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About this manual:
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Declaration of Conformity with regard to the R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC

Manufacturer:

PIONEER CORPORATION

1-1, Shin-ogura, Saiwai-ku, Kawasaki-shi,
Kanagawa 212-0031, JAPAN

EU Representative’s:

Pioneer Europe NV

Haven 1087, Keetberglaan 1,
B-9120 Melsele, Belgium/Belgique
http://www.pioneer.eu

English:
Hereby, Pioneer, declares that this MVH-X370BT is in
compliance with the essential requirements and other
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
Suomi:
Pioneer vakuuttaa taten etta MVH-X370BT tyyppinen
laite on direktiivin 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja
sita koskevien direktiivin muiden ehtojen mukainen.
Nederlands:
Hierbij verklaart Pioneer dat het toestel MVH-X370BT in
overeenstemming is met de essentiéle eisen en de
andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG
Frangais:
Par la présente Pioneer déclare que l'appareil MVH-
X370BT est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux
autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE
Svenska:
Harmed intygar Pioneer att denna MVH-X370BT star |
overens-stammelse med de vésentliga egenskapskrav
och 6vriga relevanta bestimmelser som framgér av
direktiv 1999/5/EG.
Dansk:
Undertegnede Pioneer erklaerer herved, at folgende
udstyr MVH-X370BT overholder de veesentlige krav og
ovrige relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF
Deutsch:
Hiermit erklart Pioneer, dass sich dieses Gerat MVH-
X370BT in Ubereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden
Anforde-rungen und den anderen relevanten
Vorschriften der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befindet". (BMWi)
EAAnVIKa:
ME THN MAPOYZA Pioneer AHAQNEI OTI MVH-X370BT
ZYM-MOP®QNETAIMPOX TIZ OYZIQAEIZ ANAITHZEIZ
KAITIZ AOINEX IXETIKEX AIATAZEIZ THZ OAHTIAL
1999/5/EK
Italiano:
Con la presente Pioneer dichiara che questo MVH-
X370BT & conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre
disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/
CE.

Espafiol:
Por medio de la presente Pioneer declara que el MVH-
X370BT cumple con los requisitos esenciales y
cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles
de la Directiva 1999/5/CE

Portugués:
Pioneer declara que este MVH-X370BT esta conforme
com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposi¢des da
Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Cestina:
Pioneer timto prohlasuje, ze tento MVH-X370BT je ve
shodé se zakladnimi pozadavky a dal$imi pfislusnymi
ustanove-nimi smérnice 1999/5/ES

Eesti:
Kéesolevaga kinnitab Pioneer seadme MVH-X370BT
vastavust direktiivi 1999/5/EU pdhinéuetele ja
nimetatud direktiivist tulenevatele teistele
asjakohastele sétetele.

Magyar:
Alulirott, Pioneer nyilatkozom, hogy a MVH-X370BT
megfelel a vo-natkozé alapvetd kdvetelményeknek és az
1999/5/EC iranyelv egyéb elGirasainak.

Latviesu valoda:
Ar 30 Pioneer deklaré, ka MVH-X370BT atbilst Direktivas
1999/5/EK butiskajam prasibam un citiem ar to
saistitajiem noteikumiem.

Lietuviy kalba:
Siuo Pioneer deklaruoja, kad $is MVH-X370BT atitinka
esminius reikalavimus ir kitas 1999/5/EB Direktyvos
nuostatas.

Malti:
Hawnhekk, Pioneer jiddikjara li dan MVH-X370BT
jikkonforma mal-htigijiet essenzjali u ma provvedimenti
ohrajn relevanti li hemm fid-Dirrettiva 1999/5/EC

Slovencina:
Pioneer tymto vyhlasuje, ze MVH-X370BT splita
zékladné poziadavky a vietky prisluiné ustanovenia
Smernice 1999/5/ES.

Slovens¢ina:
Pioneer izjavlja, da je ta MVH-X370BT v skladu z
bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi dolocili
direktive 1999/5/ES.

Roména:
Prin prezenta, Pioneer declara ca acest MVH-X370BT
este in conformitate cu cerintele esentiale si alte
prevederi ale Directivei 1999/5/EU.

6barapcku:
C HacToAweTo, Pioneer feknapupa, ye To3n MVH-
X370BT oTro-sapa Ha OCHOBHUTE U3UCKBaHWA U APYrA
CbOTBETHM NOCTaHOBNEHNA Ha [inpekTuea 1999/5/EC.

Polski:
Niniejszym Pioneer o$wiadcza, ze MVH-X370BT jest
zgodny z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostatymi
stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/EC

Norsk:
Pioneer erkleerer herved at utstyret MVH-X370BT er i
samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og gvrige
relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

islenska:
Hér med lysir Pioneer yfir pvi ad MVH-X370BT er i
samraemi vid grunnkréfur og adrar kréfur, sem gerdar
eru i tilskipun 1999/5/EC

Hrvatski:
Ovime tvrtka Pioneer izjavljuje da je ovaj MVH-X370BT u
skladu osnovnim zahtjevima i ostalim odredbama
Direktive 1999/5/EC.




I Before You Start

Thank you for purchasing this PIONEER product

To ensure proper use, please read through this manual before using this product. It is especially
important that you read and observe WARNINGs and CAUTIONS in this manual. Please keep the
manual in a safe and accessible place for future reference.

If you want to dispose this product, do not mix it with general household waste. There is a separate
collection system for used electronic products in accordance with legislation that requires proper
treatment, recovery and recycling.

Private households in the member states of the EU, in Switzerland and Norway may return their used
electronic products free of charge to designated collection facilities or to a retailer (if you purchase a
similar new one).

For countries not mentioned above, please contact your local authorities for the correct method of
disposal.

By doing so you will ensure that your disposed product undergoes the necessary treatment, recovery
and recycling and thus prevent potential negative effects on the environment and human health.

A WARNING
«Do not attempt to install or service this product by yourself. Installation or servicing of this
product by persons without training and experience in electronic equip and ive

accessories may be dangerous and could expose you to the risk of electric shock, injury or other
hazards.

« Do not attempt to operate the unit while driving. Make sure to pull off the road and park your vehicle
in a safe location before attempting to use the controls on the device.

A cauTion

«Do not allow this unit to come into contact with moisture and/or liquids. Electrical shock could result.
Also, damage to this unit, smoke, and overheating could result from contact with liquids.

« Always keep the volume low enough to hear outside sounds.

«The Pioneer CarStereo-Pass is for use only in Germany.

If you experience problems

Should this unit fail to work properly, please contact your dealer or nearest authorized PIONEER Service
Station.

I Getting Started

Basic operation

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB

SRC (source)/OFF
— dial

M.C. (multi-control)

Display window

5

flf ”%

[

==

=
o]
(T O o Do

-

**1 BAND/é&

O/DIMMER

Display button*2

*1 The button indications vary depending on the unit.

*2 This button is referred to as DISP in this manual.

Detach button

Frequently used operations

The available buttons vary depending on the unit.

Purpose

Operation

Turn on the power*

Press SRC/OFF to turn on the power.
Press and hold SRC/OFF to turn off the
power.

Adjust the volume

Turn the M.C. dial.

Select a source

Press SRC/OFF repeatedly.

Change the display information

Press DISP repeatedly.

Return to the previous display/list

Press =D /DIMMER.

Return to the normal display from the
menu.

Press BAND/ &].

Answering/ending a call (Only for MVH-
X370BT)

Press ™ ».
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* When this unit’s blue/white lead is connected to the vehicle’s auto-antenna relay control terminal,
the vehicle’s antenna extends when this unit’s source is turned on. To retract the antenna, turn the
source off.

Display indication

Indication Description

» Appears when a lower tier of the menu or folder exists.

s Appears when the automatic answering function is set (page 10).
(Only for Bluetooth-compatible models.)

p Appears when the Q button is pressed.

LOC Appears when the local seek tuning function is set (page 11).

TP Appears when a traffic program is received.

TA Appears when traffic announcements are received (page 11).

Appears when the sound retriever function is set (page 12).

P Appears when random/shuffle play is set (except when BT AUDIO is
selected as the source).

= Appears when repeat play is set (except when BT AUDIO is selected as the
source).

é Appears when the iPod control function is set (page 7).

3] Appears when a Bluetooth connection is made (page 8).
(Only for Bluetooth-compatible models.)

2 Important

« Avoid subjecting the front panel to excessive shock.

« Keep the front panel out of direct sunlight and high temperatures.
« Always store the detached front panel in a protective case or bag.

Setup menu
When you turn the ignition switch to ON after installation, [SET UP :YES] appears in the
display.

T Pressthe M.C. dial.

The setup menu disappears after 30 seconds of no operation. If you prefer not to set
at this time, turn the M.C. dial to select [NOJ, then press to confirm.

2 Turn the M.C. dial to select the options, then press to confirm.
To proceed to the next menu option, you need to confirm your selection.

Menu Item Description
LANGUAGE Select the language to display the text information from a
[ENG](English), compressed audio file.
[PYC](Russian),
[TUR](Turkish)
CLOCK SET Set the clock.
FM STEP Select the FM tuning step from 100 kHz or 50 kHz.
[100], [50]

Detaching the front panel

Detach the front panel to prevent theft. Remove any cables and devices attached to the
front panel and turn off the unit before detaching it.

Detach Attach

—

3 [QUIT :YES] appears when all the settings have been made.
To return to the first item of the setup menu, turn the M.C. dial to select [QUIT :NO]J,
then press to confirm.

4 Ppress the M.C. dial to confirm the settings.

NOTES

« You can cancel the menu setting by pressing SRC/OFF.

« These settings can be made at any time from the SYSTEM settings (page 13) and INITIAL settings
(page 5).



Canceling the demonstration display (DEMO OFF)

1 Pressthe M.C. dial to display the main menu.

2 Turn the M.C. dial to select [SYSTEM], then press to confirm.

3 Turn the M.C. dial to select [DEMO OFF], then press to confirm.
4

Turn the M.C. dial to select [YES], then press to confirm.

INITIAL settings

1 Pressand hold SRC/OFF until the unit turns off.
2 Pressand hold SRC/OFF to display the main menu.
3 Turn the M.C. dial to select [INITIAL], then press to confirm.

4 Turn the M.C. dial to select an option, then press to confirm.

NOTE
The options vary depending on the unit.
Menu Item Description
FM STEP Select the FM tuning step from 100 kHz or 50 kHz.

[100], [50]

SP-P/O MODE Select when there is a full-range speaker connected to the rear

[REAR/SUB.W] speaker output leads and there is a subwoofer connected to the
RCA output.

[SUB.W/SUB.W] Select when there is a passive subwoofer connected directly to
the rear speaker output leads and there is a subwoofer
connected to the RCA output.

[REAR/REAR] Select when there are full-range speakers connected to the rear
speaker output leads and RCA output. If there is a full-range
speaker connected to the rear speaker output leads, and the
RCA output is not used, you may select either [REAR/SUB.W] or
[REAR/REAR].

S/W UPDATE Select to update the unit to the latest Bluetooth software. For
details on Bluetooth software and updating, visit our website.
SYSTEM RESET Select [YES] to initialize the unit settings. The unit will be
[YES], [CANCEL] restarted automatically. (Some of the settings will be retained
’ even after resetting the unit, such as Bluetooth pairing
information, etc.)

I Radio

The tuner frequencies on this unit are allocated for use in Western Europe, Asia, the
Middle East, Africa and Oceania. Use in other areas may result in poor reception. The RDS
(radio data system) function only works in areas that broadcast RDS signals for FM
stations.

Receiving preset stations

1 Press SRC/OFF to select [RADIO].
2 Press BAND/ €] to select the band from [FM1], [FM2], [FM3], [MW] or [LW].
3 Press anumber button (1/ A to 6/™),

TIP
The <</ buttons can be also used to select a preset station when [SEEK] is set to [PCH] in the
FUNCTION settings (page 12).

Best stations memory (BSM)
The six strongest stations are stored on the number buttons (1//\ to 6/7~=).
1 After selecting the band, press the M.C. dial to display the main menu.
2 Turn the M.C. dial to select [FUNCTION], then press to confirm.
3 Turn the M.C. dial to select [BSM], then press to confirm.

To seek a station manually

1 After selecting the band, press ¢/ to select a station.
Press and hold [<¢</»®] then release to seek an available station. Scanning stops
when the unit receives a station. To cancel seek tuning, press <¢/»pl.

NOTE
[SEEK] needs to be set to [MAN] in the FUNCTION settings (page 12).

To store stations manually

1 While receiving the station you want to store, press and hold one of the number
buttons (1/ A\ to 6/~=) until it stops flashing.
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Using PTY functions I USB/iPod/AUX

The unit searches for a station by PTY (program type) information.

NOTE

1 Pressa during FM reception.
iPod function is not available for MVH-170UBG/170UB.

2 Turnthe M.C. dial to select a program type from [NEWS/INFO], [POPULAR],

[CLASSICS] or [OTHERS]. Playing back

3 Pressthe M.C. dial.
The unit begins to search for a station. When it is found, its program service name is
displayed. USB port

NOTES

« To cancel the search, press the M.C. dial.

« The program of some stations may differ from that indicated by the transmitted PTY.

« If no station is broadcasting the type of program you searched for, [NOT FOUND] is displayed for

about two seconds and then the tuner returns to the original station. ﬂ :] o
PTY list ‘ ]
| M

Disconnect headphones from the device before connecting it to the unit.

For more details about PTY list, visit the following site:
http://www.pioneer.eu/eur/products/25/121/tech/CarAudio/PTY.html ] OO0 @

.C. (multi-control) dial
SRC (source)/OFF AUX input jack (3.5 mm stereo jack)

USB device/iPod
1 Open the USB port cover.
2 Plug in the USB device/iPod using an appropriate cable.

A cauTion

Use an optional Pioneer USB cable (CD-U50E) to connect the USB storage device as any device
connected directly to the unit will protrude out from the unit, which could be dangerous.

Before removing the device, stop playback.

MTP connection

A device installed with Android OS 4.0 or later can be connected to the unit via MTP, using the cable
supplied with the device. However, depending on the connected device and the numbers of the files in
the device, audio files/songs may not be able to be played back via MTP. Note that MTP connection is
not compatible with WAV and FLAC* file formats, and cannot be used with the MIXTRAX function.

* The FLAC files are only compatible with MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.



AUX
1 Insert the stereo mini plug into the AUX input jack.
2 Press SRC/OFF to select [AUX] as the source.

NOTE
If [AUX] is set to [OFF] in the SYSTEM settings, [AUX] cannot be selected as a source.

Operations
You can make various adjustments in the FUNCTION settings (page 11).

Note that the following operations do not work for an AUX device. To operate an AUX
device, use the device itself.

Purpose Operation
Select a folder/album*1 Press1//\ or2/ V.
Select a track/song (chapter) Press €< or PP,

Purpose Operation
Pause/resume playback Press 4/PAUSE.
Sound retriever*2 Press 3/S.Rtrv.

[1]: Effective for low compression rates
[2]: Effective for high compression rates

Return to root folder (USB only)*1 Press and hold BAND/ €.

Change drives in USB device Press BAND/ &].
(Devices that support the USB mass storage

device class protocol only)

*1 Compressed audio files only
*2 When there is no 3/S.Rtrv button on the unit, the sound retriever function can be set by the
FUNCTION settings.

Useful functions for iPod

Press and hold << or PP,

Fast forward or reverse

1 Press X todisplay the list.

2 Turn the M.C. dial to select the desired
file (folder) name or category, then press
to confirm.

3 Turn the M.C. dial to select the desired
file, then press to confirm.

Playback starts.

Search for a file from a list

View a list of the files in the selected folder/ | Press the M.C. dial when a folder/category
category*1 is selected.

Press and hold the M.C. dial when a folder/
category is selected.

Play a song in the selected folder/
category*1

-

Press Q to display the list.

Turn the M.C. dial to select the desired
category list, then press X to enter the
alphabetical search mode.

(Turning the M.C. dial twice also enters
the alphabetical search mode.)

Turn the M.C. dial to select a letter, then
press to display the alphabetical list.

To cancel alphabetical search, press =D/

Alphabetical search (iPod only)

~

w

DIMMER.
Repeat play Press 6/~
Random/shuffle play Press 5/ 4.
Shuffle all play (iPod only) Press and hold 5/

Link play mode

You can access songs based on the artist, album, or genre currently playing.

1 While listening to a song, press and hold X to enter the link play mode.

2 Turn the M.C. dial to select the mode ([ARTIST], [ALBUM], [GENRE]), then press to
confirm.
The selected song/album will be played after the currently playing song.

NOTE
The selected song/album may be canceled if you use functions other than those from the link play
mode (e.g. fast forward and reverse).

iPod control
You can control the unit via a connected iPod.
The following iPod models are not compatible with this function.
- iPod nano 1st generation, iPod with video
1 Press BAND/ & during playback, then select the control mode.
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod]: The unit’s iPod function can be operated from the
connected iPod.
[CONTROL AUDIO/CTRL AUDIO]: The unit’s iPod function can only be operated by
the buttons on the unit. In this mode, the connected iPod cannot be turned on or off.

NOTES

« Pressing iPod can also switch the control mode (only for MVH-170UlI).

« Switching the control mode to [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] pauses song playback. Use the connected
iPod to resume playback.
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« The following operations are still accessible from the unit, even if the control mode is set to
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod].
- Pause, fast forward/reverse, song/chapter selection

« The volume can only be adjusted from the unit.

About MIXTRAX (USB/iPod only)

(Only for MVH-X370BT)
The MIXTRAX function creates a non-stop mix of your music library, accompanied by
illumination effects. For details on MIXTRAX settings, see page 13.

NOTES

« This function is not compatible with an Android device connected via MTP.

« When USB is selected as a source and the MIXTRAX function is in use, the sound retriever function is
disabled.

« Depending on the file/song, sound effects may not be available.

« Turn the MIXTRAX function off if the illumination effects it produces interfere with driving.

1 Press 3/MIX to turn MIXTRAX on/off.

I Bluetooth

(Only for MVH-X370BT)

Bluetooth connection

3 Important
If three or more Bluetooth devices (e.g. a phone and separate audio player) are connected, they may
not work properly.

T Turn on the Bluetooth function of the device.
2 Pressand hold "™ to display the connection menu.

3 Turn the M.C. dial to select [ADD DEVICE], then press to confirm.
The unit starts to search for available devices, then displays them in the device list.
« To cancel searching, press the M.C. dial.
« If the desired device is not in the list, select [RE-SEARCH].
« If there is no device available, [NOT FOUND] appears in the display.

4 Turn the M.C. dial to select a device from the device list, then press to confirm.

Press and hold the M.C. dial to switch the displayed device information between the

Bluetooth device address and device name.

5 select [Pioneer BT Unit] shown in the device display.

6 Make sure the same 6-digit number appears on this unit and the device, then
select “Yes” on the device.

NOTES

« [DEVICE FULL] appears if the unit has already been paired with three other devices. In this case, delete
one of the paired devices. See [DEL DEVICE] or [GUEST MODE] in the connection menu (page 8).

« Depending on the device, the PIN code is required in step 6. In this case, input [0000].

TIP

The Bluetooth connection can be also made by detecting the unit from the Bluetooth device. To do so,
[VISIBLE] in the connection menu needs to be set to [ON]. For details on a Bluetooth device operations,
refer to the operating instructions supplied with the Bluetooth device.

Connection menu

Menu Item Description
DEVICELIST Display the list of paired Bluetooth devices. “*” appears on the
device name when the Bluetooth connection is established.
DEL DEVICE Delete the device information.
[DELETE YES],
[DELETE NO]
ADD DEVICE Register a new device.
A.CONN Select [ON] to connect to a Bluetooth device automatically.
[ON], [OFF]
VISIBLE Select [ON] so that a Bluetooth device can detect the unit when
[ONI, [OFF] the unit is connected via Bluetooth to another device.
PIN CODE Change the PIN code.
1 Press the M.C. dial to display the setting mode.
2 Turn the M.C. dial to select a number.
3 Press the M.C. dial to move the cursor to the next position.
4 After inputting the PIN code, press and hold the M.C. dial.
After inputting the PIN code, pressing the M.C. dial returns you
to the PIN code input display, and you can change the PIN code.
DEV. INFO Switch the device information on the display between the
device name and Bluetooth device address.
GUEST MODE Select [ON] to move to the [DEL DEVICE] screen automatically
[ON], [OFF] when the unit has already been paired with three devices.




Menu Item Description Purpose Operation
A.PAIRING Select [ON] to pair the unit and iPhone automatically when an Cancel a caller on hold Press and hold * .
[ON], [OFF] iPhone is connected to the unit via USB. (This function may not Adjust the volume of the caller’s | Turn the M.C.dial during the call.
be available depending on the version of iOS you are using.) voice (When private mode is on,
this function is not available.)
Bluetooth telephone Turn the privacy mode on or off Press BAND/ &] during the call.

First, make a Bluetooth connection with the Bluetooth telephone (page 8). Up to two
Bluetooth telephones can be connected simultaneously.

2 Important

« Leaving the unit on standby to connect to your phone via Bluetooth while the engine is not running
can drain the vehicle's battery.

« Be sure to park your vehicle in a safe place and apply the parking brake before operation.

To make a phone call

1 Press *™ % to display the phone menu.
When two phones are connected, a phone name appears first then a phone menu
will display. To switch to another phone, press * % again.

2 Turn the M.C. dial to select [MISSED], [DIALLED], [RECEIVED] or [PHONE BOOK],
then press to confirm.
The phone number list appears.

3 Turn the M.C. dial to select a name or phone number, then press to confirm.
The phone call starts.

To answer an incoming call

1 Press ™% when a call is received.

TIP

When two phones are connected to the unit via Bluetooth and there is an incoming call while one

phone is being used for a call, a message will appear in the display. To answer that incoming call, you
need to end the existing call.

Basic operations

Purpose Operation

Press ™ w.

End a call

Reject an incoming call Press and hold ™ ® when a call is received.

Switch between the current caller | Press the M.C. dial.
and a caller on hold

To preset phone numbers
1 Select a phone number from a phone book or call history.

2 Press and hold one of the number buttons (1/ A to 6//>).
The contact is stored in the selected preset number.

To make a call using a preset number, press one of the number buttons (1/ A to 6/~=),
then press the M.C. dial.

Voice recognition (Only for iPhone)

This function is only available when an iPhone equipped with voice recognition is
connected to the unit via Bluetooth.

1 Press and hold the M.C. dial to activate the voice recognition mode.
2 Press the M.C. dial and then talk into the microphone to input voice commands.

To exit the voice recognition mode, press BAND/ &].
NOTE

For details on the voice recognition features, refer to the manual supplied with your iPhone.

Phone menu

Menu Item Description

MISSED Display the missed call history.

DIALLED Display the dialed call history.

RECEIVED Display the received call history.

PHONE BOOK*1 Display the contacts which have been transferred from your
phone. Set [VISIBLE] in the connection menu to [ON] to browse
the contacts via this unit.

En9

ysijbu3



Menu Item Description Purpose Operation
PRESET 1-6 Recall the preset phone numbers. You can also recall the preset Random play* Press 5/%.
phone numbers by pressing one of the number buttons (1/ A Pause/resume playback Press 4/PAUSE
10 6/7). -
- - - Search for a file from a list 1 Press & to display the list.

PHONE FUNC Select [ON] to answer an incoming call automatically. 2 Turn the M.C. dial to select the desired
A.ANSR:*2 folder name, then press to confirm.
[ON], [OFF] 3 Turn the M.C. dial to select the desired
R.TONE: Select [ON] if the ring tone does not come out from the car file, then press to confirm. Playback
[ON], [OFF] speakers. Depending on the connected phone, this function starts.

may not work. * Depending on the connected device, these operations may not be available.
PB INVT Invert the order of names in the phone book (name view).

*1 The contacts on your phone will normally be transferred automatically when the phone is
connected. If they are not, use your phone to transfer the contacts.

*2 If two phones are connected, this function does not work on incoming calls that are received while
one of the phones is being used for a call.

Bluetooth audio

3 Important

« Depending on the Bluetooth audio player connected to this unit, the available operations will be
limited to the following two levels:
- A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) can only play back songs on your audio player.
— AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile) can perform functions such as playback, pause, select

song, etc.

« The sound of the Bluetooth audio player will be muted when the phone is in use.

« When the Bluetooth audio player is in use, you cannot connect to a Bluetooth telephone
automatically.

« Depending on the type of Bluetooth audio player you have connected to this unit, operation and
information displayed may vary based on availability and functionality.

1 Make a Bluetooth connection with the Bluetooth audio player.
2 Ppress SRC/OFF to select [BT AUDIO] as the source.
3 Press BAND/ ] to start playback.

Basic operations
You can make various adjustments in the FUNCTION settings (page 11).

Purpose Operation

Fast forward or reverse Press and hold << or PP,

Select a track Press €< or PP,

Repeat play* Press 6/7~.
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I App Mode

(APP mode is not available for MVH-170UBG/170UB.)

You can enjoy listening to an application on an iPhone/Android device via the unit. In
some cases, you can control an application by using the unit.

For details on compatible devices, visit our website.

2 Important

Use of third party apps may involve or require the provision of personally identifiable information,
whether through the creation of a user account or otherwise, and for certain applications, the provision
of geolocation data.

ALL THIRD PARTY APPS ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROVIDERS, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION COLLECTION AND SECURITY OF USER DATA AND PRIVACY PRACTICES. BY ACCESSING
THIRD PARTY APPS, YOU AGREE TO REVIEW THE TERMS OF SERVICE AND PRIVACY POLICIES OF THE
PROVIDERS. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THE TERMS OR POLICIES OF ANY PROVIDER OR DO NOT
CONSENT TO THE USE OF GEOLOCATION DATA WHERE APPLICABLE, DO NOT USE THAT THIRD PARTY
APP.

For iPhone users
This function is compatible with iPhones and iPod touches installed with iOS 5.0 or later.

For Android device users

This function is compatible with devices that have Android OS 2.3 or later installed and also support
Bluetooth SPP (Serial Port Profile) and A2DP (Advance Audio Distribution Profile).

NOTE

PIONEER IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY THIRD PARTY APPS OR CONTENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION
THEIR ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS. THE CONTENT AND FUNCTIONALITY OF SUCH APPS ARE THE
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APP PROVIDER.



Playback of an application via the unit
The Bluetooth connection is available for MVH-X370BT.

1

vi b WN

(=)

7

Connect this unit with the mobile device.

« iPhone via USB (page 6)
« Android device via Bluetooth (page 8)

Press the M.C. dial to display the main menu.
Turn the M.C. dial to select [SYSTEM], then press to confirm.
Turn the M.C. dial to select [APP CONN.SET], then press to confirm.

Turn the M.C. dial to select one of the below, then press to confirm.
« Select [WIRED] for iPhone.
« Select [BLUETOOTH] for an Android device.

Press SRC/OFF to select [APP].

Operate the mobile device to start up the application.

Basic operations
You can make various adjustments in the FUNCTION settings (page 11).

Purpose Operation

Select a track Press <€ or PP,

Fast forward or reverse Press and hold <€ or PP,
Pause/resume playback Press BAND/ €.

I Settings

You can adjust various settings in the main menu.

1
2

Press the M.C. dial to display the main menu.

Turn the M.C. dial to select one of the categories below, then press to confirm.

« FUNCTION settings (page 11)

« AUDIO settings (page 12)

« SYSTEM settings (page 13)

« ILLUMINATION settings (page 13)
« MIXTRAX settings (page 13)

Turn the M.C. dial to select the options, then press to confirm.

NOTES

« The Bluetooth-related menu items in the following tables are not available for MVH-170U1/170UBG/

170UB.

« iPod-related menu items in the following tables are not available for MVH-170UBG/170UB.
« APP mode-related menu items in the following tables are not available for MVH-170UBG/170UB.

FUNCTION settings

The menu items vary according to the source.

Menu Item

Description

FM SETTING
[TALK], [STANDARD], [MUSIC]

Match the sound quality level with the broadcast
signal conditions of the FM band signal.
(Available only when FM band is selected.)

Bsm

Store the six strongest stations on the number
buttons (1//\ to 6/™~=) automatically.

REGIONAL

[ON], [OFF] Limit the reception to the specific regional
programs when AF (alternative frequencies
search) is selected. (Available only when FM
band is selected.)

LocAL

FM: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2], [LV3], [Lv4]
MWY/LW: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2]

Restrict the tuning station according to the
signal strength.

TA
[ON], [OFF] Receive current traffic information if available.
(Available only when FM band is selected.)
AF
[ON], [OFF] Allow the unit to retune to a different frequency

providing the same station. (Available only when
FM band is selected.)

NEWS

[ON], [OFF]

Interrupt the currently selected source with
news programs. (Available only when FM band is
selected.)

ysijbu3
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Menu Item Description Menu Item Description
SEEK EQ SETTING
[MAN], [PCH] Assign l<€<€/» 1 buttons to seek the stations [SUPER BASS], [POWERFUL], Select or customize the equalizer curve.

one by one (manual tuning) or select a station
from the preset channels.

SEL DEVICE

Connect a Bluetooth device in the list.

S.RTRV [ uss |[ ipod |[ Arp |[BTAUDIO|
[1] (effective for low compression Enhance compressed audio and restore rich
rates), sound.
[2] (effective for high Not available when;
compression rates), « USBis selected as a source and the MIXTRAX
[OFF] function is set to on.

« The FLAC file is played back. (Available for
MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

[NATURAL], [VOCAL], [CUSTOM1],
[CUSTOM2], [FLAT]

Select an equalizer band and
level for further customizing.
Equalizer band: [80HZ], [250HZ],
[800HZ], [2.5KHZ], [8KHZ]
Equalizer level: [+6] to [-6]

[CUSTOM1] can be set separately for each source.
However, each of the below combinations are set
to the same setting automatically.
«» USB, iPod, and APP (iPhone)
« BT AUDIO, and APP (Android)
[CUSTOM2] is a shared setting used for all
sources.
You can also switch the equalizer by pressing
EQilnl repeatedly (Only for MVH-170UBG/
170UB).

LOUDNESS

[OFF], [LOW], [MID], [HI]

Compensate for clear sound at low volume.

AUDIO BOOK
[FASTER], INORMALJ, [SLOWER] Change the playback speed. (Not available when
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] is selected in the
control mode.)

SUB.W*2

[NOR], [REV], [OFF]

Select the subwoofer phase.

SUB.W CTRL*2*3

Cut-off frequency: [50HZ],
[63HZ], [8OHZ], [100HZ], [125HZ],
[160HZ], [200HZ]

Output level: [-24] to [+6]
Slope level: [-12], [-24]

Only frequencies lower than those in the
selected range are output from the subwoofer.

BASS BOOST

[0] to [+6]

Select the bass boost level.

HPF SETTING

Cut-off frequency: [OFF], [50HZ],
[63HZ], [80HZ], [100HZ], [125HZ],
[160HZ], [200HZ]

Slope level: [-12], [-24]

Only frequencies higher than the high-pass filter
(HPF) cutoff are output from the speakers.

PAUSE

Pause or resume playback.
PLAY

Start playback.
sTop

Stop playback.
AUDIO settings
Menu Item Description
FADER*1

Adjust the front and rear speaker balance.
BALANCE

Adjust the left and right speaker balance.
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SLA

[+4] to [-4]

Adjust the volume level for each source except
FM.

Each of the below combinations are set to the
same setting automatically.

« USB, iPod, and APP (iPhone)

« BT AUDIO, and APP (Android)

*1 Not available when [SUB.W/SUB.W] is selected in [SP-P/O MODE] in the INITIAL settings (page 5).
*2 Not available when [REAR/REAR] is selected in [SP-P/O MODE] in the INITIAL settings (page 5).
*3 Not available when [OFF] is selected in [SUB.W].



SYSTE M Setti n gS Menu Item Description
| h hen th d off APP CONN. SET*2
You can also access to these menus when the unit is turned off.
[WIRED], [BLUETOOTH] Select the appropriate connection method

Menu Item Description according to your device.

LANGUAGE *1 [PW SAVE] is canceled if the vehicle battery is disconnected and will need to be turned back on once
[ENG](English), [PYC](Russian), Select the language to display the text the battery is reconnected. When [PW SAVE] is off, depending on connection methods, the unit may
[TUR](Turkish) information from a compressed audio file. continue to draw power from the battery if your vehicle’s ignition does not have an ACC (accessory)

position.

CLOCK SET *2 Not available when [APP] is selected as the source.

Set the clock (page 4).
12H/24H ILLUMINATION settings

[12H], [24H]

Select the time notation.

AUTO PI
[ON], [OFF] Search for a different station with the same
programming, even if using a preset station.
AUX
[ON], [OFF] Set to [ON] when using an auxiliary device
connected to the unit.
BT AUDIO
[ON], [OFF] Set the Bluetooth signal on/off.

MUTE MODE (Only available for MVH-170Ul)

[MUTE], [20dB ATT], [10dB ATT]

Mute or attenuate sound automatically when a
signal from equipment with a mute function is
received.

PW SAVE*1
[ON], [OFF] Reduce the battery power consumption.
Turning on the source is the only operation
allowed when this function is on.
BT MEM CLEAR

[YES], [CANCEL]

Clear the Bluetooth device data (device list, PIN
code, call history, phone book, preset phone
numbers) stored in the unit.

[CLEARED] appears when data is successfully
deleted.

BT VERSION

Displays the system version of the unit and the
Bluetooth module.

Menu Item

Description

DIM SETTING
[SYNC CLOCK], [MANUAL]

Change the display brightness.

BRIGHTNESS
[11to[10]

Change the display brightness.
The available setting ranges differ depending on
[DIM SETTING].

MIXTRAX settings

(Only for MVH-X370BT)

Menu Item

Description

SHORT MODE

[1.0 MIN], [1.5 MIN], [2.0 MIN],
[2.5 MINJ, [3.0 MIN], [OFF]

Select the length of the playback time.

MIX PATTERN

[SOUND LEVEL] Change the MIXTRAX special effects according
to the audio level.
The mix pattern changes according to the
sound level.

[LOW PASS] The mix pattern changes according to the bass
level.

[RANDOM] The mix pattern changes randomly according

to the sound level mode and low pass mode.

ysijbu3
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Menu Item Description

DISP FX

[ON], [OFF] Set the MIXTRAX special effects on/off.
CUTINFX

[ON], [OFF] Turn the MIXTRAX sound effects on/off while

manually changing the tracks.
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I Connections/Installation

Connections

2 Important

« When installing this unit in a vehicle
without an ACC (accessory) position on
the ignition switch, failure to connect the
red cable to the terminal that detects
operation of the ignition key may result
in battery drain.

ACC position No ACC position

« Use of this unit in conditions other than
the following could result in fire or
malfunction.

—Vehicles with a 12-volt battery and
negative grounding.

—Speakers with 50 W (output value) and
4 Qto 8 Q (impedance value).

« To prevent a short-circuit, overheating or
malfunction, be sure to follow the
directions below.

-Disconnect the negative terminal of the
battery before installation.

—Secure the wiring with cable clamps or
adhesive tape. Wrap adhesive tape
around wiring that comes into contact
with metal parts to protect the wiring.

—Place all cables away from moving parts,
such as the shift lever and seat rails.

—Place all cables away from hot places,
such as near the heater outlet.

-Do not connect the yellow cable to the
battery by passing it through the hole
to the engine compartment.

—Cover any disconnected cable
connectors with insulating tape.

-Do not shorten any cables.

—Never cut the insulation of the power
cable of this unit in order to share the
power with other devices. The current
capacity of the cable is limited.

—Use a fuse of the rating prescribed.

—Never wire the negative speaker cable
directly to ground.

—Never band together negative cables of
multiple speakers.

When this unit is on, control signals are

sent through the blue/white cable.

Connect this cable to the system remote

control of an external power amp or the

vehicle’s auto-antenna relay control
terminal (max. 300mA 12V DQ). If the
vehicle is equipped with a glass antenna,
connect it to the antenna booster power
supply terminal.

« Never connect the blue/white cable to
the power terminal of an external power
amp. Also, never connect it to the power
terminal of the auto antenna. Doing so
may result in battery drain or a
malfunction.

« The black cable is ground. Ground cables
for this unit and other equipment
(especially, high-current products such as
power amps) must be wired separately. If
they are not, an accidental detachment
may result in a fire or malfunction.

(D Microphone 4m (13 ft. 1in.) (Only for
MVH-X370BT)

(2) Rear output or subwoofer output

(3 Front output (Only for MVH-X370BT/
170U1)

@ Antenna input

(& Power cord input

(® Fuse (10A)

@ Wired remote input (Only for MVH-
X370BT/170UI)
Hard-wired remote control adapter can
be connected (sold separately).

(® Microphone input (Only for MVH-
X370BT)

This unit

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB

@

Power cord

Perform these connections when not
connecting a rear speaker lead to a
subwoofer.

® @
Q@Y@%
< .
BT o
® @
@ &  ®
®
1
© @
. @

o

NE)

(2 Depending on the kind of vehicle, the

function of & and & may be different.

In this case, be sure to connect @ to &
and ® to 3.

@ Yellow
Back-up (or accessory)

@ Yellow

Connect to the constant 12 V supply
terminal.

® Red
Accessory (or back-up)

® Red
Connect to terminal controlled by the
ignition switch (12 V DC).

@ Connect leads of the same color to each
other.

(® Black (chassis ground)

(@ Blue/white
The pin position of the ISO connector
will differ depending on the type of
vehicle. Connect ® and @ when Pin 5
is an antenna control type. In another
type of vehicle, never connect @ and
.

1 Blue/white
Connect to the system control terminal
of the power amp (max. 300 mA 12V
DQ).

@ Blue/white
Connect to the auto-antenna relay

control terminal (max. 300 mA 12 V DQ).

@ Yellow/black (Only for MVH-170UlI)
If you use equipment with a Mute
function, wire this lead to the Audio
Mute lead on that equipment. If not,
keep the Audio Mute lead free of any
connections.

(@3 Speaker leads
White: Front left @
White/black: Front left ©
Gray: Front right ®
Gray/black: Front right ©
Green: Rear left @ or subwoofer ®
Green/black: Rear left © or subwoofer
e
Violet: Rear right @ or subwoofer ®
Violet/black: Rear right © or subwoofer
S}

(i 1SO connector
In some vehicles, the ISO connector
may be divided into two. In this case, be
sure to connect to both connectors.

ysijbu3
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NOTES

« Change the initial menu of this unit. Refer
to [SP-P/O MODE] (page 5). The
subwoofer output of this unit is
monaural.

« When using a subwoofer of 70 W (2 Q), be
sure to connect the subwoofer to the
violet and violet/black leads of this unit.
Do not connect anything to the green
and green/black leads.

Power amp (sold separately)

Perform these connections when using the
optional amplifier.

(1 System remote control

(2 Power amp (sold separately)

(3 Connect with RCA cables (sold
separately)

To front output*

Front speaker*

(® To rear output or subwoofer output
(7 Rear speaker or subwoofer

* Only for MVH-X370BT/170UlI

D
@

Installation

> Important

« Checkall connections and systems before
final installation.

« Do not use unauthorized parts as this
may cause malfunctions.

« Consultyour dealer if installation requires
drilling of holes or other modifications to
the vehicle.

« Do not install this unit where:
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—it may interfere with operation of the
vehicle.
—it may cause injury to a passenger as a
result of a sudden stop.
« The semiconductor laser will be damaged
if it overheats. Install this unit away from
hot places such as near the heater outlet.
Optimum performance is

obtained when the unit is 60°
installed at an angle of less
than 60°.

When installing, to ensure proper heat
dispersal when using this unit, make sure
you leave ample space behind the rear
panel and wrap any loose cables so they
are not blocking the vents.

Leave ample
space

DIN front/rear mount

This unit can be properly installed using
either front-mount or rear-mount
installation.

Use commercially available parts when
installing.

DIN Front-mount

1 Insert the mounting sleeve into the
dashboard.
For installation in shallow spaces, use
the supplied mounting sleeve. If there is
enough space, use the mounting sleeve
that came with the vehicle.

2 Secure the mounting sleeve by using a
screwdriver to bend the metal tabs
(90°) into place.

N

(D Dashboard

(2 Mounting sleeve

Make sure that the unit is installed
securely in place. An unstable
installation may cause skipping or other
malfunctions.

DIN Rear-mount

1 Line up the holes on the mounting
bracket with the holes on the sides of
the unit to attach the bracket.

2 Screw in one screw on each side to
hold the unit in place.

1‘/ Tapping screw (5 mm X 8 mm)
(@ Mounting bracket
(3 Dashboard or console

Using the included bracket

You can also use the included bracket to
mount the unit. Check to make sure that
the included bracket matches your
particular model of vehicle and then attach
it to the unit as shown below.

@ Screw

(@ Bracket
Removing the unit
1 Remove the trim ring.

)
® @
@ Trim ring

(@ Notched tab

« Releasing the front panel allows easier
access to the trim ring.

« When reattaching the trim ring, point
the side with the notched tab down.



2 Insert the supplied extraction keys
into both sides of the unit until they
click into place.

3 Pull the unit out of the dashboard.

Installing the microphone

(Only for MVH-X370BT)

The microphone should be placed directly
in front of the driver at a suitable distance
to pick up their voice clearly.

A caution

Itis extremely dangerous to allow the
microphone lead to become wound
around the steering column or shift lever.
Be sure to install the microphone in such a
way that it will not obstruct driving. It is
recommended to use the clamps (sold
separately) to arrange the lead.

To install on the sun visor

1 Fitthe microphone lead into the
groove.

(D Microphone
lead
(2 Groove

2 Install the microphone clip on the sun
visor.
Lowering the sun visor reduces the
voice recognition rate.

@ Microphone clip

To install on the steering
column

1 Slide the microphone base to detach it
from the microphone clip.

O

(D Microphone
@ Microphone clip
(3 Microphone base

2 Install the microphone on the rear side
of the steering column.

(D Double-sided tape

ysijbu3
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I Additional Information

Troubleshooting

The display automatically returns to the
normal display.
— No operations have been made for
about 30 seconds.
- Perform an operation.

The repeat play range changes

unexpectedly.

— Depending on the repeat play range,
the selected range may change when
another folder or track is being selected
or during fast forwarding/reversing.
—Select the repeat play range again.

A subfolder is not played back.

— Subfolders cannot be played when
[FLD] (folder repeat) is selected.
- Select another repeat play range.

The sound is intermittent.

— You are using a device, such as a cellular
phone, that may cause audible
interference.

—Move electrical devices that may be
causing the interference away from
the unit.

The sound from the Bluetooth audio

source is not played back.

— Thereis a call in progress on a
Bluetooth-connected cellular phone.
—The sound will be played back when

the call is terminated.

— A Bluetooth-connected cellular phone
is currently being operated.

- Stop using the cellular phone.

— The connection between the unit and
the cellular phone is not established
correctly after a call made by a
Bluetooth-connected cellular phone.
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—Make a Bluetooth connection
between the unit and the cellular
phone again.

Error messages

Common

AMP ERROR

— This unit fails to operate or the speaker
connection is incorrect.

— The protective circuit is activated.

—Check the speaker connection.

—Turn the ignition switch OFF and back
to ON again. If the message remains,
contact your dealer or an authorized
Pioneer Service Station for assistance.

NO XXXX (NO TITLE, for example)

— There is no embedded text information.

- Switch the display or play another
track/file.

USB device/iPod

FORMAT READ
— Sometimes there is a delay between the
start of playback and when you start to
hear any sound.
- Wait until the message disappears and
you hear sound.

NO AUDIO
— There are no songs.
—Transfer the audio files to the USB
device and connect.
— The connected USB device has security
enabled.
—Follow the USB device instructions to
disable the security.

SKIPPED

— The connected USB device contains
DRM protected files.
-The protected files are skipped.

PROTECT

— All the files on the connected USB
device are embedded with DRM.
—Replace the USB device.

N/A USB
— The connected USB device is not
supported by this unit.
- Disconnect your device and replace it
with a compatible USB device.

CHECK USB
— The USB connector or USB cable has
short-circuited.

- Check that the USB connector or USB
cable is not caught in something or
damaged.

— The connected USB device consumes
more than maximum allowable current.

- Disconnect the USB device and do not
use it. Turn the ignition switch OFF
and back to ACC or ON. Connect only
compliant USB devices.

— The iPod operates correctly but does
not charge.

—Make sure the connection cable for
the iPod has not shorted out (e.g., not
caught in metal objects). After
checking, turn the ignition switch OFF
and back to ON, or disconnect the
iPod and reconnect.

ERROR-19
— Communication failed.

- Perform one of the following
operations, then return to the USB
source.

« Turn the ignition switch OFF and
back to ON.
« Disconnect the USB device.
« Change to a different source.
— iPod failure.

- Disconnect the cable from the iPod.
Once the iPod’s main menuis
displayed, reconnect the iPod and
reset it.

ERROR-23
— USB device was not formatted properly.
- Format the USB device with FAT12,
FAT16 or FAT32.

ERROR-16

— The iPod firmware version is old.
- Update the iPod version.

— iPod failure.

- Disconnect the cable from the iPod.
Once the iPod’s main menu is
displayed, reconnect the iPod and
reset it.

STOP
— There are no songs in the current list.
—Select a list that contains songs.

NOT FOUND
— No related songs.
-Transfer songs to the iPod.

Bluetooth device

ERROR-10
— The power failed for the Bluetooth
module of the unit.
—Turn the ignition switch OFF and back
to ACC or ON.

Apps

NO BT DEVICE GO TO BT MENU TO
REGISTER
— No Bluetooth device found.
- Connect the unit and the device via
Bluetooth (page 8).

CONN. FAILED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Bluetooth connection failed.
—Press BAND/ €] to make a connection
again.



DISCONNECTED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Bluetooth connection failed.
—Press BAND/ €] to make a connection
again.

CHECK APP
— Connection to the application failed.
- Follow the instructions that appear on
the screen.

START UP APP
— The application has not started running
yet.
- Operate the mobile device to start up
the application.

Handling guidelines

USB storage device

« Connections via USB hubs are not
supported.

« Firmly secure the USB storage device

before driving. Do not let the USB storage

device fall onto the floor, where it may

become jammed under the brake or

accelerator pedal.

Depending on the USB storage device,

the following problems may occur.

—Operations may vary.

—The storage device may not be
recognized.

—Files may not be played back properly.

—The device may cause audible
interference when you are listening to
the radio.

iPod

« Do not leave the iPod in places with high
temperatures.

« Firmly secure the iPod when driving. Do
not let the iPod fall onto the floor, where
it may become jammed under the brake
or accelerator pedal.

« The settings of the iPod such as the
equalizer and repeat play are changed
automatically when the iPod is
connected to the unit. Once the iPod is
disconnected, those settings will return
to the original settings.

« Incompatible text saved on the iPod will
not be displayed by the unit.

Compressed audio
compatibility

« Only the first 32 characters can be
displayed as a file name (including the file
extension) or a folder name.

« The unit may not work properly
depending on the application used to
encode WMA files.

« There may be a slight delay at the start of
the playback of audio files embedded
with image data, or audio files stored on a
USB device with numerous folder
hierarchies.

« Russian text to be displayed on this unit
should be encoded in one of the
following character sets:

—Unicode (UTF-8, UTF-16)

- A character set other than Unicode that
is used in a Windows environment and
is set to Russian in the multi-language
setting

A caution

« Pioneer cannot guarantee compatibility
with all USB mass storage devices, and
assumes no responsibility for any loss of
data on media players, smartphones, or
other devices while using this product.

« Do not leave discs or a USB storage
device in any place that is subject to high
temperatures.

Bit rate

48 kbps to 320 kbps
(CBR), 48 kbps to 384
kbps (VBR)

Sampling frequency

8/11.025/12/16/22.05/

Sampling frequency

32kHz,44.1 kHz, 48
kHz

24/32/44.1/48 [kHz]
Quantization bit rate | 16 bit
Channel mode 1/2ch

Windows Media™
Audio Professional,
Lossless, Voice/DRM
Stream/Stream with
video

Not compatible

USB device

« There may be a slight delay when starting
playback of audio files on a USB storage
device with numerous folder hierarchies.

MP3 files
File extension .mp3
Bit rate 8 kbps to 320 kbps
(CBR), VBR
Sampling frequency |8 kHz to 48 kHz (32

kHz, 44.1 kHz, 48 kHz
for emphasis)

Compatible ID3 tag
version

1.0,1.1,22,23,24
(ID3 tag Version 2.x is
given priority over
Version 1.x.)

protected files

Playable folder Up to eight tiers (A

hierarchy practical hierarchy is
less than two tiers.)

Playable folders Up to 500

Playable files Up to 15 000

Playback of copyright- | Not compatible

Partitioned USB
device

M3u playlist

Not compatible

MP3i (MP3
interactive), mp3 PRO

WMA files

| File extension .wma

Not compatible

WAY files
« WAV file formats cannot be connected via
MTP.
File extension wav
Quantization bits 8and 16 (LPCM), 4
(MSADPCM)
Sampling frequency | 16 kHz to 48 kHz

(LPCM), 22.05 kHz and
44.1 kHz (MS ADPCM)

FLAC files (Only for MVH-170Ul/

170UBG/170UB)

« FLAC file formats cannot be connected

via MTP.
« FLAC files may not b

e playable,

depending on the encoder.

‘ File extension

flac

Only the first partition
can be played.

iPod compatibility

This unit supports only the following iPod
models. Supported iPod software versions are
shown below. Older versions may not be

supported.
Made for

—iPod touch (1st through 5th generation)

—iPod classic
—iPod with video

—iPod nano (1st through 7th generation)

—iPhone 5s
—iPhone 5¢
—iPhone 5
—iPhone 4S
—iPhone 4
—iPhone 3GS
—iPhone 3G
—iPhone

« Operations may vary depending on the
generation and/or software version of

the iPod.
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« Users of iPod with the Lightning
Connector should use the Lightning to
USB Cable (supplied with iPod).

« Users of iPod with the Dock Connector
should use the CD-IU51. For details,
consult your dealer.

« Refer to the iPod manuals for information
about the file/format compatibility.

« Audiobook, Podcast: Compatible

A cauion

Pioneer accepts no responsibility for data
lost on the iPod, even if that data is lost
while this unit is used.

Sequence of audio files

The user cannot assign folder numbers and
specify playback sequences with this unit.
Sequence of audio file depends on the
connected device.

Note that the hidden files in a USB device
cannot be played back.

Example of a hierarchy
[(TFolder

[} Compressed audio
file

w

®
@

7
7

) (@)

®

aa

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

01 to 05: Folder number
(@ to ®: Playback sequence
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Russian character chart

AA 5B 5B
rr a0 FEE
1K 7:3 e
H K AN MM
H:H 4.0 :n
PP r:c T
Yy o i X
ER! Y4 4 U,
b H: bl bib
39 H 1O 7.4

D: Display C:Character

Copyright and trademark

Bluetooth

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are
registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. and any use of such marks by PIONEER
CORPORATION is under license. Other
trademarks and trade names are those of their
respective owners.

iTunes

Apple and iTunes are trademarks of Apple
Inc., registered in the U.S. and other
countries.

WMA

Windows Media is either a registered
trademark or trademark of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States and/or
other countries.

This product includes technology owned
by Microsoft Corporation and cannot be
used or distributed without a license from
Microsoft Licensing, Inc.

FLAC

Copyright © 2000-2009 Josh Coalson

Copyright © 2011-2013 Xiph.Org

Foundation

Redistribution and use in source and

binary forms, with or without modification,

are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

—Redistributions of source code must
retain the above copyright notice, this list
of conditions and the following
disclaimer.

- Redistributions in binary form must
reproduce the above copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or
other materials provided with the
distribution.

—Neither the name of the Xiph.org
Foundation nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or
promote products derived from this
software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE

COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND

CONTRIBUTORS “AS IS” AND ANY EXPRESS

OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED

WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND

FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE

DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE

FOUNDATION OR CONTRIBUTORS BE

LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,

INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF

SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF

USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS

INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND

ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER

IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT

(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

iPod & iPhone

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano, and
iPod touch are trademarks of Apple Inc,,
registered in the U.S. and other countries.
Lightning is a trademark of Apple Inc.
“Made for iPod” and “Made for iPhone”
mean that an electronic accessory has
been designed to connect specifically to
iPod or iPhone, respectively, and has been
certified by the developer to meet Apple
performance standards. Apple is not
responsible for the operation of this device
or its compliance with safety and
regulatory standards. Please note that the
use of this accessory with iPod or iPhone
may affect wireless performance.

Android™
Android is a trademark of Google Inc.
MIXTRAX

MIXTRAX is a trademark of the PIONEER
CORPORATION.



Specifications

General

Power source: 144V DC (10.8Vto 15.1V
allowable)
Grounding system: Negative type
Maximum current consumption: 10.0 A
Dimensions (W x H x D):
DIN
Chassis: 1778 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm
Nose: 188 mm x 58 mm x 17 mm
D
Chassis: 1778 mm x 50 mm X 97 mm
Nose: 170 mm x 46 mm X 17 mm
Weight: 0.5 kg

Audio
Maximum power output:

50Wx 4

70 W x 1/2 Q (for subwoofer)
Continuous power output:

22 W x 4 (50 Hz to 15 000 Hz, 5 %

THD, 4 Q load, both channels driven)
Load impedance: 4 Q (4 Q to 8 Q allowable)
Preout maximum output level: 2.0 V
Loudness contour: +10 dB (100 Hz),

+6.5 dB (10 kHz) (volume: -30 dB)
Equalizer (5-Band Graphic Equalizer):

Frequency: 80 Hz/250 Hz/800 Hz/2.5

kHz/8 kHz

Equalization range: +12 dB (2 dB step)
Subwoofer (mono):

Frequency: 50 Hz/63 Hz/80 Hz/100

Hz/125 Hz/160 Hz/200 Hz

Slope: -12 dB/oct, -24 dB/oct

Gain: +6 dB to -24 dB

Phase: Normal/Reverse

usB

USB standard specification: USB 2.0 full
speed

Maximum current supply: 1 A

USB Class: MSC (Mass Storage Class)

File system: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32

MP3 decoding format: MPEG-1 & 2 Audio
Layer 3

WMA decoding format: Ver.7,7.1,8,9, 10,
11, 12 (2 ch audio) (Windows Media
Player)

FLAC decoding format: v1.3.0 (Free
Lossless Audio Codec) (Only for MVH-
170U1/170UBG/170UB)

WAV signal format: Linear PCM & MS
ADPCM (Non-compressed)

FM tuner

Frequency range: 87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz

Usable sensitivity: 11 dBf (1.0 uv/75 Q,
mono, S/N: 30 dB)

Signal-to-noise ratio: 72 dB (IEC-A network)

MW tuner

Frequency range: 531 kHz to 1 602 kHz
Usable sensitivity: 25 puV (S/N: 20 dB)
Signal-to-noise ratio: 62 dB (IEC-A network)

LW tuner

Frequency range: 153 kHz to 281 kHz
Usable sensitivity: 28 uV (S/N: 20 dB)
Signal-to-noise ratio: 62 dB (IEC-A network)

Bluetooth

(Only for MVH-X370BT)

Version: Bluetooth 3.0 certified

Output power: +4 dBm Maximum (Power
class 2)

Bluetooth profiles:
GAP (Generic Access Profile)
SDAP (Service Discovery Application
Profile)
OPP (Object Push Profile)
HFP (Hands Free Profile) 1.6
PBAP (Phone Book Access Profile)
A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution
Profile)
AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control
Profile) 1.5
SPP (Serial Port Profile) 1.1

NOTE

Specifications and the design are subject
to modifications without notice.
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A propos de ce mode d’emploi :

« Parmiles instructions suivantes, les clés USB ou les lecteurs audio USB sont
collectivement désignés sous le nom de « périphérique USB ».

« Dans ce mode d'emploi, les iPod et les iPhone sont collectivement désignés sous le
nom d’« iPod ».



I Avant de commencer

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté cet appareil PIONEER

Pour garantir une utilisation correcte, lisez bien ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser cet appareil. Il est
particulierement important que vous lisiez et respectiez les indications AVERTISSEMENT et
ATTENTION de ce mode d’emploi. Conservez-le dans un endroit s(rr et facilement accessible pour
toute consultation ultérieure.

Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de cet appareil, ne le mettez pas a la poubelle avec vos ordures
ménageres. Il existe un systeme de collecte séparé pour les appareils électroniques usagés, qui
doivent étre récupérés, traités et recyclés conformément a la législation.

Dans les états membres de I'UE, en Suisse et en Norvege, les foyers domestiques peuvent rapporter
leurs produits électroniques usagés gratuitement a des points de collecte spécifiés ou a un revendeur
(sous réserve d’achat d'un produit similaire).

Dans les pays qui ne sont pas mentionnés ci-dessus, veuillez contacter les autorités locales pour vous
informer de la méthode correcte de mise au rebut.

En agissant ainsi vous assurerez que le produit que vous mettez au rebut est soumis au processus de
traitement, de récupération et de recyclage nécessaire et éviterez ainsi les effets négatifs potentiels sur
I'environnement et la santé publique.

A ATTENTION

«N’essayez pas d'installer cet appareil ou d’en faire I'entretien vous-méme. L'installation ou
I'entretien de cet appareil par des personnes sans formation et sans expérience en équipement
électronique et en accessoires automobiles peut étre dangereux et vous exposer a des risques
d’électrocution ou a d’autres dangers.

«N'essayez pas de démonter ou de modifier cet appareil. Veillez a quitter la route et garer votre véhicule
en lieu sar avant d'essayer d'utiliser les commandes de I'appareil.

A PRECAUTION

«Ne laissez pas cet appareil entrer en contact avec de I'humidité et/ou des liquides. Cela pourrait
provoquer une décharge électrique. Tout contact avec des liquides pourrait également provoquer des
dommages, de la fumée et une surchauffe de 'appareil.

«Maintenez le niveau d'écoute a une valeur telle que vous puissiez entendre les sons provenant de
l'extérieur.

«Le Pioneer CarStereo-Pass est utilisable seulement en Allemagne.

Si vous rencontrez des problémes

En cas d’anomalie, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou le centre d'entretien agréé par PIONEER le plus
proche.

I Mise en route

Fonctionnement de base

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB

SRC (source)/OFF Molette M.C. (multi-

— controle)

Fenétre d'affichage

5

[l
'@@@@] @l

5 o

Touche de retrait

**1 BAND/€&] D/DIMMER Touche d'affichage*2

*1 Les touches varient selon les appareils.
*2 Cette touche est désignée sous le nom de DISP dans ce mode d’emploi.

Opérations fréquemment utilisées
Les touches disponibles varient selon les appareils.

Objectif Opération

Mettre I'appareil sous tension* Appuyez sur SRC/OFF pour mettre
I'appareil sous tension.
Appuyez longuement sur SRC/OFF pour

mettre I'appareil hors tension.

Régler le volume Tournez la molette M.C..

Sélectionner une source Appuyez plusieurs fois sur SRC/OFF.

Modifier les informations d'affichage Appuyez plusieurs fois sur DISP.

Revenir a I'affichage/la liste précédent(e) Appuyez sur =D/DIMMER.

Revenir a I'affichage normal depuis le Appuyez sur BAND/ &].

menu.

Répondre a/terminer un appel Appuyez sur ",

(uniquement pour le modéle MVH-X370BT)

Fr3

sieduery



* Silefil bleu/blanc de 'appareil est relié a la borne de commande du relais d’antenne automatique du
véhicule, I'antenne se déploie lorsque la source de cet appareil est mise en service. Pour rétracter
I'antenne, mettez la source hors service.

Indication de I'affichage

Indication Description

» Apparait lorsqu’il existe un niveau inférieur de menu ou de dossier.

s Apparait lorsque la fonction de réponse automatique est en service
(page 10).
(Uniquement pour les modéles compatibles Bluetooth.)

p Apparait lorsque la touche & est appuyée.

LOC Apparait lorsque la fonction d’accord sur une station locale est en service
(page 12).

TP Apparait lorsqu'un programme d'informations routiéres est capté.

TA Apparait lorsqu’un bulletin d'informations routiéres est capté (page 12).

Apparait lorsque le sound retriever (correcteur de son compressé) est en
service (page 13).

YR Apparait lorsque la lecture aléatoire est en service (sauf si la fonction BT
AUDIO est sélectionnée en tant que source).

= Apparait lorsque la lecture répétée est en service (sauf si la fonction BT
AUDIO est sélectionnée en tant que source).

é Apparait lorsque la fonction de commande d'iPod est en service (page 8).

Apparait lorsqu’une connexion Bluetooth est établie (page 8).
(Uniguement pour les modeéles compatibles Bluetooth.)

Retrait de la face avant

Retirez la face avant pour empécher tout vol. Débranchez tous les cables et les
périphériques branchés a la face avant et mettez I'appareil hors tension avant de le
retirer.

Retirer Fixer

2 Important

« Evitez de soumettre la face avant & des chocs excessifs.

« Tenez la face avant a I'abri du soleil et des températures élevées.

« Stockez toujours la face avant détachée, dans un étui de protection ou un sac.

Menu de configuration

Lorsque vous mettez le contact sur ON aprés avoir installé I'appareil, [SET UP :YES]
apparait sur I'affichage.

1 Appuyez sur la molette M.C..
Si vous n'utilisez pas I'appareil dans les 30 secondes qui suivent, le menu de
configuration disparait. Si vous préférez ne pas effectuer la configuration pour
l'instant, tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner [NO], puis appuyez pour valider.

2 Tournezla molette M.C. pour sélectionner les options, puis appuyez pour valider.
Pour passer a l'option de menu suivante, vous devez valider votre sélection.

Elément de menu | Description

LANGUAGE Sélectionnez la langue d'affichage des informations textuelles a
[ENG] (anglais) partir d’un fichier audio compressé.

[PYC] (russe),
[TUR] (turc)

CLOCK SET Réglez I'horloge.
FM STEP Sélectionnez l'incrément d'accord FM a partir de 100 kHz ou de
11001, [50] 50 kHz.




3 [QUIT :YES] apparait une fois tous les parametres réglés.
Pour retourner dans le premier élément du menu de configuration, tournez la
molette M.C. afin de sélectionner [QUIT :NO],
puis appuyez pour valider.

4 Appuyez sur la molette M.C. pour valider les paramétres.

REMARQUES

« Vous pouvez annuler le réglage du menu en appuyant sur SRC/OFF.

« Ces parametres peuvent étre ajustés a tout moment a partir des réglages SYSTEM (page 14) et des
réglages INITIAL (page 5).

Annulation de I'affichage de démonstration (DEMO
OFF)

1 Appuyez sur la molette M.C. pour afficher le menu principal.
Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner [SYSTEM], puis appuyez pour valider.

3 Tournezla molette M.C. pour sélectionner [DEMO OFF], puis appuyez pour
valider.

4 Tournezla molette M.C. pour sélectionner [YES], puis appuyez pour valider.

Réglages INITIAL
1 Appuyez longuement sur SRC/OFF jusqu’a ce que I'appareil se mette hors
tension.
2 Appuyez longuement sur SRC/OFF pour afficher le menu principal.
3 Tournezla molette M.C. pour sélectionner [INITIAL], puis appuyez pour valider.
4 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner une option, puis appuyez pour valider.

REMARQUE

Les options varient selon les appareils.

Elément de menu Description
FM STEP Sélectionnez I'incrément d’accord FM a partir de 100 kHz ou de
[1001, [50] 50 kHz.
SP-P/O MODE A sélectionner lorsqu’un haut-parleur a gamme étendue est
[REAR/SUB.W] relié aux fils de sortie du haut-parleur arriére et qu'un haut-
parleur d’extrémes graves est branché a la sortie RCA.

Elément de menu Description

[SUB.W/SUB.W] A sélectionner lorsqu’un haut-parleur d'extrémes graves passif
est directement relié aux fils de sortie du haut-parleur arriére et
qu’'un haut-parleur d’extrémes graves est branché a la sortie

RCA.

[REAR/REAR] A sélectionner lorsque des haut-parleurs 8 gamme étendue sont
reliés aux fils de sortie du haut-parleur arriére et a la sortie RCA.
Si un haut-parleur a gamme étendue est relié aux fils de sortie
du haut-parleur arriére et que la sortie RCA n'est pas utilisée,

vous pouvez sélectionner [REAR/SUB.W] ou [REAR/REAR].

S/W UPDATE A sélectionner pour mettre & jour 'appareil avec le dernier
logiciel Bluetooth. Pour plus de détails sur le logiciel Bluetooth

et la mise a jour, visitez notre site Web.

SYSTEM RESET
[YES], [CANCEL]

Sélectionnez [YES] pour réinitialiser les réglages de I'appareil.
L'appareil redémarrera automatiquement. (Certains paramétres
seront conservés méme apres la rénitialisation de l'appareil, tels
que les informations de couplage Bluetooth, etc.)

I Radio

Les fréquences du syntoniseur de cet appareil sont destinées a une utilisation en Europe
de I'Ouest, Asie, Moyen-Orient, Afrique et Océanie. Son utilisation dans d'autres régions
peut se traduire par une réception de mauvaise qualité. La fonction RDS (Radio Data
System) n'est opérationnelle que dans les régions ou des signaux RDS sont diffusés pour
les stations FM.

Réception des stations mémorisées

1 Appuyez sur SRC/OFF pour sélectionner [RADIO].

2 Appuyez sur BAND/ € pour sélectionner la bande [FM1], [FM2], [FM3], [MW] ou
[Lw].

3 Appuyez sur une touche numérique (1/ /A a6/~2).

CONSEIL
Les touches l<&/PP peuvent également servir a sélectionner une station préréglée lorsque [SEEK]
est réglé sur [PCH] dans les réglages FUNCTION (page 13).
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Mémoire des meilleures stations (BSM)

Les six stations les plus puissantes sont mémorisées sur les touches numériques (1/ A a
6/™~).

1 Apreés avoir sélectionné la bande, appuyez sur la molette M.C. pour afficher le
menu principal.

2 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner [FUNCTION], puis appuyez pour
valider.

3 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner [BSM], puis appuyez pour valider.

Pour rechercher une station manuellement

1 Apreés avoir sélectionné la bande, appuyez sur <¢/»P pour sélectionner une
station.
Appuyez longuement sur <€/, puis relachez pour rechercher une station
disponible. Le balayage s'arréte lorsque l'appareil capte une station. Pour annuler
I'accord par recherche, appuyez sur ¢/,

REMARQUE
[SEEK] doit étre réglé sur [MAN] dans les réglages FUNCTION (page 13).

Pour mémoriser des stations manuellement

1 Lorsque vous captez la station que vous souhaitez mémoriser, appuyez
longuement sur I'une des touches numériques (1/ /A a 6/™~=) jusqu’a ce qu'elle
cesse de clignoter.

Utilisation des fonctions PTY
L'appareil recherche une station diffusant des informations PTY (type de programme).
1 Appuyez sur Q pendant la réception FM.

2 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner le type de programme [NEWS/INFO],
[POPULARY], [CLASSICS] ou [OTHERS].

3 Appuyez sur la molette M.C..
L'appareil continue a rechercher une station. Lorsqu'il en trouve une, son nom de
service de programme s'affiche.

REMARQUES
« Pour annuler la recherche, appuyez sur la molette M.C..

6Fr

« Le programme de certaines stations peut différer de celui quindique le PTY transmis.

« Siaucune station ne diffuse le type de programme que vous recherchez, [NOT FOUND] s'affiche
pendant environ deux secondes, puis le syntoniseur revient a la station de départ.

Liste des codes PTY

Si vous souhaitez obtenir de plus amples informations sur la liste PTY, veuillez visiter le

site suivant :

http://www.pioneer.eu/eur/products/25/121/tech/CarAudio/PTY.html

] UsB/iPod/AUX

REMARQUE
La fonction iPod n'est pas disponible pour le MVH-170UBG/170UB.
Lecture

Débranchez le casque ou les écouteurs du périphérique avant de raccorder ce dernier a
I'appareil.

Port USB

[ ]
[ B gooooo
|

Molette M.C. (multi-controéle)
Prise d’entrée AUX (prise stéréo 3,5 mm)

SRC (source)/OFF

Périphérique USB/iPod
1 Ouvrez le cache du port USB.
2 Raccordez le périphérique USB/I'iPod a I'aide d’un cable approprié.



A\ ATTENTION
Utilisez un céble optionnel USB Pioneer (CD-U50E) afin de brancher le périphérique de stockage USB,
car un périphérique connecté directement a I'appareil pourrait étre dangereux.

Avant de retirer le périphérique, arrétez la lecture.

Connexion MTP

Il est possible de connecter un périphérique Android (utilisant le systéme d'exploitation Android 4.0 ou
une version supérieure) via une connexion MTP a l'aide du cable fourni avec le périphérique.
Cependant, en fonction du périphérique connecté et du nombre de fichiers dans le périphérique, les
morceaux/fichiers audio peuvent ne pas étre lus via MTP. Notez que la connexion MTP n'est pas
compatible avec les formats de fichiers WAV et FLAC*, et ne peut pas étre utilisée avec la fonction
MIXTRAX.

* Les fichiers FLAC sont compatibles uniquement avec les modéles MVH-170UI/170UBG/170UB.

Objectif

Opération

Afficher une liste de fichiers dans la
catégorie/le dossier sélectionné(e)*1

Appuyez sur la molette M.C. lorsqu’une
catégorie/un dossier est sélectionné(e).

Lire un morceau de la catégorie/du dossier
sélectionné(e)*1

Appuyez longuement sur la molette M.C.
lorsqu’une catégorie/un dossier est
sélectionné(e).

AUX

1 Insérez la mini-fiche stéréo dans la prise d'entrée AUX.

2 Appuyez sur SRC/OFF pour sélectionner la source [AUX].
REMARQUE

Sila source [AUX] est réglée sur [OFF] dans les paramétres SYSTEM, la fonction [AUX] ne peut pas étre
sélectionnée.

Opérations

Vous pouvez procéder a différents ajustements dans les réglages FUNCTION (page 12).
Notez que les opérations suivantes ne fonctionnent pas sur un périphérique AUX. Pour
faire fonctionner un périphérique AUX, utilisez I'appareil lui-méme.

Recherche alphabétique (iPod uniquement)

1 Appuyez sur X pour afficher la liste.
2 Tournez la molette M.C. pour
sélectionner la liste de catégories de
votre choix, puis appuyez sur X pour
saisir le mode de recherche
alphabétique.

(Pour saisir le mode de recherche
alphabétique, vous pouvez également
tourner deux fois la molette M.C..)
Tournez la molette M.C. pour
sélectionner une lettre, puis appuyez
pour afficher la liste alphabétique.
Pour annuler la recherche alphabétique,
appuyez sur 2D /DIMMER.

w

Lecture répétée

Appuyez sur 6/~.

Lecture aléatoire

Appuyez sur 5/%4.

Lecture aléatoire de toutes les pistes (iPod
uniguement)

Appuyez longuement sur 5/%CA.

Pause/Reprise de la lecture

Appuyez sur 4/PAUSE.

Objectif Opération

Sélectionner un dossier/album*1 Appuyezsur1/A ou2/V.

Sélectionner une piste/un morceau Appuyez sur 4 ou PP

(chapitre)

Sound retriever*2 (correcteur de son
compressé)

Appuyez sur 3/S.Rtrv.

[1]: efficace pour les taux de compression
faibles

[2] : efficace pour les taux de compression
élevés

Avance ou retour rapide Appuyez longuement sur <€ ou PP

-

Appuyez sur Q pour afficher la liste.
Tournez la molette M.C. pour
sélectionner la catégorie ou le nom de
fichier (dossier) de votre choix, puis
appuyez pour valider.

Tournez la molette M.C. pour
sélectionner le fichier de votre choix, puis
appuyez pour valider.

La lecture démarre.

Rechercher un fichier dans une liste

~

w

Retour au dossier racine (USB
uniguement)*1

Appuyez longuement sur BAND/ &].

Changer de lecteurs dans le périphérique
usB

(Uniquement les périphériques qui
prennent en charge le dispositif de
périphérique de mémoire de masse USB)

Appuyez sur BAND/ &].

*1 Fichiers audio compressés uniquement
*2 Lorsque l'appareil ne dispose pas de touche 3/S.Rtrv, le sound retriever (correcteur de son

compressé) peut étre réglé dans les paramétres FUNCTION.
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Fonctions utiles pour iPod

Mode de lecture en lien

Vous pouvez accéder a des morceaux en vous basant sur l'artiste, I'album ou le genre en

cours de lecture.

1 Pendant I'écoute d’un morceau, appuyez longuement sur Q pour entrer en mode
de lecture en lien.

2 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner le mode ([ARTIST], [ALBUM], [GENRE]),
puis appuyez pour valider.
Le morceau/I'album sélectionné est lu aprés le morceau en cours de lecture.

REMARQUE
Le morceau/I'album sélectionné peut étre annulé si vous utilisez d'autres fonctions que le mode de
lecture en lien (ex. : avance et retour rapides).

Commande d’un iPod

Vous pouvez commander I'appareil via un iPod raccordé.
Les modéles d’iPod suivants ne sont pas compatibles avec cette fonction.
- iPod nano 1ére génération, iPod avec vidéo

1 Appuyez sur BAND/ & en cours de lecture, puis sélectionnez le mode de
commande.
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] : la fonction iPod de I'appareil peut étre activée a partir
de I'iPod raccordé.
[CONTROL AUDIO/CTRL AUDIO] : la fonction iPod de I'appareil ne peut étre activée
que par les touches situées sur I'appareil. Dans ce mode, il est impossible de mettre
I'iPod raccordé sous ou hors tension.

REMARQUES

« Appuyer sur iPod peut également commuter le mode de commande (uniquement pour le modéle
MVH-170UlI).

« La commutation du mode de commande sur [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] met en pause la lecture d'un
morceau. Utilisez |'iPod raccordé pour reprendre la lecture.

« Les opérations suivantes sont toujours accessibles a partir de I'appareil, méme si le mode de
commande est réglé sur [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod].
- Pause, avance/retour rapide, sélection d'un morceau/chapitre

« Le volume ne peut étre réglé qu'a partir de cet appareil.

A propos de MIXTRAX (USB/iPod uniquement)

(Uniquement pour le modéle MVH-X370BT)

La fonction MIXTRAX crée un mélange ininterrompu de pistes de votre bibliotheque
musicale, agrémenté d'effets d'éclairage. Pour plus de détails sur les réglages de
MIXTRAX,; voir page 15.

REMARQUES

« Cette fonction n'est pas compatible avec un périphérique Android connecté via MTP.

« Lorsque la source USB est sélectionnée et la fonction MIXTRAX est en cours d'utilisation, le sound
retriever (correcteur de son compressé) est désactivé.

« Selon le fichier/morceau, il se peut que les effets sonores soient indisponibles.

« Désactivez la fonction MIXTRAX si les effets d'éclairage qu'elle produit vous génent dans votre
conduite.

1 Appuyez sur 3/MIX pour activer/désactiver MIXTRAX.

I Bluetooth

(Uniquement pour le modéle MVH-X370BT)

Connexion Bluetooth

- Important

Si au moins trois périphériques Bluetooth (ex. : un téléphone et un lecteur audio séparé) sont
connectés, il se peut qu'ils ne fonctionnent pas correctement.

1 Activez la fonction Bluetooth du périphérique.

2 Appuyez longuement sur ®* % pour afficher le menu de connexion.

3 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner [ADD DEVICE], puis appuyez pour
valider.
L'appareil commence a rechercher les périphériques disponibles, puis les affiche
dans la liste des périphériques.
« Pour annuler la recherche, appuyez sur la molette M.C..
« Si le périphérique de votre choix ne se trouve pas dans la liste, sélectionnez [RE-

SEARCH].

« Si aucun périphérique n'est disponible, [NOT FOUND] s'affiche.



4 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner un périphérique dans la liste des
périphériques, puis appuyez pour valider.
Appuyez longuement sur la molette M.C. pour commuter les informations de
périphérique affichées entre le nom du périphérique et I'adresse du périphérique
Bluetooth.

5 sélectionnez [Pioneer BT Unit] qui s'affiche sur le périphérique.

6 Assurez-vous que le méme numéro a 6 chiffres apparait sur cet appareil et le
périphérique, puis sélectionnez « Oui » sur le périphérique.

REMARQUES

« [DEVICE FULL] apparait si 'appareil a déja été appairé a trois autres périphériques. Dans ce cas,
supprimez I'un des périphériques appairés. Voir [DEL DEVICE] ou [GUEST MODE] dans le menu de
connexion (page 9).

« En fonction du périphérique, le code PIN est requis a I'étape 6. Dans ce cas, veuillez entrer le code
[0000].

CONSEIL

La connexion Bluetooth peut étre établie grace a la détection de I'appareil depuis le périphérique
Bluetooth. Pour ce faire, la fonction [VISIBLE] dans le menu de connexion doit étre réglée sur [ON]. Pour
obtenir davantage d'informations sur le fonctionnement d’un appareil Bluetooth, veuillez vous référer
au mode d'emploi fourni avec le périphérique Bluetooth.

Elément de menu
PIN CODE

Description

Changez de code PIN.

Appuyez sur la molette M.C. pour afficher le mode de
réglage.

Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner un nombre.
Appuyez sur la molette M.C. pour déplacer le curseur sur la
position suivante.

Apres avoir saisi le code PIN, appuyez longuement sur la
molette M.C..

Apreés avoir saisi le code PIN, appuyez sur la molette M.C. pour
revenir a I'affichage de saisie du code PIN et changer de code
PIN.

Commutez les informations de périphérique sur I'affichage
entre le nom du périphérique et I'adresse du périphérique
Bluetooth.

-

w N

S

DEV.INFO

GUEST MODE
[ON], [OFF]

Sélectionnez [ON] pour passer automatiquement a I'écran [DEL
DEVICE] lorsque I'appareil a déja été appairé avec trois
périphériques.

Menu de connexion

Elément de menu Description
DEVICELIST Affichez la liste des périphériques Bluetooth appairés. « * »
apparait sur le nom de périphérique lorsque la connexion
Bluetooth est établie.
DEL DEVICE Supprimez les informations de périphérique.
[DELETE YES],
[DELETE NOJ
ADD DEVICE Enregistrez un nouveau périphérique.
A.CONN Sélectionnez [ON] pour vous connecter automatiquement a un
[ON], [OFF] périphérique Bluetooth.
VISIBLE Sélectionnez [ON] pour qu’un périphérique Bluetooth puisse
[ON], [OFF] fjétecter I’ap’pgreill Igrsque ce dernier est connecté via Bluetooth
a un autre périphérique.

A.PAIRING
[ON], [OFF]

Sélectionnez [ON] pour appairer automatiquement l'appareil et
un iPhone lorsqu’un iPhone est connecté a I'appareil via USB.
(Cette fonction peut ne pas étre disponible suivant la version
d'iOS que vous utilisez.)

Téléphone Bluetooth

Etablissez d’abord une connexion Bluetooth avec le téléphone Bluetooth (page 8). Deux
téléphones Bluetooth maximum peuvent étre connectés de maniére simultanée.

< Important

« Sivous laissez I'appareil en veille pour vous connecter a votre téléphone via Bluetooth lorsque le
moteur ne tourne pas, vous risquez d'épuiser la batterie du véhicule.

« Assurez-vous de garer votre véhicule en lieu s(ir et de serrer le frein a main avant utilisation.

Pour passer un appel téléphonique

1 Appuyez sur * % pour afficher le menu de téléphone.
Lorsque deux téléphones sont connectés, un nom de téléphone apparait en premier
puis le menu de téléphone s'affiche. Pour passer a I'autre téléphone, appuyez de
nouveau sur .

2 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner [MISSED], [DIALLED], [RECEIVED] ou
[PHONE BOOK], puis appuyez pour valider.
La liste de numéros de téléphone apparait.
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3 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner un nom ou un numéro de téléphone,
puis appuyez pour valider.
L'appel téléphonique commence.

Pour répondre a un appel entrant

1 Appuyez sur * % lorsque vous recevez un appel.

CONSEIL

Lorsque deux téléphones sont connectés a l'appareil via Bluetooth et qu'il y a un appel entrant pendant

qu'un téléphone est en cours d'utilisation, un message apparait dans I'affichage. Pour répondre a un
appel entrant, il est nécessaire de terminer I'appel en cours.

1 Appuyezlonguement sur la molette M.C. pour activer le mode de reconnaissance
vocale.

2 Appuyez sur la molette M.C., puis parlez dans le microphone pour entrer les
commandes vocales.

Pour quitter le mode de reconnaissance vocale, appuyez sur BAND/ €.

REMARQUE
Pour plus de détails sur les fonctions de reconnaissance vocale, consultez le mode d’emploi de votre
iPhone.

Menu de téléphone

Opérations de base Elément de menu Description
MISSED Affichez I'historique des appels manqués.
Objectif Opération
Terminer un appel Appuyez sur " v,
il idideld DIALLED Affichez I'historique des appels effectués.
Refuser un appel entrant Appuyez longuement sur ™ lorsque vous recevez
un appel.

Commuter entre |'appel en cours | Appuyez sur la molette M.C.. RECEIVED Affichez I'historique des appels recus.

et un appel en attente

Annuler un appel en attente Appuyez longuement sur *w. PHONE BOOK*1 Affichez les contacts qui ont été transférés a partir de votre
Régler le volume de la voix de Tourner la molette M.C. pendant I'appel. téléphone. Rgglez [VISIBLE] d'u menu de connexion sur [ON]
I'appelant (Lorsque le mode privé pour parcourir les contacts via cet appareil.

est activé, cette fonction n'est pas PRESET 1-6 Rappelez les numéros de téléphone présélectionnés. Vous
disponible.) pouvez également rappeler un numéro de téléphone
Activer ou désactiver le mode Appuyez sur BAND/ &] pendant l'appel. présélectionné en appuyant sur 'une des touches de

Drive ppuy P PP présélection (1/ A 3 6/m).

électionnez pour répondre automatiquement a un appel
PHONE FUNC Sélecti [ON] épond i a |
< " P 71 < . entrant.

Pour présélectionner des numéros de téléphone ﬁs/?\l';‘s[g#;?

1 Sélectionnez un numéro de téléphone depuis un répertoire ou I'historique des -

| P P P 4 R.TONE: Sélectionnez [ON] si la sonnerie n'est pas émise par les haut-
appels. [ON], [OFF] parleurs du véhicule. Suivant le téléphone connecté, cette
2 Appuyez longuement sur 'une des touches numériques (1/ A a 6/~). fonction peut ne pas fonctionner.
Le contact est mémorisé sous le numéro de présélection choisi. PBINVT Inversez l'ordre des noms dans le répertoire (affichage des

Pour passer un appel a I'aide d’'un numéro de présélection, appuyez sur 'une des noms).

touches numériques (1//\ a6/™~=), puis appuyez sur la molette M.C..

Reconnaissance vocale (pour iPhone uniquement)

Cette fonction n'est disponible que si un iPhone équipé de la reconnaissance vocale est
connecté a l'appareil via Bluetooth.
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*1 Normalement, les contacts de votre téléphone sont transférés automatiquement lorsque le
téléphone est connecté. Dans le cas contraire, utilisez votre téléphone pour transférer les contacts.

*2 Si deux téléphones sont connectés, cette fonction ne fonctionne pas pour les appels entrants que
vous recevez pendant que vous appelez avec I'un des téléphones.



Audio Bluetooth

2 Important
« Selon le lecteur audio Bluetooth connecté a cet appareil, les opérations disponibles sont limitées aux
deux niveaux suivants :
- Profil A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) : vous ne pouvez écouter que des morceaux sur
votre lecteur audio.
- AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile) : vous pouvez écouter, mettre sur pause, sélectionner
un morceau, etc.
« Le son du lecteur audio Bluetooth est coupé lorsque le téléphone est utilisé.
« Lors de l'utilisation du lecteur audio Bluetooth, vous ne pouvez pas vous connecter
automatiquement a un téléphone Bluetooth.
« Selon le type de lecteur audio Bluetooth connecté a cet appareil, 'affichage des opérations et
informations de certaines fonctions peut ne pas étre disponible.

1 Etablissez une connexion Bluetooth avec le lecteur audio Bluetooth.
2 Appuyez sur SRC/OFF pour sélectionner la source [BT AUDIO].
3 Appuyez sur BAND/ € pour lancer la lecture.

Opérations de base
Vous pouvez procéder a différents ajustements dans les réglages FUNCTION (page 12).

Objectif Opération

Avance ou retour rapide Appuyez longuement sur <4 ou PP

Appuyez sur € ou PP,

Sélectionner une piste

Lecture répétée* Appuyez sur 6/,

Lecture aléatoire* Appuyez sur 5/ A,

Pause/Reprise de la lecture Appuyez sur 4/PAUSE.

Rechercher un fichier dans une liste 1 Appuyez sur & pour afficher la liste.

2 Tournez la molette M.C. pour
sélectionner le nom du fichier de votre
choix, puis appuyez pour valider.

3 Tournez la molette M.C. pour
sélectionner le fichier de votre choix, puis
appuyez pour valider. La lecture démarre.

* Selon le périphérique connecté, il se peut que ces opérations soient indisponibles.

I Mode d’application

(Le mode APP n'est pas disponible pour le modele MVH-170UBG/170UB.)

Vous pouvez écouter une application sur un périphérique iPhone/Android via cet
appareil. Dans certains cas, vous pouvez commander une application en utilisant cet
appareil.

Pour plus de détails sur les périphériques compatibles, visitez notre site Web.

3 Important

Lutilisation d’applications tierces peut impliquer ou nécessiter la fourniture d'informations
personnelles, que ce soit en créant un compte d’utilisateur ou une autre méthode ainsi que, pour
certaines applications, la fourniture de données de géolocalisation.

TOUTES LES APPLICATIONS TIERCES RELEVENT DE LENTIERE RESPONSABILITE DES FOURNISSEURS,
NOTAMMENT MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, LA COLLECTE ET LA PROTECTION DES DONNEES UTILISATEUR ET
LES BONNES PRATIQUES DE CONFIDENTIALITE. EN ACCEDANT A UNE APPLICATION TIERCE, VOUS
ACCEPTEZ DE PRENDRE CONNAISSANCE DES CONDITIONS DE SERVICE ET DES REGLES DE
CONFIDENTIALITE DES FOURNISSEURS. SI VOUS N'ACCEPTEZ PAS LES CONDITIONS OU REGLES D'UN
FOURNISSEUR OU SI VOUS N'ACCEPTEZ PAS L'UTILISATION DES DONNEES DE GEOLOCALISATION, LE
CAS ECHEANT, N'UTILISEZ PAS CETTE APPLICATION TIERCE.

Pour les utilisateurs d'iPhone

Cette fonction est compatible avec les iPhone et les iPod touch installés avec iOS 5.0 ou une version
ultérieure.

Pour les utilisateurs de périphérique Android

Cette fonction est compatible avec les périphériques sur lesquels est installé Android OS 2.3 ou une
version ultérieure et qui prennent également en charge les profils Bluetooth SPP (Serial Port Profile) et
A2DP (Advance Audio Distribution Profile).

REMARQUE

PIONEER DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSAEILITE QUANT AUX APPL[CATIONS OU AUX CQNTENUS TIERS, Y
COMPRIS, SANS S'Y LIMITER, QUANT A LEUR EXACTITUDE OU A LEUR EXHAUSTIVITE. LE CONTENU ET

LA FONCTIONNALITE DE CES APPLICATIONS RELEVENT DE LA SEULE RESPONSABILITE DU
FOURNISSEUR DE LAPPLICATION.

Lecture d’une application via cet appareil
La connexion Bluetooth est disponible pour le modéle MVH-X370BT.

1 Connectez cet appareil au périphérique mobile.
« iPhone via USB (page 6)
« Périphérique Android via Bluetooth (page 8)

2 Appuyez sur la molette M.C. pour afficher le menu principal.

3 Tournezlamolette M.C. pour sélectionner [SYSTEM], puis appuyez pour valider.

sieduery
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4 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner [APP CONN.SET], puis appuyez pour

valider.

5 Tournezla molette M.C. pour sélectionner I'un des éléments suivants, puis

appuyez pour valider.
« Sélectionnez [WIRED] pour iPhone.
« Sélectionnez [BLUETOOTH] pour un périphérique Android.

6 Appuyez sur SRC/OFF pour sélectionner [APP].

7 Activez le périphérique mobile pour lancer I'application.

Réglages FUNCTION

Les éléments de menu varient selon la source.

Elément de menu Description

FM SETTING _Rapi0 |

[TALK], [STANDARD], [MUSIC] Adaptez le niveau de qualité sonore aux
conditions de signal de radiodiffusion du signal
de la bande FM. (Disponible uniquement lorsque

la bande FM est sélectionnée.)

Opérations de base
Vous pouvez procéder a différents ajustements dans les réglages FUNCTION (page 12).

Objectif

Opération

Bswm

Mémorisez automatiquement les six stations les
plus puissantes sur les touches numériques
(/A a6/~).

Sélectionner une piste

Appuyez sur € ou PP,

Avance ou retour rapide

Appuyez longuement sur <€ ou PP,

Pause/Reprise de la lecture

Appuyez sur BAND/ é].

Réglages

REGIONAL _Rrapio |

[ON], [OFF] Limitez la réception des programmes régionaux
spécifiques lorsque AF (recherche des autres
fréquences) est sélectionné. (Disponible
uniguement lorsque la bande FM est

sélectionnée.)

Vous pouvez régler divers paramétres dans le menu principal.

1

Appuyez sur la molette M.C. pour afficher le menu principal.

2 Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner I'une des catégories suivantes, puis

3

appuyez pour valider.

« Réglages FUNCTION (page 12)

« Réglages AUDIO (page 13)

« Réglages SYSTEM (page 14)

« Réglages ILLUMINATION (page 14)
« Réglages MIXTRAX (page 15)

Tournez la molette M.C. pour sélectionner les options, puis appuyez pour valider.

EMARQUES

Les éléments de menu liés au Bluetooth dans les tableaux suivants ne sont pas disponibles pour le
modéle MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.

Les éléments de menu liés au iPod dans les tableaux suivants ne sont pas disponibles pour le modéle
MVH-170UBG/170UB.

Les éléments de menu liés au mode APP dans les tableaux suivants ne sont pas disponibles pour les
modéles MVH-170UBG/170UB.
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LOCAL [ Rrapio |

FM : [OFF], [LV1], [LV2], [LV3], [LV4] Restreignez la station d'accord suivant la
MW/LW : [OFF], [LV1], [LV2] puissance du signal.

A [ |

[ON], [OFF] Recevez des bulletins d'informations routiéres le
cas échéant. (Disponible uniquement lorsque la

bande FM est sélectionnée.)

AF (700 ]

[ON], [OFF] Laissez I'appareil s'accorder sur une autre
fréquence fournissant la méme station.
(Disponible uniquement lorsque la bande FM est

sélectionnée.)

NEWS 00

[ON], [OFF] Interrompez la source actuellement sélectionnée
avec des émissions d'information. (Disponible
uniquement lorsque la bande FM est

sélectionnée.)




Elément de menu

Description

Elément de menu

Description

seek[ 00 |

[MAN], [PCH]

Attribuez aux touches <€€/»®] |a recherche
de stations une par une (accord manuel) ou
sélectionnez une station a partir des canaux
préréglés.

SEL DEVICE

Connectez un périphérique Bluetooth de la liste.

S.RTRV[ uss |[ ipod |[ AP | [BTAUDIO]

[1] (efficace pour les taux de
compression faibles),

[2] (efficace pour les taux de
compression élevés),

[OFF]

Améliorez I'audio compressé et restaurez un son

riche.

Indisponible lorsque ;

« La source USB est sélectionnée et la fonction
MIXTRAX est activée.

« Le fichier FLAC est lu. (Disponible pour les
modeéles MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

EQ SETTING

[SUPER BASS], [POWERFUL],
[NATURAL], [VOCAL], [CUSTOM1],
[CUSTOM2], [FLAT]

Sélectionnez la bande et le
niveau de I'égaliseur pour une
personnalisation approfondie.
Bande de I'égaliseur : [80HZ],
[250HZ], [800HZ], [2.5KHZ],
[8KHZ]

Niveau de I'égaliseur : [+6] a [-6]

Sélectionnez ou personnalisez la courbe de
I'égaliseur. [CUSTOM1] peut étre défini
séparément pour chaque source. Cependant,
chacune des combinaisons ci-dessous est définie
automatiquement sur le méme réglage.
« USB, iPod et APP (iPhone)
« BT AUDIO et APP (Android)
[CUSTOM2] est un réglage commun a toutes les
sources.
Vous pouvez également commuter I'égaliseur en
appuyant plusieurs fois sur EQulnl
(Uniquement pour le modéle MVH-170UBG/
170UB).

AUDIO BOOK| iPod |

[FASTER], [NORMAL], [SLOWER]

Modifiez la vitesse de lecture. (Indisponible
lorsque [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] est
sélectionné en mode de commande.)

LOUDNESS
[OFF], [LOW], [MID], [HI]

Compensez pour obtenir un son net a faible
volume.

SUB.W*2
[NOR], [REV], [OFF]

Sélectionnez la phase du haut-parleur
d'extrémes graves.

PAUSE

Mettez sur pause ou reprenez la lecture.

PLAY [ETAubi)

Lancez la lecture.

SUB.W CTRL*2*3

Fréquence de coupure : [SOHZ],
[63HZ], [80HZ], [100HZ], [125HZ],
[160HZ], [200HZ]

Niveau de sortie : [-24] a [+6]
Niveau de la pente : [-12], [-24]

Seules les fréquences inférieures a celles de la
gamme sélectionnée sont émises par le haut-
parleur d’extrémes graves.

STOP 57AU)

Arrétez la lecture.

Réglages AUDIO

BASS BOOST
[0]a [+6]

Sélectionnez le niveau d'accentuation des
graves.

HPF SETTING

Fréquence de coupure : [OFF],
[50HZ], [63HZ], [8OHZ], [100HZ],
[125HZ], [160HZ], [200HZ]
Niveau de la pente : [-12], [-24]

Seules les fréquences supérieures a la coupure
du filtre passe-haut (HPF) sont émises en sortie
via les haut-parleurs.

Elément de menu Description

FADER*1
Réglez I'équilibre sonore entre les haut-parleurs
avant et arriere.

BALANCE

Réglez I'équilibre sonore entre les haut-parleurs
gauche et droite.
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Elément de menu Description

Elément de menu Description

SLA

[+4]a [-4] Réglez le niveau de volume de chaque source,
sauf celui de la FM.

Chacune des combinaisons ci-dessous est
définie automatiquement sur le méme réglage.
« USB, iPod et APP (iPhone)

« BT AUDIO et APP (Android)

*1 Indisponible lorsque [SUB.W/SUB.W] est sélectionné sous [SP-P/O MODE] dans les réglages INITIAL
(page 5).

*2 Indisponible lorsque [REAR/REAR] est sélectionné sous [SP-P/O MODE] dans les réglages INITIAL
(page 5).

*3 Indisponible lorsque [OFF] est sélectionné sous [SUB.W].

Réglages SYSTEM

Vous pouvez également accéder a ces menus lorsque I'appareil est hors tension.

Elément de menu Description

LANGUAGE

[ENG] (anglais), [PYC] (russe),
[TUR] (turc)

Sélectionnez la langue d'affichage des
informations textuelles a partir d'un fichier audio
compressé.

CLOCK SET
Réglez I'horloge (page 4).

12H/24H

[12H], [24H] Sélectionnez la notation de I'heure.

AUTO PI
[ON], [OFF] Recherchez une autre station avec la méme
programmation, méme si vous utilisez une
station présélectionnée.
AUX
[ON], [OFF] Sélectionnez [ON] lors de I'utilisation d’'un
périphérique auxiliaire connecté a l'appareil.
BT AUDIO
[ON], [OFF] Activez/désactivez le signal Bluetooth.
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MUTE MODE (Disponible uniquement pour le modéle MVH-170Ul)

[MUTE], [20dB ATT], [10dB ATT] Coupez ou atténuez le son automatiquement
lorsque le signal d'un appareil équipé d'une

fonction de sourdine est regu.

PW SAVE*1
[ON], [OFF] Réduisez la consommation d'énergie de la
batterie.
L'activation de la source est la seule opération
autorisée lorsque cette fonction est activée.
BT MEM CLEAR

[YES], [CANCEL] Effacez les données du périphérique Bluetooth
(liste des périphériques, code PIN, historique des
appels, annuaire téléphonique, numéros de
téléphone présélectionnés) mémorisés dans
l'appareil.

[CLEARED] apparait lorsque des données sont
supprimées avec succes.

BT VERSION

Affiche la version du systéeme de I'appareil et du
module Bluetooth.

APP CONN. SET*2

[WIRED], [BLUETOOTH] Sélectionnez la méthode de connexion adaptée

a votre périphérique.

*1 [PW SAVE] s'annule si la batterie du véhicule est débranchée, et il doit étre réactivé une fois la
batterie rebranchée. Lorsque [PW SAVE] est désactivé, selon les méthodes de connexion, I'appareil
peut continuer a consommer Iénergie de la batterie s'il n'y a pas de position ACC (accessoire) sur le
contact de votre véhicule .

*2 Indisponible lorsque [APP] est sélectionné en tant que source.

Réglages ILLUMINATION

Elément de menu Description

DIM SETTING

[SYNC CLOCK], [MANUAL] Changez la luminosité de I'affichage.




Elément de menu Description

BRIGHTNESS
[11a[10] Changez la luminosité de I'affichage.
Les plages de réglage disponibles varient selon
[DIM SETTING].

Réglages MIXTRAX

(Uniquement pour le modéle MVH-X370BT)

Elément de menu Description
SHORT MODE
[1.0 MIN], [1.5 MIN], [2.0 MIN], Sélectionnez la durée de lecture.
[2.5 MIN], [3.0 MIN], [OFF]
MIX PATTERN
[SOUND LEVEL] Changez les effets spéciaux de MIXTRAX

suivant le niveau sonore.
Le modéle de mélange change suivant le
niveau sonore.

[LOW PASS] Le modéle de mélange change suivant le
niveau des graves.
[RANDOM] Le modéle de mélange change de maniére

aléatoire suivant le mode de niveau sonore et
le mode passe-bas.

DISP FX
[ON], [OFF] Activez/désactivez les effets spéciaux de
MIXTRAX.
CUTINFX
[ON], [OFF] Activez/désactivez les effets spéciaux de
MIXTRAX tout en changeant manuellement de
piste.

sieduery
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I Raccordements/Installation

Raccordements

> Important

« Lorsque vous installez cet appareil dans
un véhicule sans position ACC
(accessoire) sur le contact, si vous
omettez de brancher le cable rouge a la
borne qui détecte le fonctionnement de
la clé de contact, vous risquez d’entrainer
une fuite de la batterie.

N—
Avec position ACC Sans position ACC

« L'utilisation de cet appareil dans des
conditions autres que ce qui suit peut
provoquer un incendie ou un
dysfonctionnement.

—Véhicules équipés d'une batterie de
12 volts et d’'une mise a la terre
négative.

—Haut-parleurs de 50 W (valeur de sortie)
et entre 4 Q a 8 Q (valeur d'impédance).

Pour éviter un court-circuit, une

surchauffe ou un dysfonctionnement,

assurez-vous de suivre les instructions
ci-dessous.

-Débranchez la borne négative de la
batterie avant I'installation.

—Fixez les cables au moyen de serre-
cables ou de ruban adhésif. Enroulez du
ruban adhésif autour du cablage qui
entre en contact avec des piéces
métalliques afin de protéger le cablage.

—Placez tous les cables a Iécart des
pieces mobiles, comme le levier de
vitesse et les rails des siéges.

—Placez tous les cébles a 'écart des
endroits chauds (ex. : la sortie du
chauffage).

16Fr

—Ne raccordez pas le cable jaune a la
batterie en le faisant passer par le trou
du compartiment moteur.

—Recouvrez de ruban isolant tous les
cébles non raccordés.

—Ne raccourcissez pas les cables.

—Ne coupez jamais l'isolation du cable
d’alimentation de cet appareil dans le
but de partager I'alimentation avec
d‘autres périphériques. La capacité
actuelle du céble est limitée.

- Utilisez un fusible de la valeur indiquée.

—Ne raccordez jamais le cable de haut-
parleur négatif directement a la masse.

-N’attachez jamais ensemble les cables
négatifs de plusieurs haut-parleurs.

Lorsque cet appareil est sous tension, les

signaux de commande sont transmis via

le cable bleu/blanc. Branchez ce cable a la
télécommande de systéme d'un

amplificateur de puissance externe ou a

la borne de commande du relais

d‘antenne automatique du véhicule

(max. 300 mA 12 V CCQ). Si le véhicule est

équipé d'une antenne de vitre, raccordez

cette derniére a la borne d’alimentation
de I'amplificateur d’antenne.

Ne raccordez jamais le cable bleu/blanc a

la borne d’alimentation d'un

amplificateur de puissance externe. De
méme, ne le raccordez jamais a la borne
d‘alimentation de I'antenne automatique.

Cela pourrait entrainer la fuite de la

batterie ou un dysfonctionnement de

I'appareil.

« Le cable noir est la masse. Les cables de
masse de cet appareil et d'autres
équipements (notamment les produits a
haute intensité tels que les amplificateurs
de puissance) doivent étre cablés
séparément. Dans le cas contraire, un
détachement accidentel peut provoquer
un incendie ou un dysfonctionnement.

Cet appareil

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB

==
DEE) )
IO @

(@ Microphone 4 m (13 pi 1 po)
(Uniquement pour le modéle
MVH-X370BT)

(2 Sortie arriére ou sortie du haut-parleur
d'extrémes graves

(3 Sortie avant (Uniquement pour le
modéle MVH-X370BT/170UI)

@ Entrée de I'antenne

(® Entrée du cordon d'alimentation

(® Fusible (10 A)

@ Entrée de la télécommande filaire
(Uniquement pour le modéle
MVH-X370BT/170UI)

Il est possible de raccorder un
adaptateur de télécommande cablé
(vendu séparément).

(® Entrée du microphone (Uniquement

pour le modéle MVH-X370BT)

Cordon d’alimentation

Effectuez ces raccordements si vous ne
raccordez aucun fil de haut-parleur arriére
a un haut-parleur d’extrémes graves.

= =
S @

a=haVal==ad
2

=k = O
@ © ® \L__|
—=s B
® @
=B BB
@ ® ®
®
(0]
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(D Vers I'entrée du cordon d'alimentation

@ La fonction du 3 et du ® peut varier
selon le type de véhicule. Dans ce cas,
veillez a brancher le @ au ® etle ®
au .

(3 Jaune
Secours (ou accessoire)

@ Jaune
A raccorder & la borne d'alimentation
constante de 12 V.

(® Rouge
Accessoire (ou secours)

(® Rouge
A raccorder a la borne commandée par
la clé de contact (12 V CC).

(7 Raccordez les fils de méme couleur les
uns aux autres.

(® Noir (masse du chassis)




(9 Bleu/blanc
La position des broches du connecteur
1SO varie selon le type de véhicule.
Raccordezle @ et le @ lorsque la
broche 5 est un type de commande
d‘antenne. Dans un autre type de
véhicule, ne branchez jamais le @ et
le @D.

{0 Bleu/blanc
Araccorder ala borne de commande de
systéme de I'amplificateur de puissance
(max. 300 mA 12V CQ).

(@ Bleu/blanc
Araccorder a la borne de commande du
relais d'antenne automatique (max.
300 mA 12V CQ).

(2 Jaune/noir (Uniquement pour le
modéle MVH-170UI)
Si vous utilisez un autre appareil doté
d’une fonction de sourdine, raccordez
ce fil au fil de sourdine audio de cet
autre appareil. Sinon, ne raccordez pas
le fil de sourdine audio.

@ Fils de haut-parleur
Blanc : avant gauche ®
Blanc/noir : avant gauche @
Gris : avant droite @
Gris/noir : avant droite ©
Vert : arriere gauche @ ou haut-parleur
d'extrémes graves @
Vert/noir : arriére gauche @ ou haut-
parleur d'extrémes graves ©
Violet : arriere droite @ ou haut-parleur
d'extrémes graves @
Violet/noir : arriere droite © ou haut-
parleur d’extrémes graves ©

(9 Connecteur ISO
Dans certains véhicules, le connecteur
1SO peut étre divisé en deux. Dans ce
cas, veillez a raccorder les deux
connecteurs.

REMARQUES

« Modifiez le menu initial de cet appareil.
Reportez-vous a la section [SP-P/O
MODE] (page 5). La sortie du haut-parleur
d'extrémes graves de cet appareil est
monophonique.

« Lorsque vous utilisez un haut-parleur
d'extrémes graves de 70 W (2 Q), assurez-
vous de raccorder le haut-parleur
d'extrémes graves aux fils violet et violet/
noir de cet appareil. Ne raccordez rien
aux fils vert et vert/noir.

Amplificateur de puissance
(vendu séparément)

Effectuez ces raccordements si vous
utilisez 'amplificateur optionnel.

(D Télécommande de systéeme

(@ Amplificateur de puissance (vendu
séparément)

(3 A raccorder aux cables RCA (vendus
séparément)

@ Vers la sortie avant*

(5) Haut-parleur avant*

(® Vers la sortie arriére ou la sortie du haut-
parleur d’extrémes graves

() Haut-parleur arriére ou haut-parleur
d’extrémes graves

* (Uniquement pour les modéles
MVH-X370BT/170Ul)

Installation

5 Important

« Vérifiez tous les raccordements et les
systémes avant l'installation finale.

« N'utilisez pas de piéces non autorisées,
car cela pourrait provoquer des
dysfonctionnements.

« Consultez votre revendeur si l'installation
nécessite de percer des trous ou
d'apporter d’autres modifications au
véhicule.

« N'installez pas cet appareil aux endroits
ou:

-il peut interférer avec le
fonctionnement du véhicule ;

—il peut causer des blessures a un
passager a la suite d'un arrét brusque.

« S'il surchauffe, le laser a semiconducteur
risque d'étre endommagé. Installez cet
appareil a écart des endroits chauds
(ex. : la sortie du chauffage).

« Une performance optimale
est obtenue lorsque 60°
I'appareil est installé a un
angle inférieur a 60°.

« Pour l'installation, afin d’assurer une
dispersion de chaleur adéquate lors de
I'utilisation de cet appareil, veillez a
laisser suffisamment d'espace derriére la
face arriére et a enrouler tout cable
génant de fagon a ne pas obstruer les
ouvertures d'aération.

Laissez
suffisamment, > <M
d'espace

Montage avant/arriére DIN

Cet appareil peut étre installé
correctement en optant pour un montage
avant ou un montage arriére.

Pour l'installation, utilisez des piéces
disponibles dans le commerce.

Montage avant DIN

1

Insérez le manchon de montage dans
le tableau de bord.

Pour une installation dans des espaces
peu profonds, utilisez le manchon de
montage fourni. S'il y a suffisamment
d'espace, utilisez le manchon de
montage fourni avec le véhicule.

Fixez le manchon de montage a l'aide
d’un tournevis pour plier les
languettes métalliques (90°) et les
mettre en place.

sieduery

(D Tableau de bord

(@ Manchon de montage
Assurez-vous que l'appareil soit bien
fixé. Une installation instable peut
entrainer des sauts de piste ou d'autres
dysfonctionnements.

Montage arriére DIN

1

Alignez les trous du support de
montage avec ceux situés sur le coté
de I'appareil afin de fixer le support.

°

Fr17



2 Visser avec une vis de chaque c6té
pour maintenir l'appareil en place.

(L\ Vis taraudeuse (5 mm x 8 mm)
(2 Support de montage
(3 Tableau de bord ou console

Utilisation du support inclus

Vous pouvez également utiliser le support
pour monter I'appareil. Vérifiez pour vous
assurer que le support inclus correspond a
votre modele de véhicule en particulier,
puis fixez-le a I'appareil tel qu'il est indiqué
ci-dessous.

@ Vis
(@ Support

18Fr

Retrait de I'appareil
1 Retirez I'anneau de garniture.

)

@ @

(D Anneau de garniture

(2 Languette crantée

« Le détachement de la face avant
permet d’accéder plus facilement a
I'anneau de garniture.

« Pour remettre 'anneau de garniture,
orientez le coté de I'appareil avec la
languette crantée vers le bas.

2 Insérez les clés d’extraction fournies
dans les deux cotés de I'appareil
jusqu’a leur enclenchement.

3 Retirez I'appareil du tableau de bord.

&5~ <

Installation du
microphone

(Uniquement pour le modéle MVH-X370BT)
Le microphone doit étre placé directement
en face du conducteur a une distance
suffisante pour capter clairement sa voix.

A arTenTION

Il est extrémement dangereux de laisser le
fil du microphone s'enrouler autour de la
colonne de direction ou du levier de
vitesse. Veillez a installer le microphone de
maniére a ce qu'il ne géne pas la conduite.
Il est recommandé d'utiliser les serre-
cables (vendus séparément) pour placer le
fil.

Pour installer I'appareil sur le
pare-soleil

1 Faites passer le fil du microphone dans
la rainure.

@ Fildu
microphone
(2 Rainure

2 Installez la pince du microphone sur le
pare-soleil.
L'abaissement du pare-soleil réduit le
taux de reconnaissance vocale.

(@ Pince du microphone

Pour installer I'appareil sur la
colonne de direction

1 Faites glisser la base du microphone
pour la détacher de la pince de
microphone.

%

@ Microphone

(@ Pince du microphone

(3 Base du microphone

Installez le microphone sur l'arriére de
la colonne de direction.

(D Ruban adhésif double face



I Informations complémentaires

Dépannage

L'affichage redevient automatiquement
ordinaire.
— Vous n'avez exécuté aucune opération
pendant environ 30 secondes.
- Exécutez une opération.

L'étendue de lecture répétée change de

maniére inattendue.

— En fonction de I'étendue de lecture
répétée, I'éstendue sélectionnée peut
changer lors de la sélection d’un autre
dossier ou d'une autre piste ou pendant
I'avance ou le retour rapide.
—Sélectionnez a nouveau l'étendue de

lecture répétée.

Un sous-dossier n'est pas lu.

— Il estimpossible de lire les sous-dossiers
lorsque [FLD] (répétition du dossier) est
sélectionné.

- Sélectionnez une autre étendue de
lecture répétée.

Le son est intermittent.

— Vous utilisez un périphérique, un
téléphone portable par exemple, qui
peut générer des interférences sonores.
—Eloignez de I'appareil tous les

périphériques électriques susceptibles
de provoquer des interférences.

Le son de la source audio Bluetooth nest
pas lu.
— Un appel est en cours sur un téléphone
portable Bluetooth connecté.
- Le son sera lu une fois I'appel terminé.
— Un téléphone portable connecté a
Bluetooth est en cours d'utilisation.
- Cessez d'utiliser le téléphone portable
pour l'instant.

— La connexion entre cet appareil et le
téléphone portable n'a pas été établie
correctement aprés un appel passé avec
un téléphone portable connecté a
Bluetooth.
~Etablissez & nouveau la connexion

Bluetooth entre cet appareil et le
téléphone portable.

Messages d’erreur

Commun

—Transférez les fichiers audio vers le
périphérique USB et procédez a la
connexion.

— La sécurité est activée sur le
périphérique USB connecté.

—Suivez les instructions du
périphérique USB pour désactiver la
sécurité.

SKIPPED

— Le périphérique USB connecté contient
des fichiers protégés par DRM.
- Les fichiers protégés sont sautés.

AMP ERROR

— Un dysfonctionnement de I'appareil
s'est produit ou le raccordement des
haut-parleurs est incorrect.

— Le circuit de protection est activé.

- Vérifiez le raccordement des haut-
parleurs.

—Tournez la clé de contact sur OFF, puis
de nouveau sur ON. Si le message ne
disparait pas, demandez de l'aide a
votre revendeur ou a un centre
d'entretien agréé par Pioneer.

NO XXXX (ex. : NO TITLE)
— Aucune information textuelle n'est
intégrée.
—-Commutez I'affichage ou la lecture sur
une autre piste ou un autre fichier.

Périphérique USB/iPod

FORMAT READ
— Le début de la lecture et le début de

I'émission des sons sont parfois décalés.

- Attendez que le message disparaisse
pour entendre les sons.

NO AUDIO
— Il n"y a aucun morceau.

PROTECT

— Tous les fichiers sur le périphérique USB
connecté integrent la protection par
DRM.
- Utilisez un autre périphérique USB.

N/A USB
— Le périphérique USB connecté n'est pas
pris en charge par cet appareil.
—Déconnectez votre périphérique et
remplacez-le par un périphérique USB
compatible.

CHECK USB

— Le connecteur USB ou le cable USB est
en court-circuit.

- Vérifiez que le connecteur USB ou le
cable USB n'est pas coincé ou
endommagé.

— Le périphérique USB connecté
consomme plus que le courant maximal
autorisé.

—Déconnectez le périphérique USB et
ne l'utilisez pas. Mettez le contact sur
OFF, puis de nouveau sur ACC ou ON.
Ne connectez que des périphériques
USB conformes.

— L'iPod fonctionne correctement mais
n'est pas chargé.

- Assurez-vous que le cable de
connexion de I'iPod n'est pas en court-
circuit (ex. : quil n'est pas coincé dans
des objets métalliques). Aprés avoir

procédé a cette vérification, mettez le
contact sur OFF puis de nouveau sur
ON, ou déconnectez I'iPod et
reconnectez-le.

ERROR-19
— Panne de communication.

- Effectuez I'une des opérations
suivantes, puis revenez a la source
USB.

« Tournez la clé de contact sur OFF,
puis de nouveau sur ON.
« Déconnectez le périphérique USB.
« Changez de source.
— Panne de I'iPod.

-Débranchez le cable de I'iPod. Une fois
le menu principal de I'iPod affiché,
reconnectez et réinitialisez I'iPod.

ERROR-23
— Le périphérique USB n’a pas été formaté
correctement.
—Formatez le périphérique USB avec
FAT12, FAT16 ou FAT32.

ERROR-16
— La version du microprogramme de
I'iPod est désuete.
—Mettez a jour la version de I'iPod.
— Panne de I'iPod.
-Débranchez le cable de I'iPod. Une fois
le menu principal de I'iPod affiché,
reconnectez et réinitialisez I'iPod.

STOP
— La liste en cours ne comporte aucun
morceau.
—Sélectionnez une liste contenant des
morceaux.

NOT FOUND
— Aucun morceau connexe.
-Transférez des morceaux sur |'iPod.

sieduery
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Périphérique Bluetooth

ERROR-10
— Coupure de courant au niveau du
module Bluetooth de cet appareil.
—Mettez le contact sur OFF, puis de
nouveau sur ACC ou ON.

Applications

NO BT DEVICE GO TO BT MENU TO
REGISTER
— Aucun périphérique Bluetooth trouvé.
—Connectez cet appareil et le
périphérique via Bluetooth (page 8).

CONN. FAILED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Echec de la connexion Bluetooth.
- Appuyez sur BAND/ & pour établir
une nouvelle connexion.

DISCONNECTED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Echec de la connexion Bluetooth.
~ Appuyez sur BAND/ & pour établir
une nouvelle connexion.

CHECK APP
— Echec de la connexion a I'application.
—Suivez les instructions qui s'affichent a
I'écran.

START UP APP
— L'application n'a pas encore commencé
a slexécuter.
- Activez le périphérique mobile pour
lancer lI'application.

Conseils sur la
manipulation

Périphérique de stockage USB
« Les connexions via un concentrateur USB
ne sont pas prises en charge.

20 Fr

« Attachez fermement le périphérique de

stockage USB avant de conduire. Ne

laissez pas le périphérique de stockage

USB tomber au sol, ou il pourrait rester

coincé sous la pédale de frein ou

d'accélérateur.

Selon le périphérique de stockage USB,

les problemes suivants peuvent survenir.

- Le fonctionnement peut varier.

- Le périphérique de stockage peut ne
pas étre reconnu.

- Les fichiers peuvent ne pas étre lus
correctement.

- Le périphérique peut générer des
interférences sonores lorsque vous
écoutez la radio.

iPod

« Ne laissez pas I'iPod dans un endroit
soumis a une température élevée.

« Attachez fermement I'iPod pendant que
vous conduisez. Ne laissez pas I'iPod
tomber au sol, ol il pourrait géner le bon
fonctionnement de la pédale de frein ou
d'accélérateur.

« Les réglages de I'iPod, comme I'égaliseur
et la lecture répétée, changent
automatiquement lorsque I'iPod est
connecté a I'appareil. Une fois I'iPod
déconnecté, les réglages d'origine sont
rétablis.

« Aucun texte incompatible enregistré sur
I'iPod ne sera affiché par cet appareil.

Compatibilité avec
I'audio compressé

« Seuls les 32 premiers caractéres peuvent
s'afficher en tant que nom de fichier
(extension de fichier comprise) ou nom
de dossier.

« Lappareil risque de ne pas fonctionner
correctement selon I'application utilisée
pour encoder les fichiers WMA.

« |l peut se produire un léger retard au
début de la lecture de fichiers audio
intégrés avec des données d'image, ou de
fichiers audio stockés sur un périphérique
USB avec de nombreuses hiérarchies de
dossiers.

« Les textes russes a afficher sur cet
appareil doivent étre codés avec I'un des
jeux de caracteres suivants :

—Unicode (UTF-8, UTF-16)

—Jeu de caracteéres autre que I'Unicode
qui est utilisé dans un environnement
Windows et est paramétré sur Russe
dans le réglage multilingue

A\ ATTENTION

« Pioneer ne garantit pas la compatibilité
avec tous les périphériques de stockage
de masse USB et décline toute
responsabilité en cas de perte de
données sur des lecteurs multimédia,
smartphones ou autres périphériques
lors de I'utilisation de ce produit.

« Ne laissez pas de disques ou un
périphérique de stockage USB dans un

Fréquence
d'échantillonnage

8 kHz a 48 kHz
(32 kHz, 44,1 kHz,
48 kHz pour
accentuation)

Version étiquette ID3
compatible

1.0,1.1,22,2.3,24 (La
version 2.x de
l'étiquette ID3 a
priorité sur la

version 1.x.)

Liste de lecture M3u

Incompatible

MP3i (MP3 interactif),

mp3 PRO

Incompatible

Fichiers WAV

« [l estimpossible de connecter les formats
de fichier WAV via MTP.

Extension de fichier

.wav

Bits de quantification

8 et 16 (LPCM), 4 (MS
ADPCM)

Fréquence
d'échantillonnage

16 kHz a 48 kHz
(LPCM), 22,05 kHz et
44,1 kHz (MS ADPCM)

Fichiers FLAC (Uniquement

lieu ou les températures sont élevées.

pour les modéles MVH-170Ul/
170UBG/170UB)

« [l estimpossible de connecter les formats
de fichier FLAC via MTP.

« Les fichiers FLAC peuvent étre illisibles,
suivant I'encodeur.

Fichiers WMA

Extension de fichier wma

Débit binaire 48 kbps a 320 kbps
(CBR), 48 kbps a
384 kbps (VBR)

Fréquence 32 kHz, 44,1 kHz,

d'échantillonnage 48 kHz

Windows Media™ Incompatible

Audio Professional,

Lossless, Voice/DRM

Stream/Stream avec

vidéo

Fichiers MP3

Extension de fichier .mp3

Débit binaire 8 kbps a 320 kbps
(CBR), VBR

Extension de fichier flac

Fréquence 8/11,025/12/16/22,05/
d'échantillonnage 24/32/44,1/48 [kHz]
Quantification du 16 bits

débit binaire

Mode canal 1/2 canaux
Périphérique USB

« |l peut se produire un léger retard au
début de la lecture de fichiers audio
stockés sur un périphérique de stockage
USB avec de nombreuses hiérarchies de
dossiers.




Hiérarchie des
dossiers lisibles

Jusqu'a huit niveaux
(dans la pratique, la
hiérarchie compte
moins de deux

niveaux)
Dossiers lisibles Jusqu'a 500
Fichiers lisibles Jusqu'a 15 000
Lecture des fichiers Incompatible

protégés par des
droits d’auteur

Périphérique USB
partitionné

Seule la premiére
partition est lisible.

Compatibilité avec un

iPod

Cet appareil prend en charge uniquement les
modeéles d'iPod suivants. Les versions du logiciel
iPod prises en charge sont indiquées ci-dessous.
Les versions antérieures ne sont pas prises en

charge.
Congu pour

—iPod touch (1ére a la 5éme génération)

—iPod classic
-iPod avec vidéo

-iPod nano (1ére a la 7éme génération)

—iPhone 5s
—iPhone 5¢
-iPhone 5
—iPhone 4S
—iPhone 4
—iPhone 3GS
-iPhone 3G
—iPhone

« Les opérations peuvent varier selon la
génération et/ou la version de I'iPod.

« Les utilisateurs d'un iPod avec
connecteur Lightning doivent utiliser le
cable Lightning vers USB (fourni avec

I'iPod).

« Les utilisateurs d'un iPod avec
connecteur pour station d'accueil
doivent utiliser le cable CD-1U51. Pour

plus de détails, consultez votre
revendeur.

« Pour en savoir plus sur la compatibilité
fichier/format, reportez-vous aux
manuels de I'iPod.

« Livre audio, podcast : compatible

A\ ATTENTION

Pioneer n'accepte aucune responsabilité
en cas de perte de données sur I'iPod,
méme si la perte de données se produit
pendant l'utilisation de cet appareil.

Séquence des fichiers
audio

Sur cet appareil, I'utilisateur ne peut pas
affecter de numéros de dossier ni spécifier
les séquences de lecture. La séquence de
fichier audio dépend du périphérique
raccordé.

Notez qu'il n'est pas possible de lire les
fichiers cachés dans un périphérique USB.

Exemple de hiérarchie

[ Dossier
3 Fichier d'audio
D‘; compressé

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

01 a 05 : numéro de dossier
1 a ® : séquence de lecture

Tableau des caractéres
cyrilliques
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D : Affichage C:Caractére

Droits d’auteur et
marques commerciales

Bluetooth

La marque de mot et les logos Bluetooth® sont
des marques déposées appartenant a Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
PIONEER CORPORATION est faite sous licence.
Les autres marques de commerce ou noms
commerciaux sont la propriété de leur
propriétaire respectif.

iTunes

Apple et iTunes sont des marques
commerciales d'Apple Inc., enregistrées
aux Etats-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

WMA

Windows Media est une marque déposée
ou une marque commerciale de Microsoft
Corporation aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans
d‘autres pays.

Ce produit intégre une technologie
détenue par Microsoft Corporation, qui ne
peut étre utilisée et distribuée que sous
licence de Microsoft Licensing, Inc.

FLAC

Copyright © 2000-2009 Josh Coalson

Copyright © 2011-2013 Xiph.Org

Foundation

La redistribution et I'utilisation en formes

source et binaire, avec ou sans

modification, sont permises pourvu que les
conditions suivantes soient respectées :

—Toute redistribution de code source doit
étre accompagnée de la mention de
droits d’auteur correspondants, de la liste
de conditions et de la clause de non-
responsabilité ci-dessous.

- Les redistributions en forme binaire
doivent reproduire l'avis de droits
d‘auteur ci-dessus, cette liste de
conditions et le déni de responsabilité
suivant dans la documentation et/ou tout
autre matériel fourni avec la distribution.

—Ni le nom de la fondation Xiph.org
Foundation, ni celui de ses contributeurs
ne sauraient étre utilisés pour soutenir ou
promouvoir des produits dérivés de ce

logiciel sans autorisation écrite préalable.

CE PROGRAMME EST FOURNI PAR LES
DETENTEURS DES DROITS D'AUTEUR ET
LES CONTRIBUTEURS « EN L'ETAT », SANS
QU'AUCUNE GARANTIE D’AUCUNE SORTE
N'Y SOIT ATTACHEE, Y COMPRIS LES
GARANTIES COMMERCIALES HABITUELLES.
LA FONDATION DETENTRICE DES DROITS
D'AUTEUR, AINSI QUE LES
CONTRIBUTEURS, NE POURRONT ETRE
TENUS POUR RESPONSABLES, EN AUCUN
CAS, DE DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS,
ACCIDENTELS, SPECIAUX, OU
CONSECUTIFS A LUTILISATION DU

sieduery
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PRODUIT; ILS NE SAURAIENT ETRE MIS EN
CAUSE EN CAS DE PERTE DE DONNEES, DE
LINTERRUPTION D’UNE ACTIVITE
COMMERCIALE, D'UNE PERTE DE
BENEFICES ; CETTE LISTE N'EST NI
EXHAUSTIVE, NI LIMITATIVE.

iPod & iPhone

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano et
iPod touch sont des marques
commerciales d'Apple Inc., déposées aux
Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays.
Lightning est une marque commerciale
d’Apple Inc.

Les accessoires électroniques portant la
mention « Made for iPod » et « Made for
iPhone » ont été congus pour fonctionner
respectivement avec un iPod ou un iPhone
et sont certifiés

conformes aux exigences d'Apple par le
fabricant. Apple n'est pas responsable du
fonctionnement de cet appareil ou de sa
compatibilité avec les normes
réglementaires et de sécurité. Veuillez
noter que I'emploi de cet accessoire avec
un iPod ou un iPhone peut affecter les
performances sans fil.

Android™

Android est une marque commerciale de
Google Inc.

MIXTRAX

MIXTRAX est une marque commerciale de
PIONEER CORPORATION.
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Caractéristiques
techniques

Généralités
Tension d'alimentation : 14,4V CC(10,8V a
15,1V admissible)
Mise a la masse : pdle négatif
Consommation maximale: 10,0 A
Dimensions (L xH x P):
DIN
Chassis : 178 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm
Panneau avant: 188 mm x 58 mm X
17 mm
D
Chassis : 178 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm
Panneau avant: 170 mm X 46 mm X
17 mm
Poids : 0,5 kg

Audio

Puissance de sortie maximale :
50Wx 4
70 W x 1/2 Q (pour le haut-parleur
d’extrémes graves)

Puissance de sortie continue :
22 W x4 (50 Hza 15 000 Hz, THD 5 %,
impédance de charge 4 Q, avec les
deux canaux entrainés)

Impédance de charge:4Q (4 Qa8Q
admissible)

Niveau de sortie maximum de la sortie
préamp.:2,0V

Correction physiologique : +10 dB
(100 Hz), +6,5 dB (10 kHz) (volume :
-30dB)

Egaliseur (égaliseur graphique a
5 bandes) :
Fréquence : 80 Hz/250 Hz/800 Hz/
2,5 kHz/8 kHz
Plage d'égalisation : £12 dB (par pas
de 2 dB)

Haut-parleur d'extrémes graves (mono) :
Fréquence : 50 Hz/63 Hz/80 Hz/
100 Hz/125 Hz/160 Hz/200 Hz

Pente : -12 dB/oct, —24 dB/oct
Gain:+6dBa-24dB
Phase : normale/inverse

usB

Spécification standard USB : USB 2.0 vitesse
pleine

Alimentation en courant maximale: 1 A

Classe USB : MSC (Mass Storage Class)

Systéme de fichiers : FAT12, FAT16, FAT32

Format de décodage MP3 : MPEG-1 et 2
Couche Audio 3

Format de décodage WMA : Ver.7,7.1, 8,9,
10, 11, 12 (2 canaux audio) (Windows
Media Player)

FLAC Format de décodage : v1.3.0 (Free
Lossless Audio Codec) (Uniquement
pour les modéles MVH-170U1/
170UBG/170UB)

Format de signal WAV : Linear PCM et MS
ADPCM (non compressé)

Syntoniseur FM

Gamme de fréquences : 87,5 MHz a
108,0 MHz

Sensibilité utile : 11 dBf (1,0 uv/75 Q,
mono, S/B : 30 dB)

Rapport signal/bruit : 72 dB (réseau IEC-A)

Syntoniseur MW
Gamme de fréquences : 531 kHz a
1602 kHz
Sensibilité utile : 25 uV (S/B : 20 dB)
Rapport signal/bruit : 62 dB (réseau IEC-A)

Syntoniseur LW

Gamme de fréquences : 153 kHz a 281 kHz
Sensibilité utile : 28 pV (S/B : 20 dB)
Rapport signal/bruit : 62 dB (réseau IEC-A)

Bluetooth

(Uniquement pour le modéle
MVH-X370BT)

Version : Bluetooth 3.0 certifiée

Puissance de sortie : +4 dBm maximum
(Classe de puissance 2)

Profils Bluetooth :
GAP (Generic Access Profile)
SDAP (Service Discovery Application
Profile)
OPP (Object Push Profile)
HFP (Hands Free Profile) 1.6
PBAP (Phone Book Access Profile)
A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution
Profile)
AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control
Profile) 1.5
SPP (Serial Port Profile) 1.1

REMARQUE
Les caractéristiques et la présentation
peuvent étre modifiées sans avis préalable.
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Informazioni sul manuale:

« Nelle seguenti istruzioni, una memoria USB o un lettore audio USB viene denominato
“dispositivo USB".

« In questo manuale, iPod e iPhone vengono denominati “iPod".



I Prima di iniziare

Grazie per avere acquistato questo prodotto PIONEER

Per garantire un uso corretto, leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto. E
fondamentale leggere e osservare le indicazioni di AVWERTENZA e ATTENZIONE del manuale. Tenere
il manuale in un luogo sicuro e accessibile per future consultazioni.

Se si vuole eliminare questo prodotto, non gettarlo insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Esiste un sistema di
raccolta differenziata in conformita alle leggi che richiedono appositi trattamenti, recupero e riciclo.

Gli utenti privati dei Paesi membri dell’'Unione Europea, della Svizzera e della Norvegia possono portare
i propri prodotti elettronici gratuitamente presso i centri di raccolta specificati o presso il rivenditore al
dettaglio (se I'acquisto & stato eseguito presso un rivenditore di questo tipo).

Per i Paesi non specificati in precedenza, contattare le autorita locali per informazioni sul corretto
metodo di smaltimento.

In questo modo si garantira che il prodotto smaltito subisca i processi di trattamento, recupero e
riciclaggio necessari per prevenire i potenziali effetti negativi per 'ambiente e la salute umana.

A\ AVVERTENZA

«Non cercare di installare o effettuare interventi di manutenzione sul prodotto. Linstallazione o
I'esecuzione di interventi di manutenzione sul prodotto da parte di persone sprovviste delle
qualifiche o dell’esperienza richiesta per apparecchi elettronici e accessori automobilistici
potrebbe risultare pericolosa ed esporre a rischi di scosse elettriche e di altre situazioni
pericolose.

«Non cercare di utilizzare i comandi dell'unita durante la guida. Prima di utilizzare i comandi dell'unita,
parcheggiare il veicolo in un luogo sicuro.

A ATTENZIONE

«Non lasciare che |'unita entri in contatto con umidita e/o liquidi. Possono verificarsi scosse elettriche.

Inoltre, in seguito al contatto con i liquidi possono verificarsi danni all’'unita, fumo e surriscaldamento.

«Mantenere sempre il volume basso abbastanza da poter udire i suoni provenienti dall'esterno.
«|l CarStereo-Pass Pioneer puo essere usato solo in Germania.

In caso di problemi

Nel caso che questa unita non funzioni correttamente, contattare il rivenditore o il Centro di assistenza
autorizzato PIONEER pil vicino.

I Operazioni preliminari

Funzionamento di base

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB

SRC (sorgente)/OFF Ghiera M.C. (multi-

— controllo)

Finestra di visualizzazione

'E—EEEI S ”
Sf

Pulsante di sgancio

*»*1 BAND/&l D/DIMMER Pulsante del display*2

*1 Le indicazioni dei pulsanti variano in base all'unita.
*2 Questo pulsante viene indicato con DISP nel presente manuale.

Operazioni frequenti
| pulsanti disponibili variano in base all’unita.

Scopo Operazione

Premere SRC/OFF per accendere
I'alimentazione.

Tenere premuto SRC/OFF per spegnere
I'alimentazione.

Accendere l'alimentazione*

Regolare il volume Ruotare la ghiera M.C..

Selezionare una sorgente Premere ripetutamente SRC/OFF.

Cambiare la visualizzazione delle
informazioni

Premere ripetutamente DISP.

Tornare alla precedente visualizzazione/ Premere =D /DIMMER.

elenco

Tornare alla visualizzazione normale dal Premere BAND/ &].

menu.

t3
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Scopo

Operazione

Rispondere a/terminare una chiamata (solo | Premere ¥ ®.

per MVH-X370BT)

* Quando l'interlinea blu/bianca dell'unita & collegata al terminale di controllo relé dell’antenna
automatica, I'antenna del veicolo si estende quando la sorgente dell'unita ¢ attivata. Per ritirare
I'antenna, disattivare la sorgente.

Indicazione del display

Indicazione | Descrizione

» Viene visualizzata quando esiste un livello inferiore del menu o della
cartella.

s Viene visualizzata quando & impostata la funzione di risposta automatica
(pagina 10).
(solo per modelli compatibili con il Bluetooth).

p Viene visualizzata quando si preme il pulsante X.

LOC Viene visualizzata quando & impostata la funzione di sintonizzazione
automatica locale (pagina 12).

TP Viene visualizzata quando viene ricevuto un programma sul traffico.

TA Viene visualizzata quando vengono ricevuti annunci sul traffico
(pagina 12).

Viene visualizzata quando & impostata la funzione sound retriever
(pagina 12).

YA Viene visualizzata quando € impostata la riproduzione casuale/shuffle
(tranne quando BT AUDIO é selezionato come sorgente).

= Viene visualizzata quando & impostata la ripetizione della riproduzione
(tranne quando BT AUDIO é selezionato come sorgente).

é Viene visualizzata quando & impostata la funzione di controllo dell'iPod
(pagina 8).

Viene visualizzata in presenza di una connessione Bluetooth (pagina 8).

(solo per modelli compatibili con il Bluetooth).

4y

Rimozione del frontalino

Staccare il frontalino per evitarne il furto. Rimuovere tutti i cavi e i dispositivi collegati al
frontalino e spegnere I'unita prima di staccarla.

Stacca Attacca

2 Importante

« Evitare di sottoporre il frontalino a forti urti.

« Mantenere il frontalino lontano da luce diretta del sole e alte temperature.

« Conservare sempre il frontalino staccato in una custodia protettiva o in borsa.

Menu di configurazione

Quando, dopo l'installazione, l'interruttore di accensione viene impostato su ON, sul

display viene visualizzato [SET UP :YES].

1 Premerela ghiera M.C..
I menu di configurazione scompare dopo 30 secondi di attivita. Se si desidera
effettuare l'impostazione in seguito, ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [NO],
quindi premere per confermare.

2 Ruotarela ghiera M.C. per selezionare le opzioni, quindi premere per confermare.
Per passare all'opzione di menu successiva, confermare la selezione.

Voce del menu Descrizione

LANGUAGE Selezionare la lingua per visualizzare le informazioni di testo di un
[ENG](Inglese) file audio compresso.

[PYC](Russo),
[TUR](Turco)

CLOCK SET Impostare l'orologio.

FM STEP Selezionare il passo di frequenza FM tra 100 kHz o 50 kHz.
[100], [50]




3 Quando tutte le impostazioni sono state configurate, viene visualizzato [QUIT
:YES].
Per tornare alla prima voce del menu di configurazione, ruotare la ghiera M.C. per
selezionare [QUIT :NOJ, quindi premere per confermare.

4 Premere la ghiera M.C. per confermare le impostazioni.

NOTE

« E possibile annullare limpostazione del menu premendo SRC/OFF.

« Tali impostazioni possono essere effettuate in qualsiasi momento dalle impostazioni SYSTEM
(pagina 13) e dalle impostazioni INITIAL (pagina 5).

Annullamento della visualizzazione di
dimostrazione (DEMO OFF)

1 Premerela ghiera M.C. per visualizzare il menu principale.

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [SYSTEM], quindi premere per confermare.

3 Ruotarela ghiera M.C. per selezionare [DEMO OFF], quindi premere per
confermare.

4 Ruotarela ghiera M.C. per selezionare [YES], quindi premere per confermare.

Impostazioni INITIAL

Tenere premuto SRC/OFF finché I'unita si spegne.
Tenere premuto SRC/OFF per visualizzare il menu principale.

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [INITIAL], quindi premere per confermare.

2WN -

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare un‘opzione, quindi premere per
confermare.

NOTA

Le opzioni variano in base all'unita.

Voce del menu Descrizione
FM STEP Selezionare il passo di frequenza FM tra 100 kHz o 50 kHz.
[100], [50]
SP-P/O MODE Selezionare in presenza di un altoparlante full-range collegato
[REAR/SUB.W] alle interlinee di uscita dell’altoparlante posteriore e di un
subwoofer collegato a un’uscita RCA.

Voce del menu Descrizione

[SUB.W/SUB.W] Selezionare in presenza di un subwoofer passivo collegato
direttamente alle interlinee di uscita dell'altoparlante posteriore

e di un subwoofer collegato all'uscita RCA.

[REAR/REAR] Selezionare in presenza di altoparlanti full-range collegati alle
interlinee di uscita dell'altoparlante posteriore e all'uscita RCA.
In presenza di un altoparlante full-range collegato alle interlinee
di uscita dell'altoparlante posteriore e I'uscita RCA non viene

utilizzata, & possibile selezionare [REAR/SUB.W] o [REAR/REAR].

S/W UPDATE Selezionare per aggiornare I'unita alla versione software
Bluetooth pili recente. Per dettagli sul software Bluetooth e

sull'aggiornamento, visitare il nostro sito Web.

SYSTEM RESET
[YES], [CANCEL]

Selezionare [YES] per avviare le impostazioni dell’'unita. L'unita
viene riavviata automaticamente. (Alcune impostazioni, come le
informazioni di abbinamento Bluetooth e simili, imangono
memorizzate anche dopo il riavvio dell’'unita.)

| Radio

Le frequenze del tuner sull'unita sono distribuite per I'utilizzo in Europa occidentale,
Asia, Medio oriente, Africa e Oceania. L'utilizzo in altre aree puo provocare una scarsa
ricezione. La funzione RDS (radio data system) funziona solo nelle aree di trasmissione
dei segnali RDS per le stazioni FM.

Ricezione delle stazioni preimpostate

1 Premere SRC/OFF per selezionare [RADIO].

2 Premere BAND/ €] per selezionare una banda da [FM1], [FM2], [FM3], [MW] o [LW].

3 pPremereun pulsante numerico (da 1/ /A a 6/~).

TIP
| pulsanti <€/ possono anche essere utilizzati per selezionare una stazione preimpostata
quando [SEEK] & impostato su [PCH] nelle impostazioni FUNCTION (pagina 12).

it5
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Memorizzazione delle stazioni migliori (BSM)
Le sei stazioni piu forti vengono memorizzate sui pulsanti numerici (da 1/ A\ a 6/~=).

1 Dopo aver selezionato la banda, premere la ghiera M.C. per visualizzare il menu
principale.

2 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [FUNCTION], quindi premere per
confermare.

3 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [BSM], quindi premere per confermare.

Per cercare manualmente una stazione

1 Una volta selezionata la banda, premere [<€€/»® per selezionare una stazione.
Tenere premuto l<</»®1, quindi rilasciarlo per cercare una stazione disponibile. La
scansione termina quando I'unita riceve una stazione. Per annullare la
sintonizzazione, premere l<€/»»l.

NOTA
[SEEK] deve essere impostato su [MAN] nelle impostazioni FUNCTION (pagina 12).

Per memorizzare manualmente le stazioni

1 Durante la ricezione della stazione che si desidera memorizzare, tenere premuto
uno dei pulsanti numerici (da 1//\ a 6/~=) fino a quando non smette di
lampeggiare.

Uso delle funzioni PTY

L'unita cerca una stazione per informazione PTY (tipo di programma).
1 Premere Q durante la ricezione FM.

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare un tipo di programma da [NEWS/INFO],
[POPULAR], [CLASSICS] o [OTHERS].

3 Premerela ghiera M.C..

nome di servizio del programma.

NOTE

« Per annullare la ricerca, premere la ghiera M.C..

« |l programma di alcune stazioni puo differire da quanto indicato dal PTY trasmesso.

« Se non viene trasmessa alcuna stazione per il tipo di programma che si sta cercando, viene
visualizzato [NOT FOUND] per circa due secondi, quindi il tuner torna alla stazione originale.

61t

Elenco PTY

Per maggiori dettagli sull’elenco PTY, visitare il seguente sito:
http://www.pioneer.eu/eur/products/25/121/tech/CarAudio/PTY.html

] UsB/iPod/AUX

NOTA
La funzione iPod non & disponibile per MVH-170UBG/170UB.

Riproduzione
Scollegare le cuffie dal dispositivo prima di collegarlo all’unita.

Porta USB

[ ]
[ B gooooo
|

Ghiera M.C. (multi-controllo)
SRC (sorgente)/OFF

Jack diingresso AUX (jack stereo da 3,5 mm)

Dispositivo USB/iPod
1 Aprireiil coperchio della porta USB.
2 Collegare il dispositivo USB/iPod utilizzando un cavo idoneo.

A\ ATTENZIONE

Per collegare il dispositivo di archiviazione USB, utilizzare un cavo USB Pioneer opzionale (CD-U50E),
perché tutti i dispositivi collegati direttamente all’'unita sporgono dalla stessa e possono essere
pericolosi.

Prima di rimuovere il dispositivo, interrompere la riproduzione.



Connessione MTP
Un dispositivo installato con Android OS 4.0 o versioni successive, puo essere collegato all'unita via

MTP, utilizzando il cavo in dotazione con il dispositivo. Tuttavia, a seconda del dispositivo collegato e
del numero difile sul dispositivo, i file audio/brani potrebbero non essere riproducibili via MTP. Si prega
di notare che la connessione MTP non & compatibile con i formati file WAV e FLAC* e non puo essere

utilizzata con la funzione MIXTRAX.
* |file FLAC sono compatibili solo con MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.

AUX

1 Inserire la spina mini stereo nel jack di ingresso AUX.

2 Premere SRC/OFF per selezionare [AUX] come sorgente.
NOTA

Se [AUX] & impostato su [OFF] nelle impostazioni SYSTEM, [AUX] non puo essere selezionato come
sorgente.

Operazioni

E possibile effettuare diverse regolazioni nelle impostazioni FUNCTION (pagina 12).
Si prega di notare che le seguenti operazioni non funzionano con un dispositivo AUX.
Per far funzionare un dispositivo AUX, utilizzare il dispositivo stesso.

Scopo

Operazione

Ricerca alfabetica (solo iPod)

-

Premere X per visualizzare l'elenco.
Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare
I'elenco di categoria desiderato, quindi
premere X per inserire la modalita di
ricerca alfabetica.

Anche ruotando la ghiera M.C. due volte
& possibile inserire la modalita di ricerca
alfabetica.

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare
una lettera, quindi premere per
visualizzare I'elenco alfabetico.

Per annullare la ricerca alfabetica, premere
O/DIMMER.

~

w

Ripetere la riproduzione

Premere 6/™~.

Riproduzione casuale/shuffle Premere 5/%.
Riprodurre tutto in modalita shuffle (solo Tenere premuto 5/%4.
iPod)

Sospendere/riprendere la riproduzione Premere 4/PAUSE.

Sound retriever*2

Premere 3/S.Rtrv.

Scopo Operazione [1]: efficace per velocita di compressione
basse
Selezionare una cartella/album*1 Premere 1/A\ 02/ V. [2]: efficace per velocita di compressione
Selezionare una traccia/brano (capitolo) Premere € o PP, alte
Avanzamento o avvolgimento rapido Tenere premuto € o PP, Tornare alla cartella principale (solo USB)*1 | Tenere premuto BAND/ &].
Cercare un file da un elenco 1 Premere X per visualizzare l'elenco. Cambiare unita nel dispositivo USB Premere BAND/ &].
2 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare il (Solo dispositivi che supportano il
nome file desiderato (cartella) o la protocollo per dispositivi di archiviazione di
categoria, quindi premere per massa USB)
confermare. *1 Solo file audi R
3 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare il 1 Solofile audio compressi

file desiderato, quindi premere per
confermare.
Viene avviata la riproduzione.

Visualizzare un elenco di file nella cartella/ | Premere la ghiera M.C. quando viene
categoria selezionata*1 selezionata una cartella/categoria.

Riprodurre un brano nella cartella/categoria | Tenere premuto la ghiera M.C. quando
selezionata*1 viene selezionata una cartella/categoria.

*2 In assenza del pulsante 3/S.Rtrv sull'unita, la funzione sound retriever puo essere impostata

mediante le impostazioni FUNCTION.

it/
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Funzioni utili per iPod

Modalita di riproduzione collegamento

E possibile accedere ai brani in base ad artista, album o genere attualmente in

riproduzione.

T Mentre si ascolta un brano, tenere premuto X per inserire la modalita di
riproduzione collegamento.

2 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare la modalita ([ARTIST], [ALBUM], [GENRE]),
quindi premere per confermare.
Il brano/album selezionato verra riprodotto dopo il brano attualmente in
riproduzione.

NOTA
E possibile annullare il brano/album selezionato se si utilizzano funzioni diverse dalla modalita di
ricerca collegamento (ad esempio avanzamento e riavvolgimento rapidi).

Controllo iPod

E possibile controllare I'unitd mediante un iPod connesso.
| seguenti modelli di iPod non sono compatibili con questa funzione.
- iPod nano 1a generazione, iPod con video

1 Premere BAND/ & durante la riproduzione, quindi selezionare la modalita di
controllo.
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod]: la funzione iPod dell’unita pud essere utilizzata
dall'iPod collegato.
[CONTROL AUDIO/CTRL AUDIO]: la funzione iPod dell’'unita puo essere utilizzata
solo mediante i pulsanti dell’'unita. In questa modalita, I'iPod collegato non pud
essere acceso o spento.

NOTE

« La modalita di controllo puo essere commutata anche premendo iPod (solo per MVH-170Ul).

« Il passaggio dalla modalita di controllo a [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] sospende la riproduzione del
brano. Utilizzare I'iPod collegato per riprendere la riproduzione.

« Le seguenti operazioni continuano a essere accessibili dall’'unita anche se la modalita di controllo &
impostata su [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod].
- Pausa, avanzamento/riavvolgimento rapido, selezione brano/capitolo

« |l volume puo essere regolato solo dall’unita.
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Informazioni su MIXTRAX (solo USB/iPod)

(solo per MVH-X370BT)

La funzione MIXTRAX crea un mix ininterrotto della vostra libreria musicale,
accompagnato da effetti luminosi. Per dettagli sulle impostazioni di MIXTRAX,
consultare pagina 14.

NOTE

« Questa funzione non & compatibile con un dispositivo Android collegato via MTP.

« Quando USB é selezionato come sorgente e la funzione MIXTRAX & in uso, la funzione sound retriever
¢ disattivata.

« In base al file/brano, gli effetti sonori potrebbero non essere disponibili.

« Disattivare la funzione MIXTRAX nel caso in cui gli effetti luminosi interferiscano con la guida.

1 Premere 3/MIX per attivare/disattivare MIXTRAX.

I Bluetooth

(solo per MVH-X370BT)

Connessione Bluetooth

-

3 Importante

Nel caso in cui siano collegati tre o piti dispositivi Bluetooth (ad es. un telefono o un lettore audio
separato), questi potrebbero non funzionare correttamente.

1 Attivare la funzione Bluetooth del dispositivo.
2 Tenere premuto ® ¥ per visualizzare il menu di connessione.

3 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [ADD DEVICE], quindi premere per
confermare.
L'unita inizia a cercare i dispositivi disponibili, quindi li visualizza nell'elenco dei
dispositivi.
« Per annullare la ricerca, premere la ghiera M.C..
« Se il dispositivo desiderato non € presente nell’elenco, selezionare [RE-SEARCH].
« Nel caso in cui non sia disponibile alcun dispositivo, sul display viene visualizzato

[NOT FOUND].

4 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare il dispositivo desiderato, quindi premere
per confermare.
Tenere premuta la ghiera M.C. per cambiare le informazioni dispositivo visualizzate
tra indirizzo dispositivo Bluetooth e nome dispositivo.



5 Selezionare [Pioneer BT Unit] visualizzato sul display del dispositivo.

6 Assicurarsi che il medesimo numero a 6 cifre venga visualizzato sull’unita e sul
dispositivo, quindi selezionare “Si” sul dispositivo.

NOTE

« [DEVICE FULL] viene visualizzato se I'unita & gia abbinata ad altri tre dispositivi. In questo caso,
eliminare uno dei dispositivi abbinati. Vedere [DEL DEVICE] o [GUEST MODE] nel menu di
connessione (pagina 9).

« A seconda del dispositivo, nella fase 6 & necessario il codice PIN. In questo caso, immettere [0000].

TIP
La connessione Bluetooth pud anche essere eseguita rilevando I'unita dal dispositivo Bluetooth. Per

eseguire questa operazione, [VISIBLE] nel menu di connessione deve essere impostato su [ON]. Per
dettagli sulle operazioni dei dispositivi Bluetooth, fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso in dotazione

Voce del menu Descrizione
DEV.INFO Cambiare le informazioni dispositivo sul display tra nome
dispositivo e indirizzo dispositivo Bluetooth.
GUEST MODE Selezionare [ON] per passare automaticamente alla schermata
[ON, [OFF] [DEL DEVICE] quando l'unita e gia abbinata a tre dispositivi.
A.PAIRING Selezionare [ON] per abbinare automaticamente l'unita e
[ON], [OFF] iPhone quando un iPhone & connesso all’unita via USB. Questa
’ funzione potrebbe non essere disponibile a seconda della
versione iOS in uso.

Telefono Bluetooth

con il dispositivo Bluetooth.

Menu di connessione

Voce del menu

Descrizione

DEVICELIST Visualizzare I'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth abbinati. Sul nome
del dispositivo viene visualizzato “*” quando viene stabilita la
connessione Bluetooth.

DEL DEVICE Eliminare le informazioni del dispositivo.

[DELETE YES],
[DELETE NOJ
ADD DEVICE Registrare un nuovo dispositivo.
A.CONN Selezionare [ON] per connettere automaticamente un
[ON], [OFF] dispositivo Bluetooth.
VISIBLE Selezionare [ON] in modo che un dispositivo Bluetooth possa
[ON], [OFF] rilevare I'unita quando l'unita & connessa mediante un altro
' dispositivo Bluetooth.
PIN CODE Cambiare il codice PIN.

1 Premere la ghiera M.C. per visualizzare la modalita di
impostazione.

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare un numero.

Premere la ghiera M.C. per spostare il cursore sulla posizione
successiva.

w N

4 Una volta inserito il codice PIN, tenere premuta la ghiera M.C..

Una volta inserito il codice PIN, premendo la ghiera M.C. si torna
alla visualizzazione di immissione del codice PIN e sara possibile
modificare il codice PIN.

Per prima cosa, effettuare una connessione Bluetooth con il telefono Bluetooth
(pagina 8). E possibile connettere fino a due telefoni Bluetooth simultaneamente.

< Importante

« Lasciare 'unita in standby per la connessione al telefono via Bluetooth mentre il motore é spento pud
causare l'esaurimento della batteria del veicolo.

« Assicurarsi di aver parcheggiato il veicolo in un luogo sicuro e inserire il freno di stazionamento prima
di eseguire l'operazione.

Per effettuare una telefonata

1 Premere ™ % per visualizzare il menu del telefono.
Se sono connessi due telefoni, viene visualizzato prima il nome di un telefono, quindi
viene visualizzato il menu del telefono. Per passare all‘altro telefono, premere
nuovamente ¥ v,

2 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [MISSED], [DIALLED], [RECEIVED] o [PHONE
BOOK], quindi premere per confermare.
Viene visualizzato l'elenco dei numeri di telefono.

3 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare un nome o un numero di telefono, quindi
premere per confermare.
Viene avviata la telefonata.

Per risponde a una chiamata in entrata

1 Premere ®™ % quando si riceve una chiamata.

TIP

Se due telefoni sono connessi all’'unita via Bluetooth e si riceve una chiamata mentre un telefono & gia

in uso per una chiamata, sul display viene visualizzato un messaggio. Per rispondere alla chiamata, &
necessario terminare quella in corso.
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Operazioni di base Menu del telefono

Scopo Operazione Voce del menu Descrizione

Terminare una chiamata Premere ™ % MISSED Visualizzare la cronologia delle chiamate perse.

Rifiutare una chiamata in entrata | Tenere premuto ™ quando si riceve una

chiamata. DIALLED Visualizzare la cronologia delle chiamate effettuate.
Passare tra il chiamante corrente e | Premere la ghiera M.C..
un chiamante in attesa

- - RECEIVED Visualizzare la cronologia delle chiamate ricevute.
Annullare un chiamante in attesa | Tenere premuto *®.
Regolare il volume della voce del | Ruotare la ghiera M.C. durante la chiamata. — - - —
chiamante. Quando ¢ attiva la PHONE BOOK*1 Visualizzare i contatti trasferiti dal telefono. Impostare [VISIBLE]

nel menu di connessione su [ON] per sfogliare i contatti

modalita privata, questa funzione ) <o
attraverso l'unita.

non e disponibile.

Premere BAND/ €] durante la chiamata. PRESET 1-6 Richiamare i numeri di telefono preimpostati. E inoltre possibile
richiamare i numeri di telefono preimpostati premendo uno dei

Attivare o disattivare la modalita di

rivac

P Y tasti numerici (da 1/ /\ a 6/™=).

Per preimpostare i numeri di telefono PHONE FUNC §e|ezionare [ON] per risponde automaticamente a una chiamata
AANSR:*2 in entrata.

1 Selezionare un numero di telefono da una rubrica o dalla cronologia delle [ON, [OFF]

chiamate. . . . —_ R.TONE: Selezionare [ON] se la suoneria non viene emessa dagli
2 Tenere premuto uno dei pulsanti numerici (da 1/ A a 6/~). [ON], [OFF] altoparlanti dell’auto. A seconda del telefono collegato, questa
Il contatto viene memorizzato sul numero preimpostato selezionato. funzione potrebbe non essere operativa.

PBINVT Invertire 'ordine dei nomi nella rubrica (visualizzazione nomi).

Per effettuare una chiamata utilizzando un numero preimpostato, premere uno dei

pulsanti numerici (da 1/ /\ a 6/~>), quindi premere la ghiera M.C.. *1 | contatti presenti sul telefono vengono normalmente trasferiti automaticamente quando il
telefono & connesso. In caso contrario, utilizzare il telefono per trasferire i contatti.
*2 Se sono connessi due telefoni, questa funzione non ha effetto sulle chiamate in entrata ricevute

Riconoscimento vocale (SOIO per lPhone) mentre uno dei telefoni & in uso per una chiamata.
Questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo quando un iPhone dotato di riconoscimento vocale
viene collegato all’unita via Bluetooth. .
9 : . I Audio Bluetooth
1 Tenere premuta la ghiera M.C. per attivare la modalita di riconoscimento vocale.
. - . . A . . -
2 Premere la ghiera M.C., quindi parlare nel microfono per inserire i comandi vocali. =" Importante
« In base al lettore audio Bluetooth connesso all’unita, le operazioni disponibili saranno limitate ai
Per uscire dalla modalita di riconoscimento vocale, premere BAND/ &I. seguenti due livelli:
- A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) puo solo riprodurre i brani presenti sul lettore audio.
NOTA — AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile) puo eseguire funzioni quali riproduzione, pausa,
Per dettagli sulle funzioni di riconoscimento vocale, fare riferimento al manuale in dotazione con selezione del brano e cosi via.
I'iPhone. « L'audio del lettore audio Bluetooth viene disattivato quando il telefono ¢ in uso.
« Quando il lettore audio Bluetooth & in uso, non & possibile connettere automaticamente un telefono
Bluetooth.

« In base al tipo di lettore audio Bluetooth connesso all'unita, I'operazione e le informazioni visualizzate
possono variare in base a disponibilita e funzionalita.
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1 Effettuare una connessione Bluetooth con il lettore audio Bluetooth.
2 Premere SRC/OFF per selezionare [BT AUDIO] come sorgente.

3 Premere BAND/ &] per avviare la riproduzione.

Operazioni di base

E possibile effettuare diverse regolazioni nelle impostazioni FUNCTION (pagina 12).

Scopo Operazione

Avanzamento o avvolgimento rapido Tenere premuto € o PP,

Selezionare una traccia Premere € o PP,

Ripetere la riproduzione* Premere 6/~=.
Riproduzione casuale* Premere 5/ 4.
Sospendere/riprendere la riproduzione Premere 4/PAUSE.

Cercare un file da un elenco

-

Premere Q per visualizzare I'elenco.
Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare il
nome della cartella desiderata, quindi
premere per confermare.

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare il
file desiderato, quindi premere per
confermare. Viene avviata la
riproduzione.

~

w

* In base al dispositivo connesso, queste operazioni potrebbero non essere disponibili.

I Modalita app

(La modalita APP non & disponibile per MVH-170UBG/170UB.)

E possibile ascoltare un‘applicazione su un dispositivo iPhone/Android attraverso l'unita.

In alcuni casi, & possibile controllare un‘applicazione utilizzando I'unita.
Per dettagli sui dispositivi compatibili, visitare il nostro sito Web.

2 Importante

L'utilizzo di applicazioni di terze parti potrebbe comportare o richiedere di fornire informazioni
personali di identificazione attraverso la creazione di un account utente o in altro modo e, per alcune
applicazioni, attraverso l'invio di dati di geolocalizzazione.

TUTTE LE APPLICAZIONI DI TERZE PARTI SONO DI RESPONSABILITA ESCLUSIVA DEI RISPETTIVI
FORNITORI, INCLUSI MA NON LIMITATAMENTE ALLA GESTIONE E SICUREZZA DEI DATI UTENTE E ALLE
PROCEDURE DI TUTELA DELLA PRIVACY. ACCEDENDO AD APPLICAZIONI DI TERZE PARTI, SI ACCETTA DI
ESAMINARE | TERMINI DEL SERVIZIO E | CRITERI SULLA PRIVACY DEI FORNITORI. SE NON SI ACCETTANO

| TERMINI O | CRITERI DI QUALSIASI FORNITORE O NON SI ACCONSENTE, DOVE SIA APPLICABILE,
ALL'USO DEI DATI DI GEOLOCALIZZAZIONE, NON UTILIZZARE TALI APPLICAZIONI DI TERZE PARTI.
Per gli utenti iPhone

Questa funzione & compatibile con iPhone e iPod touch installati con iOS 5.0 o versioni successive.
Per gli utenti di dispositivi Android

Questa funzione & compatibile con i dispositivi con Android OS 2.3 o versioni successive installate e
inoltre supportano Bluetooth SPP (Serial Port Profile) e A2DP (Advance Audio Distribution Profile).

NOTA

PIONEER NON E RESPONSABILE DELLE APP DI TERZE PARTI O DEI RELATIVI CONTENUTI, SENZA ALCUNA
LIMITAZIONE ALLACCURATEZZA O ALLA COMPLETEZZA. IL CONTENUTO E LA FUNZIONALITA DI TALI
APPLICAZIONI SONO DI SOLA RESPONSABILITA DEL FORNITORE DELLA APP.

Riproduzione di un’applicazione attraverso I'unita
La connessione Bluetooth é disponibile per MVH-X370BT.

1 Connettere I'unita con un dispositivo mobile.
« iPhone via USB (pagina 6)
« Dispositivo Android via Bluetooth (pagina 8)

Premere la ghiera M.C. per visualizzare il menu principale.

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [SYSTEM], quindi premere per confermare.

£ wWN

Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare [APP CONN.SET], quindi premere per
confermare.

5 Ruotare la ghiera M.C. per selezionare una delle seguenti voci, quindi premere
per confermare.
« Selezionare [WIRED] per iPhone.
« Selezionare [BLUETOOTH] per un dispositivo Android.

6 Premere SRC/OFF per selezionare [APP].

7 Utilizzare il dispositivo mobile per avviare I'applicazione.

Operazioni di base

E possibile effettuare diverse regolazioni nelle impostazioni FUNCTION (pagina 12).

Scopo Operazione

Premere € o PP,

Selezionare una traccia

Avanzamento o avvolgimento rapido Tenere premuto € o PP,

Sospendere/riprendere la riproduzione Premere BAND/ &].

11
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I Impostazioni

E possibile regolare diverse impostazioni nel menu principale.

1 premerela ghiera M.C. per visualizzare il menu principale.

2 Ruotarela ghiera M.C. per selezionare una delle seguenti categorie, quindi
premere per confermare.
« Impostazioni FUNCTION (pagina 12)
« Impostazioni AUDIO (pagina 13)
« Impostazioni SYSTEM (pagina 13)
« Impostazioni ILLUMINATION (pagina 14)
« Impostazioni MIXTRAX (pagina 14)

3 Ruotarela ghiera M.C. per selezionare le opzioni, quindi premere per confermare.

NOTE

« Le voci di menu relative a Bluetooth elencate nelle seguenti tabelle non sono disponibili per MVH-
170U1/170UBG/170UB.

« Le voci di menu relative a iPod elencate nelle seguenti tabelle non sono disponibili per MVH-170UBG/
170UB.

« Le voci di menu relative alla modalita APP elencate nelle seguenti tabelle non sono disponibili per
MVH-170UBG/170UB.

Impostazioni FUNCTION

Le voci del menu variano a seconda della sorgente.

Voce del menu Descrizione

FM SETTING

[TALK], [STANDARD], [MUSIC] Corrispondenza del livello della qualita audio
con le condizioni del segnale di trasmissione del
segnale di banda FM. Disponibile solo con banda
FM selezionata.

Bsm

Memorizzare automaticamente le sei stazioni piu
forti sui pulsanti numerici (da 1//\ a 6/~).

REGIONAL [ RaDiO |

[ON], [OFF] Limitare la ricezione ai programmi regionali
specifici quando é selezionato AF (ricerca
frequenze alternative). Disponibile solo con
banda FM selezionata.
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Voce del menu

Descrizione

LOCAL

FM: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2], [LV3], [Lv4]
MW/LW: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2]

Limitare la stazione di sintonizzazione in base
alla potenza del segnale.

T

[ON], [OFF]

Ricevere le informazioni sul traffico corrente se
disponibili. Disponibile solo con banda FM
selezionata.

AF (700 ]

[ON], [OFF]

Consentire all’'unita di risintonizzarsi su una
frequenza differente fornendo la medesima
stazione. Disponibile solo con banda FM
selezionata.

NEWS 00

[ON], [OFF]

Interrompere la sorgente attualmente
selezionata con programmi di news. Disponibile
solo con banda FM selezionata.

SEEK

[MAN], [PCH]

Assegnare i pulsanti <&/ per cercare le
stazioni una a una (sintonizzazione manuale) o
selezionare una stazione dai canali preimpostati.

SEL DEVICE

Connettere un dispositivo Bluetooth nell’elenco.

S.RTRV [ us8 |[ irod ][ App_|[BTAUDIO|

[1] (efficace per velocita di
compressione basse),

[2] (efficace per velocita di
compressione alte),

[OFF]

Potenziare I'audio compresso e ripristinare il

suono completo.

Non disponibile quando:

« USB & selezionato come sorgente e la funzione
MIXTRAX ¢ attivata.

« Viene riprodotto un file FLAC. (Disponibile per
MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

AUDIO BOOK [ _iPod_|

[FASTER], INORMAL], [SLOWER]

Modificare la velocita di riproduzione. Non
disponibile quando [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] &
selezionato nella modalita di controllo.

PAUSE[ app_|

Sospendere o riprendere la riproduzione.




Voce del menu

Descrizione

Voce del menu

Descrizione

PLAY[1AuD0)

Avviare la riproduzione.

s10P v

Arrestare la riproduzione.

Impostazioni AUDIO

Voce del menu Descrizione

FADER*1
Regolare il bilanciamento dell'altoparlante
anteriore e posteriore.

BALANCE
Regolare il bilanciamento dell'altoparlante
destro e sinistro.

EQ SETTING

[SUPER BASS], [POWERFUL],
[NATURAL], [VOCAL], [CUSTOM1],
[CUSTOM2], [FLAT]

Selezionare una banda
equalizzatore e il livello per
un'ulteriore personalizzazione.
Banda equalizzatore: [80HZ],
[250HZ], [800HZ], [2.5KHZ],
[8KHZ]

Livello equalizzatore: da [+6] a
[-6]

Selezionare o personalizzare la curva di
equalizzazione. [CUSTOM1] puo essere
importato separatamente per ogni sorgente.
Tuttavia, ognuna delle seguenti combinazioni
viene impostata automaticamente sulla stessa
impostazione.
« USB, iPod e APP (iPhone)
« BT AUDIO, e APP (Android)
[CUSTOM2] & un‘impostazione condivisa
utilizzata per tutte le sorgenti.
E possibile commutare I'equalizzatore anche
premendo ripetutamente EQulll (solo per
MVH-170UBG/170UB).

LOUDNESS
[OFF], [LOW], [MID], [HI]

Compensare il suono chiaro a basso volume.

SUB.W*2
[NOR], [REV], [OFF]

Selezionare la fase del subwoofer.

SUB.W CTRL*2*3

Frequenza di cutoff: [5S0HZ],
[63HZ], [80HZ], [100HZ], [125HZ],
[160HZ], [200HZ]

Livello di output: da [-24] a [+6]
Livello di pendenza: [-12], [-24]

Il subwoofer emette solo le frequenze inferiori a
quelle presenti nell'intervallo selezionato.

BASS BOOST
Da [0] a [+6]

Selezionare il livello di incremento dei bassi.

HPF SETTING

Frequenza di cutoff: [OFF],
[50HZ], [63HZ], [80HZ], [100HZ],
[125HZ], [160HZ], [200HZ]
Livello di pendenza: [-12], [-24]

Dagli altoparlanti vengono emesse solo le
frequenze superiori al cutoff del filtro passa alto
(HPF).

SLA
Da [+4] a [-4]

Regolare il volume del livello per ogni sorgente,
fatta eccezione per FM.

Ognuna delle seguenti combinazioni viene
impostata automaticamente sulla stessa
impostazione.

« USB, iPod e APP (iPhone)

« BT AUDIO e APP (Android)

*1 Non disponibile quando [SUB.W/SUB.W] & selezionato in [SP-P/O MODE] nelle impostazioni INITIAL

(pagina 5).

*2 Non disponibile quando [REAR/REAR] é selezionato in [SP-P/O MODE] nelle impostazioni INITIAL

(pagina 5).

*3 Non disponibile quando [OFF] e selezionato in [SUB.W].

Impostazioni SYSTEM

E anche possibile accedere a questi menu quando l'unita & spenta.

Voce del menu

Descrizione

LANGUAGE
[ENG](Inglese), [PYC](Russo), Selezionare la lingua per visualizzare le
[TUR](Turco) informazioni di testo di un file audio compresso.
CLOCK SET
Impostare l'orologio (pagina 4).
12H/24H

[12H], [24H]

Selezionare la notazione temporale.

oueyjes|
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Voce del menu Descrizione

Impostazioni ILLUMINATION

AUTO PI
[ON], [OFF] Cercare una stazione differente con la medesima
programmazione, anche se si utilizza una
stazione preimpostata.
AUX
[ON], [OFF] Impostare su [ON] quando si utilizza un
dispositivo ausiliario connesso all’unita.
BT AUDIO
[ON], [OFF] Impostare il segnale Bluetooth su on/off.

MUTE MODE (disponibile solo per MVH-170Ul)

[MUTE], [20dB ATT], [10dB ATT] Disattivare o attenuare automaticamente l'audio
quando dall'apparecchiatura con funzione Mute
viene ricevuto un segnale.

Voce del menu Descrizione
DIM SETTING

[SYNC CLOCK], [MANUAL] Cambiare la luminosita del display.
BRIGHTNESS

Da[1]a[10] Cambiare la luminosita del display.

La gamma delle impostazioni disponibili varia in
base a [DIM SETTING].

Impostazioni MIXTRAX

(solo per MVH-X370BT)

PW SAVE*1
[ON], [OFF] Ridurre il consumo della batteria.
L'attivazione della sorgente & consentita solo se
questa funzione é attiva.
BT MEM CLEAR
[YES], [CANCEL] Cancellare i dati del dispositivo Bluetooth
(elenco dispositivo, codice PIN, cronologia
chiamate, rubrica, numeri di telefono
preimpostati) memorizzati sull'unita.
Una volta eliminati correttamente i dati,
[CLEARED] viene visualizzato.
BT VERSION

Consente di visualizzare la versione di sistema
dell'unita e del modulo Bluetooth.

APP CONN. SET*2

[WIRED], [BLUETOOTH] Selezionare il metodo di connessione idoneo in
base al dispositivo.

*1 [PW SAVE] & annullato se la batteria del veicolo e scollegata e dovra essere riattivato una volta
ricollegata la batteria. Quando [PW SAVE] é disattivato, in base ai metodi di connessione, I'unita pud
continuare a ricavare energia dalla batteria se I'interruttore di accensione del veicolo non dispone di
una posizione ACC (accessorio).

*2 Non disponibile quando [APP] ¢ selezionato come sorgente.
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Voce del menu Descrizione
SHORT MODE
[1.0 MIN], [1.5 MIN], [2.0 MIN], Selezionare la lunghezza del tempo di
[2.5 MIN], [3.0 MIN], [OFF] riproduzione.
MIX PATTERN
[SOUND LEVEL] Cambiare gli effetti speciali MIXTRAX in base al
livello audio.
Leffetto misto cambia in base al livello audio.
[LOW PASS] Leffetto misto cambia in base al livello dei
bassi.
[RANDOM] Leffetto misto cambia casualmente in base alla

modalita di livello audio e alla modalita di
passa basso.

DISP FX
[ON], [OFF] Impostare gli effetti speciali MIXTRAX su on/
off.
CUTINFX
[ON], [OFF] Attivare/disattivare gli effetti audio MIXTRAX

mentre si cambiano manualmente le tracce.




Connessioni/Installazione

Connessioni

- Importante

« Durante l'installazione dell’'unita su un
veicolo privo di posizione ACC
(accessorio) sull'interruttore di
accensione, il mancato collegamento del
cavo rosso al terminale che rileva il
funzionamento del tasto di accensione
puo provocare il consumo della batteria.

Posizione ACC Senza posizione ACC

« Se questa unita venisse, utilizzata in
condizioni diverse dalle seguenti,
potrebbero verificarsi incendi o
malfunzionamenti.

—Veicoli con batteria da 12 volt e messa a
terra negativa.

- Altoparlanti da 50 W (valore di output) e
impedenza compresatra4Qe8Q
(valore di impedenza).

Per evitare cortocircuiti, surriscaldamento

e malfunzionamenti, assicurarsi di

attenersi alla seguente procedura.

—Scollegare il terminale negativo della
batteria prima dell'installazione.

- Fissare il cablaggio con fascette o nastro
adesivo. Avvolgere nastro adesivo
intorno cablaggio che entra in contatto
con le parti metalliche per proteggere i
cavi.

—Posizionare tutti i cavi lontano dalle
parti in movimento, come ad esempio
la leva del cambio e le guide dei sedili.

—Posizionare tuttii cavilontano da luoghi
caldi, come ad esempio vicino alle
bocchette del riscaldamento.

—Non collegare il cavo giallo alla batteria
facendolo passare attraverso il foro del
vano motore.

- Coprire tutti i connettori per cavi
scollegati con nastro isolante.

—Non accorciare i cavi.

—Non tagliare mai l'isolamento del cavo
di alimentazione dell’'unita al fine di
condividere la potenza con altri
dispositivi. La capacita corrente del cavo
é limitata.

- Utilizzare un fusibile dal valore
prescritto.

—Non collegare il cavo negativo
dell'altoparlante direttamente alla
messa a terra.

—Non unire mai i cavi negativi di diversi
altoparlanti.

Quando l'unita & accesa, i segnali di

controllo vengono inviati attraverso il

cavo blu/bianco. Collegare il cavo al

telecomando di sistema di un
amplificatore di potenza esterno o al
terminale di controllo relé dell'antenna
automatica del veicolo (max. 300 mA 12V

CQ). Se il veicolo & dotato di un‘antenna

da vetro, collegarla al terminale di

alimentazione del booster.

Non collegare il cavo blu/bianco al

terminale di alimentazione di un

amplificatore di potenza esterno. Inoltre,

non collegarlo al terminale di

alimentazione dell’antenna automatica.

Questa operazione puo provocare

I'esaurimento della batteria o un

malfunzionamento.

« Il cavo nero € la messa a terra. | cavi di
messa a terra per I'unita e per altre
apparecchiature (in particolare prodotti
ad alta corrente, come ad esempio
amplificatori di potenza) devono essere
collegati separatamente. In caso
contrario, un distacco accidentale puo
provocare incendi o malfunzionamenti.

L'unita

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB
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(D Microfono 4 m (13 piedi 1 poll.) (solo per
MVH-X370BT)

(2) Uscita posteriore o uscita subwoofer

(3 Uscita anteriore (solo per MVH-X370BT/
170U1)

) Ingresso cavo di alimentazione

(® Fusibile (10 A)

@ Ingresso telecomando cablato (solo per
MVH-X370BT/170Ul)
E possibile collegare un adattatore per il
telecomando cablato (venduto
separatamente).

(® Ingresso microfono (solo per MVH-

X370BT)

Cavo di alimentazione

Eseguire questi collegamenti quando non
si effettua la connessione di un
altoparlante posteriore a un subwoofer.

® @

= haVal=
2

~ = [©)
"o _® | oA
—=a B
® @
3 B
@ ® ®
5

Bl 7]
iy 5

(@ All'ingresso del cavo di alimentazione

@ In base al veicolo, la funzione di @ e &
puo variare. In questo caso, assicurarsi
dicollegare @ a® e ® a ®.

@ Giallo
Backup (o accessorio)

@ Giallo
Effettuare la connessione a un terminale
di alimentazione costante paria 12 V.

(® Rosso
Accessorio (o backup)

(&) Rosso
Effettuare la connessione a un terminale
controllato dallinterruttore di
accensione (12 V CC).

@ Collegare tra loro le interlinee del
medesimo colore.

(® Nero (messa a terra telaio)
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(@ Blu/bianco
La posizione del pin del connettore ISO
varia in base al tipo di veicolo. Collegare
© e @) quando il Pin 5 & di tipo
controllo antenna. In un altro tipo di
veicolo, non collegare mai @ e (.

10 Blu/bianco
Effettuare la connessione al terminale di
controllo del sistema dell’amplificatore
di potenza (max. 300 mA 12V CQ).

@ Blu/bianco
Effettuare la connessione al terminale di
controllo relé dell’antenna automatica
(max.300 mA 12V CQ).

12 Giallo/nero (solo per MVH-170Ul)
Se si utilizza I'apparecchiatura con
funzione Mute, collegare l'interlinea
all'interlinea Audio Mute
dell'apparecchiatura. In caso contrario,
tenere l'interlinea Audio Mute priva di
collegamenti.

@3 Interlinee altoparlante
Bianco: anteriore sinistra ®
Bianco/nero: anteriore sinistra @
Grigio: anteriore destra @
Grigio/nero: anteriore destra ©
Verde: posteriore sinistra @ o
subwoofer ®
Verde/nero: posteriore sinistra © o
subwoofer ©
Viola: posteriore destra @ o subwoofer
@®
Viola/nero: posteriore destra © o
subwoofer ©

(@ Connettore ISO
In alcuni veicoli, il connettore I1SO puo
essere diviso in due. In questo caso,
assicurarsi di collegare entrambi i
connettori.

NOTE

« Cambiare il menu iniziale dell’unita. Fare
riferimento a [SP-P/O MODE] (pagina 5).
L'uscita subwoofer dell’unita &
monofonica.

« Quando si utilizza un subwoofer da 70 W
(2 Q), assicurarsi di collegare il subwoofer

161

alleinterlinee viola e viola/nero dell’unita.
Non collegare nulla alle interlinee verde e
verde/nero.

Amplificatore di potenza
(venduto separatamente)

Eseguire questi collegamenti quando si
utilizza un amplificatore opzionale.

[©)]

)

(D Telecomando di sistema

(@ Amplificatore di potenza (venduto
separatamente)

(3 Effettuare la connessione con cavi RCA
(venduti separatamente)

(@ All'uscita anteriore*

® Altoparlante anteriore*

(® All'uscita posteriore o all'uscita
subwoofer

(@ Altoparlante posteriore o subwoofer

* Solo per MVH-X370BT/170Ul

Installazione

> Importante

« Verificare tutti i collegamenti e i sistemi
prima dell'installazione finale.

« Non utilizzare parti non autorizzate, in

quanto possono provocare

malfunzionamenti.

Se l'installazione richiede la foratura o

altre modifiche del veicolo, consultare il

rivenditore.

Non installare I'unita se:

- puo interferire con il funzionamento dei
veicolo.

- puo causare lesioni ai passeggeri in
caso di arresto improvviso.

« In caso di surriscaldamento, il laser
semiconduttore puo subire danni.
Installare I'unita lontano da luoghi caldi,
come ad esempio vicino alle bocchette
del riscaldamento.

« E possibile ottenere
prestazioniottimali quando 60°
I'unita viene installata con
un‘angolazione inferiore ai
60°.

« Durante l'installazione, per garantire la
corretta dispersione del calore quando si
utilizza 'unita, accertarsi di lasciare
ampio spazio dietro il pannello posteriore
e avvolgere i cavi allentati in modo che
non blocchino le aperture.

Lasciare
ampio spazio

Montaggio DIN anteriore/
posteriore

E possibile installare correttamente I'unita
utilizzando sia I'installazione a montaggio
anteriore che a montaggio posteriore.
Per l'installazione, utilizzare i componenti
disponibili in commercio.

Montaggio anteriore DIN

1 Inserire il riduttore di montaggio nel
cruscotto.
Per l'installazione in spazi poco
profondi, utilizzare il riduttore di
montaggio in dotazione. Se lo spazio a
disposizione é sufficiente, utilizzare il
riduttore di montaggio in dotazione
con il veicolo.

2 Fissare il riduttore di montaggio
utilizzando un cacciavite per piegare
le linguette metalliche (90°) in
posizione.

(D Cruscotto

(2 Riduttore di montaggio

Assicurarsi che I'unita sia installata
saldamente in posizione.
Un'installazione instabile puo causare
salti dei brani o altri malfunzionamenti.

Montaggio posteriore DIN

1 Allineare i fori della forcella montante
ai fori sui lati dell’'unita per montare la
forcella.

2 Avvitare una vite su ciascun lato per
bloccare I'unita in posizione.

@ Vite filettata (5 mm x 8 mm)
(@ Forcella montante
(3 Cruscotto o console



Uso della forcella in dotazione

Per montare I'unita & anche possibile
utilizzare la forcella in dotazione.
Controllare che la forcella in dotazione sia
adatta al modello di veicolo specifico,
quindi montarla sull’'unita come illustrato
di seguito.

@ Vite
(@ Forcella

Rimozione dell’unita
1 Rimuovere I'anello di rivestimento.

@

@ Anello di rivestimento

(2 Linguetta a tacche

« Il rilascio del pannello anteriore
consente un piu facile accesso
all'anello di rivestimento.

« Quando I'anello di rivestimento viene
nuovamente collegato, puntare il lato
con lalinguetta a taccherivolta verso il
basso.

2 Inserire le chiavi di estrazione in
dotazione in entrambi i lati dell’'unita
finché non scattano in posizione.

3 Estrarre I'unita dal cruscotto.

- <

Installazione del
microfono

(solo per MVH-X370BT)

Il microfono deve essere posizionato
direttamente davanti al conducente ad
una distanza adeguata per rilevare
chiaramente la voce.

A arTEnzIONE

E estremamente pericoloso lasciare che il
cavo del microfono si impigli al piantone
dello sterzo o alla leva del cambio.
Assicurarsi di installare il microfono in
modo tale da non ostacolare la guida. Si
consiglia di utilizzare dei morsetti (venduti
separatamente) per sistemare l'interlinea.

Per l'installazione sul parasole

1 Posizionare l'interlinea del microfono
nella scanalatura.

@ Interlinea
microfono
(@ Scanalatura

2 Installare il gancio del microfono sul
parasole.
L'abbassamento del parasole riduce il
tasso di riconoscimento vocale.

(D Gancio microfono

Per l'installazione sul piantone
dello sterzo

1 Far scorrere la base del microfono per
sganciare il microfono dal gancio.

@

2

\§/y

( Microfono
(2 Gancio microfono
(3 Base microfono

2 Installare il microfono sul lato

posteriore del piantone dello sterzo.

(D Nastro biadesivo

oueyjes|
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I Informazioni aggiuntive

Risoluzione dei problemi

Il display torna automaticamente alla
visualizzazione normale.
— Non é stata effettuata alcuna
operazione per circa 30 secondi.
- Eseguire un‘operazione.

Il range della riproduzione ripetuta

cambia in maniera inattesa.

— In base al range di riproduzione
ripetuta, il range selezionato puo
cambiare quando viene selezionata
un’altra cartella o traccia o durante
I'avanzamento/riavvolgimento rapido.
- Selezionare nuovamente il range di

riproduzione ripetuta.

Una cartella secondaria non viene

riprodotta.

— Non e possibile riprodurre le cartelle
secondarie quando é selezionato [FLD]
(ripetizione cartella).

—Selezionare un altro range di
riproduzione ripetuta.

Il suono & intermittente.

— Si sta utilizzando un dispositivo, come
ad esempio un cellulare, che puo
provocare interferenze audio.

- Allontanare dall’'unita i dispositivi
elettronici che possono causare
interferenze.

Il suono proveniente dalla sorgente audio

Bluetooth non viene riprodotto.

— Sul cellulare connesso via Bluetooth € in
corso una chiamata.
—L'audio verra riprodotto al termine

della chiamata.

— Un cellulare connesso via Bluetooth &

attualmente in uso.

181t

- Smettere di utilizzare il cellulare.

— La connessione tra l'unita e il cellulare
non & stata stabilita correttamente in
seguito a una chiamata effettuata da un
cellulare connesso via Bluetooth.

— Stabilire nuovamente una
connessione Bluetooth tra l'unita e il
cellulare.

Messaggi di errore

Comuni

AMP ERROR
— Unita non funzionante o collegamento
altoparlante errato.
— Il circuito protettivo é attivato.
- Verificare il collegamento degli
altoparlanti.
- Posizionare l'interruttore di
accensione su OFF e nuovamente su
ON. Se il messaggio rimane, contattare
il rivenditore o una Stazione di servizio
Pioneer per ottenere assistenza.

NO XXXX (NO TITLE, a esempio)
— Non sono presenti informazioni di testo
incorporate.
—Accendere il display o riprodurre un
altro file o traccia.

Dispositivo USB/iPod

FORMAT READ
— Puo verificarsi un ritardo tra l'inizio della
riproduzione e il momento in cui si
inizia a udire il suono.
- Attendere che il messaggio scompaia
e ascoltare l'audio.

NO AUDIO
— Non sono presenti brani.

—Trasferire i file audio al dispositivo USB
ed effettuare la connessione.
— Il dispositivo USB connesso ha la
sicurezza abilitata.
- Attenersi alle istruzioni del dispositivo
USB per disattivare la sicurezza.

SKIPPED

— Il dispositivo USB connesso contiene file
protetti da DRM.
I file protetti vengono ignorati.

PROTECT

— Tutti i file sul dispositivo USB connesso
hanno il DRM incorporato.
- Sostituire il dispositivo USB.

ERROR-19
— Comunicazione non riuscita.

- Effettuare una delle seguenti
operazioni, quindi tornare alla
sorgente USB.

« Posizionare l'interruttore di
accensione su OFF e nuovamente su
ON.
« Scollegare il dispositivo USB.
« Passare a una sorgente diversa.
— Errore iPod.

-Scollegare il cavo dall'iPod. Una volta
visualizzato il menu principale
dell'iPod, ricollegare e reimpostare
I'iPod.

N/A USB
— Il dispositivo USB connesso non &
supportato dall’unita.
-Scollegare il dispositivo e sostituirlo
con un dispositivo USB compatibile.

ERROR-23
— Il dispositivo USB non & formattato
correttamente.
- Formattare il dispositivo USB con
FAT12, FAT16 o FAT32.

CHECK USB

— Il connettore USB o il cavo USB ha
subito un corto circuito.

- Verificare che il connettore USB o il
cavo USB non siano impigliati in
qualcosa o danneggiati.

— Il dispositivo USB collegato consuma
piti della quantita di energia massima
consentita.

-Scollegare il dispositivo USB e non
utilizzarlo. Posizionare l'interruttore di
accensione su OFF e nuovamente su
ACC o ON. Collegare solo dispositivi
USB conformi.

— L'iPod funziona correttamente ma non &
in carica.

- Assicurarsi che il cavo di collegamento
dell'iPod non sia accorciato (ad
esempio, non sia impigliato in oggetti
metallici). Una volta verificato,
posizionare l'interruttore di
accensione su OFF e nuovamente su
ON, oppure scollegare e ricollegare
I'iPod.

ERROR-16
— La versione firmware dell'iPod &
obsoleta.

- Aggiornare la versione iPod.

— Errore iPod.

-Scollegare il cavo dall'iPod. Una volta
visualizzato il menu principale
dell'iPod, ricollegare e reimpostare
I'iPod.

STOP
— Nell'elenco corrente non sono presenti
brani.
- Selezionare un elenco che contenga
dei brani.

NOT FOUND
— Nessun brano correlato.
—Trasferire i brani all'iPod.

Dispositivo Bluetooth

ERROR-10
— Errore di alimentazione per il modulo
Bluetooth dell'unita.



- Posizionare l'interruttore di
accensione su OFF e nuovamente su
ACC o ON.

App

NO BT DEVICE GO TO BT MENU TO
REGISTER
— Nessun dispositivo Bluetooth rilevato.
- Collegare I'unita e il dispositivo via
Bluetooth (pagina 8).

CONN. FAILED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Connessione Bluetooth non riuscita.
- Premere BAND/ €] per effettuare
nuovamente la connessione.

DISCONNECTED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Connessione Bluetooth non riuscita.
~Premere BAND/ &] per effettuare
nuovamente la connessione.

CHECK APP
— Connessione all'applicazione non
riuscita.
- Attenersi alle istruzioni visualizzate
sullo schermo.

START UP APP
— L'applicazione non € ancora in
esecuzione.
- Utilizzare il dispositivo mobile per
avviare l'applicazione.

Linee guida di gestione

Dispositivo di archiviazione
USB

« Le connessioni via hub USB non sono
supportate.

« Fissare saldamente il dispositivo di
archiviazione USB prima di guidare. Non
lasciar cadere il dispositivo di
archiviazione USB sul pavimento, in

quanto potrebbe incastrarsi sotto il

pedale del freno o dell’acceleratore.

In base al dispositivo di archiviazione

USB, potrebbero verificarsi i seguenti

problemi.

—Le operazioni possono variare.

-l dispositivo di archiviazione potrebbe
non essere riconosciuto.

—1file potrebbero non essere riprodotti
correttamente.

-l dispositivo puo causare interferenze
audio durante I'ascolto della radio.

iPod

« Non lasciare I'iPod in luoghi con
temperature elevate.

« Fissare saldamente I'iPod durante la
guida. Non lasciar cadere I'iPod sul
pavimento, in quanto potrebbe
incastrarsi sotto il pedale del freno o
dell’acceleratore.

« Le impostazioni dell'iPod, come ad
esempio equalizzatore e ripetizione della
riproduzione, cambiano
automaticamente quando I'iPod &
collegato all’'unita. Una volta scollegato
I'iPod, tali impostazioni tornano alle
impostazioni originali.

« [l testo incompatibile salvato sull'iPod
non verra visualizzato dall'unita.

Compatibilita audio
compresso

« Per il nome cartella o per il nome file, &
possibile visualizzare solo i primi 32
caratteri (inclusa l'estensione del file).

« L'unita potrebbe non funzionare
correttamente in base all'applicazione
utilizzata per decodificare i file WMA.

« Potrebbe verificarsi un leggero ritardo
all'avvio della riproduzione dei file audio
incorporati con i dati immagine o dei file
audio memorizzati su un dispositivo USB
con numerose gerarchie di cartelle.

« |l testo con caratteri russi da visualizzare
sull’'unita deve essere codificato con uno
dei seguenti gruppi di caratteri:
—Unicode (UTF-8, UTF-16)

-Un gruppo di caratteri diverso da
Unicode utilizzato in un ambiente
Windows e impostato su Russo
nell'impostazione multilingue

A\ ATTENZIONE

« Pioneer non puo garantire la
compatibilita con tutti i dispositivi di
archiviazione di massa USB e non si
assume alcuna responsabilita per
eventuali perdite di dati su lettori
multimediali, smartphone o altri

dispositivi durante I'utilizzo del prodotto.

« Non lasciare i dischi o un dispositivo di
archiviazione USB in luoghi soggetti a
temperature elevate.

Versione tag ID3 1.0,1.1,22,23,24(la

compatibile versionetag ID3 2.x ha
la priorita sulla
versione 1.x.)

Playlist M3u Non compatibile

MP3i (MP3 Non compatibile

interattivo), mp3 PRO

File WAV

« | formati file WAV non possono essere

collegati via MTP.

Estensione file wav
Bit di quantizzazione |8e 16 (LPCM), 4
(MSADPCM)

Frequenza di
campionamento

Da 16 kHz a 48 kHz
(LPCM), 22,05 kHz e
44,1 kHz (MS ADPCM)

File WMA
Estensione file wma
Velocita di Da 48 kbps a 320 kbps

trasmissione

(CBR), da 48 kbps a
384 kbps (VBR)

File FLAC (solo per MVH-170Ul/

170UBG/170UB)

« | formati file FLAC non possono essere

collegati via MTP.

« A seconda del codificatore, i file FLAC
potrebbero non essere riproducibili.

Frequenza di
campionamento

32 kHz, 44,1 kHz,
48 kHz

Windows Media™
Audio Professional,
Compressione dati
senza perdita, Voce/
Streaming DRM/
Streaming con video

Non compatibile

Estensione file flac

Frequenza di 8/11,025/12/16/22,05/
campionamento 24/32/44,1/48 [kHz]
Bit di quantizzazione |16 bit

Modalita canali 1/2 canali

Dispositivo USB

« Potrebbe verificarsi un leggero ritardo
all'avvio della riproduzione dei file audio
su un dispositivo di archiviazione USB
con numerose gerarchie di cartelle.

File MP3
Estensione file .mp3
Velocita di Da 8 kbps a 320 kbps
trasmissione (CBR), VBR
Frequenza di Da 8 kHz a 48 kHz
campionamento (32 kHz, 44,1 kHz,

48 kHz per enfasi)

Gerarchia cartella
riproducibile

Fino a otto livelli (una
gerarchia pratica
presenta meno di due
livelli).

Cartelle riproducibili

Fino a 500

File riproducibili

Fino a 15000
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Riproduzione di file
protetti da copyright

Non compatibile

E possibile riprodurre
solo la prima
partizione.

Dispositivo USB
partizionato

Compatibilita iPod

L'unita supporta solo i seguenti modelli di iPod.
Di seguito vengono indicate le versioni
supportate del software iPod. Le versioni
precedenti potrebbero non essere supportate.
Realizzato per

—iPod touch (dalla 1a alla 5a generazione)
—iPod classic

-iPod con video

-iPod nano (dalla 1a alla 7a generazione)
—iPhone 5s

—iPhone 5¢

—iPhone 5

—iPhone 4S

—iPhone 4

—iPhone 3GS

-iPhone 3G

—iPhone

« Le operazioni possono variare in base alla

generazione e/o alla versione del
software dell'iPod.

« Gli utenti dell'iPod con Lightning
Connector devono utilizzare il cavo da
Lightning a USB (in dotazione con iPod).

« Gli utenti dell'iPod con Dock Connector
devono utilizzare CD-IU51. Per dettagli,
consultare il rivenditore.

« Fare riferimento ai manuali dell'iPod per
ottenere informazioni sulla compatibilita
di file/formato.

« Audiolibri, Podcast: compatibile

A AtTENZIONE

Pioneer declina ogni responsabilita per la
perdita di dati sull'iPod, anche se i dati
vengono persi durante |'utilizzo dell'unita.

201

Sequenza di file audio

Con questa unita, 'utente non puo
assegnare numeri di cartella e specificare le
sequenze di riproduzione. La sequenza di
file audio dipende dal dispositivo
collegato.

Si prega di notare che i file nascosti di un
dispositivo USB non possono essere
riprodotti.

Esempio di gerarchia

[ cCartella
JJ: File audio compresso

@

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

Da 01 a 05: numero cartella
(U a ®: sequenza di riproduzione

Grafico caratteri russi
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D: visualizzazione C: carattere

Copyright e marchio

Bluetooth

Il marchio nominale e il logo Bluetooth® sono
marchi registrati di proprieta di Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. e sono utilizzati in licenza da PIONEER
CORPORATION. Tutti gli altri marchi registrati e
marchi nominali sono marchi dei rispettivi
proprietari.

iTunes

Apple ed iTunes sono marchi di fabbrica di
Apple Inc,, registrati negli Stati Uniti ed in
altri Paesi.

WMA

Windows Media & un marchio di fabbrica o
marchio di fabbrica depositato della
Microsoft Corporation negli Stati Uniti ed
in altri paesi.

Questo prodotto include tecnologie di
proprieta della Microsoft Corporation e
non é utilizzabile senza licenza della
Microsoft Licensing, Inc.

FLAC

Copyright © 2000-2009 Josh Coalson

Copyright © 2011-2013 Xiph.Org

Foundation

La redistribuzione e I'uso di sorgenti e file

binari, con o senza modifiche, sono

permessi alle seguenti condizioni:

—Le redistribuzioni di codice sorgente
devono contenere l'avvertenza di
copyright qui sopra, questa lista di
condizioni e la seguente denuncia di
responsabilita.

- Le redistribuzioni in forma binaria
devono riprodurre I'avvertenza di
copyright qui sopra, questa lista di
condizioni e la seguente denuncia di
responsabilita nella documentazione e/o
altro materiale in dotazione alla
distribuzione.

—Né il nome della Xiph.org Foundation né i
nomi dei suoi contributori possono
venire usati per supportare o
promuovere prodotti derivati da questo
software senza specifico, previo
permesso scritto.

QUESTO SOFTWARE VIENE FORNITO DAI

DETENTORI DEI DIRITTI D'AUTORE “COME

SITROVA” E SIRIFIUTA QUALSIASI

GARANZIA ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA

COMPRESE, MA SENZA LIMITAZIONI, LE

GARANZIE DI VENDIBILITA O CAPACITA DI

ESPLETARE UN CERTO COMPITO. IN

NESSUN CASO POTRANNO LA

FONDAZIONE O | CONTRIBUTORI ESSERE

CONSIDERATI RESPONSABILI DI QUALSIASI

DANNO DIRETTO, INDIRETTO,

INCIDENTALE, SPECIALE, ESEMPLARE O

CONSEQUENZIALE (COMPRESI, MA SENZA

LIMITAZIONI, | BENI O SERVIZI PROCURATI

O DI RIMPIAZZO; LE PERDITE DI USO, DATI

O PROFITTI; O LE INTERRUZIONI

DELL'ESERCIZIO) QUALSIASI NE SIA LA



CAUSA E SULLA BASE DI QUALSIASITEORIA
DI RESPONSABILITA, O DA CONTRATTO,
RESPONSABILITA IN SENSO STRETTO O
COLPA (COMPRESE LA NEGLIGENZA O
ALTRO) CHE INSORGANO IN QUALSIASI
MODO DALL'USO DI QUESTO SOFTWARE,
ANCHE DOPO CHE L'UTENTE E STATO
AVVISATO DELLA POSSIBILITA DI SIMILI
DANNI.

iPod & iPhone

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano, e iPod
touch sono marchi di Apple Inc,, registrati
negli Stati Uniti e in altri Paesi.

Lightning & un marchio di fabbrica di
Apple Inc.

“Fatto per I'iPod” e “Fatto per I'iPhone”
significano che un accessorio elettronico &
stato progettato specificamente
rispettivamente per il collegamento con
I'iPod o I'iPhone ed é stato certificato dal
suo sviluppatore corrispondere agli
standard operativi stabiliti da Apple. Apple
non puo essere considerata responsabile di
questo dispositivo o della sua osservanza
delle norme di sicurezza e dei vari
regolamenti. Tenere presente che l'uso di
questo accessorio con I'iPod o I'iPhone puo
peggiorare le prestazioni wireless.
Android™

Android & un marchio di fabbrica di Google
Inc.

MIXTRAX

MIXTRAX & un marchio registrato di
PIONEER CORPORATION.

Specifiche

Generali

Alimentazione: 14,4V CC(da10,8Va 151V
consentiti)
Sistema di messa a terra: tipo negativo
Consumo di corrente massimo: 10,0 A
Dimensioni (L x A x P):
DIN
Telaio: 1778 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm
Testata: 188 mm X 58 mm x 17 mm
D
Telaio: 1778 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm
Testata: 170 mm x 46 mm X 17 mm
Peso: 0,5 kg

Audio
Potenza massima:
50Wx 4
70 W x 1/2 Q (per il subwoofer)
Potenza continua:
22 W x 4 (da 50 Hza 15 000 Hz, 5 %
THD, 4 Q di carico, entrambi i canali
pilotati)
Impedenza di carico: 4 Q (da4Qa8Q
consentiti)
Livello di output massimo tensione preout:
20V
Profilo loudness: +10 dB (100 Hz), +6,5 dB
(10 kHz) (volume: -30 dB)
Equalizzatore (equalizzatore grafico a
5 bande):
Frequenza: 80 Hz/250 Hz/800 Hz/
2,5 kHz/8 kHz
Campo di equalizzazione: +12 dB
(passo 2 dB)
Subwoofer (mono):
Frequenza: 50 Hz/63 Hz/80 Hz/
100 Hz/125 Hz/160 Hz/200 Hz
Pendenza: -12 dB/oct, —24 dB/oct
Guadagno: da +6 dBa-24 dB
Fase: normale/inversa

usB

Specifica standard USB: USB 2.0 full speed
Alimentazione corrente massima: 1 A
Classe USB: MSC (Mass Storage Class)

File system: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32

Formato di decodifica MP3: MPEG-1 e 2
Audio Layer 3

Formato di decodifica WMA: Ver.7,7.1, 8,9,
10, 11, 12 (audio a 2 canali) (Windows
Media Player)

Formato di decodifica FLAC: v1.3.0 (Free
Lossless Audio Codec) (solo per MVH-
170U1/170UBG/170UB)

Formato segnale WAV: Linear PCM & MS
ADPCM (non compresso)

Tuner FM

Intervallo di frequenza: da 87,5 MHz a
108,0 MHz

Sensibilita utilizzabile: 11 dBf (1,0 uv/75Q,
mono, S/N: 30 dB)

Rapporto segnale-rumore: 72 dB (rete
IEC-A)

Tuner MW

Intervallo di frequenza: da 531 kHz a
1602 kHz

Sensibilita utilizzabile: 25 uV (S/N: 20 dB)

Rapporto segnale-rumore: 62 dB (rete
IEC-A)

Tuner LW

Intervallo di frequenza: da 153 kHz a
281 kHz
Sensibilita utilizzabile: 28 uV (S/N: 20 dB)
Rapporto segnale-rumore: 62 dB (rete
IEC-A)

Bluetooth

(solo per MVH-X370BT)

Versione: Bluetooth 3.0 certificata

Potenza continua: +4 dBm massimo (classe
di potenza 2)

Profili Bluetooth:
GAP (Generic Access Profile)

SDAP (Service Discovery Application
Profile)

OPP (Object Push Profile)

HFP (Hands Free Profile) 1.6

PBAP (Phone Book Access Profile)
A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution
Profile)

AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control
Profile) 1.5

SPP (Serial Port Profile) 1.1

NOTA

Caratteristiche tecniche e design sono
soggetti a eventuali modifiche senza
preavviso.
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Acerca de este manual:

« Enlas siguientes instrucciones, la designacion “dispositivo USB” hace referencia tanto
a dispositivos de memoria USB como a reproductores de audio USB.

« En este manual, la designacién “iPod” hace referencia tanto a un iPod como a un
iPhone.



I Antes de empezar

Muchas gracias por adquirir este producto PIONEER

Lea este manual con atencion antes de usar este producto para garantizar un uso correcto. Es muy
importante que lea y respete los mensajes de ADVERTENCIA y PRECAUCION de este manual. Guarde
el manual en un lugar seguro y de facil acceso para poder consultarlo en el futuro.

Si desea deshacerse de este producto, no lo mezcle con los residuos generales de su hogar. De
conformidad con la legislacion vigente, existe un sistema de recogida distinto para los productos
electrénicos que requieren un procedimiento adecuado de tratamiento, recuperacion y reciclado.

Las viviendas privadas en los estados miembros de la UE, en Suiza y Noruega pueden devolver
gratuitamente sus productos electronicos usados en los centros de recoleccién previstos o bien en una
tienda minorista (si adquieren un producto similar nuevo).

En el caso de los paises que no se han mencionado en el parrafo anterior, péngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales a fin de conocer el método de eliminacion correcto.

Al actuar siguiendo estas instrucciones, se asegurara de que el producto eliminado se someta a los
procesos de tratamiento, recuperacion y reciclaje necesarios, evitando de este modo efectos
potencialmente negativos en el entorno y la salud humana.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

«No trate de instalar o reparar este producto usted mismo. La instalacién o la reparacion de este
producto por parte de personas sin cualificacion ni experiencia en equipos electrénicos y
acc ios para oviles puede ser peligrosa y puede exponerle al riesgo de sufrir una
descarga eléctrica u otros peligros.

«No intente utilizar la unidad mientras esté conduciendo. Asegurese de salir de la carretera y aparcar su
vehiculo en un lugar seguro antes de intentar utilizar los controles del dispositivo.

A\ PRECAUCION

«No permita que la unidad entre en contacto con liquidos y/o humedad. De lo contrario, podria
producirse una descarga eléctrica. Asimismo, el contacto de esta unidad con liquidos podria provocar
averias, humo y sobrecalentamientos.

«Mantenga siempre el volumen lo suficientemente bajo como para poder escuchar los sonidos que
provienen del exterior.

«El CarStereo-Pass de Pioneer solo debe usarse en Alemania.

En caso de problemas con el dispositivo

Si esta unidad no funcionase correctamente, péngase en contacto con su concesionario o con el centro
de servicio PIONEER autorizado mas cercano.

I Procedimientos iniciales

Funcionamiento basico

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB
SRC (fuente)/OFF Selector M.C. (control * Visor

— multiple)
| |

LLI (26 G COID_/_[JJ’_J_l

Botdn de extraccién
**1 BAND/€&] D/DIMMER  Botdn de visualizacién*2

*1 Las indicaciones del botdn varian en funcién de la unidad.
*2 En este manual, se hace referencia a este botén con la designacion DISP.

Operaciones mas frecuentes
Los botones disponibles varian en funcién de la unidad.

Funcién Operacion

Encendido* Pulse SRC/OFF para encender la unidad.
Mantenga pulsado SRC/OFF para apagar la
unidad.

Ajustar el volumen Gire el selector M.C..

Seleccionar una fuente Pulse SRC/OFF varias veces.

Cambiar la informacién mostrada Pulse DISP varias veces.

Volver a la visualizacién/lista anterior Pulse =D/DIMMER.

Volver a la visualizacién normal desde el Pulse BAND/ €.

menu.

Responder/finalizar una llamada (Solo para |Pulse ™ %.

MVH-X370BT)
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* Siel cable azul/blanco de esta unidad esta conectado al terminal de control de relé de antena de
automovil, la antena del vehiculo se extiende cuando se activa la fuente de esta unidad. Para
replegar la antena, apague la fuente.

Indicaciones en pantalla

2 Importante

« Evite la exposicion del frontal a impactos violentos.

« Guarde el frontal protegido de la luz solar directa y de las temperaturas elevadas.
« Guarde siempre el frontal desmontado en un estuche de proteccion o una bolsa.

Menu de configuracién

Indicacion | Descripcion
» Aparece si existe un nivel inferior para un menu o una carpeta. Al situar el contacto en ON después de la instalacion, aparece [SET UP :YES] en el visor.
Il Aparece si se ha ajustado una funcién de respuesta automatica 1 Presione el selector M.C..

(pagina 10). ) El menu de configuracion desaparece después de 30 segundos sin realizar

(Solo en los modelos compatibles con Bluetooth.) operaciones. Si prefiere realizar la configuracién en otro momento, gire el selector
p Aparece si se ha pulsado el botén . M.C. para seleccionar [NO] y presione para confirmar.
LOC Aparece si se ha ajustado la funcion de exploracion local (pagina 12). 2 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar las opciones y, a continuacion, presione
TP Aparece si se esta recibiendo un programa de trafico. para confirmar.
TA Aparece si se estan recibiendo anuncios de trafico (pagina 12). Para pasar a la siguiente opcion del mend, tiene que confirmar la seleccion.
Aparece si se ha ajustado la funcién de recuperacién del sonido Opcion del menui | Descripcion

(pagina 13). LANGUAGE Seleccione el idioma en el que debe aparecer la informacion de
YA ﬁﬁelz)r;eoce si se P;a sgleccijonado Iafreproduccién aleatoria (excepto si BT [ENG] (inglés), texto de un archivo de audio comprimido.

estd seleccionado como fuente). [PYC] (ruso),

= Aparece si se ha seleccionado la reproduccion repetida (excepto si BT [TUR] (turco)

AUDIO estd seleccionado como fuente). CLOCK SET Ajuste el reloj.
& Aparece si se ha ajustado la funcién de control de iPod (pagina 8). FM STEP Seleccione los pasos de la sintonizaciéon FM entre 100 kHz y 50 kHz.
3] Aparece si se establece una conexién Bluetooth (pagina 8). [100], [50]

(Solo en los modelos compatibles con Bluetooth.)

Extraccion del frontal

Extraiga el frontal para evitar robos. Desconecte todos los cables y dispositivos
conectados al frontal y apague la unidad antes de extraerlo.

Colocacién

Extraccion

Aparece [QUIT :YES] cuando se han realizado todos los ajustes.
Para volver al primer elemento del menu de configuracion, gire el selector M.C. para
escoger [QUIT:NQ], y, a continuacién, presione para confirmar.

4 presione el selector M.C. para confirmar los ajustes.

NOTAS

Puede cancelar la configuracion de los menus pulsando SRC/OFF.
La configuracion puede realizarse en cualquier momento desde los ajustes de SYSTEM (pagina 14) y
los ajustes de INITIAL (pégina 5).



Cancelacion de la pantalla de demostracion (DEMO

OFF)

Opcién del menu Descripcion

1

Presione el selector M.C. para que aparezca el menu principal.

Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar [SYSTEM] y, a continuacion, presione para
confirmar.

Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar [DEMO OFF] y, a continuacion, presione para
confirmar.

Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar [YES] y, a continuacidn, presione para
confirmar.

Ajustes de INITIAL

1

3
4

Mantenga pulsado SRC/OFF hasta que se apague la unidad.
Mantenga pulsado SRC/OFF para mostrar el ment principal.

Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar [INITIAL] y, a continuacion, presione para
confirmar.

Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar una opcién y, a continuacion, presione para
confirmar.

S/W UPDATE Seleccione esta opcidn para actualizar la unidad a la versién més
reciente del software Bluetooth. Para obtener mas informacion
sobre el software Bluetooth y las actualizaciones, visite nuestro
sitio web.

SYSTEM RESET Seleccione [YES] para inicializar los ajustes. La unidad se

reiniciard automaticamente. (Algunos de los ajustes se
mantendran incluso tras reiniciar la unidad, como por ejemplo
los de Bluetooth, la informacién sobre emparejamiento, etc.)

[YES], [CANCEL]

NOTA
Las opciones varian en funcién de la unidad.

Opcién del menu Descripcion

FM STEP Seleccione los pasos de la sintonizacion FM entre 100 kHz y

[100], [50] 50 kHz.

SP-P/O MODE Seleccione esta opcion si hay un altavoz de gama completa

[REAR/SUB.W] conectado a los cables de salida de los altavoces traseros y un
subwoofer conectado a la salida RCA.

[SUB.W/SUB.W] Seleccione esta opcion si hay un subwoofer pasivo conectado
directamente a los cables de salida de los altavoces traseros y un
subwoofer conectado a la salida RCA.

[REAR/REAR] Seleccione esta opcion si hay altavoces de gama completa
conectados a los cables de salida de los altavoces traseros y a la
salida RCA. Si hay un altavoz de gama completa conectado a los
cables de salida de los altavoces traseros y no se utiliza la salida
RCA, puede seleccionar [REAR/SUB.W] o [REAR/REAR].

| Radio

Las frecuencias del sintonizador de esta unidad estan pensadas para su utilizacién en
Europa Occidental, Asia, Oriente Medio, Africa y Oceania. Si se utiliza en otras areas es
posible que la recepcion no sea correcta. La funcién RDS (sistema de radiodifusion de
datos) solo funciona en areas en las que se emiten sefiales RDS correspondientes a
emisoras FM.

Recepcion de emisoras memorizadas

1 Ppulse SRC/OFF para seleccionar [RADIO].

2 Pulse BAND/ €] para seleccionar la banda entre las opciones [FM1], [FM2], [FM3],

[MW] o [LW].
3 pulse un botén numérico (de 1/ A\ a6/~=).

SUGERENCIA

Los botones <</ también pueden utilizarse para seleccionar una emisora memorizada cuando

[SEEK] estd ajustado en [PCH] en los ajustes de FUNCTION (pégina 13).
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Memoria de las mejores emisoras (BSM)

Las seis emisoras con mejor sefal se guardan en los botones numéricos (de 1/ A a

6/™~).

1 Después de escoger la banda, presione el selector M.C. para que aparezca el
menu principal.

2 Gireelselector M.C. para seleccionar [FUNCTION] y, a continuacidn, presione para
confirmar.

3 Gireel selector M.C. para seleccionar [BSM]y, a continuacion, presione para
confirmar.

Para buscar una emisora manualmente
1 Después de seleccionar la banda, pulse l<¢€/»P para seleccionar una emisora.
Mantenga pulsado l<¢/»P] y suéltelo para buscar una emisora disponible. La

exploracion se detiene cuando la unidad recibe una emisora. Para cancelar la
busqueda local, pulse />,

NOTA
[SEEK] debe estar ajustado en [MAN] en los ajustes de FUNCTION (pagina 13).

Para almacenar las emisoras manualmente

1 Mientras recibe la emisora que desea guardar, mantenga pulsado uno de los
botones numéricos (de 1/ A\ a 6/~=) hasta que deje de parpadear.

Uso de las funciones PTY
La unidad busca una emisora segun la informacién de PTY (tipo de programa).
1 pulse A durantela recepciéon FM.

ire el selector M.C. para seleccionar un tlpO @ programa entre las opciones
2 Gire el selector M.C lecci ipod [ i
[NEWS/INFO], [POPULAR], [CLASSICS] y [OTHERS].

3 Presione el selector M.C..
La unidad empieza a buscar una emisora. Cuando la encuentra, muestra el nombre
de su servicio de programas.

NOTAS
« Para cancelar la busqueda, presione el selector M.C..
« El programa de algunas emisoras puede no coincidir con la indicacién del PTY transmitido.

6Es

« Sininguna emisora emite el tipo de programa que ha buscado, aparecerad [NOT FOUND] durante
aproximadamente dos segundos y el sintonizador volvera a la emisora original.

Lista de PTY

Para obtener mas informacion acerca de la lista de PTY, visite el siguiente sitio web:
http://www.pioneer.eu/eur/products/25/121/tech/CarAudio/PTY.html

] UsB/iPod/AUX

NOTA
La funcién iPod no esta disponible para MVH-170UBG/170UB.

Reproduccion
Desconecte los auriculares del dispositivo antes de conectarlo a la unidad.

Puerto USB

[ ]
rz B N

[ B gooooo
|

Selector M.C. (control multiple)
SRC (fuente)/OFF

Toma de entrada AUX (toma
estéreo de 3,5 mm)

Dispositivo USB/iPod
1 Abra la tapa del puerto USB.
2 Conecte el dispositivo USB/iPod utilizando un cable adecuado.



A\ PRECAUCION

Utilice un cable USB Pioneer opcional (CD-U50E) para conectar el dispositivo de almacenamiento USB,
ya que los dispositivos conectados directamente a la unidad sobresalen de la misma y puede resultar

peligroso.

Antes de extraer el dispositivo, detenga la reproduccion.

Conexiéon MTP

Puede conectar a la unidad un dispositivo con Android OS 4.0 o una version posterior a través de MTP,
utilizando el cable suministrado con el dispositivo. Sin embargo, en funcién del dispositivo conectado y
los nimeros de los archivos del dispositivo, es posible que los archivos de sonido/canciones no se
puedan reproducir mediante MTP. Tenga en cuenta que la conexién MTP no es compatible con los
formatos de archivo WAV y FLAC y no puede utilizarse con la funcién MIXTRAX.

* Los archivos FLAC solo son compatibles con MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.

AUX

1 Inserte el miniconector estéreo en la toma de entrada AUX.

2 Pulse SRC/OFF para seleccionar [AUX] como fuente.

NOTA

Si [AUX] esté ajustado en [OFF] en los ajustes de SYSTEM, [AUX] no podra seleccionarse como fuente.

Operaciones

Puede realizar varios ajustes en los ajustes de FUNCTION (pégina 12).
Tenga en cuenta que las siguientes operaciones no funcionan en un dispositivo AUX.
Para controlar un dispositivo AUX, utilice el dispositivo mismo.

Funcion Operacion
Seleccionar una carpeta/album*1 Pulse /A 02/ V.
Seleccionar una pista/cancién (capitulo) Pulse ¢ o PP,

Avanzar o retroceder rapidamente

Mantenga pulsado ¢ o PP,

Buscar un archivo en una lista

1 Pulse Q para mostrar la lista.

2 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar el
nombre del archivo (o carpeta) o la
categoria que busca y, a continuacion,
presione para confirmar.

Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar el
archivo que desee y, a continuacion,
presione para confirmar.

Empieza la reproduccion.

w

Ver una lista de los archivos de la carpeta/
categoria seleccionada*1

Presione el selector M.C. después de
seleccionar una carpeta/categoria.

Funcién

Operacion

Reproducir una cancién de la carpeta/
categoria seleccionada*1

Mantenga presionado el selector M.C.
después de seleccionar una carpeta/
categoria.

Busqueda alfabética (solo iPod)

1 Pulse & para mostrar la lista.

2 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar la
lista de categorias que desee y pulse &
para pasar al modo de busqueda
alfabética.

(Si gira el selector M.C. dos veces
también pasara al modo de busqueda
alfabética.)

Gire el selector M.C. para elegir una letra
y, a continuacion, presione para ver la
lista alfabética.

Para cancelar la busqueda alfabética, pulse
O/DIMMER.

w

Reproduccion repetida Pulse 6/~=.
Reproduccion aleatoria Pulse 5/ .

Reproduccion aleatoria de todo (solo iPod)

Mantenga pulsado 5/%%.

Poner en pausa/reanudar la reproduccion

Pulse 4/PAUSE.

Recuperacién de sonido*2

Pulse 3/S.Rtrv.

[1]: funciona con indices de compresion
bajos

[2]: funciona con indices de compresiéon
altos

Volver a la carpeta raiz (solo USB)*1

Mantenga pulsado BAND/ &].

Cambiar unidades en el dispositivo USB
(Solo para dispositivos compatibles con el
protocolo de clase de dispositivos de
almacenamiento masivo USB)

Pulse BAND/ €.

*1 Solo para archivos de audio comprimido

*2 Sila unidad no cuenta con el botén 3/S.Rtrv, la funcién de recuperacion de sonido se puede

establecer desde los ajustes de FUNCTION.
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Funciones utiles para iPod

Modo de reproduccion por asociacion

Puede acceder a canciones a partir del artista, el dlbum o el género que se esta

reproduciendo en cada momento.

1 Mientras escucha una cancién, mantenga pulsado Q para pasar al modo de
reproduccidén por asociacion.

2 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar el modo ([ARTIST], [ALBUM], [GENRE]) y, a
continuacion, presione para confirmar.
La cancidn o dlbum seleccionado se reproducira después de la cancién que esta
sonando.

NOTA
Puede cancelar la reproduccion de la cancion o el dlbum seleccionado si utiliza funciones no
relacionadas con el modo de reproduccion por asociaciéon (como el avance o retroceso rapido).

Control de iPod

Puede controlar la unidad a través de un iPod conectado.
Los siguientes modelos de iPod no son compatibles con esta funcién.
- iPod nano de 1.2 generacién, iPod con video

1 Pulse BAND/ €] durante la reproduccién y, a continuacién, seleccione el modo de
control.
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod]: la funcién de iPod de la unidad puede controlarse
desde el iPod conectado.
[CONTROL AUDIO/CTRL AUDIO]: la funcién de iPod de la unidad solo puede
controlarse desde los botones de la unidad. En este modo, no es posible encender ni
apagar el iPod conectado.

NOTAS

« Si pulsa en iPod también podra cambiar el modo de control (solo para MVH-170UlI).

« Siselecciona [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] como modo de control la reproduccion de las canciones se
pone en pausa. Utilice el iPod conectado para reanudar la reproduccién.

« Es posible acceder a las siguientes operaciones desde la unidad, aunque el modo de control esté
ajustado en [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod].
- Pausa, avance/retroceso rapido, seleccion de cancién/capitulo

« El volumen solo puede ajustarse desde la unidad.

Acerca de MIXTRAX (solo USB/iPod)

(Solo para MVH-X370BT)

La funcion MIXTRAX genera una mezcla ininterrumpida a partir de su biblioteca musical,
acompanada de efectos de iluminacién. Para obtener mas informacion sobre los ajustes
de MIXTRAX, consulte la pagina 14.

NOTAS

« Esta funcién no es compatible con un dispositivo Android conectado a través de MTP.

« Si USB esta seleccionado como fuente y se esta utilizando la funcion MIXTRAX, la funcion de
recuperacion de sonido esta desactivada.

« En funcién del archivo o la cancion, es posible que los efectos de sonido no estén disponibles.

« Desactive la funcion MIXTRAX si los efectos de iluminacion generados interfieren con la conduccién.

T Presione 3/MIX para activar y desactivar MIXTRAX.

I Bluetooth

(Solo para MVH-X370BT)

Conexion Bluetooth

2 Importante

Si hay tres dispositivos Bluetooth o mas conectados (por ejemplo, un teléfono y un reproductor de
audio), es posible que no funcionen correctamente.

T Active la funcion Bluetooth del dispositivo.

2 Mantenga pulsado ¥ » para mostrar el ment de conexién.

3 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar [ADD DEVICE] y, a continuacion, presione
para confirmar.
La unidad empieza a buscar los dispositivos disponibles y los presenta en la lista de
dispositivos.
« Para cancelar la busqueda, presione el selector M.C..
« Si el dispositivo que busca no esta en la lista, seleccione [RE-SEARCH].
« Si no hay ningun dispositivo disponible, aparece [NOT FOUND] en la pantalla.

4 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar un dispositivo en la lista de dispositivos y, a
continuacion, presione para confirmar.
Mantenga presionado el selector M.C. para alternar entre la direccion del dispositivo
Bluetooth y el nombre del dispositivo en la informacion mostrada.

5 Seleccione [Pioneer BT Unit] en la pantalla del dispositivo.



6 Asegurese de que aparece el mismo numero de 6 digitos en esta unidad y en el
dispositivo y, a continuacion, seleccione “Si” en el dispositivo.

NOTAS

« Aparece [DEVICE FULL] si la unidad ya se ha emparejado con tres dispositivos. En este caso, elimine
uno de los dispositivos emparejados. Consulte las opciones [DEL DEVICE] o [GUEST MODE] en el
menu de conexion (pagina 9).

« En funcion del dispositivo, se le solicitard un cédigo PIN en el paso 6. En tal caso, escriba [0000].

SUGERENCIA

La conexién Bluetooth también se puede realizar detectando la unidad desde el dispositivo Bluetooth.

Para ello, la opcidn [VISIBLE] en el menu de conexion debe ajustarse en [ON]. Para obtener mas datos
sobre las operaciones en dispositivos Bluetooth, consulte las instrucciones de funcionamiento
suministradas con su dispositivo Bluetooth.

Menu de conexion

Opcién del menu Descripcion

DEVICELIST Muestra la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth emparejados. Aparece
“*" en el nombre del dispositivo cuando se ha establecido la
conexion Bluetooth.

DEL DEVICE Elimine la informacion del dispositivo.

[DELETE YES],
[DELETE NOJ
ADD DEVICE Registre un nuevo dispositivo.
A.CONN Seleccione [ON] para conectar con un dispositivo Bluetooth
[ON], [OFF] automaticamente.
VISIBLE Seleccione [ON] para que un dispositivo Bluetooth pueda
[ON], [OFF] detectar la unidad cuando la unidad esta conectada a través de
Bluetooth a otro dispositivo.
PIN CODE Cambie el codigo PIN.

1 Presione el selector M.C. para que aparezca el modo de
ajuste.

Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar un nimero.

Presione el selector M.C. para mover el cursor a la siguiente
posicion.

Después de introducir el cédigo PIN, mantenga presionado el
selector M.C..

Después de introducir el cédigo PIN, mantenga presionado el
selector M.C. para volver a la pantalla de introduccion del
cddigo PIN 'y cambiar el cédigo PIN.

w N
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Opcién del menu Descripcion
DEV.INFO Alterne entre la direccion del dispositivo Bluetooth y el nombre
del dispositivo en la informacion mostrada.
GUEST MODE Seleccione [ON] para pasar automaticamente a la pantalla [DEL
[ON, [OFF] DEVICE] si la unidad ya se ha emparejado con tres dispositivos.
A.PAIRING Seleccione [ON] para emparejar la unidad y el iPhone
[ON], [OFF] automdaticamente si se conecta un iPhone a la unidad a través
’ de USB. (Es posible que esta funcion no esté disponible, en
funcién de la versién de iOS que utilice.)

Teléfono Bluetooth

En primer lugar, establezca una conexion Bluetooth con el teléfono Bluetooth (péagina 8).
Se pueden conectar hasta dos teléfonos Bluetooth de forma simultanea.

< Importante

« Si deja la unidad en espera para conectar con su teléfono a través de Bluetooth sin el motor
encendido, consumira bateria del vehiculo.

« Antes de realizar estas operaciones, asegurese de aparcar el vehiculo en un lugar seguro y aplicar el
freno de estacionamiento.

Para realizar una llamada telefonica

1 Pulse ™ » para ver el mend del teléfono.
Cuando se conectan dos teléfonos, primero aparece el nombre del teléfonoy, a
continuacion, se muestra el menu del teléfono. Para cambiar al otro teléfono, pulse
¥ de nuevo.

2 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar [MISSED], [DIALLED], [RECEIVED] o [PHONE
BOOK] y, a continuacidn, presione para confirmar.
Aparece la lista de nimeros de teléfono.

3 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar un nombre o un niimero de teléfono y, a
continuacion, presione para confirmar.
Empieza la llamada telefénica.

Para responder una llamada entrante

1 Pulse ®*¥ al recibir una llamada.

SUGERENCIA

Cuando hay dos teléfonos conectados a la unidad mediante Bluetooth y aparece una llamada entrante

mientras que el otro teléfono esta en uso, aparecera un mensaje en el visor. Para responder a esa
llamada entrante, debe finalizar primero la llamada existente.
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Funcionamiento basico

Menui del teléfono

Funcién Operacion Opcién del menu Descripcion
Finalizar una llamada Pulse ™ ». MISSED Muestra el historial de llamadas perdidas.
Rechazar una llamada entrante Mantenga pulsado ® % al recibir una llamada.
Alternar entre la llamada en curso | Presione el selector M.C.. DIALLED Muestra el historial de llamadas realizadas.
y una llamada en espera
Cancelar una llamada en espera Mantenga pulsado L RECEIVED Muestra el historial de llamadas recibidas.
Ajustar el volumen de voz del Gire el selector M.C. durante la llamada.
interlocutor (si el modo privado - - - -
esta activado, esta funcién no PHONE BOOK*1 Mugs’tra los contactos trapsferldos d‘gsde su teléfono. Ajuste la
aparece disponible.) opcién [VISIBLE] del menu de conexién en [ON] para ver los
- - contactos desde esta unidad.
Activar o desactivar el modo de Pulse BAND/ &] durante la llamada. - -
privacidad PRESET 1-6 Recupera los nimeros de teléfono memorizados. También
puede recuperar los nimeros de teléfono memorizados
- - - pulsando los botones numéricos (de 1/ A\ a 6/™~=).

Para memorizar numeros de teléfono PHONE FUNC Seleccione [ON] para responder una llamada entrante
1 Seleccione un niimero de teléfono de la agenda o del historial de llamadas. AANSR: *2 automaticamente.
2 Mantenga pulsado uno de los botones numéricos (de 1/ A a 6/~=). [ON], [OFF]

El contacto se guarda en el nimero de memoria seleccionado. R.TONE: Selecciona [ON] si el tono de llamada no proviene de los
P I I d ird , izad | delosb [ON], [OFF] altavoces del coche. En funcién del teléfono conectado, es

ara realizar una llama aipartlr e un nimero memorizado, pulse uno de los otones posible que esta caracteristica no funcione.
numéricos (de 1//\ a 6/~=)y, a continuacioén, presione el selector M.C.. - -
PBINVT Invierte el orden de los nombres de la agenda (vista de nombre).

Reconocimiento de voz (solo para iPhone)

Esta funcion solo esta disponible si hay un iPhone con funcién de reconocimiento de voz

conectado a la unidad a través de Bluetooth.

1 Mantenga presionado el selector M.C. para activar el modo de reconocimiento de
voz.

2 Mantenga presionado el selector M.C. y pronuncie las 6rdenes de control por voz
hablando directamente al micréfono.

Para salir del modo de reconocimiento de voz, pulse BAND/ €.
NOTA

Para obtener informacion sobre las funciones de reconocimiento de voz, consulte el manual
suministrado con el iPhone.
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*1 Los contactos de su teléfono en principio se transfieren automaticamente al conectar el teléfono. Si
no sucede asi, utilice el teléfono para transferir los contactos.

*2 Si hay dos teléfonos conectados, esta funcion no funcionara en las llamadas entrantes que se
reciban mientras que uno de los dos teléfonos esté usandose para llamar.

Audio Bluetooth

2 Importante
« En funcion del reproductor de audio Bluetooth conectado a esta unidad, las operaciones disponibles
quedaran limitadas a los dos niveles siguientes:
— A2DP (Perfil de distribucién de audio avanzado) solo puede reproducir canciones en su reproductor
de audio.
— AVRCP (Perfil de control remoto de audio/video) permite realizar funciones como reproducir, poner
en pausa, seleccionar una cancion, etc.
« El sonido del reproductor de audio Bluetooth se silenciara mientras se utiliza el teléfono.
« Cuando se utiliza el reproductor de audio Bluetooth, no es posible la conexién automatica con un
teléfono Bluetooth.
« En funcion del tipo de reproductor de audio Bluetooth conectado a la unidad, el funcionamiento y la
informacién mostrada pueden variar, segun la disponibilidad y las funcionalidades.



1 Establezca una conexidn Bluetooth con el reproductor de audio Bluetooth.

2 Pulse SRC/OFF para seleccionar [BT AUDIO] como fuente.

3 pulse BAND/ & para iniciar la reproduccién.

Funcionamiento basico

Puede realizar varios ajustes en los ajustes de FUNCTION (pagina 12).

Funcion Operacion

Avanzar o retroceder rdpidamente Mantenga pulsado € o PP,
Seleccionar una pista Pulse ¢ o PP
Reproduccion repetida* Pulse 6/~=.

Reproduccidn aleatoria* Pulse 5/ .

Poner en pausa/reanudar la reproduccién Pulse 4/PAUSE.

Buscar un archivo en una lista 1 Pulse & para mostrar la lista.

2 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar el
nombre de la carpeta que desee y, a
continuacion, presione para confirmar.
Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar el
archivo que desee y, a continuacion,
presione para confirmar. Empieza la
reproduccion.

w

* En funcion del dispositivo conectado, es posible que estas operaciones no estén disponibles.

I Modo app

(EI modo APP no esté disponible para MVH-170UBG/170UB.)

Puede escuchar el audio de una aplicacién de un iPhone/dispositivo Android a través de
la unidad. En algunos casos, puede incluso controlar la aplicacién utilizando la unidad.
Para obtener mas informacién sobre los dispositivos compatibles, visite nuestro sitio
web.

- Importante

El uso de aplicaciones de terceros puede implicar o necesitar la puesta a disposicién de informacién de
identificacion personal, bien mediante la creacion de una cuenta de usuario o de algun otro modo, y,
para ciertas aplicaciones, la puesta a disposicion de datos de geoubicacion.

TODAS LAS APLICACIONES DE TERCEROS SON RESPONSABILIDAD EXCLUSIVA DE LOS PROVEEDORES,
INCLUIDAS SIN LIMITACION LA RECOPILACION Y LA SEGURIDAD DE LOS DATOS DE USUARIO Y LAS
PRACTICAS DE PRIVACIDAD. AL ACCEDER A APLICACIONES DE TERCEROS, USTED SE MANIFIESTA DE
ACUERDO EN REVISAR LOS TERMINOS DE SERVICIO Y LAS POLITICAS DE PRIVACIDAD DE LOS

PROVEEDORES. S| NO ESTA DE ACUERDO CON LOS TERMINOS O LAS POLITICAS DE ALGUN PROVEEDOR
O NO CONSIENTE EL USO DE DATOS DE GEOUBICACION DONDE SEA APLICABLE, NO UTILICE ESTAS
APLICACIONES DE TERCEROS.

Para usuarios de iPhone

Esta funcion es compatible con dispositivos iPhone y iPod touch con iOS 5.0 o una version posterior.
Para usuarios de dispositivos Android

Esta funcion es compatible con dispositivos con Android OS 2.3 o posterior instalado y que sean
compatibles con los perfiles de Bluetooth SPP (Perfil de puerto de serie) y A2DP (Perfil de distribucion
de audio avanzado).

NOTA

PIONEER NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE APPS O CONTENIDOS DE OTROS PROVEEDORES, EN RELACION
CON ASPECTOS COMO SU PRECISION, SU EXACTITUD Y OTROS ASPECTOS. EL CONTENIDO Y LAS
FUNCIONALIDADES DE DICHAS APPS SON RESPONSABILIDAD EXCLUSIVA DEL PROVEEDOR DE CADA
APP.

Reproduccion de una aplicacion a través de la
unidad

La conexion Bluetooth esta disponible en el modelo MVH-X370BT.

1 conecteel dispositivo movil a esta unidad.
« iPhone a través de USB (pagina 6)
« Dispositivos Android a través de Bluetooth (pégina 8)
2 Presione el selector M.C. para que aparezca el menu principal.

3 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar [SYSTEM] y, a continuacién, presione para
confirmar.

4 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar [APP CONN.SET] y, a continuacion, presione
para confirmar.

5 Gireelselector m.C. para seleccionar una de las opciones siguientes y, a
continuacion, presione para confirmar.
« Seleccione [WIRED] para un iPhone.
« Seleccione [BLUETOOTH] para un dispositivo Android.

6 Pulse SRC/OFF para seleccionar [APP].

7 Utilice el dispositivo mévil para iniciar la aplicacion.

|oueds3
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Funcionamiento basico
Puede realizar varios ajustes en los ajustes de FUNCTION (pégina 12).

Ajustes de FUNCTION

Los elementos de los mendus varian en funcién de la fuente.

Opcién del menu

Descripcion

Funcién Operacion

Seleccionar una pista Pulse ¢ o PP,

Avanzar o retroceder rapidamente Mantenga pulsado <€ o PP,
Poner en pausa/reanudar la reproduccién | Pulse BAND/ &].

I Ajustes

FM SETTING _Rapi0 |

[TALK], [STANDARD], [MUSIC]

Ajusta el nivel de calidad del sonido a las
condiciones de sefial de la emision de la banda
FM. (Disponible solo si se selecciona la banda
FM.)

Puede ajustar diferentes valores en el menu principal.
1 Presione el selector M.C. para que aparezca el menu principal.

2 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar una de las categorias siguientes y, a
continuacion, presione para confirmar.
« Ajustes de FUNCTION (pdagina 12)
« Ajustes de AUDIO (pagina 13)
« Ajustes de SYSTEM (pagina 14)
« Ajustes de ILLUMINATION (pagina 14)
« Ajustes de MIXTRAX (pégina 14)

3 Gire el selector M.C. para seleccionar las opciones y, a continuacion, presione
para confirmar.

NOTAS

« Las opciones del menu asociadas a Bluetooth de las tablas siguientes no estan disponibles para
MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.

« Las opciones del menu asociadas a iPod de las tablas siguientes no estan disponibles para
MVH-170UBG/170UB.

« Las opciones del menu asociadas a APP de las tablas siguientes no estan disponibles para
MVH-170UBG/170UB.
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Bswm

Las seis emisoras con mejor sefial se guardan en
los botones numéricos (de 1/ /\ a 6/~=)
automaticamente.

REGIONAL _Rrapio |

[ON], [OFF]

Limita la recepcion a los programas regionales

especificos cuando se selecciona AF (busqueda
de frecuencias alternativas). (Disponible solo si

se selecciona la banda FM.)

LOCAL

FM: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2], [LV3], [LV4]
MW/LW: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2]

Limita las emisoras sintonizadas en funcién de la
intensidad de la sefal.

TA

[ON], [OFF]

Recibe la informacién de tréfico actual si esta
disponible. (Disponible solo si se selecciona la
banda FM.)

AF 700 |

[ON], [OFF]

Permite a la unidad volver a sintonizar una
frecuencia diferente que ofrezca la misma
emisora. (Disponible solo si se selecciona la
banda FM.)

News[ o |

[ON], [OFF]

Interrumpe la fuente activa con programas de
noticias. (Disponible solo si se selecciona la
banda FM.)




Opcién del menu

Descripcion

Opcién del menu

Descripcion

SeEK

[MAN], [PCH]

Permite utilizar los botones l<¢/»¥» para
buscar emisoras una a una (sintonizacién
manual) o para seleccionar una emisora a partir
de los canales memorizados.

SEL DEVICE

Conecta un dispositivo Bluetooth de la lista.

S.RTRV [ us |[ ipod |[ App_|[BTAUDIO|

[1] (funciona con indices de
compresion bajos),

[2] (funciona con indices de
compresion altos),

[OFF]

Mejora el audio comprimido y recupera un

sonido de calidad.

No esta disponible si:

« USB estéd seleccionado como fuente y la
funcion MIXTRAX estd activada.

« Sereproduce un archivo FLAC. (Disponible para
MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

EQ SETTING

[SUPER BASS], [POWERFUL],
[NATURAL], [VOCAL], [CUSTOM1],
[CUSTOM2], [FLAT]

Seleccione la banda y el nivel del
ecualizador para personalizar
todavia mas la configuracién.
Banda del ecualizador: [80HZ],
[250HZ], [800HZ], [2.5KHZ],
[8KHZ]

Nivel del ecualizador: de [+6] a
[-6]

Seleccione o personalice la curva del ecualizador.
[CUSTOM1] puede ajustarse por separado para
cada fuente. Sin embargo, cada una de las
siguientes combinaciones presenta
automdaticamente el mismo ajuste.
« USB, iPod y APP (iPhone)
« BT AUDIO, y APP (Android)
[CUSTOM2] es un ajuste compartido utilizado
para todas las fuentes.
También puede cambiar el ecualizador
presionando EQulil repetidamente (solo para
MVH-170UBG/170UB).

LOUDNESS

[OFF], [LOW], [MID], [HI]

Permite aplicar compensacion para disfrutar de
un sonido nitido con el volumen mas bajo.

AUDIO BOOK| iPod |

[FASTER], [NORMAL], [SLOWER]

Cambia la velocidad de reproduccion. (No esta
disponible si [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] esta
seleccionado en el modo de control.)

SUB.W*2

[NOR], [REV], [OFF]

Seleccione la fase del subwoofer.

PAUSE

Pone en pausa o reanuda la reproduccion.

PLAY [ETAubi)

Inicio de la reproduccion.

SUB.W CTRL*2*3

Frecuencia de corte: [50HZ],
[63HZ], [8OHZ], [100HZ], [125HZ],
[160HZ], [200HZ]

Nivel de salida: de [-24] a [+6]
Nivel de curva: [-12], [-24]

El subwoofer solo emite las frecuencias por
debajo del intervalo seleccionado.

STOP 57AU)

Parada de la reproduccién.

BASS BOOST

De [0] a [+6]

Seleccione el nivel de intensificacion de graves.

Ajustes de AUDIO

HPF SETTING

Frecuencia de corte: [OFF],
[50HZ], [63HZ], [BOHZ], [100HZ],
[125HZ], [160HZ], [200HZ]
Nivel de curva: [-12], [-24]

Los altavoces solo emiten frecuencias por
encima del punto de corte del filtro de paso alto
(HPF).

Opcién del menu Descripcion

FADER*1
Ajuste el balance de los altavoces delanteros y
traseros.

BALANCE

Ajuste el balance de los altavoces derechos e
izquierdos.

SLA

De [+4] a[-4]

Ajusta el nivel de volumen de cada fuente
excepto FM.

Cada una de las siguientes combinaciones
presenta automaticamente el mismo ajuste.
« USB, iPod y APP (iPhone)

« BT AUDIO y APP (Android)

|oueds3
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*1 No esta disponible si [SUB.W/SUB.W] esta seleccionado en [SP-P/O MODE], en los ajustes de INITIAL
(pagina 5).

*2 No estd disponible si [REAR/REAR] esta seleccionado en [SP-P/O MODE], en los ajustes de INITIAL
(pagina 5).

*3 No esta disponible si [OFF] esta seleccionado en [SUB.W].

Ajustes de SYSTEM

También puede acceder a estos menus cuando la unidad estd apagada.

Opcién del menu Descripcion
LANGUAGE
[ENG] (inglés), [PYC] (ruso), [TUR]  Seleccione el idioma en el que debe aparecer la
(turco) informacion de texto de un archivo de audio
comprimido.
CLOCK SET
Ajuste el reloj (pagina 4).
12H/24H

[12H], [24H] Seleccione el formato de la hora.

Opcién del menu
BT MEM CLEAR
[YES], [CANCEL]

Descripcion

Borra los datos del dispositivo Bluetooth (lista de
dispositivos, cddigo PIN, historial de llamadas,
agenda, nimeros de teléfono memorizados)
guardados en la unidad.

Aparece [CLEARED] una vez borrados los datos.

BT VERSION

Muestra la version del sistema de la unidad y el
moédulo Bluetooth.

APP CONN. SET*2

[WIRED], [BLUETOOTH] Seleccione el método de conexién adecuado en

funcién de su dispositivo.

*1 [PW SAVE] se cancela y se desconecta la bateria del vehiculo, por lo que tendra que volver a
encenderse una vez conectada de nuevo la bateria. Si [PW SAVE] esta desactivado, en funcién de los
métodos de conexion, es posible que la unidad contintie consumiendo energia de la bateria si el
contacto del vehiculo no incorpora una posicion ACC (accesorio).

*2 No disponible si [APP] esta seleccionado como fuente.

AUTO PI
[ON], [OFF] Busca una emisora diferente con la misma Ajustes de "-LUMINATION
programacion, aunque se haya seleccionado una
emisora memorizada. Opcién del menu Descripcion
AUX DIM SETTING
[ON], [OFF] Ajuste esta opcidn en [ON] si utiliza un [SYNC CLOCK], [MANUAL] Modifica el brillo del visor.
dispositivo auxiliar conectado a la unidad.
BRIGHTNESS
BT AUDIO De[1]a[10] Modifica el brillo del visor.
[ON], [OFF] Activa o desactiva la sefal Bluetooth. Los intervalos de ajuste disponibles varian en

MUTE MODE (Solo disponible para MVH-170UI)

[MUTE], [20dB ATT], [10dB ATT] Silencia o atenua el sonido automéaticamente
cuando se recibe una sefal de un equipo con

una funcién de silenciamiento.

PW SAVE*1

[ON], [OFF] Reduce el consumo de la bateria.
La activacion de la fuente es la Unica operacién

permitida cuando esta funcion esta activada.
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funcién de [DIM SETTING].

Ajustes de MIXTRAX

(Solo para MVH-X370BT)

Opcién del menu Descripcion

SHORT MODE

[1.0 MINJ, [1.5 MIN], [2.0 MIN],
[2.5 MINJ, [3.0 MIN], [OFF]

Seleccione la duracién del tiempo de
reproduccion.




Opcién del menu Descripcion
MIX PATTERN

[SOUND LEVEL] Cambie los efectos especiales de MIXTRAX en
funcién del nivel de audio.

El patron de mezcla cambia en funcién del
nivel de sonido.

[LOW PASS] El patrén de mezcla cambia en funcién del
nivel de graves.

[RANDOM] El patron de mezcla cambia de forma aleatoria
en funcién del modo de nivel de sonido y el
modo de paso bajo.

DISP FX

[ON], [OFF] Activa o desactiva los efectos especiales

MIXTRAX.
CUTINFX
[ON], [OFF] Activa o desactiva los efectos de sonido

MIXTRAX durante el cambio manual de pistas.

|oueds3

Es15



I Conexiones/instalacion

Conexiones

S Importante

« Siinstala esta unidad en un vehiculo sin
posicion ACC (accesorio) en el contacto, si
no conecta el cable rojo al terminal que
detecta el funcionamiento de la llave de
contacto la bateria podria agotarse.

Posicién ACC

« Si utiliza esta unidad en condiciones

diferentes de las descritas, podria

producirse un incendio o una averia.

—Vehiculos con una bateria de 12Vy una
conexién a tierra negativa.

—Altavoces de 50 W (valor de salida) y de
entre 4 Qy 8 Q (valor de impedancia).

Para impedir un cortocircuito, un

sobrecalentamiento o una averia, siga las

indicaciones descritas a continuacion.

—Desconecte el terminal negativo de la
bateria antes de la instalacién.

—Fije el cable con abrazaderas de cable o
cinta adhesiva. Envuelva con cinta
adhesiva los cables que estén en
contacto con piezas metalicas, para
protegerlos.

- Aleje los cables de piezas en
movimiento, como la palanca de
cambios o las guias de los asientos.

—Aleje los cables de lugares calientes,
como por ejemplo las salidas de la
calefaccion.

—No conecte el cable amarillo a la bateria
pasandolo a través del orificio del
compartimento del motor.

—Cubra los conectores de cables
desconectados con cinta aislante.

Sin posicion ACC

16Es

—No acorte ningun cable.

-Nunca corte el aislamiento del cable de
alimentacion de esta unidad para
compartir la potencia con otros
dispositivos. La capacidad de corriente
del cable es limitada.

- Utilice un fusible del nivel especificado.

—Nunca conecte el cable negativo del
altavoz directamente a tierra.

-Nunca agrupe diferentes cables
negativos de varios altavoces.

Cuando esta unidad estd encendida, las

sefales de control se envian a través del

cable azul/blanco. Conecte este cable al
terminal de control remoto del sistema
de un amplificador externo o al terminal
de control de relé de antena de
automovil (max. 300 mA 12V CC). Siel
vehiculo incorpora una antena en el
cristal, conéctela al terminal de
alimentacién de intensificacion de la
antena.

Nunca conecte el cable azul/blanco al

terminal de alimentacién de un

amplificador externo ni al terminal de
alimentacion de la antena para
automovil. De lo contrario, la bateria
podria agotarse o podria producirse una
averia.

El cable negro es el cable de tierra. Los

cables de tierra de esta unidad y de otros

equipos (especialmente productos de
alto voltaje como amplificadores) deben
conectarse por separado. De lo contrario,

podrian desprenderse por accidente y

provocar un incendio o una averia.

Esta unidad

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB
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(D Micréfono 4 m (13 ps. 1 pulg.) (solo para

MVH-X3708T)

Salida trasera o salida de subwoofer

alida frontal (solo para MVH-X370BT/

170U1)

ntrada de antena

(5 Entrada de cable de alimentacién

® Fusible (10 A)

() Entrada de mando a distancia con cable
(solo para MVH-X370BT/170UI)
Puede conectarse un adaptador de
mando a distancia con cable (vendido
por separado).

(® Entrada de micréfono (solo para MVH-
X370BT)

@

Cable de alimentacion

Realice estas conexiones siempre y cuando
no haya conectado ningun cable de
altavoz trasero a un subwoofer.

® @

5@8 @A

@ ©® ® (=
—es B
- =
® @
Em——]
@ ® ®
®
1
©® @
—
a
H

>

(D A entrada de cable de alimentacién

(2 En funci6n del tipo de vehiculo, la
funcién de @ y ® puede ser diferente.
En este caso, asegurese de conectar )
a®y®a®.

3 Amarillo
Reserva (o adicional)

@ Amarillo
Conectar al terminal de alimentacion
constante de 12 V.

() Rojo
Adicional (o reserva)

® Rojo
Conectar al terminal controlado por el
interruptor de encendido (12 V CC).

(@ Conecte cada cable con el cable del
mismo color.

(® Negro (tierra del chasis)

(® Azul/blanco
La posicion de las clavijas del conector
ISO sera diferente en funcién del tipo de
vehiculo. Conecte @ y @ cuando la
clavija 5 sea de control de antena. En
otro tipo de vehiculo, nunca conecte @

y @,
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Conectar al terminal de control del
sistema del amplificador (max. 300 mA
12V CQ).

) Azul/blanco
Conectar al terminal de control de relé
de antena de automovil (méax. 300 mA
12V CQ).

1 Amarillo/negro (solo para MVH-170Ul)
Si utiliza equipos con funcién de
silenciamiento, conecte este cable al
cable de silenciamiento de audio de
dicho equipo. De lo contrario, deje el
cable de silenciamiento de audio libre
de conexiones.

(@3 Cables de los altavoces
Blanco: frontal izquierdo ®
Blanco/negro: frontal izquierdo ©
Gris: frontal derecho ®
Gris/negro: frontal derecho @

Verde: @ izquierdo trasero o subwoofer
@

Verde/negro: © izquierdo trasero o
subwoofer ©

Violeta: @ derecho trasero o subwoofer
@

Violeta/negro: © derecho trasero o
subwoofer ©

(4 Conector ISO
En algunos vehiculos, es posible que el
conector ISO esté dividido en dos. En
este caso, asegurese de realizar la
conexion a los dos conectores.

NOTAS

« Cambie el menu inicial de esta unidad.
Consulte [SP-P/O MODE] (pégina 5). La
salida de subwoofer de esta unidad es
monoaural.

« Si utiliza un subwoofer de 70 W (2 Q),
asegurese de conectar el subwoofer a los
cables violeta y violeta/negro de esta
unidad. No conecte nada a los cables
verde y verde/negro.

Amplificador (vendido por

separado)
Realice estas conexiones cuando utilice un
amplificador opcional.

(1) Control remoto del sistema

(@ Amplificador (vendido por separado)

(3 Conectar con cables RCA (vendidos por
separado)

@ Ala salida frontal*

(® Altavoz frontal*

(® A salida trasera o salida de subwoofer

(@ Altavoz trasero o subwoofer

* Solo para MVH-X370BT/170Ul

Instalacion

= Importante
« Compruebe todas las conexiones y

sistemas antes de la instalacion definitiva.

« No utilice piezas no homologadas, ya que
podrian producirse averias.

« Consulte con su distribuidor si la
instalacion requiere el taladrado de
orificios u otras modificaciones en el
vehiculo.

« No instale esta unidad en los siguientes
lugares:

—donde pueda interferir con el control
del vehiculo.

—donde pueda lesionar a un pasajero en
caso de parada brusca.

« El laser semiconductor puede resultar
dafnado en caso de recalentamiento.
Instale esta unidad lejos de lugares

calientes, como por ejemplo las salidas
de la calefaccion.

« La unidad funciona en su
nivel 6ptimo cuando se 60°
instala en angulos
inferiores a 60°.

« Al realizar la instalacion, asegurese de
que la dispersion del calor es correcta
durante la utilizacion de la unidad, deje
espacio suficiente detras del panel
posterior y recoja los cables sueltos para
que no obstruyan las salidas de
ventilacion.

Deje espacio
suficiente

Soporte DIN frontal/trasero

Esta unidad puede instalarse utilizando un
soporte frontal o trasero.

Utilice componentes a la venta en
comercios para realizar la instalacion.

Soporte DIN frontal

1 Introduzca la carcasa de montaje en el
salpicadero.

Para realizar la instalacion en espacios
poco profundos, utilice la carcasa de
montaje suministrada. Si dispone de
espacio suficiente, utilice la carcasa de
montaje incluida con el vehiculo.

2 Fije la carcasa de montaje utilizando
un destornillador para doblar las
lenglietas metalicas (90°) y encajarlas
en sus posiciones.

(D Salpicadero

(2 Carcasa de montaje

Asegurese de que la unidad esta
firmemente instalada en su lugar. Una
instalacion inestable puede ocasionar
interrupciones en la reproduccién u
otro tipo de averias.

Soporte DIN trasero

1 Alinee los orificios del soporte de
montaje con los de los laterales de la
unidad para colocar el soporte.

L0y

°

2 Enrosque un tornillo en cada lateral
para fijar la unidad en su lugar.

8 mm)
(2 Soporte de montaje
(3 Salpicadero o consola

Uso del soporte incluido

También puede usar el soporte incluido
para montar la unidad. Compruebe que el
soporte incluido coincide con el modelo
especifico de su coche y, a continuacién,
coléquelo en la unidad tal y como se
muestra abajo.

|oueds3

Es17



@ Tornillo
(2 Soporte
Extraccion de la unidad
1 Extraiga el marco decorativo.

@

(D Marco decorativo

(2 Lengiieta con muesca

« El desmontaje del frontal facilita el
acceso al marco decorativo.

« Al volver a colocar el marco
decorativo, hagalo con la parte de la
lenglieta con muesca hacia abajo.

2 Introduzca las llaves de extraccion
suministradas en ambos lados de la
unidad hasta que escuche un clic.

3 Tire de la unidad.

18Es
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Instalacion del micréfono

(Solo para MVH-X370BT)

El micréfono debe instalarse directamente
delante del conductor, a una distancia
adecuada para poder captar la voz
correctamente.

A\ PrECAUCION

Debe evitarse en todos los casos que el
cable del altavoz se enrede con la columna
de direccién o la palanca de cambios.
Instale siempre el micréfono en lugares en
los que no interfiera con la conduccion.
Recomendamos utilizar bridas (vendidas
por separado) para recoger el cable.

2 Instale la pinza del micréfono en la

2 Instale el micréfono en la parte
visera. posterior de la columna de direccion.
Si baja la visera, el nivel de
reconocimiento de voz empeora.

(D Cinta adhesiva de doble cara

(@ Pinza del micréfono

Instalacion en la visera

1 Introduzca el cable del micréfono en la
ranura.

(@ Cable del
micréfono
(2 Ranura

Instalacion en la columna de
direccion

Deslice la base del micréfono para
separarla de la pinza.

f

& %\?@

@ Microfono
(2 Pinza del micr6fono
(3 Base del micréfono



I Informacion complementaria

Solucion de problemas

El visor vuelve automdticamente a la
visualizacion normal.
— No se han realizado operaciones en
aproximadamente 30 segundos.
- Realice una operacion.

El intervalo de la reproduccion repetida

cambia de forma imprevista.

— En funcién del intervalo de la
reproduccion repetida, es posible que el
intervalo seleccionado se modifique
cuando se selecciona otra carpeta o
pista o durante el avance o retroceso
rapido.

—Seleccione de nuevo el intervalo de la
reproduccion repetida.

No se reproduce una subcarpeta.

— Las subcarpetas no pueden
reproducirse si se ha seleccionado la
opcion [FLD] (repeticion de carpeta).
- Seleccione otro intervalo de la

reproduccidn repetida.

El sonido es intermitente.

— Utiliza un dispositivo, como un teléfono
movil, que puede provocar
interferencias audibles.

- Aleje de la unidad los dispositivos que
puedan provocar las interferencias.

No se reproduce el sonido de la fuente de

audio Bluetooth.

— Se esta realizando una llamada en un
teléfono mévil con una conexién
Bluetooth activa.

—El sonido se recuperara una vez
terminada la llamada.

— Se estd utilizando un teléfono mévil con
una conexion Bluetooth activa.

—Deje de utilizar el teléfono movil.

— La conexioén entre la unidad y el
teléfono mévil no se establece
correctamente después de realizar una
llamada con un teléfono moévil con una
conexioén Bluetooth activa.

—Vuelva a establecer la conexion
Bluetooth entre la unidad y el teléfono
movil.

Mensajes de error

Generales

AMP ERROR

— La unidad no funciona o la conexion del
altavoz es incorrecta.

— El circuito de proteccion esta activado.
—Compruebe la conexién del altavoz.
—Situe la llave de contacto en la

posicion OFF y de nuevo en la
posicion ON. Si el mensaje continua
apareciendo, pdngase en contacto
con su distribuidor o con un centro de
asistencia Pioneer autorizado para
obtener ayuda.

NO XXXX (NO TITLE, por ejemplo)
— No hay informacién de texto asociada.
—Cambie de pantalla o reproduzca otra
pista o archivo.

FORMAT READ
— A veces transcurre un tiempo entre el
inicio de la reproduccién y el instante
en que empieza a escuchar sonido.
—Espere hasta que el mensaje
desaparezca y empiece a escuchar
sonido.

NO AUDIO
— No hay canciones.
- Transfiera archivos de audio al
dispositivo USB y conéctelo.
— El dispositivo USB conectado tiene la
proteccion activada.
- Siga las instrucciones de seguridad del
dispositivo USB para desactivar la
proteccion.

metélicos). Después de la
comprobacion, situe la llave de
contacto en OFF y de nuevo en ON o
desconecte el iPod y vuelva a
conectarlo.

SKIPPED

— El dispositivo USB conectado contiene
archivos con proteccion DRM.
- Se saltaran los archivos protegidos.

PROTECT

— Todos los archivos del dispositivo USB
conectado tienen incorporada
informacién DRM.
—Cambie el dispositivo USB.

ERROR-19
— Error en la comunicacion.

—Realice una de las operaciones
siguientes y, a continuacion, vuelva a
la fuente USB.

« Sitle la llave de contacto en la
posicion OFF y seguidamente en la
posiciéon ON.

« Desconecte el dispositivo USB.

« Seleccione una fuente diferente.

— Error del iPod.

—Desconecte el cable del iPod. Cuando
aparezca el mend principal del iPod,
vuelva a conectar el iPod y reinicielo.

N/A USB
— El dispositivo USB conectado no es
compatible con esta unidad.
—Desconecte el dispositivo y cambielo
por un dispositivo USB compatible.

ERROR-23
— El dispositivo USB no se ha formateado
correctamente.
- Formatee el dispositivo USB con los
formatos FAT12, FAT16 o FAT32.

CHECK USB

— El conector USB o el cable USB presenta
un cortocircuito.

—Compruebe si el conector USB o el
cable USB estd atrapado o dafado.

— El dispositivo USB conectado consume
una cantidad de corriente superior al
méximo permitido.

—Desconecte el dispositivo USB y no
vuelva a utilizarlo. Situe la llave de
contacto en la posicion OFF y de
nuevo en la posiciéon ACC u ON.
Conecte solo dispositivos USB
compatibles.

— EliPod funciona correctamente pero no
se carga.

- Asegurese de que el cable de
conexién del iPod no haya quedado
cortocircuitado (por ejemplo, por
quedar atrapado en objetos

ERROR-16
— La versién del firmware del iPod es
antigua.
- Actualice la version del iPod.
— Error del iPod.
—Desconecte el cable del iPod. Cuando
aparezca el men principal del iPod,
vuelva a conectar el iPod y reinicielo.

STOP
— No hay canciones en la lista actual.
-Seleccione una lista que contenga
canciones.

NOT FOUND
— No hay canciones asociadas.
—Transfiera canciones al iPod.

|oueds3
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Dispositivo Bluetooth

ERROR-10
— Se ha producido un fallo en la
alimentacion en el médulo Bluetooth
de la unidad.
—Sitde la llave de contacto en la
posicion OFF y de nuevo en la
posicion ACCu ON.

Apps

NO BT DEVICE GO TO BT MENU TO
REGISTER
— No se ha encontrado ningun dispositivo
Bluetooth.
—Conecte la unidad y el dispositivo a
través de Bluetooth (pagina 8).

CONN. FAILED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Error en la conexion Bluetooth.
—Pulse BAND/ €] para establecer de
nuevo una conexion.

DISCONNECTED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Error en la conexion Bluetooth.
—Pulse BAND/ é] para establecer de
nuevo una conexion.

CHECK APP
— Error en la conexion con la aplicacion.
-Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en
pantalla.

START UP APP
— La aplicacion todavia no se ha iniciado.
- Utilice el dispositivo movil para iniciar
la aplicacién.

20 Es

Instrucciones de
manipulacion

Dispositivo de almacenamiento
usB

« No estan permitidas las conexiones a
través de concentradores USB.
« Asegure correctamente el dispositivo de
almacenamiento USB antes de arrancar.
No permita que el dispositivo de
almacenamiento USB se caiga al suelo, ya
que podria interferir con el
funcionamiento del pedal de freno o de
aceleracion.
« En funcion del dispositivo de
almacenamiento USB, pueden producirse
los siguientes problemas.
- Las operaciones pueden variar.
—Es posible que no se reconozca el
dispositivo de almacenamiento.
—Es posible que los archivos no se
reproduzcan correctamente.

-El dispositivo puede provocar
interferencias audibles mientras
escucha la radio.

iPod

« No deje el iPod en lugares expuestos a
temperaturas elevadas.

« Asegure correctamente el iPod mientras

conduce. No permita que el iPod se caiga

al suelo, ya que podria interferir con el

funcionamiento del pedal de freno o de

aceleracion.

Determinados ajustes del iPod, como el

ecualizador y la reproduccion repetida,

cambian autométicamente cuando se

conecta el iPod a la unidad. Una vez

desconectado el iPod, estos ajustes

recuperan los parametros normales.

El texto no compatible guardado en el

iPod no se visualizard tampoco en la

unidad.

Compatibilidad con
formatos de audio
comprimido

« Solo se mostraran los primeros
32 caracteres de un nombre de archivo
(incluyendo la extension del archivo) o un
nombre de carpeta.

« Es posible que la unidad no funcione
correctamente, en funcién de la
aplicacion utilizada para codificar los
archivos WMA.

« Lareproduccién de archivos de audio con
datos de imagen asociados o archivos de
audio almacenados en un dispositivo USB
con una jerarquia de carpetas compleja
podria tardar un poco en empezar.

« Para poder visualizar texto en ruso en
esta unidad, debe estar codificado en
alguno de los conjuntos de caracteres
siguientes:

—Unicode (UTF-8, UTF-16)

—Un conjunto de caracteres diferente de
Unicode utilizado en un entorno
Windows y definido como ruso en la
configuracién de multiples idiomas

A\ pRECAUCION

« Pioneer no garantiza la compatibilidad
con todos los dispositivos de
almacenamiento masivo USBy no asume
responsabilidad alguna en caso de
pérdida de datos en reproductores
multimedia, smartphones u otros
dispositivos al utilizar este producto.

« No deje discos ni dispositivos de
almacenamiento USB en lugares
expuestos a temperaturas elevadas.

Archivos WMA
Extension del archivo | .wma
Tasa de bits De 48 kbps a 320 kbps
(CBR), de 48 kbps a
384 kbps (VBR)

Frecuencia de
muestreo

32 kHz, 44,1 kHz,
48 kHz

Windows Media™
Audio Professional,
Lossless, Voice/DRM
Stream/Stream con
video

No compatible

muestreo

Archivos MP3
Extension del archivo |.mp3
Tasa de bits De 8 kbps a 320 kbps
(CBR), VBR
Frecuencia de De 8 kHz a 48 kHz

(32 kHz, 44,1 kHz,
48 kHz para énfasis)

Version de etiqueta
D3 compatible

1.0,1.1,22,23,24 (la
version de etiqueta
ID3 2.x tiene prioridad
sobre la versién 1.x.)

Lista de reproduccion
M3u

No compatible

MP3i (MP3
interactivo), mp3 PRO

No compatible

Archivos WAV

« Los formatos de archivo WAV no pueden
conectarse a través de MTP.

Extension del archivo

wav

Bits de cuantificacion

8y 16 (LPCM), 4 (MS
ADPCM)

Frecuencia de
muestreo

De 16 kHz a 48 kHz
(LPCM), 22,05 kHz y
44,1 kHz (MS ADPCM)

Archivos FLAC (solo para MVH-

170U1/170UBG/170UB)

« Los formatos de archivo FLAC no pueden
conectarse a través de MTP.

« En funcién del codificador, es posible que
los archivos FLAC no se puedan

reproducir.

Extension del archivo

flac




Frecuencia de 8/11,025/12/16/22,05/
muestreo 24/32/44,1/48 [kHz]
Tasa de bits de 16 bits

cuantificaciéon

Modo de canal 1/2 canales

Dispositivo USB

« La reproduccioén de archivos de audio
almacenados en un dispositivo USB con
una jerarquia de carpetas compleja
podria tardar un poco en empezar.

Hasta ocho niveles
(unajerarquia practica
debe tener menos de

Jerarquia de carpetas
reproducibles

dos niveles)
Carpetas Hasta 500
reproducibles
Archivos Hasta 15 000

reproducibles

Reproduccién de
archivos protegidos
por derechos de autor

No compatible

Dispositivo USB con
particiones

Solo es posible
reproducir la primera
particién.

Compatibilidad de
modelos de iPod

Esta unidad es compatible Unicamente con los
siguientes modelos de iPod. Las versiones de
software de iPod compatibles se indican a
continuacion. Es posible que la unidad no sea
compatible con versiones anteriores.
Disenado para

-iPod touch (de la 1.2 a la 5.2 generacion)
—iPod classic

—iPod con video

-iPod nano (de la 1.2 a la 7.2 generacion)
—iPhone 5s

—iPhone 5¢

-iPhone 5

—iPhone 4S

—iPhone 4

—iPhone 3GS
—iPhone 3G
—iPhone

« Las operaciones pueden variar en funcion
de la generacién y/o la version del
software del iPod.

« Los usuarios de un iPod con conector
Lightning deben utilizar el cable de
Lightning a USB (suministrado con el
iPod).

« Los usuarios de un iPod con conector
Dock deben utilizar el CD-IU51. Para
obtener mas informacion, consulte a su
distribuidor.

« Consulte los manuales del iPod para
obtener informacién sobre la
compatibilidad de archivos y formatos.

« Audiolibro, podcast: compatible

A\ PRECAUCION

Pioneer declina toda responsabilidad por
la pérdida de datos del iPod, aunque la
pérdida se produzca durante la utilizacion
de esta unidad.

Secuencia de archivos de
audio

El usuario no puede asignar nimeros de
carpeta ni especificar secuencias de
reproduccion con esta unidad. La
secuencia de los archivos de audio
depende del dispositivo conectado.
Tenga en cuenta que los archivos ocultos
de un dispositivo USB no se pueden
reproducir.

Ejemplo de una jerarquia

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

De 01 a 05: numero de carpeta
(D a ®: secuencia de reproduccién

Tabla de caracteres de

ruso

AA 5:B 5B
rr 40 FEE
1K 7.8 e
H:K AN MM
H:H 0.0 :n
PP r.c T
Yy 7o X
Rt Y4 f
b 4 bl bib
39 H 10 7.4

D: visor C:caracter

Copyright y marcas
registradas

Bluetooth

La marca literal y los logotipos Bluetooth® son
marcas registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc., y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por
PIONEER CORPORATION se hace bajo licencia.
Otras marcas y nombres comerciales son
propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios.
iTunes

Apple e iTunes son marcas comerciales de
Apple Inc., registradas en los EE.UU.y en
otros paises.

WMA

Windows Media es una marca registrada o
una marca de fabrica de Microsoft
Corporation en los Estados Unidos y/u
otros paises.

Este producto incluye tecnologia
propiedad de Microsoft Corporation, y no
se puede usar ni distribuir sin una licencia
de Microsoft Licensing, Inc.

FLAC

Copyright © 2000-2009 Josh Coalson

Copyright © 2011-2013 Xiph.Org

Foundation

Se permite la redistribucion y el uso de la

fuente y las formas binarias, con o sin

modificaciones, siempre que se cumplan
las siguientes condiciones:

—Las redistribuciones del cédigo fuente
deben conservar el aviso de derechos de
autor indicado anteriormente, esta lista
de condiciones y el descargo de
responsabilidad que aparecera mas
adelante.

—Las redistribuciones en forma binaria
deben reproducir el aviso de derechos de
autor indicado anteriormente, esta lista
de condiciones y el descargo de
responsabilidad en la documentacién y/o
en otros materiales que se proporcionen
con la distribucion.
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-No se puede utilizar el nombre de la
Xiph.org Foundation ni los nombres de
sus colaboradores para promocionar o
patrocinar productos derivados de este
software sin permiso por escrito previo.

LOS TITULARES DE LOS DERECHOS DE

AUTORY SUS COLABORADORES

PROPORCIONAN ESTE SOFTWARE “TAL

COMO ES" Y SE DECLINA CUALQUIER

GARANTIA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA,

INCLUIDAS, POR EJEMPLO, LAS GARANTIAS

IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O

APTITUD PARA UN PROPOSITO

PARTICULAR. LA FUNDACION O SUS

COLABORADORES NO SERAN

RESPONSABLES, EN NINGUN CASO, DE

DANOS DIRECTOS, INDIRECTOS,

INHERENTES, ESPECIALES, EJEMPLARES O

DERIVADOS (INCLUIDOS, ENTRE OTROS, LA

ADQUISICION DE BIENES O SERVICIOS DE

SUSTITUCION; LA PERDIDA FUNCIONAL,

DE DATOS O BENEFICIOS O LA

INTERRUPCION DE NEGOCIO),

CUALQUIERA QUE FUERA EL MODO EN

QUE SE PRODUJERON Y EN CUALQUIER

BASE DE RESPONSABILIDAD, YA SEA

CONTRACTUAL, OBJETIVA O

EXTRACONTRACTUAL (INCLUIDA LA

NEGLIGENCIA U OTRAS) QUE PUEDAN

PROCEDER DE CUALQUIER MODO DEL USO

DE ESTE SOFTWARE, INCLUSO SI SE HABIA

ADVERTIDO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHO

DANO.

iPod & iPhone

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano y
iPod touch son marcas comerciales de
Apple Inc, registradas en los EE. UU.y en
otros paises.

Lightning es una marca comercial de Apple
Inc.

“Made for iPod” y “Made for iPhone”
significan que un accesorio electronico ha
sido disefiado para ser conectado
especificamente a un iPod o a un iPhone,
respectivamente, y ha sido homologado
por quien lo desarroll6 para cumplir con las
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normas de funcionamiento de Apple.
Apple no es responsable del
funcionamiento de este aparato ni de que
cumpla con las normas de seguridad y
reguladoras. Tenga presente que el empleo
de este accesorio con un iPod o iPhone
puede afectar el funcionamiento
inaldambrico.

Android™
Android es una marca comercial de Google
Inc.

MIXTRAX
MIXTRAX es una marca comercial de
PIONEER CORPORATION.

Especificaciones

General

Fuente de alimentacion: 14,4V CC

(de 10,8 Va 15,1V permisible)
Sistema de conexion a tierra: tipo negativo
Consumo méximo de corriente: 10,0 A
Dimensiones (An x Al x Pr):

DIN

Bastidor: 178 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm

Cara anterior: 188 mm x 58 mm x

17 mm

D

Bastidor: 1778 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm

Cara anterior: 170 mm x 46 mm x

17 mm

Peso: 0,5 kg

Audio

Salida de potencia maxima:
50Wx 4
70 W x 1/2 Q (para el subwoofer)

Salida de potencia continua:
22 W x 4 (de 50 Hz a 15 000 Hz, 5%
THD, 4 Q carga, ambos canales
activados)

Impedancia de carga:4Q (de4Qa8Q
permisible)

Nivel de salida maxima del
preamplificador: 2,0 V

Contorno de sonoridad: +10 dB (100 Hz),
+6,5 dB (10 kHz) (volumen: -30 dB)
Ecualizador (ecualizador gréfico de
5 bandas):
Frecuencia: 80 Hz/250 Hz/800 Hz/
2,5 kHz/8 kHz
Intervalo de ecualizacion: £12 dB
(pasos de 2 dB)
Subwoofer (mono):
Frecuencia: 50 Hz/63 Hz/80 Hz/
100 Hz/125 Hz/160 Hz/200 Hz
Curva: -12 dB/oct, -24 dB/oct
Ganancia: +6 dB a-24 dB
Fase: normal/inversa

usB

Especificacion estandar USB: USB 2.0 de
alta velocidad

Suministro de corriente méximo: 1 A

Clase USB: MSC (Clase de almacenamiento
masivo)

Sistema de archivos: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32

Formato de decodificacion MP3: MPEG-1 &
2 Audio Layer 3

Formato de decodificacion WMA: ver. 7,
7.1,8,9,10, 11,12 (audio 2 canales)
(Windows Media Player)

Formato de decodificacion FLAC: v1.3.0
(Free Lossless Audio Codec) (solo para
MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

Formato de sefial WAV: PCM lineal y MS
ADPCM (sin comprimir)

Sintonizador FM

Intervalo de frecuencias: de 87,5 MHz a
108,0 MHz

Sensibilidad utilizable: 11 dBf (1,0 uv/75 Q,
mono, S/R: 30 dB)

Relacién sefal/ruido: 72 dB (red IEC-A)

Sintonizador MW

Intervalo de frecuencias: de 531 kHz a
1602 kHz

Sensibilidad utilizable: 25 uV (S/R: 20 dB)

Relacion sefal/ruido: 62 dB (red IEC-A)

Sintonizador LW

Intervalo de frecuencias: de 153 kHz a
281 kHz

Sensibilidad utilizable: 28 uV (S/R: 20 dB)

Relacion sefal/ruido: 62 dB (red IEC-A)

Bluetooth

(Solo para MVH-X370BT)
Versién: certificada para Bluetooth 3.0
Potencia de salida: +4 dBm maximo (clase
de potencia 2)
Perfiles Bluetooth:
GAP (Perfil de acceso genérico)
SDAP (Perfil de aplicacion de
descubrimiento de servicio)
OPP (Perfil de envio de objeto)
HFP (Perfil manos libres) 1.6
PBAP (Perfil de acceso a la agenda
telefénica)
A2DP (Perfil de distribucion de audio
avanzado)
AVRCP (Perfil de control remoto de
audio/video) 1.5
SPP (Perfil de puerto de serie) 1.1

NOTA

Las especificaciones y el disefio estan
sujetos a modificaciones sin previo aviso.
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Uber dieses Handbuch:

« In den folgenden Anweisungen werden ein USB-Stick oder USB-Audioplayer als ,USB-
Geréat” bezeichnet.
« iPod und iPhone werden in diesem Handbuch als ,iPod” bezeichnet.
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I Bevor Sie beginnen

Vielen Dank fiir den Kauf dieses PIONEER-Produkts

Um eine ordnungsgeméfe Verwendung sicherzustellen, lesen Sie sich bitte dieses Handbuch durch,
bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden. Besonders wichtig ist, dass Sie die Hinweise WARNUNG und
VORSICHT in diesem Handbuch lesen. Bitte bewahren Sie das Handbuch an einem sicheren und gut
zugénglichen Ort auf, um spéter darin nachschlagen zu kénnen.

Mischen Sie dieses Produkt, wenn Sie es entsorgen wollen, nicht mit gewdhnlichen
Haushaltsabfallen. Es gibt ein getrenntes Sammelsystem fiir gebrauchte elektronische Produkte,
tiber das die richtige Behandlung, Riickgewinnung und Wiederverwertung gemaf der bestehenden
Gesetzgebung gewdhrleistet wird.

Privathaushalte in den Mitgliedstaaten der EU, in der Schweiz und in Norwegen kénnen ihre
gebrauchten elektronischen Produkte kostenfrei bei speziell dafiir eingerichteten Sammelstellen
abgeben oder zu einem Fachhéndler zuriickbringen (sofern sie ein vergleichbares neues Produkt
kaufen).

In den Landern, die hier nicht aufgeftihrt sind, wenden Sie sich hinsichtlich der zu beachtenden
Entsorgungsweise bitte an die zustandige Gemeindeverwaltung.

Auf diese Weise stellen Sie sicher, dass das zu entsorgende Produkt der erforderlichen Verarbeitung,
Riickgewinnung und Wiederverwertung zugefiihrt wird, und verhindern damit potenziell negative
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt sowie Gesundheitsschaden.

Wichtig

Bitte tragen Sie die folgenden Informationen in das dafiir vorgesehene Formular in der
»Schnellstartanleitung” ein.

— 14-stellige Seriennummer (an der Unterseite des Gerats angegeben)

— Kaufdatum (Datum der Quittung)

— Stempel des Handlers

Diese Informationen dienen als Eigentumsnachweis.

Im Fall eines Diebstahls teilen Sie der Polizei die 14-stellige Seriennummer und das Kaufdatum des

Gerats mit.

Bewahren Sie die ,Schnellstartanleitung” an einem sicheren Ort auf.

A AcHTUNG

«Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt selbst zu montieren oder zu warten. Werden Montage-
oder Wartungsarbeiten des Produkts von Personen ohne Ausbildung und Erfahrung
hinsichtlich elektronischer Gerate und Fahr behor vorg kann dies gefahrlich
sein und maglicherweise zu elektrischen Schlidgen, Verletzungen oder anderen Gefahren
fithren.

«Bedienen Sie das Gerat niemals wahrend der Fahrt. Fahren Sie an den StraBenrand und parken Sie Ihr
Fahrzeug zuerst an einem sicheren Ort, bevor Sie die Bedienelemente des Geréts bedienen.

A VORSICHT

«Lassen Sie dieses Gerat nicht in Kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit und/oder Fliissigkeiten kommen. Dies
koénnte zu einem elektrischen Schlag fithren. AuBerdem kdnnte es bei Kontakt mit Flissigkeiten zu
Beschidigungen des Gerits, Rauchentwicklung und Uberhitzung kommen.

«Wahlen Sie stets eine Lautstarke, bei der Sie Umgebungsgerausche noch deutlich wahrnehmen
konnen.

Im Problemfall
Sollte dieses Gerét nicht ordnungsgemaf funktionieren, dann wenden Sie sich an lhren Handler oder
an die nachstgelegene PIONEER-Kundendienststelle.
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I Erste Schritte

Grundlagen der Bedienung

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB

SRC (Quelle)/OFF
— Regler

M.C.-(Mehrfunktions—)*1

Anzeigefenster

diml

o
(CEET E .

*»*1 BAND&

D/DIMMER

=

Entriegelungstaste

Anzeigetaste*2

*1 Die Anzeigen der Tasten unterscheiden sich je nach Gerat.
*2 Diese Taste wird in diesem Handbuch als DISP bezeichnet.

Haufig verwendete Bedienvorgéange
Welche Tasten verfligbar sind, unterscheidet sich je nach Gerat.

Zweck

Bedienung

Gerét einschalten*

Driicken Sie SRC/OFF, um das Gerat
einzuschalten.

Halten Sie SRC/OFF gedriickt, um das Gerat
auszuschalten.

Lautstérke einstellen

Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler.

Quelle auswéhlen

Driicken Sie mehrmals SRC/OFF.

Anzeigeinformationen umschalten

Driicken Sie mehrmals DISP.

Zur vorhergehenden Anzeige/Liste
zurlickkehren

Driicken Sie =D /DIMMER.

Zuriick zur normalen Anzeige aus dem
Mend.

Driicken Sie BAND/ &].
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Zweck

Bedienung

Annehmen/Beenden eines Anrufs (Nur bei

MVH-X3708T)

Driicken Sie ®™ %,

* Wenn das blau-weiBe Kabel dieses Geréts an der Steuerklemme des Automatikantennenrelais des
Fahrzeugs angeschlossen ist, fahrt die Fahrzeugantenne aus, wenn die Quelle dieses Geréts
eingeschaltet wird. Um die Antenne einzuziehen, schalten Sie die Quelle aus.

Anzeige im Display

Anzeige Beschreibung

» Erscheint, wenn eine untere Ebene des Meniis oder Ordners existiert.

¢ Erscheint, wenn die automatische Rufannahme eingeschaltet ist (Seite 11).
(Nur bei Bluetooth-kompatiblen Modellen.)

p Erscheint, wenn die Taste Q gedriickt wird.

LOC Erscheint, wenn der Lokalsender-Suchlauf eingeschaltet ist (Seite 13).

TP Erscheint, wenn ein Verkehrsfunkprogramm empfangen wird.

TA Erscheint, wenn Verkehrsdurchsagen empfangen werden (Seite 13).

Erscheint, wenn die Sound Retriever-Funktion eingeschaltet ist (Seite 14).

YA Erscheint, wenn die Zufalls-/Shuffle-Wiedergabe eingestellt ist (auBer bei
Auswahl von BT AUDIO als Quelle).

= Erscheint, wenn die Wiedergabewiederholung eingestellt ist (aufer bei
Auswahl von BT AUDIO als Quelle).

& Erscheint, wenn die iPod-Steuerung eingeschaltet ist (Seite 9).

3] Erscheint, wenn eine Bluetooth-Verbindung hergestellt wird (Seite 9).

(Nur bei Bluetooth-kompatiblen Modellen.)




Abnehmen des Bedienfelds

Nehmen Sie das Bedienfeld ab, um einen Diebstahl zu verhindern. Ziehen Sie am
Bedienfeld befestigte Kabel und Gerate ab und schalten Sie das Gerat aus, bevor Sie das
Bedienfeld abnehmen.

Anbringen

Abnehmen

3 Wichtig

« Setzen Sie das Bedienfeld keinen starken Erschiitterungen aus.

« Halten Sie das Bedienfeld von direktem Sonnenlicht und hohen Temperaturen fern.

« Bewahren Sie das abgenommene Bedienfeld immer in einer Schutzhiille oder Tasche auf.

Einrichtungsmenii

Wenn Sie nach dem Einbau die Ziindung auf ON schalten, erscheint [SET UP :YES] im

Display.

1 Driicken Sie den M.C.-Regler.
Das Einrichtungsmenti verschwindet, wenn 30 Sekunden lang kein Bedienvorgang
ausgefiihrt wird. Wenn Sie die Einrichtung im Moment nicht durchfiihren méchten,
drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um [NO] auszuwéhlen, und driicken Sie ihn dann, um
den Vorgang zu bestatigen.

2 Drehen Sieden M.C.-Regler, um die Optionen auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestétigen.
Um mit der ndchsten Mentioption fortzufahren, missen Sie Ihre Auswahl
bestatigen.

Meniipunkt Beschreibung
LANGUAGE Auswahl der Sprache, in der die Textinformationen komprimierter
[ENG] Audiodateien angezeigt werden sollen.
(Englisch),
[PYC]
(Russisch),
[TUR]
(Tiirkisch)
CLOCK SET Einstellung der Uhr.
FM STEP Auswahl der FM-Schrittweite: 100 kHz oder 50 kHz.
[100], [50]

3 [QUIT :YES] erscheint, wenn alle Einstellungen durchgefiihrt wurden.
Um zum ersten Eintrag des Einrichtungsmentis zuriickzukehren, drehen Sie den
M.C.-Regler, wéhlen Sie [QUIT :NOJ, und driicken Sie dann
zur Bestatigung.

4 Driicken Sie den M.C.-Regler, um die Einstellungen zu bestatigen.

HINWEISE

« Sie konnen die Mentieinstellung durch Driicken von SRC/OFF abbrechen.

« Diese Einstellungen kdnnen jederzeit Gber die SYSTEM- (Seite 15) und INITIAL-Einstellungen (Seite 6)
vorgenommen werden.

Abbrechen der Demoanzeige (DEMO OFF)

1 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um das Hauptmenii anzuzeigen.

Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um [SYSTEM] auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestétigen.

3 Drehen sieden M.C.-Regler, um [DEMO OFF] auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestétigen.

4 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um [YES] auszuwdhlen, und driicken Sie ihn dann,
um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.
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INITIAL-Einstellungen

1 Halten sie SRC/OFF gedriickt, bis sich das Gerat ausschaltet.
2 Halten sie SRC/OFF gedriickt, um das Hauptmenii anzuzeigen.

3 Drehen Sieden M.C.-Regler, um [INITIAL] auszuwéhlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.

4 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um eine Option auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.

HINWEIS
Welche Optionen verfuigbar sind, unterscheidet sich je nach Gerét.

Meniipunkt Beschreibung
FM STEP Auswahl der FM-Schrittweite: 100 kHz oder 50 kHz.

[100], [50]

SP-P/O MODE Wahlen Sie diese Option, wenn an den Ausgangsdréhten fiir die

[REAR/SUB.W] Hecklautsprecher ein Breitbandlautspre'cher und am Cinch-
Ausgang ein Subwoofer angeschlossen ist.

[SUB.W/SUB.W] Wahlen Sie diese Option, wenn an den Ausgangsdréahten fiir die
Hecklautsprecher ein passiver Subwoofer direkt angeschlossen
und am Cinch-Ausgang ein Subwoofer angeschlossen ist.

[REAR/REAR] Wahlen Sie diese Option, wenn an den Ausgangsdréhten fiir die
Hecklautsprecher Breitbandlautsprecher angeschlossen sind.
Wenn an den Ausgangsdrahten fiir die Hecklautsprecher ein
Breitbandlautsprecher angeschlossen ist und der Cinch-
Ausgang nicht verwendet wird, kdnnen Sie entweder [REAR/
SUB.W] oder [REAR/REAR] auswéhlen.

S/W UPDATE Waéhlen Sie diese Option, um das Gerat auf die neueste
Bluetooth-Software zu aktualisieren. Einzelheiten zu Bluetooth-
Software und Aktualisierung finden Sie auf unserer Website.

SYSTEM RESET Wabhlen Sie [YES], um die Gerdteeinstellungen zu initialisieren.

[YES], [CANCEL] Das' Gerét wird automatisch"neu gestartet. (Eip?ge Einstellungen
bleiben auch nach dem Zurticksetzen des Geréts erhalten,
beispielsweise Bluetooth Informationen zum Pairing, usw.)
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I Radio

Die Empfangsfrequenzen dieses Gerats sind fiir die Nutzung in Westeuropa, Asien, dem
Nahen Osten, Afrika und Ozeanien vorgesehen. Eine Nutzung in anderen Regionen kann
zu schlechtem Empfang fiihren. Die RDS-Funktion (Radio Data System:
Datenfunksystem) funktioniert nur in Regionen, die RDS-Signale fiir FM-Sender
tbertragen.

Empfangen von voreingestellten Sendern

1 Driicken Sie SRC/OFF, um [RADIO] auszuwahlen.

2 Driicken Sie BAND/ €, um das Band auszuwihlen: [FM1], [FM2], [FM3], [MW]
oder [LW].

3 Driicken Sie eine Zifferntaste (1/ A bis 6/7).
TIPP

Die |<¢</»» | Tasten kénnen auch verwendet werden, um einen voreingestellten Sender
auszuwahlen, wenn [SEEK] in den FUNCTION-Einstellungen auf [PCH] eingestellt ist (Seite 14).

Beste Sender-Speicher (BSM)

Die sechs starksten Sender werden auf den Zifferntasten (1//\ bis 6/~=) gespeichert.

1 Wenn Siedas Frequenzband ausgewahlt haben, drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um
das Hauptmenii anzuzeigen.

2 Drehensieden M.C.-Regler, um [FUNCTION] auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestéatigen.

3 DrehensSieden M.C.-Regler, um [BSM] auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn dann,
um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.

Sender manuell suchen

1 Driicken Sie, nachdem Sie das Band ausgewahlt haben, ¢€/»»|, um einen
Sender auszuwahlen.
Halten Sie <¢</»® gedriickt und lassen Sie dann die Taste los, um nach einem
verfuigbaren Sender zu suchen. Der Suchlauf hélt an, wenn das Gerét einen Sender
empfangt. Um den Suchlauf abzubrechen, driicken Sie l<¢/»p1.

HINWEIS
[SEEK] muss in den FUNCTION-Einstellungen auf [MAN] eingestellt sein (Seite 14).



Sender manuell speichern

1 Halten Sie, wihrend Sie den zu speichernden Sender empfangen, eine der
Zifferntasten (1//\ bis 6/~=) gedriickt, bis sie zu blinken aufhért.

PTY Funktionen nutzen
Das Gerat sucht anhand von PTY-Informationen (Programmtyp) nach einem Sender.
1 Driicken Sie wihrend des FM-Empfangs &.

2 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um einen Programmtyp auszuwéhlen: [NEWS/INFO],
[POPULAR], [CLASSICS] oder [OTHERS].

3 Driicken Sie den M.C.-Regler.
Das Gerét beginnt, nach einem Sender zu suchen. Wenn ein Sender gefunden
wurde, wird der Sendername angezeigt.

HINWEISE

« Um die Suche abzubrechen, driicken Sie den M.C.-Regler.

« Das Sendeprogramm einiger Sender kann von der Gbertragenen PTY-Klassifizierung abweichen.

« Wenn kein Sender den Programmtyp Ubertragt, nach dem Sie suchen, wird etwa zwei Sekunden lang
[NOT FOUND] angezeigt, und der Tuner kehrt dann zum urspriinglichen Sender zuriick.

PTY Liste

Weitere Details Giber die PTY Liste finden Sie auf folgender Seite:
http://www.pioneer.eu/eur/products/25/121/tech/CarAudio/PTY.html

] UsB/iPod/AUX

HINWEIS
Die iPod-Funktion ist fiir MVH-170UBG/170UB nicht verfiigbar.

Wiedergabe

Ziehen Sie den Kopfhorer des externen Geréts ab, bevor Sie es an dieses Gerat
anschlieen.

USB-Anschluss

[ i
r:‘ = ]
() ] OO O

I

M.C.-(Mehrfunktions-) Regler

AUX-Eingangsbuchse (3,5-mm-
Stereobuchse)

SRC (Quelle)/OFF

USB-Gerat/iPod
1 Offnen Sie die Abdeckung des USB-Anschlusses.
2 SchlieBen Sie mit einem geeigneten Kabel das USB-Gerit/den iPod an.

A vorsicHT
Verwenden Sie ein optionales Pioneer USB Kabel (CD-U50E) zum AnschlieBen des USB Speichergerits,
da alle Gerate, die direkt angeschlossen werden, hervorstehen; das kann gefahrlich sein.

Beenden Sie, bevor Sie das andere Gerét von diesem Gerat trennen, die Wiedergabe.

MTP-Verbindung

Ein Gerat mit Android-Version 4.0 oder hoher kann mit Hilfe des mit dem betreffenden Gerat
gelieferten Kabels tiber MTP an diesem Gerat angeschlossen werden. Allerdings kdnnen, je nach
angeschlossenem Gerat und der Anzahl der Dateien im Gerit, die Audio-Dateien/Titel méglicherweise
nicht ber MTP wiedergegeben werden. Beachten Sie, dass die MTP-Verbindung nicht mit WAV- und
FLAC*-Dateiformaten kompatibel ist und nicht mit der MIXTRAX-Funktion verwendet werden kann.

* Die FLAC-Dateien sind nur kompatibel mit MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.
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AUX

1 SchlieBen Sie den Stereo-Mini-Stecker an der AUX-Eingangsbuchse an.
2 Driicken Sie SRC/OFF, um [AUX] als Quelle auszuwéhlen.

Wenn [AUX] auf [OFF] in den SYSTEM Einstellungen gestellt ist, kann [AUX] nicht als Quelle ausgewahlt

HINWEIS
werden.
Bedienvorgdnge

In den FUNCTION-Einstellungen kénnen Sie verschiedene Anpassungen vornehmen

(Seite 13).

Beachten Sie, dass die folgenden Bedienvorgange nicht fiir ein AUX-Gerdt anwendbar
sind. Um ein AUX-Gerat zu bedienen, verwenden Sie das Gerét selbst.

Zweck

Bedienung

Ordner/Album auswahlen*1

Driicken Sie 1/ A bzw.2/ V.

Track/Titel (Kapitel) auswéhlen

Driicken Sie <€ bzw. DB,

Vor- oder zuriickspulen

Halten Sie <€ bzw. P gedriickt.

In einer Liste nach einer Datei suchen

1 Driicken Sie &, um die Liste anzuzeigen.
2 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um den
Namen oder die Kategorie der/des
gewiinschten Datei/Ordners
auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie dann den
Regler, um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.
Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um die
gewdinschte Datei auszuwahlen, und
driicken Sie ihn dann, um den Vorgang
zu bestatigen.

Die Wiedergabe startet.

w

Eine Liste der Dateien im ausgewahlten
Ordner/in der ausgewéhlten Kategorie
ansehen*1

Driicken Sie, wenn ein Ordner/eine
Kategorie ausgewahlt ist, den M.C.-Regler.

Einen Musiktitel aus dem/der ausgewdhlten
Ordner/Kategorie abspielen*1

Halten Sie, wenn ein Ordner/eine Kategorie
ausgewadhlt ist, den M.C.-Regler gedriickt.
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Zweck

Bedienung

Alphabetische Suche (nur iPod)

-

Driicken Sie &, um die Liste anzuzeigen.
Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um die
gewlinschte Kategorieliste auszuwéhlen,
und driicken Sie dann &, um in den
Modus fiir die alphabetische Suche zu
wechseln.

(Auch durch zweimaliges Drehen des
M.C.-Reglers wird der Modus fiir die
alphabetische Suche aufgerufen.)
Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um einen
Buchstaben auszuwéhlen, und driicken
Sie dann den Regler, um die
alphabetische Liste anzuzeigen.

Um die alphabetische Suche abzubrechen,
driicken Sie =D /DIMMER.

~

w

Wiedergabewiederholung

Driicken Sie 6/~

Zufalls-/Shuffle-Wiedergabe Driicken Sie 5/¥CA.
Zufallswiedergabe aller Titel (nur iPod) Halten Sie 5/¥C% gedriickt.
Wiedergabe pausieren/fortsetzen Driicken Sie 4/PAUSE.
Sound Retriever*2 Driicken Sie 3/S.Rtrv.

[1]: Effektiv bei niedrigen
Kompressionsraten
[2]: Effektiv bei hohen Kompressionsraten

Zuriick zum Stammordner (nur USB)*1

Halten Sie BAND/ €] gedriickt.

Laufwerke im USB Gerat éndern
(Nur Geréte, die das Protokoll der USB
Massenspeicher-Klasse unterstiitzen)

Driicken Sie BAND/ &].

*1 Nur komprimierte Audio-Dateien

*2 Wenn es keine 3/S.Rtrv-Taste am Gerét gibt, kann die Sound Retriever-Funktion in den FUNCTION-

Einstellungen konfiguriert werden.



Niitzliche Funktionen fiir iPods

Modus der verkniipften Wiedergabe

Sie kdnnen auf Musiktitel zugreifen, die einen Bezug zu dem momentan

wiedergegebenen Interpreten, Alboum oder Genre haben.

1 Halten Sie, wihrend Sie einen Titel anhéren, Q gedriickt, um in den Modus der
verkniipften Wiedergabe zu wechseln.

2 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um den Modus ([ARTIST], [ALBUM], [GENRE])

auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie dann den Regler, um den Vorgang zu bestéatigen.

Der ausgewahlte Titel/das ausgewadhlte Album wird nach dem momentan
wiedergegebenen Titel gespielt.

HINWEIS
Der ausgewahlte Titel/das ausgewahlte Album kann abgebrochen werden, wenn Sie Funktionen

verwenden, die nicht zum Modus der verkniipften Wiedergabe gehéren (z. B. Vor- und Zuriickspulen).

Steuerung iiber iPod

Sie kdnnen das Gerat liber einen angeschlossenen iPod steuern.

Die folgenden iPod-Modelle sind nicht mit dieser Funktion kompatibel.

- iPod nano der 1. Generation, iPod mit Videofunktion

1 Driicken Sie wihrend der Wiedergabe BAND/ &1, und wihlen Sie dann den
Steuerungsmodus aus.
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod]: Die iPod-Funktion des Gerats kann nur ber den
angeschlossenen iPod bedient werden.
[CONTROL AUDIO/CTRL AUDIO]: Die iPod-Funktion des Geréats kann nur mit den
Tasten des Geréts bedient werden. In diesem Modus Idsst sich der angeschlossene
iPod nicht ein- oder ausschalten.

HINWEISE

« Durch Driicken von iPod kann auch der Steuerungsmodus umgeschaltet werden (nur fir MVH-
170U1).

« Wenn Sie den Steuerungsmodus auf [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] umschalten, pausiert die
Musikwiedergabe. Verwenden Sie den angeschlossenen iPod, um die Wiedergabe fortzusetzen.

« Die folgenden Bedienvorgénge sind weiterhin mit dem Gerat méglich, auch wenn der
Steuerungsmodus auf [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] eingestellt ist.
- Pause, Vor-/zuriickspulen, Titel-/Kapitelauswahl

« Die Lautstdrke kann nur am Gerét eingestellt werden.

Uber MIXTRAX (nur USB/iPod)

(Nur fir MVH-X370BT)

Die MIXTRAX-Funktion erstellt einen von Beleuchtungseffekten begleiteten Nonstop-
Mix Ihrer Musikbibliothek. Einzelheiten zu den MIXTRAX-Einstellungen finden Sie auf
Seite 16.

HINWEISE

« Diese Funktion ist nicht mit einem tiber MTP angeschlossenen Android-Gerat kompatibel.

« Wenn USB als Quelle gewdhlt ist und die MIXTRAX-Funktion verwendet wird, ist die Sound Retriever-
Funktion deaktiviert.

« Je nach Datei/Titel sind moglicherweise keine Klangeffekte verfigbar.

« Schalten Sie die MIXTRAX-Funktion aus, wenn die von ihr erzeugten Beleuchtungseffekte beim
Fahren storen.

1 Driicken Sie 3/MIX, um MIXTRAX ein-/auszuschalten.

I Bluetooth

(Nur fiir MVH-X370BT)

Bluetooth-Verbindung

- Wichtig
Wenn drei oder mehr Bluetooth-Geréte (z. B. ein Telefon und ein separater Audioplayer) angeschlossen
sind, kann es sein, dass sie nicht richtig funktionieren.

T Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion des externen Gerits ein.
2 Halten Sie ™ gedriickt, um das Verbindungsmenii anzuzeigen.

3 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um [ADD DEVICE] auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestétigen.
Das Geréat beginnt, nach verfligbaren externen Geraten zu suchen, und zeigt sie
dann in der Gerételiste an.
« Um die Suche abzubrechen, driicken Sie den M.C.-Regler.
» Wenn sich das gewiinschte externe Gerét nicht auf der Liste befindet, wéhlen Sie

[RE-SEARCH].

« Wenn kein externes Gerat verfugbar ist, erscheint, NOT FOUND] im Display.

4 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um ein Gerat aus der Gerateliste auszuwdhlen, und
driicken Sie ihn dann, um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.
Halten Sie den M.C.-Regler gedriickt, um den Anzeigeinhalt zwischen der Adresse
und dem Namen des Bluetooth-Gerdts umzuschalten.

De9
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5 wihlen sie dieim Display des externen Gerdts angezeigte Option [Pioneer BT
Unit] aus.

6 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass auf beiden Geraten dieselbe 6-stellige Zahl angezeigt
wird, und wahlen Sie dann am externen Gerét die Option ,Yes” (Ja).

HINWEISE

« [DEVICE FULL] erscheint, wenn das Gerat bereits mit drei anderen Geraten gekoppelt wurde. Loschen
Sie in diesem Fall eines der gekoppelten Geréte. Siehe hierzu [DEL DEVICE] oder [GUEST MODE] im
Verbindungsment (Seite 10).

« Je nach Gerat kann im Schritt 6 die Eingabe eines PIN-Codes erforderlich sein. Geben Sie in diesem
Fall [0000] ein.

TIPP

Die Bluetooth-Verbindung kann auch hergestellt werden, indem das Gerat vom Bluetooth-Gerat
erkannt wird. Dafiir muss VISIBLE im Verbindungsmenti auf [ON] gestellt sein. Details zu
Bedienvorgangen eines Bluetooth-Geréts finden Sie in der Betriebsanleitung, die dem Bluetooth-Gerat
beiliegt.

Verbindungsmenii
Meniipunkt Beschreibung
DEVICELIST Zeigt die Liste der gekoppelten Bluetooth Gerédte an. ,*”
erscheint neben dem Gerdtenamen, wenn die Bluetooth-
Verbindung hergestellt ist.
DEL DEVICE Die Gerateinformationen I6schen.
[DELETE YES],
[DELETE NOJ]
ADD DEVICE Ein neues Gerét registrieren.
A.CONN Wahlen Sie [ON], um automatisch eine Verbindung zu einem
[ON], [OFF] Bluetooth-Gerat herzustellen.
VISIBLE Wahlen Sie [ON], damit ein Bluetooth-Gerédt dieses Gerat
[ON], [OFF] erkennen kann, wenn dieses Gerét tiber Bluetooth mit einem
' anderen Gerat verbunden ist.
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Meniipunkt Beschreibung

PIN CODE PIN-Code dndern.

1 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um den Einstellungsmodus
anzuzeigen.

2 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um eine Ziffer auszuwahlen.

3 Driicken Sie den M.C.-Regler, um den Cursor zur nachsten
Position zu bewegen.

4 Halten Sie, nachdem Sie den PIN-Code eingegeben haben,
den M.C.-Regler gedriickt.

Wenn Sie, nachdem der PIN-Code eingegeben wurde, den M.C.-

Regler driicken, kehren Sie zum PIN-Code-Eingabedisplay

zuriick und kdnnen den PIN-Code dndern.

DEV. INFO Die Gerateinformationen im Display zwischen dem
Geratenamen und der Adresse des Bluetooth-Gerats
umschalten.

GUEST MODE Wahlen Sie [ON], um automatisch zum [DEL DEVICE]-Bildschirm

[ON], [OFF] zu wechseln, wenn das Gerét bereits mit drei Geraten gekoppelt
ist.

A.PAIRING Wahlen Sie [ON], um das Gerét automatisch mit dem iPhone zu

[ON, [OFF] paaren, wenn ein iPhone tiber USB am Gerét angeschlossen ist.
(Diese Funktion ist je nach der von lhnen verwendeten iOS-
Version moglicherweise nicht verfiigbar.)
Bluetooth-Telefon

Stellen Sie als Erstes eine Bluetooth-Verbindung zum Bluetooth-Telefon her (Seite 9). Es
kénnen bis zu zwei Bluetooth Telefone gleichzeitig angeschlossen werden.

3~ Wichtig

« Wenn Sie das Gerat im Standby-Modus lassen, um lhr Telefon tber Bluetooth anzuschliefen,
wahrend der Motor ausgeschaltet ist, kann sich die Fahrzeugbatterie entladen.

« Achten Sie darauf, Ihr Fahrzeug an einem sicheren Ort abzustellen und die Feststellbremse
einzulegen, bevor Sie das Gerat/Telefon bedienen.

Telefonieren

1 Driicken Sie ™%, um das Telefonmenii anzuzeigen.
Wenn zwei Telefone angeschlossen sind, erscheint zuerst der Telefonname und dann
das Telefonmeni. Um zu einem anderen Telefon zu wechseln, driicken Sie erneut
.

2 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um [MISSED], [DIALLED], [RECEIVED] oder [PHONE
BOOK] auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn dann, um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.
Die Telefonnummernliste erscheint.



3 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um einen Namen oder eine Telefonnummer

auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie dann den Regler, um den Vorgang zu bestéatigen. SpraCherkennung (Nur fiir iPhone)
Der Anruf wird getatigt. Diese Funktion ist nur verfligbar, wenn ein iPhone mit Spracherkennungsfunktion Gber
Bluetooth am Gerat angeschlossen ist.

1 Halten Sie den M.C.-Regler gedriickt, um den Spracherkennungsmodus zu

Eingehenden Anruf annehmen

aktivieren.
1 Driicken Sie "%, wenn ein Anruf empfangen wird. 2 Driicken Sie den M.C.-Regler und sprechen Sie dann in das Mikrofon, um
TIPP Sprachbefehle einzugeben.

Wenn zwei Telefone per Bluetooth an das Gerat angeschlossen sind und ein Anruf eingeht, wéhrend . .
das Telefon fiir einen anderen Anruf verwendet wird, wird eine Meldung im Display eingeblendet. Um Um den Spracherkennungsmodus zu verlassen, driicken Sie BAND/ €.
den eingehenden Anruf anzunehmen, miissen Sie den aktuellen Anruf beenden. HINWEIS

Einzelheiten zu den Spracherkennungsfunktionen finden Sie im Handbuch lhres iPhone.

Grundlegende Bedienvorgédnge

Zweck Bedienung Telefonmenii

Gesprach beenden Driicken Sie ™%, Meniipunkt Beschreibung

Eingehenden Anruf abweisen Halten Sie ™% gedriickt, wenn ein Anruf MISSED Die Liste der entgangenen Anrufe anzeigen.

empfangen wird.

Zwischen dem aktuellen Anrufer | Driicken Sie den M.C.-Regler. DIALLED Die Liste der getitigten Anrufe anzeigen.

und einem wartenden Anrufer

umschalten

Wartenden Anrufer abbrechen Halten Sie ® % gedriickt. RECEIVED Die Liste der empfangenen Anrufe anzeigen.

Stellen Sie die Lautstérke der Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler wahrend des Anrufs.

Anruferstimme ein (wenn der PHONE BOOK*1 Die von Ihrem Telefon Ubertragenen Eintrdge anzeigen. Stellen

Privatmodus aktiviert ist, steht Sie [VISIBLE] im Verbindungsmeni auf [ON], um mit diesem

diese Funktion nicht zur Gerat in den Eintrdgen zu blattern.

Verfigung). PRESET 1-6 Die KurzwahIlnummern abrufen. Sie kénnen die

Privatspharemodus ein- oder Driicken Sie wahrend des Gesprachs BAND/ €. Kurzwahlnummern auch durch Driicken einer der Zifferntasten

ausschalten (1//\ bis 6/~=) abrufen.

PHONE FUNC Waéhlen Sie [ON], um einen eingehenden Anruf automatisch

Kurzwahlnummern speichern AANSR:*2 anzunehmen.

1 Wihlen Sie eine Telefonnummer aus dem Telefonbuch oder Anrufverlauf aus. [ON], [OFF]
2 Halten Sie eine der Zifferntasten (1/ A bis 6/~=) gedriickt. RTONE Wahlen Sie [ON], wenn der Rufton nichtaus den

K . . . . [ON], [OFF] Fahrzeuglautsprechern ausgegeben wird. Abhdngig vom
Der Eintrag wird auf der ausgewahlten Zifferntaste gespeichert. o2 : o .
angeschlossenem Telefon ist diese Funktion mdglicherweise
Um eine Kurzwahlnummer fiir einen Anruf zu verwenden, driicken Sie eine der nicht verfigbar.
Zifferntasten (1/ A\ bis 6/™=), und driicken Sie dann den M.C.-Regler. PBINVT Die Reihenfolge der Namen im Telefonbuch umkehren
(Namensansicht).

*1 Die Eintrage in Inrem Telefon werden normalerweise automatisch tibertragen, wenn das Telefon
angeschlossen ist. Ist dies nicht der Fall, verwenden Sie bitte lhr Telefon, um die Eintrdge zu
tbertragen.
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*2 Wenn zwei Telefone angeschlossen sind, steht diese Funktion nicht bei eingehenden Anrufen zur
Verfligung, wahrend eines der Telefone fiir ein Telefonat verwendet wird.

Bluetooth-Audio

3 Wichtig
« Abhéngig von dem an diesem Gerat angeschlossenen Bluetooth-Audioplayer sind die verfugbaren
Bedienvorgange auf die folgenden zwei Ebenen beschréankt:
- A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile): Kann nur auf lhrem Audioplayer befindliche Titel
wiedergeben.
— AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile): Kann Funktionen wie Wiedergabe, Pause,
Titelauswahl usw. ausfiihren.
« Der Ton des Bluetooth-Audioplayers wird stummgeschaltet, wenn das Telefon verwendet wird.
« Wenn der Bluetooth-Audioplayer verwendet wird, kdnnen Sie keine automatische Verbindung zu
einem Bluetooth-Telefon herstellen.
« Abhdngig vom Typ des an diesem Gerat angeschlossenen Bluetooth-Audioplayers kdnnen die
Bedienung und die angezeigten Informationen entsprechend der Verfuigbarkeit und Funktionalitat
variieren.

1 Sstellen Sie eine Bluetooth-Verbindung zum Bluetooth-Audioplayer her.
2 Driicken Sie SRC/OFF, um [BT AUDIQ] als Quelle auszuwahlen.
3 Driicken Sie BAND/ &1, um die Wiedergabe zu starten.

Grundlegende Bedienvorgidnge

In den FUNCTION-Einstellungen kénnen Sie verschiedene Anpassungen vornehmen
(Seite 13).

Zweck Bedienung

Vor- oder zuriickspulen Halten Sie <€ bzw. PP gedriickt.

Track auswdhlen Driicken Sie € bzw. PP.

Wiedergabewiederholung* Driicken Sie 6/™~=.

Zufallswiedergabe* Driicken Sie 5/ A
Wiedergabe pausieren/fortsetzen Driicken Sie 4/PAUSE.
In einer Liste nach einer Datei suchen 1 Driicken Sie &, um die Liste anzuzeigen.

2 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um den
gewiinschten Ordnernamen
auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn dann,
um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.

Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um die
gewlinschte Datei auszuwéhlen, und
driicken Sie ihn dann, um den Vorgang
zu bestatigen. Die Wiedergabe startet.

w
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* Je nach angeschlossenem Gerat sind diese Bedienvorgange moglicherweise nicht verfugbar.

I App-Modus

(Der APP-Modaus ist fiir MVH-170UBG/170UB nicht verfiigbar.)

Sie kdnnen sich iber dieses Gerét den Ton einer Anwendung auf einem iPhone/Android-
Gerat anhoren. In einigen Féllen konnen Sie eine Anwendung mit diesem Gerat steuern.
Einzelheiten zu kompatiblen Geraten finden Sie auf unserer Website.

2 Wichtig

Die Verwendung von Apps von Dritten kann eventuell die Angabe personenbezogener Daten nach
sich ziehen oder notwendig machen entweder durch das Eréffnen eines Benutzerkontos o. A. und fiir
bestimmte Anwendungen die Angabe von Geolokationsdaten.

ALLE APPS VON DRITTEN UNTERLIEGEN DER ALLEINIGEN VERANTWORTUNG DER ANBIETER
EINSCHLIESSLICH UND OHNE EINSCHRANKUNG DEM SAMMELN UND SICHERN DER ANWENDERDATEN
UND DATENSCHUTZMASSNAHMEN. DURCH ZUGRIFF AUF APPS VON DRITTEN ERKLAREN SIE SICH MIT
DEN NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN UND DATENSCHUTZRICHTLINIEN DER JEWEILIGEN ANBIETER
EINVERSTANDEN. WENN SIE DEN NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN UND RICHTLINIEN EINES ANBIETERS ODER
DER VERWENDUNG VON GEOLOKATIONSDATEN, WO ZUTREFFEND, NICHT ZUSTIMMEN, DANN SEHEN
SIE VON DER VERWENDUNG VON APPS VON DRITTEN AB.

Fiir iPhone-Benutzer
Diese Funktion ist mit iPhone- und iPod touch-Geraten mit iOS 5.0 oder hoher kompatibel.

Fiir Benutzer von Android-Gerdten
Diese Funktion ist mit Geraten mit Android-Version 2.3 oder héher kompatibel, die Bluetooth SPP
(Serial Port Profile) und A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) unterstiitzen.

HINWEIS

PIONEER IST NICHT FUR DRITTANBIETER-APPS ODER -INHALTE VERANTWORTLICH, EINSCHLIESSLICH
OHNE BESCHRANKUNG DEREN RICHTIGKEIT ODER VOLLSTANDIGKEIT. DIE ALLEINIGE
VERANTWORTUNG FUR INHALT UND FUNKTIONALITAT SOLCHER APPS TRAGT DER ANBIETER DER APP.

Wiedergabe einer Anwendung iiber das Gerat
Die Bluetooth-Verbindung ist verfuigbar fur MVH-X370BT.

1 Verbinden Sie dieses Geréit mit dem mobilen Gerit.
« iPhone Uiber USB (Seite 7)
« Android-Gerat Uber Bluetooth (Seite 9)

2 DrehensSieden M.C.-Regler, um das Hauptmenii anzuzeigen.

3 Drehensieden M.C.-Regler, um [SYSTEM] auszuwéhlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestédtigen.



4 Drehen Sie den M.C.-Regler, um [APP CONN.SET] auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie
ihn dann, um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.

5 Drehen sieden M.C.-Regler, um eine der nachstehenden Optionen auszuwahlen,
und driicken Sie dann den Regler, um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.
» Wahlen Sie [WIRED] fiir ein iPhone.
» Wahlen Sie [BLUETOOTH] fiir ein Android-Gerat.

6 Driicken Sie SRC/OFF, um [APP] auszuwahlen.

7 Bedienen Sie das mobile Gerat, um die Anwendung zu starten.

Grundlegende Bedienvorgange

In den FUNCTION-Einstellungen kénnen Sie verschiedene Anpassungen vornehmen
(Seite 13).

« Dem APP-Modus zugehdorige Mentielemente in den folgenden Tabellen sind fiir MVH-170UBG/170UB

nicht verflgbar.

FUNCTION-Einstellungen

Die Menupunkte kénnen sich je nach Quelle unterscheiden.

Meniipunkt

Beschreibung

FM SETTING

[TALK], [STANDARD], [MUSIC]

Die Klangqualitét auf die
Sendesignalbedingungen des FM-Band-Signals
abstimmen. (Nur verfiigbar, wenn das FM-Band
ausgewdhlt ist).

BSM oo |

Die sechs stérksten Sender automatisch auf den
Zifferntasten (1//\ bis 6/=) speichern.

Zweck Bedienung

Track auswéhlen Driicken Sie €< bzw. PP,

Vor- oder zuriickspulen Halten Sie <t bzw. PP gedriickt.
Wiedergabe pausieren/fortsetzen Driicken Sie BAND/ &].

I Einstellungen

REGIONAL [ RaD(O |

[ON], [OFF]

Den Empfang auf bestimmte
Regionalprogramme beschrénken, wenn AF
(alternative Frequenzsuche) ausgewdhlt ist. (Nur
verfugbar, wenn das FM-Band ausgewahlt ist).

Sie kdnnen im Hauptmenti verschiedene Einstellungen vornehmen.
1 Drehen sie den M.C.-Regler, um das Hauptmenii anzuzeigen.

2 Drehen Sieden M.C.-Regler, um eine der nachstehenden Kategorien
auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn dann, um den Vorgang zu bestatigen.
« FUNCTION-Einstellungen (Seite 13)
« AUDIO-Einstellungen (Seite 14)
« SYSTEM-Einstellungen (Seite 15)
« ILLUMINATION-Einstellungen (Seite 15)
« MIXTRAX-Einstellungen (Seite 16)

3 Drehen Sieden M.C.-Regler, um die Optionen auszuwahlen, und driicken Sie ihn
dann, um den Vorgang zu bestétigen.

HINWEISE

« Die Bluetooth-zugehérigen MenUelemente in den folgenden Tabellen stehen fir MVH-170U1/
170UBG/170UB nicht zur Verfigung.

« Die iPod-zugehérigen Mentiielemente in den folgenden Tabellen stehen fiir MVH-170UBG/170UB
nicht zur Verfigung.

LocaL (oo |

FM: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2], [LV3], [LV4]
MW/LW:[OFF], [LV1], [LV2]

Die Suche auf Sender mit ausreichender
Signalstarke beschranken.

TA
[ON], [OFF] Empfang von Verkehrsdurchsagen, falls
verfugbar. (Nur verfligbar, wenn das FM-Band
ausgewdhlt ist).
AF
[ON], [OFF] Dem Gerat erlauben, auf eine andere Frequenz

umzuschalten, die den gleichen Sender
Ubertragt. (Nur verfiigbar, wenn das FM-Band
ausgewadhlt ist).

NEWS[ 06 |

[ON], [OFF]

Die momentan ausgewahlte Quelle mit
Nachrichtendurchsagen unterbrechen. (Nur
verfuigbar, wenn das FM-Band ausgewahlt ist).

yasinag
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Meniipunkt Beschreibung Meniipunkt Beschreibung
SEEK [ RaDIO | BALANCE
[MAN], [PCH] Zuweisung der €</ P-Tasten, um einen B'alance der linken und rechten Lautsprecher
Sender nach dem anderen zu suchen (manuelle einstellen.
Abstimmung), oder Auswahl eines Senders aus EQ SETTING

den voreingestellten Kanalen.

SEL DEVICE

Ein in der Liste enthaltenes Bluetooth-Gerat

anschlieBen.
S.RTRV[ us8 |[ ipod |[ App |[BTAUDIO|
[1] (effektiv bei niedrigen Die Qualitat komprimierter Audiosignale
Kompressionsraten) verbessern und einen satten Klang
[2] (effektiv bei hohen wiederherstellen.
Kompressionsraten) Nicht verfiigbar, wenn;
[OFF] « USB als Quelle ausgewahlt und die MIXTRAX

Funktion aktiviert ist.
« Die FLAC Datei wird wiedergegeben.
(Verfuigbar fiir MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

[SUPER BASS], [POWERFUL],
[NATURAL], [VOCAL], [CUSTOM1],
[CUSTOM2], [FLAT]

Wahlen Sie ein Equalizer-Band
und einen Pegel aus, um weitere
Anpassungen vorzunehmen.
Equalizer-Band: [80HZ], [250HZ],
[800HZ], [2.5KHZ], [8KHZ]
Equalizer-Pegel: [+6] bis [-6]

Equalizer-Kurve auswéhlen oder anpassen.
[CUSTOM1] kann fiir jede Quelle separat
eingestellt werden. Jede der nachstehenden
Kombinationen wird jedoch automatisch auf
dieselbe Einstellung gesetzt.
« USB, iPod und APP (iPhone)
« BT AUDIO und APP (Android)
[CUSTOM?Z] ist eine fur alle Quellen gemeinsam
verwendete Einstellung.
Sie konnen auch den Equalizer umschalten,
indem Sie wiederholt EQulll driicken (nur bei
MVH-170UBG/170UB).

AUDIO BOOK | iPod_|
[FASTER], INORMALJ, [SLOWER] Wiedergabegeschwindigkeit andern. (Nicht
verfugbar, wenn im Steuerungsmodus
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] ausgewahlt ist.)

LOUDNESS
[OFF], [LOW], [MID], [HI]

Kompensieren, um bei niedriger Lautstarke
einen klaren Klang zu erhalten.

SUB.W*2
[NOR], [REV], [OFF]

Auswahl der Subwoofer-Phase.

PAUSE([ AP |

Wiedergabe pausieren oder fortsetzen.

SUB.W CTRL*2*3

Grenzfrequenz: [50HZ], [63HZ],
[80HZ], [100HZ], [125HZ], [160HZ],

Der Subwoofer gibt nur Signale unterhalb des
ausgewdhlten Bereichs aus.

PLAY . Efsggazllepegel: [-24] bis [+6]
Wiedergabe starten. Steilheit: [-12], [-24]
STOP BASS BOOST
Wiedergabe beenden. [0] bis [+6] Auswahl des Bassverstarkungspegels.
HPF SETTING

AUDIO-Einstellungen

Meniipunkt Beschreibung

FADER*1

Balance der Front- und Hecklautsprecher
einstellen.

Grenzfrequenz: [OFF], [50HZ],
[63HZ], [BOHZ], [100HZ], [125HZ],
[160HZ], [200HZ]

Steilheit: [-12], [-24]

Die Lautsprecher geben nur Signale oberhalb
der Grenzfrequenz des Hochpassfilters (HPF) aus.
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Meniipunkt Beschreibung Meniipunkt Beschreibung
SLA MUTE MODE (Nur verfiigbar fiir MVH-170U1)
[+4] bis [-4] Den Lautstédrkepegel fir alle Quellen auBer FM [MUTE], [20dB ATT], [10dB ATT]  Ton automatisch stummschalten oder

einstellen.

Jede der nachstehenden Kombinationen wird
automatisch auf dieselbe Einstellung gesetzt.
« USB, iPod und APP (iPhone)

« BT AUDIO und APP (Android)

abschwachen, wenn ein Signal von einem Gerat
mit Stummschaltungsfunktion empfangen wird.

*1 Nicht verfugbar, wenn [SUB.W/SUB.W] bei [SP-P/O MODE] in den INITIAL-Einstellungen ausgewahlt
ist (Seite 6).

*2 Nicht verfligbar, wenn [REAR/REAR] bei [SP-P/O MODE] in den INITIAL-Einstellungen ausgewahlt ist
(Seite 6).

*3 Nicht verfiigbar, wenn [OFF] bei [SUB.W] ausgewahlt ist .

SYSTEM-Einstellungen

Sie kdnnen auch bei ausgeschaltetem Gerat auf diese Mentis zugreifen.

Meniipunkt Beschreibung

LANGUAGE

[ENG] (Englisch), [PYC] (Russisch), Auswahl der Sprache, in der die
[TUR] (Turkisch) Textinformationen komprimierter Audiodateien
angezeigt werden sollen.

CLOCK SET
Einstellung der Uhr (Seite 5).

12H/24H

[12H], [24H] Auswahl des Zeitdarstellungsformats.

AUTO PI
[ON], [OFF] Auch bei Verwendung eines voreingestellten
Senders nach einem anderen Sender mit
demselben Programm suchen.
AUX
[ON], [OFF] Wahlen Sie [ON], wenn Sie ein am Gerat
angeschlossenes Zusatzgerat verwenden.
BT AUDIO
[ON], [OFF] Bluetooth-Signal ein-/ausschalten.

PW SAVE*1
[ON], [OFF] Batterieverbrauch verringern.
Das Einschalten der Quelle ist der einzige
Vorgang, der erlaubt ist, wenn diese Funktion
eingeschaltet ist.
BT MEM CLEAR
[YES], [CANCEL] Die auf diesem Gerat gespeicherten Bluetooth-
Gerédtedaten I6schen (Gerateliste, PIN-Code,
Anrufhistorie, Telefonbuch, Kurzwahlnummern).
[CLEARED] erscheint, wenn die Daten erfolgreich
gel6scht wurden.
BT VERSION
Zeigt die Systemversion des Gerdts und des
Bluetooth-Moduls an.
APP CONN. SET*2

[WIRED)], [BLUETOOTH] Wabhlen Sie die fur Ihr Gerét geeignete

Verbindungsmethode.

*1 [PW SAVE] wird abgebrochen, wenn die Fahrzeugbatterie getrennt wird, und muss nach erneutem
AnschlieBen der Batterie wieder eingeschaltet werden. Wenn [PW SAVE] ausgeschaltet ist, kann es
abhéngig von den Verbindungsmethoden sein, dass das Gerat weiterhin Strom von der Batterie
bezieht, wenn die Ziindung lhres Fahrzeugs keine ACC-Stellung (Stromversorgung tiber
Starterbatterie) hat.

*2 (Nicht verfugbar, wenn [APP] als Quelle ausgewahlt ist.)

ILLUMINATION-Einstellungen

Meniipunkt Beschreibung
DIM SETTING

[SYNC CLOCK], [MANUAL] Displayhelligkeit &ndern.
BRIGHTNESS

[1] bis [10] Displayhelligkeit andern.

Welche Einstellbereiche verfugbar sind, richtet
sich nach [DIM SETTING].

yasinag
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MIXTRAX-Einstellungen

(Nur fir MVH-X370BT)

Meniipunkt

Beschreibung

SHORT MODE

[1.0 MIN], [1.5 MIN], [2.0 MIN],
[2.5 MINJ, [3.0 MIN], [OFF]

Auswahl der Wiedergabedauer.

MIX PATTERN
[SOUND LEVEL] Anderung der MIXTRAX-Spezialeffekte je nach
Audiopegel.
Das Mischmuster andert sich anhand des
Tonpegels.
[LOW PASS] Das Mischmuster @ndert sich anhand des
Basspegels.
[RANDOM] Das Mischmuster é@ndert sich zufallig anhand
von Tonpegel- und Tiefpassmodus.
DISP FX
[ON], [OFF] Ein-/Ausschalten der MIXTRAX-Spezialeffekte.
CUTINFX
[ON], [OFF] Ein-/Ausschalten der MIXTRAX-Klangeffekte

beim manuellen Umschalten von Tracks.
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I Anschliisse/Einbau

Anschliisse

> Wichtig

« Wenn dieses Gerat in ein Fahrzeug
eingebaut wird, das ein Zlindschloss
ohne ACC-Stellung (Stromversorgung
ber Starterbatterie) hat, und das rote
Kabel nicht mit dem Anschluss
verbunden wird, der die Betédtigung des
Zindschlussels erkennt, kann dies zur
Entladung der Batterie fiihren.

ACC-Stellung

« Die Verwendung dieses Geréts in
anderen als den folgenden Bedingungen
koénnte zu einem Brand oder
Funktionsstérungen fiihren.

—Fahrzeuge mit 12-Volt-Batterie und
negativer Erdung.

—Lautsprecher mit 50 W (Ausgabewert)
und 4 Q bis 8 Q (Impedanzwert).

Um Kurzschliisse, Uberhitzung oder

Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden, achten Sie

darauf, die nachstehenden Anweisungen

zu befolgen.

—Unterbrechen Sie vor dem Einbau den
Minuspol der Autobatterie.

—Sichern Sie Kabel mit Kabelklemmen
oder Klebeband. Wickeln Sie Klebeband
um Kabel, die mit Metallteilen in
Kontakt kommen, um die Kabel zu
schitzen.

—Verlegen Sie alle Kabel mit einem
Abstand zu beweglichen Teilen wie
Schalthebel und Sitzschiene.

—Verlegen Sie alle Kabel mit einem

Keine ACC-Stellung

Abstand zu warmen Umgebungen, z. B.

der Auslass6ffnung der Heizung.

- Verbinden Sie das gelbe Kabel nicht mit
der Batterie, indem Sie es durch das
Loch zum Motorraum fiihren.

—Verkleiden Sie nicht angeschlossene
Kabelanschliisse mit Isolierband.

—Kiirzen Sie keine Kabel.

—Durchschneiden Sie niemals die
Isolierung des Stromkabels dieses
Gerdts, um weitere Gerate mit Strom zu
versorgen. Die Strombelastbarkeit des
Kabels ist begrenzt.

—Verwenden Sie eine Sicherung mit dem
vorgeschriebenen Sicherungswert.

—SchlieBen Sie das negative
Lautsprecherkabel niemals direkt an
Masse an.

- Binden Sie niemals die negativen Kabel
mehrerer Lautsprecher zusammen.

Wenn dieses Geréat eingeschaltet ist,

werden Steuersignale durch das

blauweil3e Kabel gesendet. Schlieen Sie
dieses Kabel an der

Systemfernbedienung eines externen

Leistungsverstéarkers oder an der

Steuerklemme des

Automatikantennenrelais des Fahrzeugs

an (max. 300 mA 12V Gleichspannung).

Wenn das Fahrzeug eine

Scheibenantenne besitzt, schlieBen Sie

sie am Stromversorgungsanschluss fiir

den Antennenverstérker an.

SchlieBen Sie das blauweile Kabel

niemals am Stromanschluss eines

externen Leistungsverstarkers an.

SchlieBen Sie es auch niemals am

Stromanschluss der Autoantenne an.

Dadurch kann es zu Batterieentladung

oder Funktionsstorungen kommen.

« Das schwarze Kabel ist das Massekabel.
Massekabel fiir dieses Gerat und andere
Geréte (insbesondere
Hochstromprodukte wie
Leistungsverstédrker) mussen separat
verlegt und angeschlossen werden.
Andernfalls kann ein versehentliches
Abziehen zu einem Brand oder
Funktionsstérungen fuhren.

Dieses Gerat

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB

0
D

2)(3)
v Q; :Ti
ol
e Iea Q
QOB @

(@ Mikrofon 4 m (13 Fuf3 1 Zoll) (Nur fuir
MVH-X370BT)

(2) Hecklautsprecher- oder Subwoofer-
Ausgang

(3 Frontlautsprecherausgang (Nur fur
MVH-X370BT/170Ul)

@ Antenneneingang

(® Stromkabeleingang

® Sicherung (10 A)

() Eingang fiir Kabelfernbedienung (Nur
fur MVH-X370BT/170U1)
Hier kann ein festverdrahteter
Fernbedienungsadapter angeschlossen
werden (separat erhéltlich).

(® Mikrofoneingang (Nur fiir MVH-X370BT)

Stromkabel

Stellen Sie diese Verbindungen her, wenn
Sie kein Hecklautsprecherkabel mit einem
Subwoofer verbinden.

® @

@X@T’

/‘\/‘@/
>

@ G 6 :
Em——]
® @
—a B
®
[0)
@ @
[ ¢
A

i %

(¥ Zum Stromkabeleingang

(2) Je nach Fahrzeugart kann die Funktion
von @ und ® abweichen. Achten Sie
in diesem Fall darauf, @ an ® und ®
an @ anzuschlieBen.

@ Gelb
Konstantspannung (oder
Zindschlossstrom)

@ Gelb
An der 12-V-Konstantspannungsbuchse
anschlieBen.

& Rot
Zundschlossstrom (oder
Konstantspannung)

® Rot
An der vom Zundschlussel gesteuerten
Buchse (12 V Gleichspannung)
anschlieBen.

(@ Verbinden Sie die jeweils gleichfarbigen
Kontakte miteinander.

(® Schwarz (Gehauseerdung)

yasinag
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(@ Blauweil
Die Polanordnung des ISO-Steckers
variiert je nach Fahrzeugtyp. Verbinden
Sie @ und @, wenn Pol 5 zur
Antennensteuerung vorgesehen ist. Bei
anderen Fahrzeugtypen diirfen ® und
@ keinesfalls verbunden werden.

10 Blauweil3
Anschluss an die
Systemfernbedienungsbuchse des
Leistungsverstdrkers (max. 300 mA 12V
DQ).

@D Blauweif3
Anschluss an die Steuerklemme des
Automatikantennenrelais (max. 300 mA
12V DQ).

2 Schwarzgelb (Nur fir MVH-170Ul)
Wenn Sie Gerdte mit
Stummschaltungsfunktion verwenden,
verbinden Sie dieses Kabel mit dem
Audio-Stummschaltungskabel des
betreffenden Geréts. SchlieBen Sie
andernfalls nichts am Audio-
Stummschaltungskabel an.

@3 Lautsprecherkabel
WeiB: Vorn links @

Schwarzweil3: Vorn links ©

Grau: Vorn rechts @

Schwarzgrau: Vorn rechts ©

Grin: @ hinten links oder Subwoofer ®
Schwarzgriin: © hinten links oder
Subwoofer ©

Violett: ® hinten rechts oder
Subwoofer ®

Schwarzviolett: © hinten rechts oder
Subwoofer ©

4 1SO-Stecker
Bei einigen Fahrzeugen kann der ISO-
Stecker in zwei Einheiten aufgeteilt sein.
Achten Sie in diesem Fall darauf, die
Verbindung mit beiden Einheiten
herzustellen.

18De

HINWEISE

« Andern Sie das Grundeinstellungsmenii
dieses Gerits. Siehe [SP-P/O MODE]
(Seite 6). Der Subwoofer-Ausgang dieses
Gerats ist monaural.

« Achten Sie bei Verwendung eines
Subwoofers mit 70 W (2 Q) darauf, den
Subwoofer am violetten und
schwarzvioletten Kabel dieses Gerats
anzuschlieBen. SchlieBen Sie nichts am
griinen und schwarzgriinen Kabel an.

Leistungsverstarker (separat
erhiltlich)

Stellen Sie diese Verbindungen her, wenn
Sie den optionalen Verstarker verwenden.

(D Systemfernbedienung

(@ Leistungsverstérker (separat erhaltlich)

(3 Mit Cinch-Kabeln verbinden (separat
erhéltlich).

@ Zum Ausgang fiir die
Frontlautsprecher*

® Frontlautsprecher*

(6 Zum Ausgang fur die Hecklautsprecher
oder den Subwoofer

(@ Hecklautsprecher oder Subwoofer

* Nur fiir MVH-X370BT/170Ul

Einbau

2 Wichtig
« Priifen Sie alle Anschliisse und Systeme

vor dem endgiiltigen Einbau.

« Verwenden Sie keine nicht autorisierten

Teile, da dies Funktionsstérungen
verursachen kann.

» Wenden Sie sich an lhren Handler, wenn

der Einbau das Bohren von Léchern oder
andere Modifikationen des Fahrzeugs
erfordert.

« Bauen Sie dieses Gerat nicht dort ein, wo:

—es den Betrieb des Fahrzeugs stéren
kann.

—es infolge pl6tzlichen Anhaltens eine
Verletzung von Insassen verursachen
kann.

« Der Halbleiterlaser wird beschadigt,

wenn er sich Uberhitzt. Bauen Sie dieses
Gerdt mit einem Abstand zu warmen
Umgebungen, z. B. der Auslasséffnung
der Heizung, ein.

« Eine optimale Leistung

wird erzielt, wenn das Gerét 60°
in einem Winkel von

weniger als 60 ° eingebaut

wird.

« Achten Sie, um eine ordnungsgemaBe

Warmeableitung des Geréts
sicherzustellen, beim Einbau darauf,
reichlich Platz hinter der Riickwand des
Geréts zu lassen und lose Kabel so
aufzuwickeln, dass sie nicht die
Liftungsschlitze blockieren.

Reichlich Platz 35 m
lassen

DIN-Montage von vorn/hinten
Dieses Gerét kann sowohl von vorn als
auch von hinten ordnungsgeman
eingebaut werden.

Verwenden Sie beim Einbau
handelsibliche Teile.

DIN-Montage von vorn

1 Schieben Sie den Montagerahmen in
das Armaturenbrett.

Verwenden Sie zum Einbau auf
beengtem Raum den mitgelieferten
Montagerahmen. Wenn genug Platz ist,
verwenden Sie den im Lieferumfang
des Fahrzeugs enthaltenen
Montagerahmen.

2 Sichern Sie den Montagerahmen mit
Hilfe eines Schraubendrehers, indem
Sie die Metallzungen (90 °) an ihren
richtigen Platz biegen.

(D Armaturenbrett

(2 Montagerahmen

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerét sicher
montiert wird. Eine instabile Installation
kann Uberspringen der Titel oder
andere Stérungen verursachen.

DIN-Montage von hinten

1 Richten Sie die Bohrungen in der
Montagehalterung mit den Lochern
auf den Seiten des Gerdts aus, um die
Halterung zu montieren.

CALO)
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2 Schrauben Sie auf jeder Seite eine
Schraube in das Gerdt, um es zu
fixieren.

(@ Schneidschraube (5 mm x 8 mm)
(2 Befestigungswinkel
(3 Armaturenbrett oder Konsole

Beliegende Halterung verwenden
Sie konnen auch die beiliegende Halterung
verwenden, um das Gerét zu montieren.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die beiliegende
Halterung fir Ihr konkretes
Fahrzeugmodell passt, und befestigen Sie
diese wie nachfolgend dargestellt am
Gerat.

(D Schraube
(2 Halterung

Entfernen des Gerits
1 Entfernen Sie den Klemmflansch.

=

@ @

(@ Klemmflansch
(2 Kerbzunge
« Durch Entriegeln des Bedienfelds wird

der Klemmflansch leichter zugénglich.

« Beim Wiederanbringen des
Klemmflanschs muss die gekerbte
Seite nach unten zeigen.

Schieben Sie die mitgelieferten

Entnahmeschliissel in beide Seiten des

Gerits, bis sie mit einem Klicken

einrasten.

3 Ziehen Sie das Gerit aus dem

Armaturenbrett.

Anbringen des Mikrofons

(Nur fir MVH-X370BT)

Das Mikrofon sollte direkt vor dem Fahrer
in einer geeigneten Entfernung
angebracht werden, um die Stimme klar
aufzufangen.

A vorsicHT

Es ist duBerst gefahrlich, dem
Mikrofonkabel zu erlauben, sich um die
Lenksdule oder den Schalthebel zu
wickeln. Achten Sie darauf, das Mikrofon so
anzubringen, dass es das Fahren nicht
behindert. Es wird empfohlen, zum Ordnen

des Kabels die Klammern (separat
erhéltlich) zu verwenden.

Anbringen an der
Sonnenblende

1 Passen Sie das Mikrofonkabel in die
Rille ein.

(@ Mikrofonkabel
(D @nRille

2
2 Bringen Sie die Mikrofonklemme an
der Sonnenblende an.
Das Herunterklappen der
Sonnenblende verringert die
Spracherkennungsrate.

( Mikrofonklemme

Anbringen an der Lenksé&ule

1

2

Schieben Sie den Mikrofonsockel, um

ihn von der Mikrofonklemme zu l6sen.

m

@

®

(@ Mikrofon

(@ Mikrofonklemme

(3 Mikrofonsockel

Bringen Sie das Mikrofon an der
Rickseite der Lenksaule an.

.

) Doppelseitiges Klebeband

S)
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I Zusatzliche Informationen

Fehlerbehebung

Das Display kehrt automatisch zur

normalen Anzeige zuriick.

— Es wurden etwa 30 Sekunden lang
keine Bedienvorgdnge ausgefihrt.
—Fihren Sie einen Bedienvorgang aus.

Der Wiederholbereich d@ndert sich

unerwartet.

— Je nach Wiederholbereich kann sich der
ausgewabhlte Bereich bei Auswahl eines
anderen Ordners oder Tracks oder
waéhrend des Vor-/Zuriickspulens
andern.

—Wahlen Sie den Wiederholbereich
erneut aus.

Ein Unterordner wird nicht

wiedergegeben.

— Unterordner kénnen nicht
wiedergegeben werden, wenn [FLD]
(Ordnerwiederholung) ausgewahlt ist.
—Waéhlen Sie einen anderen

Wiederholbereich aus.

Der Ton wird unterbrochen.

— Sie verwenden ein Gerat wie z. B. ein
Mobiltelefon, das horbare Stérungen
verursachen kann.

—VergroBern Sie den Abstand
elektrischer Geréten, die
moglicherweise die Stérung
verursachen, zum Gerét.

Der Ton von der Bluetooth-Audioquelle

wird nicht wiedergegeben.

— Auf einem Uber Bluetooth verbundenen
Mobiltelefon wird ein Anruf getatigt.
—Nach Beenden des Anrufs wird der Ton

wiedergegeben.

20 De

— Es wird gerade ein tber Bluetooth
verbundenes Mobiltelefon bedient.

- Stellen Sie die Nutzung des
Mobiltelefons ein.

— Nach einem mit einem Uber Bluetooth
verbundenen Mobiltelefon getétigten
Anruf wird die Verbindung zwischen
dem Gerat und dem Mobiltelefon nicht
korrekt hergestellt.

—Stellen Sie erneut eine Bluetooth-
Verbindung zwischen dem Gerat und
dem Mobiltelefon her.

Fehlermeldungen

Allgemeines

AMP ERROR

—> Betriebsstorung des Gerats oder falsche
Lautsprecherverbindung.

— Die Schutzschaltung ist aktiviert.

- Uberpriifen Sie die
Lautsprecherverbindung.

—Schalten Sie die Ziindung OFF und
dann wieder ON. Sollte die Meldung
weiter angezeigt werden, wenden Sie
sich zur Unterstlitzung an lhren
Héndler oder eine Pioneer-
Kundendienststelle.

NO XXXX (beispielsweise NO TITLE)
— Es gibt keine eingebetteten
Textinformationen.
—Schalten Sie die Anzeige um oder
spielen Sie einen anderen Track/eine
andere Datei.

USB-Gerat/iPod

FORMAT READ

— Nach dem Wiedergabestart ist der Ton
manchmal erst nach einer Verzégerung
zu horen.

—Warten Sie, bis die Meldung erlischt
und Sie den Ton héren.

NO AUDIO
— Es sind keine Musiktitel vorhanden.
- Ubertragen Sie die Audiodateien an
das USB-Gerét und schlieBen Sie es an.
— Aufdem angeschlossenen USB-Gerat ist
die Sicherheitsfunktion aktiviert.
- Folgen Sie den Anweisungen des USB-
Geréts, um die Sicherheitsfunktion zu
deaktivieren.

SKIPPED
— Das angeschlossene USB-Gerat enthalt
DRM-geschiitzte Dateien (digitale
Rechteverwaltung).
- Die geschiitzten Dateien werden
Ubersprungen.

PROTECT

— Samtliche Dateien auf dem
angeschlossenen USB-Gerét sind DRM-
geschitzt (digitale Rechteverwaltung).
- Wechseln Sie das USB-Gerat aus.

N/A USB
— Das angeschlossene USB-Gerat wird
von diesem Gerat nicht unterstitzt.
—Trennen Sie lhr Gerét ab und ersetzen
Sie es durch ein kompatibles USB-
Gerat.

CHECK USB
— Der USB-Anschluss oder das USB-Kabel
wurde kurzgeschlossen.

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der USB-
Anschluss oder das USB-Kabel nicht
eingeklemmt oder beschadigt ist.

— Das angeschlossene USB-Gerat hat
einen hoheren als den maximal
zuldssigen Stromverbrauch.

-Trennen Sie das USB-Gerdt ab und
verwenden Sie es nicht. Schalten Sie
die Ziindung AUS und dann wieder
auf ACC oder EIN. SchlieBen Sie nur
kompatible USB-Gerate an.

— Der iPod funktioniert ordnungsgemas,

wird aber nicht geladen.

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass kein
Kurzschluss des iPod-Kabels vorliegt
(z. B. durch Einklemmen zwischen
Metallgegenstanden). Schalten Sie
nach dem Uberpriifen die Ziindung
AUS und wieder EIN, oder trennen Sie
den iPod ab und schlieBen Sie ihn
wieder an.

ERROR-19
— Kommunikation fehlgeschlagen.

—Fuhren Sie einen der folgenden
Bedienvorgange aus, und kehren Sie
dann zur USB-Quelle zuriick.

« Schalten Sie die Ziindung AUS und
wieder EIN.
« Trennen Sie das USB-Gerét ab.
« Schalten Sie auf eine andere Quelle
um.
— iPod-Storung.

-Trennen Sie das Kabel vom iPod.
SchlieBen Sie, sobald auf dem iPod das
Hauptmeni angezeigt wird, den iPod
erneut an und setzen Sie ihn zuriick.

ERROR-23
— Das USB-Gerat wurde nicht
ordnungsgemdl formatiert.
- Formatieren Sie das USB-Gerét mit
FAT12, FAT16 oder FAT32.

ERROR-16
— Die iPod-Firmware ist veraltet.

- Aktualisieren Sie die iPod-Version.
— iPod-Storung.

-Trennen Sie das Kabel vom iPod.
SchlieBen Sie, sobald auf dem iPod das
Hauptmeni angezeigt wird, den iPod
erneut an und setzen Sie ihn zuriick.

STOP
— Auf der aktuellen Liste befinden sich
keine Musiktitel.
—-Wahlen Sie eine Liste aus, die
Musiktitel enthalt.



NOT FOUND
— Keine entsprechenden Musiktitel
gefunden.

- Ubertragen Sie Musiktitel an den iPod.

Bluetooth-Gerat

ERROR-10
— Ausfall der Spannungsversorgung des
Bluetooth-Moduls des Geréts.
—Schalten Sie die Ziindung AUS und
dann wieder auf ACC oder EIN.

Apps

NO BT DEVICE GO TO BT MENU TO
REGISTER
— Es wurde kein Bluetooth-Gerat
gefunden.
-Verbinden Sie dieses Gerat und das
andere Gerat tiber Bluetooth (Seite 9).

CONN. FAILED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Die Bluetooth-Verbindung ist
fehlgeschlagen.
- Driicken Sie BAND/ €], um erneut
eine Verbindung herzustellen.

DISCONNECTED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Die Bluetooth-Verbindung ist
fehlgeschlagen.
- Driicken Sie BAND/ €], um erneut
eine Verbindung herzustellen.

CHECK APP
— Die Verbindung mit der Anwendung ist
fehlgeschlagen.
- Folgen Sie den auf dem Bildschirm
gezeigten Anweisungen.

START UP APP
— Die Anwendung wird noch nicht
ausgefihrt.
- Bedienen Sie das mobile Gerdt, um die
Anwendung zu starten.

Handhabungsrichtlinien

USB-Speichergerit

« Verbindungen tiber USB-Hubs werden
nicht unterstutzt.

« Sorgen Sie vor der Fahrt fiir eine sichere
Befestigung des USB-Speichergerats.
Lassen Sie das USB-Speichergerat nicht
auf den Boden fallen, wo es unter dem
Brems- oder Gaspedal eingeklemmt
werden kodnnte.

« Je nach USB-Speichergerdt kdnnen die
folgenden Probleme auftreten.

- Die Bedienung kann unterschiedlich
sein.

—Maoglicherweise wird das Speichergerat
nicht erkannt.

—Mabglicherweise werden Dateien nicht
richtig wiedergegeben.

- Das Gerédt kann Storgerdusche
verursachen, wenn Sie Radio héren.

iPod

« Bewahren Sie den iPod nicht an Orten mit
hohen Temperaturen auf.

« Sorgen Sie fiir eine sichere Befestigung
des iPods wéhrend er Fahrt. Lassen Sie
den iPod nicht auf den Boden fallen, wo
er unter dem Brems- oder Gaspedal
eingeklemmt werden konnte.

« Die Einstellungen des iPods, z. B.
Equalizer und Wiedergabewiederholung,
andern sich beim Anschlieen des iPods
an das Gerat automatisch. Wenn der iPod
vom Gerat getrennt wird, kehren diese
Einstellungen wieder in ihren
urspriinglichen Zustand zurlck.

« Auf dem iPod gespeicherter
inkompatibler Text wird vom Gerat nicht
angezeigt.

Kompatibilitat
komprimierter
Audioformate

« Nur die ersten 32 Zeichen kénnen als
Dateiname (einschlieBlich
Dateierweiterung) oder Ordnername
angezeigt werden.

« Je nach der zur Codierung von WMA-
Dateien verwendeten Anwendung kann
es sein, dass das Gerét nicht richtig
arbeitet.

« Bei Audiodateien mit eingebetteten
Bilddaten oder bei auf einem USB-Gerat
mit komplexer Ordnerstruktur
gespeicherten Audiodateien kann sich
geringfiigig der Beginn der Wiedergabe
verzogern.

« Zur Anzeige auf diesem Gerét sollte
russischer Text in einem der folgenden
Zeichensétze codiert sein:

-Unicode (UTF-8, UTF-16)

—Ein anderer Zeichensatz als Unicode,
der in einer Windows-Umgebung
verwendet wird und in den
Sprachoptionen auf Russisch eingestellt
ist

A vorsicHT

« Pioneer kann nicht die Kompatibilitdt mit
allen USB-Massenspeichergerdten
gewahrleisten und ibernimmt keine
Verantwortung fur eventuelle
Datenverluste auf Media-Playern,
Smartphones oder anderen Geraten, die
zusammen mit diesem Produkt
verwendet werden.

« Bewahren Sie Discs oder USB-
Speichergerédte nicht an Orten auf, an
denen hohe Temperaturen herrschen
kénnen.

WMA-Dateien

Dateierweiterung wma

Bitrate 48 Kbit/s bis 320 Kbit/s
(CBR), 48 Kbit/s bis 384
Kbit/s (VBR)

Abtastfrequenz 32 kHz, 44,1 kHz, 48
kHz

Windows Media™ Nicht kompatibel

Audio Professional,
Lossless, Voice/DRM
Stream/Stream mit
Video

MP3-Dateien

Dateierweiterung .mp3

Bitrate 8 Kbit/s bis 320 Kbit/s
(CBR), VBR

Abtastfrequenz 8 kHz bis 48 kHz (32

kHz, 44,1 kHz, 48 kHz
zur Emphase)

Kompatible ID3-Tag-
Version

1.0,1.1,2.2,23,24
(ID3-Tag-Version 2.x
erhélt Vorrang vor
Version 1.x.)

M3u-Wiedergabeliste

Nicht kompatibel

MP3i (MP3 interaktiv),
mp3 PRO

Nicht kompatibel

WAV-Dateien

« WAV-Datenformate kénnen nicht Gber
MTP verbunden werden.

Dateierweiterung wav

Quantisierungsbits 8und 16 (LPCM), 4
(MS ADPCM)

Abtastfrequenz 16 kHz bis 48 kHz

(LPCM), 22,05 kHz und
44,1 kHz (MS ADPCM)

yasinag
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FLAC-Dateien (Nur fiir MVH-
170U1/170UBG/170UB)

« FLAC-Datenformate kénnen nicht tiber
MTP verbunden werden.

« FLAC-Dateien kdnnen méglicherweise
nicht wiedergegeben werden, abhangig

vom Encoder.

Dateierweiterung

flac

Abtastfrequenz

8/11,025/12/16/22,05/
24/32/44,1/48 [kHz]

Quantisierungsbitrate

16 Bit

Kanalmodus

1/2 Kanal

USB-Gerat

« Der Beginn der Wiedergabe von auf
einem USB-Gerdt mit komplexer
Ordnerstruktur gespeicherten
Audiodateien kann sich geringfligig

verzogern.
Abspielbare Bis zu acht Ebenen
Ordnerstruktur (Praktikabel sind

weniger als zwei

Ebenen.)
Abspielbare Ordner Bis zu 500
Abspielbare Dateien | Bis zu 15 000

Wiedergabe von
urheberrechtlich
geschitzten Dateien

Nicht kompatibel

Partitioniertes USB-
Gerat

Es kann nur die erste
Partition
wiedergegeben

werden.

iPod-Kompatibilitat

Dieses Gerat untersttitzt nur die folgenden iPod-
Modelle. Die unterstiitzten iPod-
Softwareversionen sind nachstehend
aufgelistet. Altere Versionen werden ggf. nicht

untersttzt.
Hergestellt fir

—iPod touch (1. bis 5. Generation)

—iPod classic
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—iPod mit Videofunktion

—iPod nano (1. bis 7. Generation)
—iPhone 5s

—iPhone 5c

-iPhone 5

-iPhone 4S

—iPhone 4

—iPhone 3GS

-iPhone 3G

—iPhone

« Die Bedienung kann sich je nach
Generation und/oder Softwareversion
des iPods unterscheiden.

« Benutzer eines iPods mit Lightning-
Anschluss sollten das Lightning-auf-USB-
Kabel verwenden (im Lieferumfang des
iPods enthalten).

« Benutzer eines iPods mit Dock-Anschluss
sollten das CD-IU51 verwenden.
Einzelheiten erfahren Sie bei lhrem
Fachhéandler.

« Informationen zur Datei-/
Formatkompatibilitat finden Sie in den
iPod-Handbtichern.

« Horbuicher, Podcast: Kompatibel

A vorsicHt

Pioneer Ubernimmt keine Haftung fiir den
Verlust von iPod-Daten, auch dann nicht,
wenn der Verlust der betreffenden Daten
wahrend der Verwendung dieses Geréts
aufgetreten ist.

Reihenfolge von
Audiodateien

Der Benutzer kann mit diesem Gerét keine
Ordnernummern zuweisen und auch nicht
die Wiedergabereihenfolge festlegen. Die
Reihenfolge der Audiodateien richtet sich
nach dem angeschlossenen Gerat.
Beachten Sie, dass verstecke Dateien auf
einem USB Gerét nicht wiedergegeben
werden kénnen.

Beispielstruktur

[ ordner
_J7J Komprimierte
D' Audiodatei

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4
01 bis 05: Ordnernummer
@ bis ®: Wiedergabereihenfolge

Russische Zeichentabelle

AA 5B 5B
rr 40 FEE
2K 7:3 wnn
WK AN MM
H:H 0.0 :n
AP r.c T
yy 7o WX
Ly Y:4 g1, 1
b 4 bl bib
39 jriate] g4

D: Anzeige C:Zeichen

Urheberrechte und
Marken

Bluetooth

Die Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und -Logos sind
eingetragene Marken der Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
Jede Nutzung dieser Marken durch die PIONEER
CORPORATION erfolgt unter entsprechender
Lizenz. Andere Marken und Markennamen sind
das Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber.

iTunes

Apple und iTunes sind Marken von Apple
Inc., eingetragen in den USA und anderen
Landern.

WMA

Windows Media ist eine eingetragene
Marke oder eine Marke der Microsoft
Corporation in den USA und/oder anderen
Landern.

Dieses Produkt enthélt Technologie, die
Eigentum der Microsoft Corporation ist
und nicht ohne Lizenz von Microsoft
Licensing, Inc. vertrieben werden darf.

FLAC

Copyright © 2000-2009 Josh Coalson

Copyright © 2011-2013 Xiph.Org

Foundation

Die Weiterverteilung und Nutzung in

Quell- und Binarform, mit oder ohne

Modifikation, ist unter der Voraussetzung

zulassig, dass die folgenden Bedingungen

eingehalten werden:

- Die Weiterverteilung des Quellcodes
muss den obigen Urheberrechtshinweis,
diese Liste der Bedingungen und die
folgende Verzichtserklarung beinhalten.

- Bei Weiterverteilungen in Bindrform
mussen der obige Urheberrechtshinweis,
diese Liste der Bedingungen und die
folgende Verzichtserklarung in der
Dokumentation und/oder anderen
Unterlagen, die bei der Verteilung
bereitgestellt werden, enthalten sein.



—Weder der Name von Xiph.org
Foundation noch die Namen seiner
Mitwirkenden dirfen ohne vorherige
schriftliche Genehmigung verwendet
werden, um Produkte zu bewerben oder
zu beflirworten, die von dieser Software
abgeleitet wurden.

DIESE SOFTWARE WIRD VON DEN

INHABERN DES URHEBERRECHTS UND DEN

MITWIRKENDEN ,WIE GESEHEN”

BEREITGESTELLT, UND ALLE

AUSDRUCKLICHEN ODER KONKLUDENTEN

GEWAHRLEISTUNGEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH,

ABER NICHT DARAUF BESCHRANKT, DIE

GARANTIE ZUR EIGNUNG FUR EINEN

BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, WERDEN

ABGELEHNT. IN KEINEM FALL DARF DIE

STIFTUNG ODER DEREN MITWIRKENDE

FUR DIREKTE, INDIREKTE, ZUFALLIGE,

BESONDERE, EXEMPLARISCHE SCHADEN

ODER FOLGESCHADEN HAFTBAR

GEMACHT WERDEN (EINSCHLIESSLICH,

ABER NICHT DARAUF BESCHRANKT, DIE

BESCHAFFUNG VON ERSATZGUTERN ODER

DIENSTLEISTUNGEN;

NUTZUNGSSCHADEN, DATEN- ODER

GEWINNVERLUSTE; ODER

GESCHAFTSAUSFALLE), DIE DURCH EINE

HAFTUNGSTHEORIE VERURSACHT

WERDEN, WEDER VERTRAGLICH, BEI

ERFOLGSHAFTUNG ODER DELIKTEN

(EINSCHLIESSLICH FAHRLASSIGKEIT ODER

SONSTIGES), DIE SICH AUS DER NUTZUNG

DIESER SOFTWARE ERGEBEN, AUCH WENN

DIE MOGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHADEN

BESTEHT.

iPod & iPhone

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano und
iPod touch sind in den USA sowie in
anderen Landern eingetragene Marken
von Apple Inc.

Lightning ist eine Marke der Apple Inc.

Die Kennzeichnungen ,Made for iPod” und
»Made for iPhone” bedeuten, dass ein
elektronisches Zubehorteil spezifisch zum
Anschluss an iPod oder iPhone konstruiert

wurde und entsprechend vom Entwickler
als die Leistungsstandards von Apple
erfiillend zertifiziert wurde. Apple
Gbernimmt keine Verantwortung fiir die
richtige Funktion dieses Geréts oder seine
Erfullung von Sicherheitsoder anderen
Vorschriften. Bitte beachten Sie, dass der
Gebrauch dieses Zubehorteils in
Verbindung mit einem iPod oder iPhone
die drahtlose Leistung beeintrachtigen
kann.

Android™

Android ist eine Marke von Google Inc.
MIXTRAX

MIXTRAX ist eine Marke der PIONEER
CORPORATION.

Technische Daten

Allgemeines
Stromspannung: 14,4 V Gleichspannung
(Toleranz 10,8 V bis 15,1 V)
Erdungssystem: Negativ
Maximale Leistungsaufnahme: 10,0 A
Abmessungen (B x H x T):
DIN
Gehdusegrofe: 178 mm x 50 mm X
97 mm
Frontflache: 188 mm x 58 mm x
17 mm
D
GehdusegroBe: 178 mm x 50 mm X
97 mm
Frontflache: 170 mm x 46 mm x
17 mm
Gewicht: 0,5 kg

Audio
Maximale Ausgangsleistung:
50 Wx 4
70 W x 1/2 Q (fur Subwoofer)
Dauer-Ausgangsleistung:
22 W x 4 (50 Hz bis 15 000 Hz, 5 %
THD, bei 4-Q-Last, beide Kandle
betrieben)
Lastimpedanz: 4 Q (4 Q bis 8 Q zuldssig)
Maximaler Preout-Ausgangspegel: 2,0 V
Loudness-Kontur: +10 dB (100 Hz), +6,5 dB
(10 kHz) (Lautstérke: -30 dB)
Equalizer (Grafischer 5-Band-Equalizer):
Frequenz: 80 Hz/250 Hz/800 Hz/
2,5 kHz/8 kHz
Entzerrungsbereich: £12 dB
(Inkrement 2 dB)
Subwoofer (Mono):
Frequenz: 50 Hz/63 Hz/80 Hz/100 Hz/
125 Hz/160 Hz/200 Hz
Steilheit: -12 dB/Okt., —24 dB/Okt.
Verstarkung: +6 dB bis -24 dB
Phase: Normal/Gegen

usB

USB-Standard-Spezifikation: USB 2.0 Full
Speed

Maximale Stromversorgung: 1 A

USB-Klasse: MSC (Massenspeicher-Klasse)

Dateisystem: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32

MP3-Decodierformat: MPEG-1 & 2 Audio
Layer 3

WMA Decodierformat: Ver.7,7.1, 8,9, 10,
11, 12 (2-Kanal-Audio) (Windows
Media Player)

FLAC Decodierformat: v1.3.0 (Free Lossless
Audio Codec) (Nur fiir MVH-170U1/
170UBG/170UB)

WAV-Signalformat: Lineare PCM & MS
ADPCM (nicht komprimiert)

FM-Tuner

Frequenzbereich: 87,5 MHz bis 108,0 MHz

Nutzempfindlichkeit: 11 dBf (1,0 uVv/75 Q,
Mono, S/N: 30 dB)

Signal-Rauschabstand: 72 dB (IEC-A-Netz)

MW-Tuner

Frequenzbereich: 531 kHz bis 1 602 kHz

Nutzempfindlichkeit: 25 pV (Signal-
Rauschabstand: 20 dB)

Signal-Rauschabstand: 62 dB (IEC-A-Netz)

LW-Tuner

Frequenzbereich: 153 kHz bis 281 kHz

Nutzempfindlichkeit: 28 uV (Signal-
Rauschabstand: 20 dB)

Signal-Rauschabstand: 62 dB (IEC-A-Netz)

Bluetooth
(Nur fur MVH-X370BT)
Version: Bluetooth-3.0-zertifiziert
Ausgangsleistung: maximal +4 dBm
(Leistungsklasse 2)
Bluetooth-Profile:
GAP (Generic Access Profile)
SDAP (Service Discovery Application
Profile)
OPP (Object Push Profile)
HFP (Hands Free Profile) 1.6

yasinag
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PBAP (Phone Book Access Profile)
A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution
Profile)

AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control
Profile) 1.5

SPP (Serial Port Profile) 1.1

HINWEIS
Anderungen der technischen Daten und
des Designs vorbehalten.
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Over deze handleiding:

« In de volgende instructies worden een USB-geheugen of USB-audiospeler een “USB-
apparaat” genoemd.
« In deze handleiding wordt naar iPod en iPhone verwezen als “iPod".

AN



I V66r u begint

Hartelijk dank voor uw keuze voor dit PIONEER-product

Lees deze handleiding voordat u het product in gebruik neemt zodat u het goed leert gebruiken. Lees
vooral de gedeelten die met WAARSCHUWING en LET OP gemarkeerd zijn aandachtig. Bewaar deze
handleiding na het lezen op een veilige, voor de hand liggende plaats zodat u ze indien nodig altijd
kunt raadplegen.

Deponeer dit product niet bij het gewone huishoudelijk afval wanneer u het wilt verwijderen. Er
bestaat een speciaal wettelijk voorgeschreven verzamelsysteem voor de juiste behandeling, het
opnieuw bruikbaar maken en de recycling van gebruikte elektronische producten.

In de lidstaten van de EU en in Zwitserland en Noorwegen kunnen particulieren afgedankte
elektronische producten gratis bij de daarvoor bestemde verzamelplaatsen inleveren. Als u een
soortgelijk nieuw product koopt, kunt u het afgedankte product ook bij uw verkooppunt inleveren.
Als u in een ander land woont, neem dan contact op met de plaatselijke overheid voor informatie over
het weggooien van afgedankte producten.

Op die manier zorgt u ervoor dat uw afgedankte product op de juiste wijze wordt verwerkt,
hergebruikt en gerecycled, zonder schadelijke gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.

A WAARSCHUWING

«Probeer het product niet zelf te monteren en voer er geen onderhoud aan uit. Montage of
onderhoud van het product door personen zonder technische opleiding en ervaring met
elektronische app uur en auto-acc ires kan gevaarlijk zijn, en kan een elektrische schok,
verwonding of andere gevaren veroorzaken.

«Bedien het toestel niet tijdens het rijden. Als u knoppen op het toestel wilt bedienen, moet u het
voertuig eerst van de weg halen en op een veilige plaats parkeren.

A LeTop

« Zorg ervoor dat dit toestel niet in contact komt met vocht en/of andere vloeistoffen. Dit kan een
elektrische schok veroorzaken. Ook schade aan het toestel, rook en oververhitting kunnen het gevolg
Zijn van contact met vloeistoffen.

« Zet het volume nooit zo hoog dat u geluiden buiten het voertuig niet meer kunt horen.

«De Pioneer CarStereo-Pass wordt alleen in Duitsland gebruikt.

Bij problemen

Neem contact op met uw leverancier of het dichtstbijzijnde erkende Pioneer-servicecentrum als het
toestel niet naar behoren functioneert.

I Aan de slag

Basisbediening

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB

SRC (bron)/OFF
— knop

M.C. (multi-control)- “

Display

flf /‘/g/g>

(=7 (=7 [ E[ CPE B & il

==

**1 BAND/é&

*1 De knoppen variéren volgens het toestel.

O/DIMMER

Displayknop*2

*2 Deze knop wordt in deze handleiding DISP genoemd.

Ontkoppelknop

Vaak gebruikte functies

De beschikbare knoppen zijn afhankelijk van het toestel.

Actie

Bediening

Toestel inschakelen*

Druk op SRC/OFF om het toestel in te
schakelen.

Hou SRC/OFF ingedrukt om het toestel uit
te schakelen.

Het volume regelen

Draai de M.C.-knop.

Een bron selecteren

Druk herhaaldelijk op SRC/OFF.

De display-informatie wijzigen

Druk herhaaldelijk op DISP.

Terugkeren naar de vorige weergave/lijst

Druk op =D /DIMMER.

Terugkeren naar de normale weergave Druk op BAND/ €.
vanuit het menu.
Een oproep beantwoorden/beéindigen Drukop ™.

(alleen voor MVH-X370BT)

N3
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* Wanneer de blauw/witte draad van het toestel verbonden is met het relaiscontact voor de
automatische antenne van de auto, schuift de antenne uit wanneer de bron van het toestel wordt
ingeschakeld. Om de antenne weer in te trekken, schakelt u de bron uit.

Display-indicatie

Indicatie Beschrijving

» Verschijnt wanneer er een lager niveau van het menu of de map bestaat.

s Verschijnt wanneer de automatische antwoordfunctie is ingesteld
(pagina 10).
(Alleen voor Bluetooth-compatibele modellen.)

p Verschijnt alleen wanneer de knop & wordt ingedrukt.

LOC Verschijnt wanneer de functie afstemmen op lokale zenders is ingesteld
(pagina 12).

TP Verschijnt wanneer een verkeersprogramma wordt ontvangen.

TA Verschijnt wanneer verkeersberichten worden ontvangen (pagina 12).

Verschijnt wanneer de functie sound retriever is ingesteld (pagina 12).

YA Verschijnt wanneer willekeurige weergave/shuffle is ingesteld (behalve
wanneer BT AUDIO als bron is geselecteerd).

= Verschijnt wanneer weergave herhalen is ingesteld (behalve wanneer BT
AUDIO als bron is geselecteerd).

é Verschijnt wanneer de iPod-bedieningsfunctie is ingesteld (pagina 8).

3] Verschijnt wanneer een Bluetooth-verbinding is gemaakt (pagina 8).

(Alleen voor Bluetooth-compatibele modellen.)

4\

Het voorpaneel verwijderen

Verwijder het voorpaneel om diefstal te voorkomen. Verwijder alle kabels en apparaten
die verbonden zijn met het voorpaneel en schakel het toestel uit voor u het voorpaneel
verwijdert.

Terugzetten

Verwijderen

Z- Belangrijk

« Stel het voorpaneel niet bloot aan te grote schokken.

« Stel het voorpaneel niet bloot aan direct zonlicht en hoge temperaturen.
« Bewaar het verwijderde voorpaneel altijd in een beschermtas of zak.

Instellingenmenu

Wanneer u de contactschakelaar na de installatie naar ON draait, verschijnt [SET UP :YES]

op het display.

1 Druk op de M.C.-knop.
Het instellingenmenu verdwijnt als u het toestel niet binnen 30 seconden bedient.
Als u de instelling later wilt maken, draait u de M.C.-knop om [NO] te selecteren,
druk daarna op de knop om te bevestigen.

2 Draaide M.C.-knop om de opties te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om te
bevestigen.
Om naar de volgende menuoptie te gaan, dient u uw selectie te bevestigen.

Menu-item Beschrijving
LANGUAGE Selecteer de taal om tekstinformatie van een gecomprimeerd
[ENG](Engels) audiobestand weer te geven.
[PYC]
(Russisch),
[TUR](Turks)
CLOCK SET Stel de klok in.




Menu-item Beschrijving Menu-item Beschrijving
FM STEP Selecteer de FM-afstemstap uit 100 kHz of 50 kHz. FM STEP Selecteer de FM-afstemstap uit 100 kHz of 50 kHz.
[100], [50] [100], [50]
3 . X . . . SP-P/O MODE Selecteer deze optie als een fullrange-luidspreker aangesloten is
[QUIT :YES] verschijnt als alle instellingen uitgevoerd zijn. [REAR/SUBW] op de draden voor de achterluidspreker en een subwoofer
Om terug te keren naar het eerste item van het instellingenmenu, draait u de M.C.- : aangesloten is op de RCA-uitgang.
knop om [QUIT:NO] te selecteren, ) [SUB.W/SUB.W] Selecteer deze optie als een passieve subwoofer direct
druk daarna op de knop om te bevestigen. aangesloten is op de draden voor de achterluidspreker en een
. . . bwoof loten i de RCA-uit .
4 pruk op de M.C.-knop om de instellingen te bevestigen. subwooter aangés’oten s op ce utgang
[REAR/REAR] Selecteer deze optie als fullrange-luidsprekers aangesloten zijn
OPMERKINGEN op de draden voor de achterluidspreker en op de RCA-uitgang.
« U kunt de menu-instelling annuleren door op SRC/OFF te drukken. Als een fullrange-luidspreker aangesloten is op de draden voor
« U kunt deze instellingen gelijk wanneer uitvoeren bij de SYSTEM-instellingen (pagina 13) en INITIAL- de achterluidspreker en de RCA-uitgang niet wordt gebruikt,
instellingen (pagina 5). kunt u [REAR/SUB.W] of [REAR/REAR] selecteren.
. S/W UPDATE Selecteer deze optie om het toestel bij te werken met de
De demonstraﬂeweergave annuleren (DEMO OFF) recentste Bluetooth-software. Voor meer informatie over
Bluetooth-software en het updaten van deze software kunt u
1 pruk op de M.C.-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven. terecht op onze website.
) SYSTEM RESET Selecteer [YES] om de instellingen van het toestel te initialiseren.
?rabal aan. de M.C.-knop om [SYSTEM] te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om [VES], [CANCEL] Het tqestel wo'r'dt automatisch opnieuw gestart. (Sommige
e bevestigen. instellingen blijven behouden nadat een reset van het toestel
3 Draai aan de M.C.-knop om [DEMO OFF] te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop werd uitgevoerd, zoals Bluetooth-koppelingsinformatie, enz)

om te bevestigen.

4 Draai aan de M.C.-knop om [YES] te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om te
bevestigen.

INITIAL-instellingen

1 Hou SRC/OFF ingedrukt tot het toestel uitschakelt.
Hou SRC/OFF ingedrukt om het hoofdmenu weer te geven.

3 Draaiaande M.C.-knop om [INITIAL] te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om te
bevestigen.

4 Draai de M.C.-knop om een optie te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om te
bevestigen.

OPMERKING
De opties zijn afhankelijk van het toestel.

I Radio

De tunerfrequenties van dit toestel zijn bedoeld voor gebruik in West-Europa, Azi€, het
Midden-Oosten, Afrika en Oceanié. Bij gebruik in andere regio's kan de ontvangst zwak
zijn. De functie RDS (Radio Data System) werkt alleen in regio's die RDS-signalen voor
FM-zenders uitzenden.

Voorgeprogrammeerde zenders ontvangen

1 bruk op SRC/OFF om [RADIQ] te selecteren.

2 Druk op BAND/ €] om de band te selecteren uit [FM1], [FM2], [FM3], [MW] of [LW].

3 Druk op een cijfertoets (1/ /\ tot 6/~=).
TIP

De €</»»|-knoppen kunnen ook worden gebruikt om een voorkeuzezender te selecteren
wanneer [SEEK] is ingesteld op [PCH] in de FUNCTION-instellingen (pagina 12).
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Best stations memory (BSM)
De zes sterkste zenders worden opgeslagen onder de cijfertoetsen (1/ /\ tot 6/7~=).

1 Na het selecteren van de band drukt u op de M.C.-knop om het hoofdmenu weer
te geven.

2 Draai aan de M.C.-knop om [FUNCTION] te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop
om te bevestigen.

3 Draai aan de M.C.-knop om [BSM] te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om te
bevestigen.

Een zender handmatig zoeken

1 Als ude band heeft geselecteerd, drukt u op ¢/ om een zender te
selecteren.
Hou vervolgens l<¢<€/»P ingedrukt en laat los om een beschikbare zender te
zoeken. Het scannen stopt wanneer het toestel een zender ontvangt. Druk op €/
»»1 om de zoekafstemming te annuleren.

OPMERKING
[SEEK] moet ingesteld zijn op [MAN] in de FUNCTION-instellingen (pagina 12).

Zenders handmatig opslaan

1 Terwijl u de zender ontvangt die u wilt opslaan, houdt u een van de cijfertoetsen
(1//\ tot 6/~=) ingedrukt tot hij niet meer knippert.

PTY-functies gebruiken
Het toestel zoekt naar een zender op basis van de PTY (programmatype)-informatie.
1 bruk op & tijdens FM-ontvangst.

2 Draaide M.C.-knop om een programmatype te selecteren uit [NEWS/INFO],
[POPULAR], [CLASSICS] of [OTHERS].

3 Druk op de M.C.-knop.
Het toestel begint naar een zender te zoeken. Als een zender gevonden is, wordt de
servicenaam van het programma weergegeven.

OPMERKINGEN

« Om het zoeken te annuleren, drukt u op de M.C.-knop.
« Het programma van bepaalde zenders kan afwijken van de doorgestuurde PTY.

6N

« Als geen enkele zender het gewenste programmatype uitzendt, wordt gedurende ongeveer twee
seconden [NOT FOUND] weergegeven en keert de tuner terug naar de oorspronkelijke zender.

PTY-lijst

Meer informatie over de PTY-lijst vindt u op de volgende website:
http://www.pioneer.eu/eur/products/25/121/tech/CarAudio/PTY.html

] UsB/iPod/AUX

OPMERKING
De iPod-functie is niet beschikbaar voor MVH-170UBG/170UB.

Weergave
Koppel de hoofdtelefoon los van het apparaat voor u het aansluit op het toestel.

USB-poort

[ ]
[ B gooooo
| M

.C. (multi-control)-knop
AUX-ingang (3,5-mm-stereoplug)

SRC (bron)/OFF

USB-apparaat/iPod
1 Open het deksel van de USB-poort.
2 Sluit het USB-apparaat/de iPod aan met behulp van een geschikte kabel.

A LeTor

Gebruik een optionele Pioneer USB-kabel (CD-U50E) om het USB-opslagapparaat aan te sluiten want
elk apparaat dat rechtstreeks op het toestel wordt aangesloten, steekt uit uit het toestel, wat gevaarlijk
kan zijn.

Voor u het apparaat loskoppelt, dient u de weergave te stoppen.



MTP-verbinding

Een apparaat waarop Android OS 4.0 of recenter geinstalleerd is, kan via MTP worden verbonden met
het toestel met behulp van de bij het apparaat geleverde kabel. Afhankelijk van het aangesloten
apparaat en het aantal bestanden in het apparaat kunnen audiobestanden/songs mogelijk niet via
MTP worden afgespeeld. Merk op dat de MTP-verbinding niet compatibel is met WAV- en FLAC*-
bestandsindelingen en niet kan worden gebruikt met de MIXTRAX-functie.

* De FLAC-bestanden zijn alleen compatibel met MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.

AUX

1 Steek de stereo-miniplug in de AUX-ingangsaansluiting.
2 Druk op SRC/OFF om [AUX] als bron te selecteren.

OPMERKING

Als [AUX] is ingesteld op [OFF] in de SYSTEM-instellingen, kan [AUX] niet als bron worden geselecteerd.

Bedieningen

U kunt diverse instellingen uitvoeren in de FUNCTION-instellingen (pagina 12).
Merk op dat de volgende bedieningen niet werken voor een AUX-apparaat. Om een
AUX-apparaat te bedienen, gebruikt u het apparaat zelf.

Actie Bediening

-

Druk op & om de lijst weer te geven.
Draai de M.C.-knop om de gewenste
categorielijst te selecteren, druk daarna
op & om naar de alfabetische
zoekmodus te gaan.

(De alfabetische zoekmodus wordt ook
opgeroepen door de M.C.-knop twee
keer te draaien.)

Draai de M.C.-knop om een letter te
selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om
de alfabetische lijst weer te geven.

Om alfabetisch zoeken te annuleren, drukt
uop D /DIMMER.

Alfabetisch zoeken (alleen iPod)

~

w

Actie

Bediening

Een map/album selecteren*1

Drukop 1/ of 2/ V.

Een fragment/song (hoofdstuk) selecteren

Druk op €< of PP,

Snel vooruit of achteruit

Hou <€« of PP ingedrukt.

Een bestand in een lijst zoeken

-

Druk op & om de lijst weer te geven.
Draai de M.C.-knop om de naam van het
gewenste bestand (de gewenste map) of
categorie te selecteren, druk daarna op
de knop om te bevestigen.

Draai de M.C.-knop om het gewenste
bestand te selecteren, druk daarna op de
knop om te bevestigen.

De weergave start.

N

w

Een lijst met bestanden in de geselecteerde
map/categorie weergeven*1

Druk op de M.C.-knop wanneer een map/
categorie geselecteerd is.

Een song in de geselecteerde map/
categorie weergeven*1

Hou de M.C.-knop ingedrukt wanneer een
map/categorie geselecteerd is.

Weergave herhalen Druk op 6/~.

Willekeurige weergave/shuffle Druk op 5/%4%.

Alles in shuffle weergeven (alleen iPod) Hou 5/%4 ingedrukt.
Weergave pauzeren/hervatten Druk op 4/PAUSE.
Sound retriever*2 Druk op 3/S.Rtrv.

[1]: Geschikt voor lage compressiewaarden
[2]: Geschikt voor hoge compressiewaarden

Terug naar de rootmap (alleen USB)*1 Hou BAND/ €] ingedrukt.

Stations wijzigen in het USB-apparaat Druk op BAND/ €.
(Alleen apparaten die het protocol USB

mass storage class ondersteunen)

*1 Alleen gecomprimeerde audiobestanden
*2 Wanneer er geen 3/S.Rtrv-knop op het toestel zit, kan de functie sound retriever worden ingesteld
door de FUNCTION-instellingen.

Nuttige functies voor iPod

Link-weergavemodus

U kunt songs oproepen op basis van de momenteel weergegeven artiest, album of

genre.

1 Terwijl u naar een song luistert, houdt u & ingedrukt om naar de link-
weergavemodus te gaan.

2 Draai de M.C.-knop om de modus ([ARTIST], [ALBUM], [GENRE]) te selecteren, druk
daarna op de knop om te bevestigen.

N 7
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De geselecteerde song/het geselecteerde album wordt weergegeven na de
momenteel weergegeven song.

OPMERKING
De geselecteerde song/het geselecteerde album kan worden geannuleerd als u andere functies
gebruikt dan functies uit de link-weergavemodus (bijvoorbeeld snel vooruit en achteruit).

iPod-bediening

U kunt het toestel bedienen via een aangesloten iPod.

De volgende iPod-modellen zijn niet compatibel met deze functie.

- iPod nano 1e generatie, iPod met video

1 Druk op BAND/ € tijdens de weergave, selecteer vervolgens de
bedieningsmodus.
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod]: De iPod-functie van het toestel kan worden bediend op
de aangesloten iPod.
[CONTROL AUDIO/CTRL AUDIO]: De iPod-functie van het toestel kan alleen worden
bediend met de knoppen op het toestel. In deze modus kan de aangesloten iPod niet
worden in- of uitgeschakeld.

OPMERKINGEN

« Door op iPod te drukken kan ook de bedieningsmodus worden gewijzigd (alleen voor MVH-170UlI).

« Door de bedieningsmodus naar [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] te schakelen, wordt de weergave van de
song gepauzeerd. Gebruik de aangesloten iPod om de weergave te hervatten.

« De volgende bedieningen zijn nog steeds mogelijk op het toestel, zelfs als de bedieningsmodus is
ingesteld op [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod].
- Pauze, snel vooruit/achteruit, song/hoofdstuk selecteren

« Het volume kan alleen worden geregeld op het toestel.

Over MIXTRAX (alleen USB/iPod)

(Alleen voor MVH-X370BT)
De MIXTRAX-functie creéert een non-stop mix van uw muziekbibliotheek, aangevuld
met verlichtingseffecten. Voor meer details over MIXTRAX-instellingen, zie pagina 14.

OPMERKINGEN

« Deze functie is niet compatibel met een Android-apparaat dat via MTP is verbonden.

« Wanneer USB als bron is geselecteerd en de MIXTRAX-functie wordt gebruikt, is de functie sound
retriever uitgeschakeld.

« Afhankelijk van het bestand/de song zijn geluidseffecten mogelijk niet beschikbaar.

« Schakelt de MIXTRAX-functie uit als de verlichtingseffecten hinderlijk zijn om uw auto te besturen.

1 Druk op 3/MIX om MIXTRAX in/uit te schakelen.

8ni

I Bluetooth

(Alleen voor MVH-X370BT)

Bluetooth-verbinding

2 Belangrijk

Als er drie of meer Bluetooth-apparaten (bijv. een telefoon en een afzonderlijke audiospeler)
verbonden zijn, werken ze mogelijk niet goed.

1 Schakel de Bluetooth-functie van het apparaat in.

2 Hou"™> ingedrukt om het verbindingsmenu weer te geven.

3 Draaiaande M.C.-knop om [ADD DEVICE] te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop
om te bevestigen.
Het toestel zoekt naar beschikbare apparaten en geeft ze vervolgens weer in de
apparaatlijst.
« Om het zoeken te annuleren, drukt u op de M.C.-knop.
« Als het gewenste apparaat niet in de lijst voorkomt, selecteert u [RE-SEARCH].
« Als er geen apparaat beschikbaar is, verschijnt NOT FOUND] op het display.

4 Draai de M.C.-knop om een apparaat in de apparaatlijst te selecteren, druk
daarna op de knop om te bevestigen.
Hou de M.C.-knop ingedrukt om de weergegeven apparaatinformatie te schakelen
tussen het Bluetooth-apparaatadres en de apparaatnaam.

5 selecteer [Pioneer BT Unit] op het display van het apparaat.

6 Controleer of hetzelfde getal van 6 cijfers op het toestel en op het apparaat
verschijnt, selecteer vervolgens “Yes” op het apparaat.

OPMERKINGEN

« [DEVICE FULL] verschijnt als het toestel reeds gekoppeld is met drie andere apparaten. In dit geval
verwijdert u een van de gekoppelde apparaten. Zie [DEL DEVICE] of [GUEST MODE] in het
verbindingsmenu (pagina 9).

« Afhankelijk van het apparaat is de PIN-code vereist in stap 6. In dit geval voert u [0000] in.

TIP

De Bluetooth-verbinding kan ook tot stand worden gebracht door het toestel te detecteren vanaf het
Bluetooth-apparaat. Om dit te doen, moet [VISIBLE] in het verbindingsmenu ingesteld zijn op [ON].
Meer informatie over de bediening van een Bluetooth-apparaat vindt u in de bedieningsinstructies die
bij het Bluetooth-apparaat meegeleverd zijn.



Verbindingsmenu
Menu-item Beschrijving
DEVICELIST Toon de lijst van gekoppelde Bluetooth-apparaten. “*”
verschijnt bij de apparaatnaam wanneer de Bluetooth-
verbinding tot stand is gebracht.
DEL DEVICE Verwijder de apparaatinformatie.
[DELETE YES],
[DELETE NO]
ADD DEVICE Registreer een nieuw apparaat.
A.CONN Selecteer [ON] om automatisch een Bluetooth-apparaat te
[ON], [OFF] verbinden.
VISIBLE Selecteer [ON] zodat een Bluetooth-apparaat het toestel kan
[ON], [OFF] detecteren wanneer het toestel via Bluetooth verbonden is met
' een ander apparaat.
PIN CODE De PIN-code wijzigen.
1 Druk op de M.C.-knop om de instelmodus weer te geven.
2 Draai de M.C.-knop om een cijfer te selecteren.
3 Druk op de M.C.-knop om de cursor naar de volgende positie
te brengen.
4 Nadat u de PIN-code heeft ingevoerd, houdt u de M.C.-knop
ingedrukt.
Als u, nadat u de PIN-code heeft ingevoerd, op de M.C.-knop
drukt, keert u terug naar het invoerscherm voor de PIN-code en
kunt u de PIN-code wijzigen.
DEV. INFO Schakel de apparaatinformatie op het display tussen de
apparaatnaam en het Bluetooth-apparaatadres.
GUEST MODE Selecteer [ON] om automatisch naar het [DEL DEVICE]-scherm te
[ON], [OFF] gaan wanneer het toestel reeds met drie apparaten is
' gekoppeld.
A.PAIRING Selecteer [ON] om het toestel en de iPhone automatisch te
[ON], [OFF] koppelen wanneer een iPhone via USB verbonden is met het
' toestel. (Deze functie is mogelijk niet beschikbaar, afhankelijk
van de versie van iOS die u gebruikt.)

Bluetooth-telefoon

Breng eerst een Bluetooth-verbinding tot stand met de Bluetooth-telefoon (pagina 8). Er
kunnen maximaal twee Bluetooth-telefoons tegelijkertijd worden verbonden.

- Belangrijk

« Als u het toestel in stand-by laat staan om uw telefoon via Bluetooth te verbinden terwijl de motor
niet draait, kan de accu leegraken.

« Parkeer uw auto op een veilige plaats en zet de parkeerrem aan voor u de bediening uitvoert.

Telefoneren

1 Druk op ™% om het telefoonmenu weer te geven.
Wanneer twee telefoons zijn verbonden, wordt eerst de naam van een telefoon
weergegeven en vervolgens een telefoonmenu. Om naar een andere telefoon over te
schakelen, drukt u opnieuw op *®.

2 Draai aan de M.C.-knop om [MISSED], [DIALLED], [RECEIVED] of [PHONE BOOK] te
selecteren, waarna u op de knop drukt om te bevestigen.
De lijst met telefoonnummers verschijnt.

3 Draai de M.C.-knop om een naam of telefoonnummer te selecteren, druk daarna
op de knop om te bevestigen.
Het telefoongesprek begint.

Een binnenkomende oproep beantwoorden

1 Druk op ®» wanneer er een oproep binnenkomt.

TIP

Wanneer twee telefoons via Bluetooth op het toestel zijn aangesloten en er een binnenkomende

oproep is wanneer een telefoon voor een oproep wordt gebruikt, verschijnt een bericht op het display.
Om de binnenkomende oproep te beantwoorden, dient u de lopende oproep te beéindigen.

Basisbedieningen

Actie Bediening

Een oproep beéindigen Druk op " .

Een binnenkomende oproep Hou ™% ingedrukt wanneer er een oproep
weigeren binnenkomt.

Tussen de huidige beller en een Druk op de M.C.-knop.
beller in wacht schakelen

Een beller in wacht annuleren Hou % ingedrukt.
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Actie Bediening Menu-item Beschrijving
Pas het stemvolume van de beller | Draai de M.C.-knop tijdens het gesprek. PRESET 1-6 Voorgeprogrammeerde telefoonnummers opnieuw bellen. U
aan (Wanneer de privémodus kunt voorgeprogrammeerde telefoonnummers ook bellen door
ingeschakeld is, is deze functie op een van de cijfertoetsen (1/ A\ tot 6/~=) te drukken.
niet beschikbaar.) PHONE FUNC Selecteer [ON] om een binnenkomende oproep automatisch te
De privacymodus in- of Druk tijdens het gesprek op BAND/ &]. AANSR:*2 beantwoorden.
uitschakelen [ON], [OFF]
R.TONE: Selecteer [ON] als de beltoon niet via de luidsprekers van de
Telefoonnummers opslaan [ON], [OFF] wagen wordt weergegeven. Afhankelijk van de aangesloten
1 Selecteer een telefoonnummer uit een telefoonboek of gesprekslijst. telefoon werkt deze functie mogelijk niet.
2 Hou een van de cijfertoetsen (1/ A tot 6/™) ingedrukt. PBINVT Keer de volgorde van de namen in het telefoonboek om
(naamweergave).
De contactpersoon wordt opgeslagen onder het geselecteerde voorkeuzenummer.

Om een oproep tot stand te brengen met behulp van een voorkeuzenummer, drukt u op
een van de cijfertoetsen (1/ A\ tot 6/~=), waarna u op de M.C.-knop drukt.

Spraakherkenning (alleen voor iPhone)

Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar wanneer een iPhone die over spraakherkenning
beschikt, via Bluetooth verbonden is met het toestel.
1 Hou de M.C.-knop ingedrukt om de spraakherkenning te activeren.

2 Druk op de M.C.-knop en spreek in de microfoon om spraakopdrachten te geven.

Druk op BAND/ €] om de spraakherkenningsfunctie te sluiten.
OPMERKING

Voor meer informatie over de mogelijkheden van spraakherkenning raadpleegt u de bij uw iPhone
geleverde handleiding.

*1 De contactpersonen in uw telefoon worden normaal gezien automatisch overgezet wanneer de
telefoon wordt aangesloten. Als dit niet het geval is, gebruikt u uw telefoon om de contactpersonen
over te zetten.

*2 Als twee telefoons zijn verbonden, werkt deze functie niet wanneer een oproep binnenkomt terwijl
een van de telefoons voor een oproep wordt gebruikt.

Bluetooth-audio

3~ Belangrijk
« Afhankelijk van de aangesloten Bluetooth-audiospeler is de functionaliteit tot een van de volgende
twee niveaus beperkt:
- A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile); hiermee kunt u muziek op de audiospeler alleen
afspelen.
— AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile); hiermee kunt u muziek afspelen, pauzeren, songs
selecteren enz.
« Het geluid van de Bluetooth-audiospeler wordt gedempt wanneer u de telefoon gebruikt.
« Als de Bluetooth-audiospeler in gebruik is, kan niet automatisch verbinding worden gemaakt met
een Bluetooth-telefoon.

Telefoonmenu « Afhankelijk van het aangesloten type Bluetooth-audiospeler kunnen sommige bedienings- of
informatiefuncties niet beschikbaar zijn.
Menu-item Beschrijving o .
- - 1 Breng een Bluetooth-verbinding tot stand met de Bluetooth-audiospeler.
MISSED De lijst met gemiste oproepen weergeven.
2 Druk op SRC/OFF om [BT AUDIO] als bron te selecteren.
DIALLED De lijst met gevormde nummers weergeven. 3 Druk op BAND/ €] om de weergave te starten.
RECEIVED De lijst met ontvangen oproepen weergeven. Basisbedieningen
U kunt diverse instellingen uitvoeren in de FUNCTION-instellingen (pagina 12).
PHONE BOOK*1 Toont de contactpersonen die vanaf uw telefoon werden q -
overgezet. Stel [VISIBLE] in het verbindingsmenu in op [ON] om Actic - - Esclening -
via dit toestel door de contactpersonen te bladeren. Snel vooruit of achteruit Hou €<« of PP ingedrukt.
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Actie Bediening

Selecteer een fragment Druk op € of PP,

Weergave herhalen* Druk op 6/~.

Willekeurige weergave* Druk op 5/%A.
Weergave pauzeren/hervatten Druk op 4/PAUSE.
Een bestand in een lijst zoeken 1 Drukop & om de lijst weer te geven.

2 Draai de M.C.-knop om de gewenste
mapnaam te selecteren, druk daarna op
de knop om te bevestigen.

Draai de M.C.-knop om het gewenste
bestand te selecteren, druk daarna op de
knop om te bevestigen. De weergave
start.

w

* Afhankelijk van het verbonden apparaat zijn deze bedieningen mogelijk niet beschikbaar.

I App-modus

(De APP-modus is niet beschikbaar voor MVH-170UBG/170UB.)

U kunt via dit toestel een applicatie op een iPhone-/Android-apparaat gebruiken. In
sommige gevallen kunt u een applicatie bedienen met het toestel.

Meer informatie over compatibele apparaten vindt u op onze website.

3~ Belangrijk

Voor gebruik van applicaties van derden worden mogelijk persoonsgegevens gebruikt of moet u zulke
gegevens verstrekken, bijvoorbeeld door het opzetten van een gebruikersaccount of op andere wijze,
en voor sommige applicaties worden mogelijk geolocatiegegevens gebruikt.

ALLE APPLICATIES VAN DERDEN VALLEN UITSLUITEND ONDER VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID VAN HUN
UITGEVER, INCLUSIEF MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT HET VERZAMELEN EN BEVEILIGEN VAN
GEBRUIKERSGEGEVENS EN HET PRIVACYBELEID. DOOR EEN APPLICATIE VAN DERDEN TE GEBRUIKEN,
GAAT U ERMEE AKKOORD OM U TE INFORMEREN OVER DE GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN EN HET
PRIVACYBELEID VAN DE UITGEVER ERVAN. ALS U NIET AKKOORD GAAT MET DE
GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN OF HET BELEID VAN EEN UITGEVER OF GEEN TOESTEMMING GEEFT VOOR
HET GEBRUIK VAN GEOLOCATIEGEGEVENS (INDIEN VAN TOEPASSING), MOET U DE APPLICATIE NIET
GEBRUIKEN.

Voor iPhone-gebruikers
Deze functie is compatibel met iPhones en iPod touches waarop iOS 5.0 of later geinstalleerd is.

Voor gebruikers van Android-apparaten
Deze functie is compatibel met apparaten waarop Android OS 2.3 of later geinstalleerd is en die ook
Bluetooth SPP (Serial Port Profile) en A2DP (Advance Audio Distribution Profile) ondersteunen.

OPMERKING

PIONEER IS NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR APPLICATIES VAN DERDEN OF HUN INHOUD, INCLUSIEF MAAR
NIET BEPERKT TOT HUN NAUWKEURIGHEID OF VOLLEDIGHEID. DE INHOUD EN DE FUNCTIONALITEIT
VAN DERGELIJKE APPLICATIES ZIJN UITSLUITEND DE VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID VAN DE LEVERANCIER
VAN DE APPLICATIE.

Een applicatie weergeven via het toestel

De Bluetooth-verbinding is beschikbaar voor MVH-X370BT.

1 Verbind dit toestel met het mobiele apparaat.
« iPhone via USB (pagina 6)
«» Android-apparaat via Bluetooth (pagina 8)

2 Druk op de M.C.-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven.

3 Draai aan de M.C.-knop om [SYSTEM] te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om
te bevestigen.

4 Draai aan de M.C.-knop om [APP CONN.SET] te selecteren, druk daarna op de
knop om te bevestigen.

5 Draaiaande M.C.-knop om een van de volgende mogelijkheden te selecteren,
druk daarna op de knop om te bevestigen.
« Selecteer [WIRED] voor iPhone.
« Selecteer [BLUETOOTH] voor een Android-apparaat.

6 Druk op SRC/OFF om [APP] te selecteren.

7 Bedien het mobiele apparaat om de applicatie te starten.

Basisbedieningen
U kunt diverse instellingen uitvoeren in de FUNCTION-instellingen (pagina 12).

Actie Bediening

Selecteer een fragment Druk op € of PP,

Snel vooruit of achteruit Hou <&« of PP ingedrukt.

Weergave pauzeren/hervatten Druk op BAND/ €.
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I Instellingen

Menu-item

Beschrijving

U kunt diverse instellingen aanpassen in het hoofdmenu.
1 bruk op de M.C.-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven.

2 Draai vervolgens aan de M.C.-knop om een van de volgende categorieén te
selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om te bevestigen.
« FUNCTION-instellingen (pagina 12)
» AUDIO-instellingen (pagina 13)
« SYSTEM-instellingen (pagina 13)
« ILLUMINATION-instellingen (pagina 14)
» MIXTRAX-instellingen (pagina 14)

3 Draaide M.C.-knop om de opties te selecteren, druk daarna op de knop om te
bevestigen.

OPMERKINGEN

« De met Bluetooth verwante menu-items in de volgende tabellen zijn niet beschikbaar voor
MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.

« De met iPod verwante menu-items in de volgende tabellen zijn niet beschikbaar voor MVH-170UBG/
170UB.

« APP-modusspecifieke menu-items in de volgende tabellen zijn niet beschikbaar voor MVH-170UBG/
170UB.

FUNCTION-instellingen

De menu-items zijn afhankelijk van de bron.

LOCAL [ Rrapio |

FM: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2], [LV3], [Lv4]
MW/LW: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2]

Beperk de zenders automatisch volgens de
signaalsterkte.

A [0 |

[ON], [OFF]

Ontvang actuele verkeersinformatie indien
beschikbaar. (Alleen beschikbaar wanneer FM-
band is geselecteerd.)

AF (700 ]

[ON], [OFF]

Laat het toestel opnieuw afstemmen op een
andere frequentie van dezelfde zender. (Alleen
beschikbaar wanneer FM-band is geselecteerd.)

News[ o |

[ON], [OFF]

Onderbreek de momenteel geselecteerde bron
met nieuwsberichten. (Alleen beschikbaar
wanneer FM-band is geselecteerd.)

seek [0 |

[MAN], [PCH]

Wijs de knoppen ¢/»P toe om zenders een
voor een te zoeken (handmatige afstemming) of
selecteer een zender uit de
voorgeprogrammeerde kanalen.

SEL DEVICE

Verbind een Bluetooth-apparaat in de lijst.

Menu-item Beschrijving
FM SETTING
[TALK], [STANDARD], [MUSIC] Pas de geluidskwaliteit aan aan het zendsignaal

van de FM-band. (Alleen beschikbaar wanneer
FM-band is geselecteerd.)

Bsm

Sla de zes sterkste zenders automatisch op onder
de cijfertoetsen (1//\ tot 6/7~=).

S.RTRV[ use |[ ipod |[ app_|[BTAUDIO]

[1]: (geschikt voor lage
compressiewaarden),
[2]: (geschikt voor hoge
compressiewaarden),
[OFF]

Verbeter gecomprimeerde audio en zorg voor

een rijk geluid.

Niet beschikbaar wanneer;

« USB als bron is geselecteerd en de MIXTRAX-
functie ingeschakeld is.

» Het FLAC-bestand wordt weergegeven.
(Beschikbaar voor MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

REGIONAL [ rapio |

[ON], [OFF] Beperk de ontvangst tot de specifieke regionale
programma's wanneer AF (alternatieve
frequenties zoeken) geselecteerd is. (Alleen
beschikbaar wanneer FM-band is geselecteerd.)

AUDIO BOOK [ _iPod_|

[FASTER], INORMAL], [SLOWER]

Wijzig de weergavesnelheid. (Niet beschikbaar
wanneer [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod]
geselecteerd is in de bedieningsmodus.)

12N

PAUSE[ app_|

Pauzeer of hervat de weergave.




Menu-item

Beschrijving

Menu-item Beschrijving

PLAY[1AuD0)

Start de weergave.

s10P v

Stop de weergave.

AUDIO-instellingen

SUB.W CTRL*2*3

Drempelfrequentie: [50HZ], Alleen frequenties die lager zijn dan de

[63HZ], [80HZ], [100HZ], [125HZ], frequenties in het geselecteerde bereik, worden
[160HZ], [200HZ] weergegeven door de subwoofer.
Uitgangsniveau: [-24] tot [+6]

Hellingsniveau: [-12], [-24]

BASS BOOST

[0] tot [+6] Selecteer het bass boost-niveau.

Menu-item Beschrijving

FADER*1
Pas de balans aan tussen de voor-en
achterluidspreker.

BALANCE
Pas de balans aan tussen de linker en rechter
luidspreker.

EQ SETTING

[SUPER BASS], [POWERFUL],
[NATURAL], [VOCAL], [CUSTOM1],
[CUSTOM2], [FLAT]

Selecteer een equalizerband en -
niveau voor verdere aanpassing.
Equalizerband: [80HZ], [250HZ],
[800HZ], [2.5KHZ], [8KHZ]
Equalizerniveau: [+6] tot [-6]

Selecteer of pas de equalizercurve aan.
[CUSTOM1] kan voor elke bron afzonderlijk
worden ingesteld. Alle hierna vermelde
combinaties worden echter automatisch
ingesteld op dezelfde instelling.
«» USB, iPod en APP (iPhone)
« BT AUDIO en APP (Android)
[CUSTOM2] is een gedeelde instelling die voor
alle bronnen wordt gebruikt.
U kunt de equalizer ook schakelen door
herhaaldelijk op EQ ilul te drukken (alleen voor
MVH-170UBG/170UB).

LOUDNESS
[OFF], [LOW], [MID], [HI]

Compenseer voor een helder geluid bij laag
volume.

SUB.W*2
[NOR], [REV], [OFF]

Selecteer de subwooferfase.

HPF SETTING

Drempelfrequentie: [OFF],
[50HZ], [63HZ], [80HZ], [100HZ],
[125HZ], [160HZ], [200HZ]
Hellingsniveau: [-12], [-24]

Alleen frequenties boven de drempelfrequentie
van het hoog-doorlaatfilter (HPF) worden
weergegeven.

SLA

Pas het volume aan voor elke bron behalve FM.
Alle hierna vermelde combinaties worden
automatisch ingesteld op dezelfde instelling.

« USB, iPod en APP (iPhone)

« BT AUDIO en APP (Android)

[+4] tot [-4]

*1 Niet beschikbaar wanneer [SUB.W/SUB.W] is geselecteerd in [SP-P/O MODE] in de INITIAL-
instellingen (pagina 5).

*2 Niet beschikbaar wanneer [REAR/REAR] is geselecteerd in [SP-P/O MODE] in de INITIAL-instellingen
(pagina 5).

*3 Niet beschikbaar wanneer [OFF] is geselecteerd in [SUB.W].

SYSTEM-instellingen

U kunt deze menu's ook oproepen wanneer het toestel uitgeschakeld is.

Menu-item Beschrijving
LANGUAGE
[ENG](Engels), [PYC](Russisch), Selecteer de taal om tekstinformatie van een
[TUR](Turks) gecomprimeerd audiobestand weer te geven.
CLOCK SET
Stel de klok in (pagina 4).
12H/24H

[12H], [24H] Selecteer de tijdnotatie.

spuepapaN
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ILLUMINATION-instellingen

Menu-item

Beschrijving

DIM SETTING
[SYNC CLOCK], [MANUAL]

De display-helderheid wijzigen.

Menu-item Beschrijving
AUTOPI
[ON], [OFF] Zoek naar een andere zender met dezelfde
programmering, zelfs als u een voorkeuzezender
gebruikt.
AUX
[ON], [OFF] Stel in op [ON] wanneer een hulpapparaat wordt
gebruikt dat verbonden is met het toestel.
BT AUDIO
[ON], [OFF] Zet het Bluetooth-signaal aan/uit.

BRIGHTNESS
[1]tot [10]

De display-helderheid wijzigen.
De beschikbare instelbereiken zijn verschillend
afhankelijk van [DIM SETTING].

MUTE MODE (alleen beschikbaar voorMVH-170Ul)

[MUTE], [20dB ATT], [10dB ATT] Schakel het geluid automatisch uit of onderdruk
het geluid wanneer een signaal wordt

MIXTRAX-instellingen

(Alleen voor MVH-X370BT)

ontvangen van een apparatuur met Menu-item Beschrijving
stilschakelfunctie.
SHORT MODE
*
PW SAVE*1 [1.0 MIN], [1.5 MIN], [2.0 MIN], Selecteer de weergaveduur.
[ON], [OFF] Verminder het verbruik van batterijvermogen. [2.5 MIN], [3.0 MIN], [OFF]
Het inschakelen van de bron is de enige
handeling die met deze functie mogelijk is. MIX PATTERN
BT MEM CLEAR [SOUND LEVEL] Wijzig d§ spegale MIXTRAX-effecten volgens
het geluidsniveau.
[YES], [CANCEL] Wis de Bluetooth-apparaatgegevens Het mixpatroon wijzigt volgens het
(apparaatlijst, PIN-code, gesprekslijst, geluidsniveau.
telefoonboek, voorg'eprogrammeerq'e . [LOW PASS] Het mixpatroon wijzigt volgens het basniveau.
telefoonnummers) die opgeslagen zijn in het
toestel. [RANDOM] Het mixpatroon wijzigt willekeurig volgens de
[CLEARED] verschijnt wanneer gegevens met geluidsniveaumodus en de laag-
succes werden verwijderd. doorlaatmodus.
BT VERSION DISP FX
Toont de systeemversie van het toestel en van de [ON], [OFF] Zet de speciale MIXTRAX-effecten aan/uit.
Bluetooth-module.
APP CONN. SET*2 CUTINFX
i [ON], [OFF] Schakel de speciale MIXTRAX-effecten aan/uit
[WIRED], [BLUETOOTH] Selecteer de geschikte verbindingsmethode terwijl de fragmenten handmatig worden

overeenkomstig uw apparaat.

*1 [PW SAVE] wordt geannuleerd als de accu losgekoppeld wordt, en moet weer worden ingeschakeld
als de accu weer wordt aangesloten. Wanneer [PW SAVE] uitgeschakeld is, kan het toestel,
afhankelijk van de verbindingsmethode, stroom van de accu blijven trekken als de ontsteking van
uw auto geen positie ACC (accessoire) heeft.

*2 Niet beschikbaar wanneer [APP] als bron is geselecteerd.

14N
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I Verbindingen/installatie

Verbindingen

3~ Belangrijk

« Wanneer dit toestel wordt geinstalleerd
in een auto zonder ACC (accessoire)-
positie van de contactschakelaar en als
de rode kabel niet wordt verbonden met
de aansluiting die de bediening van de
contactschakelaar detecteert, kan de
accu leeglopen.

ACC-positie Geen ACC-positie

« Als dit toestel wordt gebruikt in andere

omstandigheden dan hierna vermeld,

kan er brand of een storing optreden.

—Auto's met een 12-V-accu en negatieve
aarding.

—Luidsprekers van 50 W
(uitgangswaarde) en 4 Q tot 8 Q
(impedantiewaarde).

Om kortsluiting, oververhitting of storing

te voorkomen, dient u de volgende

richtlijnen op te volgen.

—Koppel de negatieve pool van de accu
los voor u met de installatie begint.

—Zet de bedrading vast met
kabelklemmen of kleefband. Wikkel
kleefband rond bedrading die in
contact komt met metalen delen om de
bedrading te beschermen.

—Plaats alle kabels op een veilige afstand
van bewegende delen, zoals de
schakelhendel en de stoelrails.

—Plaats alle kabels op een veilige afstand
van hete plaatsen, dus niet nabij de
uitgang van de verwarming.

- Verbind de gele kabel niet met de accu
door deze door het gat naar het
motorcompartiment te voeren.

—Dek alle losgekoppelde
kabelconnectors af met isolatietape.

- Sluit kabels nooit kort.

—Verwijder de isolatie van de
voedingskabel van dit toestel niet om
de stroomtoevoer met andere
apparaten te delen. De
stroomcapaciteit van de kabel is
beperkt.

—Gebruik een zekering van de
voorgeschreven waarde.

- Verbind de negatieve luidsprekerkabel
nooit rechtstreeks met aarde.

—Voeg nooit negatieve kabels van
meerdere luidsprekers samen.

Als het toestel ingeschakeld is, worden

stuursignalen via de blauw/witte kabel

verstuurd. Verbind deze kabel met de
systeemafstandsbediening van een
externe eindversterker of met het
relaiscontact voor de automatische

antenne (max. 300 mA 12V gelijkstroom).

Als de auto uitgerust is met een
ruitantenne, moet verbinding worden
gemaakt met de voedingsaansluiting van
de antennebooster.

Verbind de blauw/witte kabel nooit met
de voedingsaansluiting van een externe
eindversterker. Verbind deze kabel ook
nooit met de voedingsaansluiting van de
automatische antenne. Hierdoor zou de
accu leeglopen of zou er een storing
optreden.

« De zwarte kabel is aarde. Aardingskabels
voor dit toestel en andere uitrusting (met
name producten die veel stroom trekken
zoals eindversterkers) moeten
afzonderlijk worden aangesloten. Anders
kan er, wanneer ze toevallig loskomen,
brand of een storing optreden.

Dit toestel
MVH-X370BT/170UI1/170UBG/170UB

S

\

@

; -

—
fe 88
DO )

(D Microfoon 4 m (13 voet 1 duim) (alleen
voor MVH-X370BT)

(2 Achteruitgang of subwooferuitgang

(3 Vooruitgang (alleen voor MVH-X370BT/
170UI)

@ Antenne-ingang

(® Stroomkabelingang

(® Zekering (10 A)

@ Ingang draadafstandsbediening (alleen
voor MVH-X370BT/170Ul)
Een vast bedrade
afstandsbedieningsadapter kan worden
aangesloten (afzonderlijk verkocht).

(® Microfooningang (alleen voor
MVH-X370BT)

Stroomkabel

Voer deze verbindingen uit wanneer u een
draad voor de achterluidspreker niet
verbindt met een subwoofer.

® @
2B o
B

® @
=

®

(0]

—== E

©® o

O
c )

i %

(D Naar stroomkabelingang

(2 Afhankelijk van het soort auto kan de
functie van 3 en ® verschillend zijn.
In dit geval dient u @ te verbinden met
® en ® met ®.

@ Geel
Reserve (of accessoire)

@ Geel
Verbinden met de constante 12V
voedingsaansluiting.

® Rood
Accessoire (of reserve)

® Rood
Verbinden met de aansluiting die door
de contactschakelaar wordt gestuurd
(12 V gelijkstroom).

@ Verbind draden van dezelfde kleur met
elkaar.

(® Zwart (chassisaarde)
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(@ Blauw/wit
De penpositie van de ISO-connector is
afhankelijk van het autotype. Verbind
(© en () wanneer pen 5 een
antennestuurtype is. In een ander
autotype mag u @ en () nooit
verbinden.

0 Blauw/wit
Verbinden met de
systeembedieningsaansluiting van de
eindversterker (max. 300 mA 12V
gelijkstroom).

D Blauw/wit
Verbinden met het relaiscontact voor
de automatische antenne (max. 300 mA
12V gelijkstroom).

12 Geel/zwart (alleen voor MVH-170Ul)
Als u uitrusting gebruikt met een
stilschakelfunctie, verbind u deze draad
met de stilschakeldraad op de
uitrusting. Als er geen stilschakelfunctie
is, mag de stilschakeldraad niet worden
aangesloten.

@3 Luidsprekerdraden
Wit: links voor &

Wit/zwart: links voor ©

Grijs: rechts voor ®@

Grijs/zwart: rechts voor ©

Groen: links achter ® of subwoofer ®
Groen/zwart: links achter @ of
subwoofer ©

Violet: rechts achter & of subwoofer ®
Violet/zwart: rechts achter @ of
subwoofer ©

(4 1SO-connector
In sommige auto's is de ISO-connector
in twee gesplitst. In dit geval dient u
verbinding te maken met beide
connectoren.

OPMERKINGEN

« Wijzig het beginmenu van dit toestel. Zie
[SP-P/O MODE] (pagina 5). De
subwooferuitgang van dit toestel is
mono.

« Wanneer u een subwoofer van 70 W (2 Q)
gebruikt, dient u de subwoofer te

16N

verbinden met de violette en violet/
zwarte draden van dit toestel. Sluit niets
aan op de groene en groen/zwarte
draden.

Eindversterker (afzonderlijk

verkocht)
Voer deze verbindingen uit wanneer u de
optionele versterker gebruikt.

(D Systeemafstandsbediening

(@ Eindversterker (afzonderlijk verkocht)

(3 Verbinden met RCA-kabels (afzonderlijk
verkocht)

(@) Naar vooruitgang*

® Voorluidspreker*

(® Naar achteruitgang of
subwooferuitgang

@ Achterluidspreker of subwoofer

* Alleen voor MVH-X370BT/170UI

Installatie

S Belangrijk

« Controleer alle verbindingen en
systemen voor de definitieve installatie.

« Gebruik geen ongeoorloofde
onderdelen, want dit kan tot storingen
leiden.

« Raadpleeg uw verdeler als u voor de
installatie gaten moet boren of andere
wijzigingen aan de auto moet
aanbrengen.

« Installeer het toestel niet op de volgende
plaatsen:

—waar het de goede werking van de auto
kan storen.

—waar passagiers gekwetst kunnen
geraken bij bruusk afremmen.

De halfgeleiderlaser raakt beschadigd als

hij te warm wordt. Installeer dit toestel op

een veilige afstand van hete plaatsen,

zoals de uitgang van de verwarming.

Optimale prestaties zijn

verzekerd wanneer het 60°

toestel in een hoek van

minder dan 60° wordt

geinstalleerd.

Tijdens de installatie dient u voor een

goede warmteafvoer bij het gebruik van

het toestel te zorgen. Voorzie daartoe

voldoende vrije ruimte achter het

achterpaneel en wikkel alle losse kabels

op, zodat ze de ventilatieopeningen niet

blokkeren.

Voorzie
voldoende
ruimte

DIN-voor- of -achterchassis
Dit toestel kan degelijk worden
geinstalleerd in een voorchassis of
achterchassis.

Gebruik in de handel verkrijgbare
onderdelen voor de installatie.

DIN-voorchassis

1 Steek de installatiekoker in het
dashboard.
Voor installatie in ondiepe ruimtes
gebruikt u de meegeleverde
installatiekoker. Als er voldoende ruimte
is, gebruikt u de installatiekoker die bij
de auto werd geleverd.

2 Zetde installatiekoker vast door de
metalen lippen 90° te plooien met een
schroevendraaier.

Zorg ervoor dat het toestel veilig op zijn
plaats is geinstalleerd. Een onstabiele
installatie kan het toestel bij het
afspelen doen springen of andere
storingen veroorzaken.

DIN-achterchassis

1 Lijn de gaten in de beugel uit met de
gaten aan de zijkanten van het toestel
om de beugel uit te lijnen.

2 Draai aan elke zijde één schroef in om
het toestel op zijn plaats te houden.

(D Tappende schroef (5 mm x 8 mm)
) Montagebeugel
(3 Dashboard of console




De meegeleverde beugel gebruiken
U kunt ook de meegeleverde beugel
gebruiken om het toestel te monteren.
Controleer of de meegeleverde beugel
geschikt is voor uw specifieke wagen en
bevestig de beugel dan op het toestel
zoals hierna aangegeven.

@ Schroef

(2 Beugel
Het toestel verwijderen
1 Verwijder het sierkader.

@

(@ Sierkader

(2) Gekeepte lip

« Door het voorpaneel los te maken,
kunt u gemakkelijker bij het sierkader
komen.

« Wanneer het sierkader wordt
teruggezet, moet de kant met de
gekeepte lip omlaag wijzen.

2 Steek de meegeleverde uittrekspieén
in beide zijden van het toestel tot ze
op hun plaats klikken.

3 Trek het toestel uit het dashboard.

De microfoon installeren

(Alleen voor MVH-X370BT)

De microfoon moet direct voor de
bestuurder worden geplaatst, op een
geschikte afstand om de stem duidelijk op
te nemen.

A LeTop

Het is uiterst gevaarlijk als de
microfoondraad rond de stuurkolom of de
schakelhendel gewikkeld raakt. Installeer
de microfoon dusdanig, dat het rijden op
geen enkele manier wordt gehinderd. Het
is aan te bevelen klemmen (afzonderlijk
verkocht) te gebruiken om de draad vast te
leggen.

2 Installeer de microfoonklem op de

2 Installeer de microfoon aan de
zonneklep.

Door de zonneklep omlaag te zetten,
vermindert de kwaliteit van de
spraakherkenning.

(D Microfoonklem

Installeren op de zonneklep
1 Plaats de microfoondraad in de groef.

(D Microfoondraad
@ Groef

Installeren op de stuurkolom
1 Verschuif de microfoonvoet om hem
los te maken van de microfoonklem.

@

i

@ Microfoon
(2 Microfoonklem
(3 Microfoonvoet

achterzijde van de stuurkolom.
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I Aanvullende informatie

USB-apparaat/iPod

Problemen verhelpen

Het display keert automatisch terug naar

het gewone display.

— U hebt gedurende ongeveer 30
seconden geen handeling uitgevoerd.
—Voer een handeling uit.

Het bereik voor weergave herhalen wordt

onverwacht gewijzigd.

— Afhankelijk van het bereik voor
weergave herhalen kan het
geselecteerde bereik gewijzigd worden
wanneer u een andere map of een
ander fragment selecteert of vooruit of
achteruit spoelt.

—Selecteer het gewenste bereik voor
weergave herhalen opnieuw.

Een onderliggende map wordt niet

afgespeeld.

— Onderliggende mappen worden niet
afgespeeld wanneer [FLD] (map
herhalen) is geselecteerd.
—Selecteer een ander bereik voor

weergave herhalen.

Het geluid is onderbroken.

— U gebruikt een apparaat, zoals een
mobiele telefoon, die hoorbare
storingen veroorzaakt.

—Plaats elektrische apparaten die de
storing kunnen veroorzaken, verder
weg van het toestel.

Het geluidssignaal van de Bluetooth-

geluidsbron wordt niet weergegeven.

— Er wordt op hetzelfde moment
getelefoneerd met een via Bluetooth
aangesloten mobiele telefoon.

18ni

—Het geluidssignaal wordt
weergegeven nadat het gesprek
beéindigd is.

— Er wordt op hetzelfde moment een via
Bluetooth aangesloten mobiele
telefoon gebruikt.

—Gebruik de mobiele telefoon niet op
hetzelfde moment.

— De verbinding tussen het toestel en de
mobiele telefoon wordt niet correct tot
stand gebracht nadat werd
getelefoneerd met een via Bluetooth
aangesloten mobiele telefoon.

—Breng opnieuw een Bluetooth-
verbinding tot stand tussen het
toestel en de mobiele telefoon.

Foutmeldingen

Algemeen

FORMAT READ
— Soms is er een vertraging tussen het
begin van de weergave en wanneer u
het geluid begint te horen.
—Wacht tot het bericht verdwijnt en u
het geluid hoort.

AMP ERROR
— Dit toestel werkt niet of er is een
probleem met de
luidsprekeraansluiting.
— Het beveiligingscircuit is geactiveerd.
- Controleer de luidsprekeraansluiting.
- Draai de contactschakelaar naar OFF
en weer naar ON. Als het bericht nog
wordt weergegeven, neemt u contact
op met uw leverancier of een erkend
Pioneer Servicecentrum.

NO XXXX (bijvoorbeeld NO TITLE)
— Eris geen ingebedde tekstinformatie.
—Schakel het display om of speel een
ander fragment/bestand af.

NO AUDIO
— Erzijn geen songs.
- Zet de audiobestanden over naar het
USB-apparaat en maak verbinding.
— Deinhoud van het USB-apparaat is
beveiligd.
-Raadpleeg de instructies bij het USB-
apparaat om de beveiliging uit te
schakelen.

SKIPPED
— Het aangesloten USB-apparaat bevat
bestanden die met DRM zijn beveiligd.
- Beveiligde bestanden worden
overgeslagen.

PROTECT

— Alle bestanden op het aangesloten
USB-apparaat zijn beveiligd met DRM.
- Gebruik een ander USB-apparaat.

N/A USB
— Het aangesloten USB-apparaat wordt
niet ondersteund door dit toestel.
- Koppel het apparaat dat compatibel is
met USB los en vervang het.

CHECK USB

— Eris kortsluiting opgetreden in de USB-
stekker of de USB-kabel.

- Controleer of de USB-stekker en de
USB-kabel niet ergens ingeklemd of
beschadigd zijn.

— Het aangesloten USB-apparaat
verbruikt meer stroom dan de maximaal
toelaatbare waarde.

-Ontkoppel het USB-apparaat en
gebruik het niet meer. Zet de
contactschakelaar op UIT en daarna

op ACC of AAN. Sluit alleen
compatibele USB-apparaten aan.
— De iPod functioneert correct maar
wordt niet opgeladen.

- Controleer of de kabel van de iPod
niet is kortgesloten (bijvoorbeeld
contact maakt met metalen
voorwerpen). Zet daarna de
contactschakelaar UIT en weer AAN, of
ontkoppel de iPod en sluit hem weer
aan.

ERROR-19
— Communicatiefout.

—Probeer een van de volgende
mogelijkheden en keer dan terug naar
de USB-bron.

« Zet de contactschakelaar UIT en
weer AAN.
« Ontkoppel het USB-apparaat.
« Schakel over naar een andere
signaalbron.
— iPod-fout.

- Verwijder de kabel uit de iPod. Sluit de
kabel weer aan als het hoofdmenu van
de iPod wordt weergegeven en stel de
iPod opnieuw in.

ERROR-23
— Het USB-apparaat was niet goed
geformatteerd.
- Formatteer het USB-apparaat met
FAT12, FAT16 of FAT32.

ERROR-16
— De versie van de iPod-firmware is
verouderd.

- Werk de versie van de iPod bij.

— iPod-fout.

- Verwijder de kabel uit de iPod. Sluit de
kabel weer aan als het hoofdmenu van
de iPod wordt weergegeven en stel de
iPod opnieuw in.

STOP
— De huidige lijst bevat geen songs.
—Selecteer een lijst die wel songs bevat.



NOT FOUND
— Geen verwante songs.
- Zet songs over naar de iPod.

Bluetooth-apparaat

ERROR-10
— Fout in de stroomvoorziening van de
Bluetooth-module van dit toestel.
- Zet de contactschakelaar op UIT en
daarna op ACC of AAN.

Apps

NO BT DEVICE GO TO BT MENU TO
REGISTER
— Geen Bluetooth-apparaat gevonden.
- Verbind het toestel en het apparaat
via Bluetooth (pagina 8).

CONN. FAILED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Bluetooth-verbinding mislukt.
-Druk op BAND/ &1 om opnieuw
verbinding te maken.

DISCONNECTED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— Bluetooth-verbinding mislukt.
- Druk op BAND/ €] om opnieuw
verbinding te maken.

CHECK APP
— Verbinding met de applicatie mislukt.
-Volg de instructies op het scherm.

START UP APP
— De applicatie is nog niet gestart.
- Bedien het mobiele apparaat om de
applicatie te starten.

Aanwijzingen voor het
gebruik

USB-opslagapparaat

« Het maken van verbindingen via een
USB-hub wordt niet ondersteund.

« Maak het USB-opslagapparaat stevig vast
voordat u gaat rijden. Zorg dat het USB-
opslagapparaat niet op de vloer valt
omdat het dan onder het rem- of
gaspedaal terecht kan komen.

« Afhankelijk van het USB-opslagapparaat
kunnen de volgende problemen
voorkomen.

- De bediening kan verschillend zijn.

—Het opslagapparaat wordt niet herkend.

—Bestanden worden niet correct
afgespeeld.

—Het apparaat kan hoorbare interferentie
veroorzaken wanneer u naar de radio
luistert.

iPod

« Stel de iPod niet bloot aan hoge
temperaturen.

« Maak de iPod stevig vast voordat u gaat
rijden. Zorg dat de iPod niet op de vloer
kan vallen omdat hij dan onder het rem-
of gaspedaal terecht kan komen.

« De instellingen van de iPod, zoals de
equalizer en weergave herhalen, worden
automatisch gewijzigd wanneer de iPod
wordt aangesloten op het toestel. Als de
iPod wordt losgekoppeld, keren deze
instellingen terug naar de
oorspronkelijke instellingen.

« Tekst op de iPod die niet compatibel is
met de specificaties van dit toestel, kan
niet worden weergegeven.

Compatibiliteit met
gecomprimeerde audio

« Alleen de eerste 32 tekens van de
bestandsnaam (inclusief de extensie) of
mapnaam worden weergegeven.

« Een juiste werking van dit toestel is
afhankelijk van de toepassing waarmee
de WMA-bestanden zijn gecodeerd.

« Er kan een beetje vertraging optreden bij
het beginnen met afspelen van
audiobestanden met beeldgegevens of
audiobestanden op een USB-apparaat
met een uitgebreide mappenstructuur.

« Russische tekst kan alleen op dit toestel
worden weergegeven als die met een van
de volgende tekensets is gecodeerd:
—Unicode (UTF-8, UTF-16)

—Andere tekensets dan Unicode die in
een Windows-omgeving worden
gebruikt en op Russisch zijn ingesteld
bij de taalinstellingen

A eTop

« Pioneer garandeert geen compatibiliteit
met alle USB-opslagapparaten en kan
niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld
voor eventueel gegevensverlies op
mediaspelers, smartphones of andere
apparaten tijdens het gebruik van dit
product.

« Laat discs en USB-opslagapparaten niet
achter op plaatsen waar de temperatuur
hoog kan oplopen.

WMA-bestanden

Bestandsextensie

wma

Bitsnelheid

48 kbps tot 320 kbps
(CBR), 48 kbps tot
384 kbps (VBR)

Bemonsteringsfrequentie

32kHz, 44,1 kHz,
48 kHz

Windows Media™
Audio Professional,
Lossless, Voice/DRM
Stream/Stream met
video

Niet compatibel

MP3-bestanden

Bestandsextensie .mp3

Bitsnelheid 8 kbps tot 320 kbps
(CBR), VBR

Bemonsteringsfrequentie | 8 kHz tot 48 kHz

(32 kHz, 44,1 kHz,
48 kHz voor de beste
kwaliteit)

Compatibele ID3-tag
versie

10,1.1,22,23,24
(ID3-tag versie 2.x
krijgt prioriteit boven
versie 1.x.)

M3u-afspeellijst

Niet compatibel

MP3i (MP3
interactive), mp3 PRO

Niet compatibel

WAV-bestanden

« WAV-bestandsindelingen kunnen niet

worden gebruikt via

MTP.

Bestandsextensie

wav

Quantisatiebits

8en 16 (LPCM), 4 (MS
ADPCM)

Bemonsteringsfrequentie

16 kHz tot 48 kHz
(LPCM), 22,05 kHz en
44,1 kHz (MS ADPCM)

spuepapaN
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FLAC-bestanden (alleen voor

MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

« FLAC-bestandsindelingen kunnen niet
worden gebruikt via MTP.

« FLAC-bestanden kunnen, afhankelijk van
de codeerinrichting, mogelijk niet

worden afgespeeld.

Bestandsextensie

flac

Bemonsteringsfrequentie

8/11,025/12/16/22,05/
24/32/44,1/48 [kHz]

Quantisatiebitsnelheid

16-bits

Kanaalmodus

1/2 kanalen

USB-apparaat

« Er kan een beetje vertraging optreden bij

het beginnen met afspelen van
audiobestanden op een USB-
opslagapparaat met een uitgebreide

mappenstructuur.

Hiérarchie afspeelbare
mappen

Tot acht niveaus (voor
praktisch gebruik kunt
u beter niet meer dan
twee niveaus
gebruiken)

Afspeelbare mappen

Maximaal 500

Afspeelbare
bestanden

Maximaal 15 000

Afspelen van
auteursrechtelijk

Niet compatibel

beschermde

bestanden

Gepartitioneerd USB- | Alleen de eerste
apparaat partitie kan worden

afgespeeld.

Compatibiliteit met

iPod

Alleen de volgende iPod-modellen kunnen met
dit toestel gebruikt worden. Ondersteunde

versies van de iPod-software worden hieronder
genoemd. Oudere versies worden wellicht niet
ondersteund.

20N

Gemaakt voor

-iPod touch (e tot 5e generatie)
—iPod classic

-iPod met video

—iPod nano (1e tot 7e generatie)
—iPhone 5s

—iPhone 5c

—iPhone 5

-iPhone 4S

-iPhone 4

—iPhone 3GS

-iPhone 3G

-iPhone

« Afhankelijk van de generatie en de versie
van de iPod zijn sommige functies
mogelijk niet beschikbaar.

« Gebruikers van een iPod met Lightning-
aansluiting moeten de Lightning-naar-
USB-kabel gebruiken (bij de iPod
geleverd).

« Gebruikers van een iPod met Dock
Connector moeten CD-1U51 gebruiken.
Raadpleeg uw leverancier voor meer
informatie.

« Raadpleeg de handleiding van de iPod
voor meer informatie over ondersteunde
bestandsindelingen.

« Audiobook, Podcast: Compatibel

A eTor

Pioneer is niet verantwoordelijk voor
verlies van gegevens op de iPod, ook niet
tijdens het gebruik van dit toestel.

Volgorde van
audiobestanden

De gebruiker kan met dit toestel geen
mapnummers toewijzen of de
afspeelvolgorde wijzigen. De volgorde van
de audiobestanden is afhankelijk van het
aangesloten apparaat.

Merk op dat de verborgen bestanden in
een USB-apparaat niet kunnen worden
afgespeeld.

Voorbeeld van een boomstructuur
[ Map

,<\J1: Gecomprimeerd
7 \;1 audiobestand

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

01 tot 05: Mapnummer
@ tot ®: Afspeelvolgorde

Lijst van Russische tekens

A A 5B B
rr 40 EF:EE
LK 7:3 wnn
H:K AN MM
H:H .0 :n
AP r.c T
Yy 7o WX
4 Y:4 4 W, LY
b Hobl L'b
39 MO q:4

D: Display C:Teken

Copyright en
handelsmerken

Bluetooth

Het merk Bluetooth® en de logo’s daarvan zijn
gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. PIONEER CORPORATION gebruikt deze
onder licentie. Andere handelsmerken en
handelsnamen zijn eigendom van de
respectieve eigenaren.

iTunes

Apple en iTunes zijn handelsmerken van
Apple Inc,, geregistreerd in de V.S.en
andere landen.

WMA

Windows Media is een gedeponeerd
handelsmerk of een handelsmerk van
Microsoft Corporation in de Verenigde
Staten en/of in andere landen.

Dit product bevat technologie die het
eigendom is van Microsoft Corporation en
die niet gebruikt of gedistribueerd mag
worden zonder toestemming van
Microsoft Licensing, Inc.

FLAC

Copyright © 2000-2009 Josh Coalson

Copyright © 2011-2013 Xiph.Org

Foundation

Herverdeling en gebruik in bron- en

binaire vorm, met of zonder wijziging, zijn

toegestaan mits aan de volgende
voorwaarden is voldaan:

—Herverdelingen van de broncode moeten
bovenstaande copyrightmelding, deze
lijst met voorwaarden en de volgende
disclaimer bevatten.

—Herverdelingen in binaire vorm moeten
bovenstaande copyrightmelding, deze
lijst met voorwaarden en de volgende
disclaimer reproduceren in de
documentatie en/of ander materiaal bij
de verdeling.

- Zonder specifieke voorafgaande
schriftelijke bevestiging mogen de naam



van de Xiph.org Foundation of de namen
van zijn bijdragers niet worden gebruikt
om producten goed te keuren of te
promoten die van deze software zijn
afgeleid.
DEZE SOFTWARE WORDT DOOR DE
COPYRIGHTHOUDERS EN BIJDRAGERS
“ZONDER MEER” GELEVERD EN ER WORDT
AFSTAND GEDAAN VAN ELKE EXPLICIETE
OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIE, INCLUSIEF
MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT DE IMPLICIETE
GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID EN
GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL.
IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZIJN DE STICHTING
OF BIJDRAGERS AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR
ELKE RECHTSTREEKSE,
ONRECHTSTREEKSE, INCIDENTELE,
SPECIALE, EXEMPLAIRE OF
GEVOLGSCHADE (INCLUSIEF MAAR NIET
BEPERKT TOT DE AANKOOP VAN
VERVANGENDE GOEDEREN OF DIENSTEN;
GEBRUIKS-, GEGEVENS- OF
WINSTDERVING; OF
BEDRIJFSONDERBREKING), HOE DEZE OOK
WERD VEROORZAAKT EN OP OM HET EVEN
WELKE THEORIE VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID,
AL DAN NIET VOLGENS CONTRACT,
STRIKTE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID OF
ONGEOORLOOFDE HANDELING
(INCLUSIEF NALATIGHEID OF ANDERS) DIE
OP WELKE MANIER OOK VOORTVLOEIT UIT
HET GEBRUIK VAN DEZE SOFTWARE, ZELFS
INDIEN VOOR DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN
DERGELIJKE SCHADE WERD
GEWAARSCHUWD.

iPod & iPhone

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano en
iPod touch zijn handelsmerken van Apple
Inc., gedeponeerd in de VS en andere
landen.

Lightning is een handelsmerk van Apple
Inc.

“Gemaakt voor iPod” en “Gemaakt voor
iPhone” wil zeggen dat een elektronische
accessoire speciaal ontwikkeld is voor
verbinding met respectievelijk een iPod of

iPhone en door de maker gewaarborgd is
als conform de Apple werkingsnormen.
Apple is niet verantwoordelijk voor de
werking van dit apparaat en voor het
voldoen aan de veiligheidsnormen en
wettelijke normen. Houd er rekening mee
dat het gebruik van dit accessoire met iPod
of iPhone invloed kan hebben op de
draadloze prestatie.

Android™

Android is een handelsmerk van Google
Inc.

MIXTRAX

MIXTRAX is een handelsmerk van de
PIONEER CORPORATION.

Technische gegevens

Algemeen
Spanningsbron: 14,4 V gelijkstroom (10,8 V
tot 15,1 V toelaatbaar)
Aardingssysteem: negatief
Maximaal stroomverbruik: 10,0 A
Afmetingen (B X H x D):
DIN
Chassis: 1778 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm
Voorkant: 188 mm X 58 mm X 17 mm
D
Chassis: 1778 mm x 50 mm x 97 mm
Voorkant: 170 mm X 46 mm X 17 mm
Gewicht: 0,5 kg

Audio
Maximaal uitgangsvermogen:
50 Wx 4
70 W x 1/2 Q (voor de subwoofer)
Doorlopend uitgangsvermogen:
22 W x 4 (50 Hz tot 15 000 Hz, 5%
THD, 4-Q-belasting, beide kanalen)
Belastingsimpedantie: 4 Q (4 Q tot 8 Q
toegestaan)
Preout maximaal uitgangsniveau: 2,0 V
Contouren loudness: +10 dB (100 Hz),
+6,5 dB (10 kHz) (volume: -30 dB)
Equalizer (grafische equalizer met 5
banden):
Frequentie: 80 Hz/250 Hz/800 Hz/
2,5 kHz/8 kHz
Bereik equalizer: £12 dB (in stappen
van 2 dB)
Subwoofer (mono):
Frequentie: 50 Hz/63 Hz/80 Hz/
100 Hz/125 Hz/160 Hz/200 Hz
Helling: -12 dB/oct, -24 dB/oct
Gain: +6 dB tot -24 dB
Fase: Normaal/tegengesteld

usB

USB-standaardspecificatie: USB 2.0
volledige snelheid
Maximaal stroomverbruik: 1 A
USB-klasse: MSC (Mass Storage Class)
Bestandssysteem: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32
MP3-decoderingsformaat: MPEG-1 & 2
Audio Layer 3
WMA-decoderingsformaat: versie 7,7.1, 8,
9,10, 11, 12 (2-kanaalsaudio)
(Windows Media Player)
FLAC-decoderingsformaat: v1.3.0 (Free
Lossless Audio Codec) (alleen voor
MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)
WAV-signaalformaat: Lineaire PCM & MS
ADPCM (niet-gecomprimeerd)

FM-tuner

Frequentiebereik: 87,5 MHz tot 108,0 MHz

Bruikbare gevoeligheid: 11 dBf (1,0 uVv/
75 Q, mono, S/R: 30 dB)

Signaal-ruisverhouding: 72 dB (IEC-A-
netwerk)

MW-tuner

Frequentiebereik: 531 kHz tot 1 602 kHz

Bruikbare gevoeligheid: 25 uV (S/R: 20 dB)

Signaal-ruisverhouding: 62 dB (IEC-A-
netwerk)

LW-tuner

Frequentiebereik: 153 kHz tot 281 kHz

Bruikbare gevoeligheid: 28 pV (S/R: 20 dB)

Signaal-ruisverhouding: 62 dB (IEC-A-
netwerk)

Bluetooth

(Alleen voor MVH-X370BT)
Versie: Bluetooth 3.0 gecertificeerd
Uitgangsvermogen: +4 dBm maximaal
(vermogensklasse 2)
Bluetooth-profielen:
GAP (Generic Access Profile)
SDAP (Service Discovery Application
Profile)
OPP (Object Push Profile)

n21
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HFP (Hands Free Profile) 1.6

PBAP (Phone Book Access Profile)
A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution
Profile)

AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control
Profile) 1.5

SPP (Serial Port Profile) 1.1

OPMERKING

Technische gegevens en ontwerp kunnen
zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving
worden gewijzigd.
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O paHHOM pyKOBOACTBE:

« B cnepytowmx nHctpykumnax USB-HakonuTenb 1 ayanonpourpbisatens USB
HasblBatoTca “USB-ycTpoiicTeo”.

« B paHHOM pykoBopacTse ycTporictsa iPod 1 iPhone HasbiBatoTca “iPod”.



I Mepep Hauanom sKkcnayaTayum

Bnaropapum Bac 3a nokynky 3toro nsgenua komnasum PIONEER

,D,]'Iﬂ obecneyeHus NPaBUIbHOCTU 3KCNTyaTauun BHUMaTe/lbHO I'IpO‘-WITaVITE AaHHOEe PyKOBOACTBO
nepej Hayanom UCNoNb30BaHUA N3aenna. OcobeHHO BaXHO, 4yTO6bI Bbl npounu n c06mo,qan|/|
VNHCTPYKLMUKW, TOMeYeHHble B laHHOM pykoBogcTse 3aronoskamu MPEAYMNPEXXAEHWE n BHUMAHMUE.
[lepxuTe faHHOe PYKOBOACTBO MOA PYKOW 1A 06palleHns K Hemy B Gyayliem.

Ecnu Bbl XenaeTe yTunn3npoBaTth AaHHOE U3flenne, He BbiGpacbiBaiiTe ero BMecTe C 06bIUYHbIM
6bITOBbIM Mycopom. CyliecTyeT OTAeNbHaA crcTeMa c6opa NCMONb30BaHHbIX INEKTPOHHbIX
M30enui B COOTBETCTBUM C 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM, KOTOpas npeznonaraeT COOTBETCTRYOLLEee
obpalleHue, BO3BPaT 1 nepepaboTKy.

YacTHble nuua B cTpaHax EBpocotosa, LLiseiiapumn v Hopsernun moryT 6ecnnatHo Bo3epaliatb
MCMO/b30BaHHbIE 3MIEKTPOHHbIE U3AENVA B CeLNann3MpoBaHHble MyHKTb Mpruema Unu B MarasuH (npu
NOKyMKe aHaNorMyHOro HoBOrO YCTPOIACTBA).

Ecnu Bawa cTpaHa He yka3aHa B NpyBeJieHHOM Bbillie NepeyHe, obpallaiiTec B OpraHbl MECTHOTO
yNpaBneHns 3a MHCTPYKLIMAMM NO NPaBUIbHOI YTUAM3aLMmn NPoayKTa.

Tem cambim Bbl obecneuute yTunusauuio Bawero nsgenus ¢ cobniofeHriem obasatenbHbIX npolesyp
no 06paboTKe, yTUNN3aLnM 1 BTOPUYHON NepepaboTke 1, TakUM 06pasom, NpeoTspaTiTe
noTeHUManbHoe HeraTMBHOE BO3[eNCTBIE Ha OKPYKAIOLLYIO Cpe/ly 1 300pOBbe NIoAeN.

.ELaTy n3rotoeneHnAa 060pyIJOBaHl/IF| MOXHO onpefennTb No CEpMVIHOMy HoMepy, KOTOprﬁ coaepxnt
MH¢opmauwo 0 mMecsALle 1 rofe npoMsBoacTea.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

«He nbiTaiTech CaMoCTOATENBHO NPON3BOANTD YCTAHOBKY WM PEMOHT M3fenus. YcTaHoBKa
VNN PEMOHT He 06. . " onbiTomM
paboTbi C 3neKTp py u ag aKceccyapamu, MOryT co3aaTb
0NacHOCTb NOPaXKeHNA J1eKTPMYECKUM TOKOM MW MHbIX MHLNAEHTOB.

«Hu B Koem cnyuae He NbiTaiiTech yNpasnATb YCTPONCTBOM BO BpemsA ABVKeHusA. Mpexae yem
1Cnonb30BaThb OpraHbl ypas/ieHA YCTPONCTBOM, HEOGXOAUMO CbexaTb C J0POru 1 NpUNapKoBaTh
aBTOMO6UNb B 6e30MacHOM MecTe.

A BHUMAHUE

+He ,ElOI'IyCKaIzTe nonagaHvA XUAKoCTK Ha yCTpOVICTBO. 3TO MOXeT nosneyb nopaxeHve
SNEeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM. Kpome TOro, nonagaHune Xngkoctm B yCTpOVICTBO MOXeT CTaTb I'IpVI‘-WIHOVI ero
BbIXOAa 13 CTPOA, Neperpesa n NOABNEHNA AbiMa.

«Bcerpa COXpaHﬂVITe YpOBeHb rPOMKOCTU AOCTaTOYHO HU3KUM, YTO6bI O CBILIHBI 3BYKW U3BHE.

«Pioneer CarStereo-Pass npefgHasHayeH A/1A UCNoNb30BaHUA TONbKO B lepmaHnn.

Mpu BO3HUKHOBEHUM Npobsiem

Mpw Henonaakax B paboTe 3TOro U3enna CBAXUTEC C TOProBbIM NpejCTaBUTENEM KOMMaHNN-
NPOV3BOAUTENA UK C 6NVXKaLIMM CepBUCHBIM MyHKTOM PIONEER.
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* Korpa rony6oi/6enbiit NpoBO/ 3TOTO YCTPOCTBA NOAKIIOUEH K TEPMUHANY PeneitHoro ynpasneHus

I H a q an o pa 60Tbl aBTOMAaTWNYeCKOI aHTEHHbI, aHTEHHa Ha aBTOMObWNe BblgBUraeTca npv BKNOYEHNN NCTOYHUKA

CuUrHana sToro yCTpOVICTBa. Yr06bI BTAHYTb aHTEHHY, BbIKNIOUYNTE UCTOYHUK CUrHana.

OCHOBHbIE onepa“““ Nnankauna Ha gucnnee
WHpukauyma | OnucaHune
MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB » OTO6pPaXaeTCA NPY HANMMYMN HIKHErO YPOBHA MEHIO UM Nanku.
Perynatop M.C Ve OTo6paaeTca, ecniv BKoYeHa GpyHKUMA aBTooTBETUMKA (CTP. 11).
SRC (MCTOUHNK)/OFF (MHOro3a3auHOe . OKHo aucnnen (Tonbko ansa mopeneit, coBMecTUMbIX ¢ Bluetooth.)
— ynpasnetne) 1 P OTo6paxaeTcs, ecnn HaxaTa kHomnka .
r ~ LOC OTo6paKaeTca Npu HacTpoiKe GYyHKLMM NoncKa NoKanbHbIX
( ) paavocTaHuumi (cTp. 13).
l/ @ Fﬂ TP OTo6paxKaeTca Npu NONyYeHN NPOrPammMbl € TPAGUKOM .
C = | I+ TA OT06paxaeTca Npw nonyyeHnn ysegomneHus o tpaduke (ctp. 13).
T — |
\\ =) © )’ OTobpaxaeTcs, ecnu ycTaHoBneHa GyHKLVA Npeobpa3oBaHUA 3ByKa
@ 777 [z [ (ctp. 13).
|E —_———m—ooa———= p
4_| YA OTobpaxaeTcs, ecnv 3afiaH PEXIM NPON3BOJIbHOTO BOCMPOV3BEAEHUA
| KHorka oTcoeamHeHuns (Kpome cnyyaeB, Koraa B KauecTBe UCTOUHMKa BbiopaH BT AUDIO).
*~*1 BAND/é /DIMMER  KHonka gncnnes*2 = OTobpaxaeTcs, ecnv 3afiaH PEXIM NOBTOPa BOCNpov3BeaeHNs (Kpome
Cnyyaes, KOTfla B KauecTBe NCTOYHYMKA BbibpaH BT AUDIO).
*1 VHAMKaLMM 3TON KHOMKN MOTYT OTAIMYATLCA B 3aBUCMMOCTI OT YCTPONCTBA. a OT06paxaeTcs, ecnn ycTaHoBneHa GpyHKLMA yrpasneHus iPod (cTp. 8).
*2 B 3TOM pyKOBO/ACTBE flaHHaA KHOMKa nmeHyeTcA Kak DISP.
3] OTobpaKaeTca, ecnin BbiNoNHeHO noakntoyeHue Bluetooth (ctp. 9).
(Tonbko ansa mopeneil, coBMecTUMbIX ¢ Bluetooth.)

Yacro ncnonbsyemble onepayuvn
[locTynHble KHOMKM MOTYT OT/INYATbCA B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT YCTPONCTBA.

HasHaueHue Onepaunsa
BknioueHune nutaHna* Haxkmute SRC/OFF gna BknioueHus
nuTaHmA.

Haxmute n ypepxusaiite SRC/OFF ana
BbIKMIOYEHUA MUTAHNA.

Hactpoiika rpomkocT MNosepHute perynatop M.C..
Bbibop ncTouHnKa Heckonbko pa3s Haxmute SRC/OFF.
MN3meHeHne nHdopmMaumm Ha gucnnee Heckonbko pa3 HaxxmuTte DISP.
BosBpat K npeablayLLeMy SKpaHy/Cnncky Haxmute =D /DIMMER.

Bo3Bpart K 06bI4HOMY ANCMNEIO 13 MEHIO. Haxmute BAND/ €.

OTBeT Ha Bbl30B/3aBeplUeHne Bbl30Ba Haxmute .

(Tonbko gns MVH-X370BT)
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CHATUE NnepepHen naHenun

CHMMUTE NepefHIolo NaHesnb BO U3bexaHue Kpaxu. [epen cHATMEM NaHenn
0TCOoeAnHUTe Kabenu 1 ycTPoNCTBa, NOAKIOUEHHbIe K NepefiHel NaHenw, 1 oTKunTe
YCTPONCTBO.

YcTtaHoBKa

CHAaTne

2 BaxHo

« ObeperaiiTe NepeaHIo0 NaHeb OT CUMbHbIX YAapPOB.

« He nogBepraiite nepeaH:oio NaHenb BO3AENCTBUIO MPAMbIX CONTHEUHbIX Ny4el N BbICOKNX
Temnepatyp.

« Bcerpa xpaHuTe CHATYI0 NaHeNb B 3aLMTHOM YexJie NN CyMKe.

YcTaHOBOYHOE MEeHI0

Mocne ycTaHOBKYM YCTPOWCTBA MOBEPHUTE KO 3aXuraHua B nonoxexue ON; Ha
avcnnee otobpasnTca yctaHoBouHoe meHio [SET UP :YES].

1 Haxmure perynatop M.C..
Ecnu B TeyeHme 30 CEKYHA YCTPONCTBO He NCMONb3yeTCs, yCTAaHOBOYHOE MEHIO He
6yaeT BbIBOANTLCA. ECn Bbl XOTUTE BbINOMHNUTL HAaCTPOIKY No3xe, noBepHuTe M.C.,
yT06bI BbIGPATL [NOJ, 1 HAXMUTE AN NOATBEPXKAEHMA.

2 MoeepHute M.C. Ans BbIGOpa NapameTpOB, 3aTeM HaXKMUTE ANsA NOATBEPKAEHUSA.
[nsA nepexopaa K cneayiowemy nyHKTY MeHIo He06X0ANMO NOATBEPAUTL BbIGOP.

DnemMeHT MeHIo OnucaHmne

CLOCK SET HacTpoiika yacos.

FM STEP Bbibop wara HacTpoiikn B FM-guanasoHe (100 Ky unm 50 Kry).
[100], [50]

dnemeHT MeHI0 Onuncanne

LANGUAGE Bbi6op A3blka ANA 0TO6paXKeHNs TEKCTOBOW HbOpMaLm €
[ENGI okaToro ayavodaiina.
(AHrNACKNIA),
[PYC]
(Pycckun),
[TUR]
(Typevnkunin)

3 [QUIT :YES] oTo6par<aeTca nocsie BbINOAHEHUA BCEX HACTPOEK.
YT06bl BEPHYTHCA K NEPBOMY MYHKTY YCTAaHOBOYHOFO MEHIO, MOBEPHUTE pPerynaTop
M.C. ons BbiGopa [QUIT :NOJ,
3aTem HaXXMUTe NOBTOPHO AJ1A NOATBEPXKAEHNA.

4 Haxxmurte perynatop M.C., uTo6bl NOATBEPAUTbL HACTPOMKM.
NPUMEYAHMA

+ Bbl MOXeETe OTMEHUTb HaCTPOIIKY NapameTpa MeHio, Haxas KHonky SRC/OFF.
+ Hactpoutb napameTpbl MeHI0 MOXHO B HacTpoikax SYSTEM (ctp. 14) u Hactpoiikax INITIAL (cTp. 5).

OTMeHa AeMOHCcTpaLunoHHoro gucnnes (DEMO
OFF)

Haxmute M.C. ana oto6paxkeHns rnaBHOro MeHHo.

MNoeepHute M.C. ans Bbi6opa [SYSTEM], 3aTemM HaxxmuTe ANA NOATBEPKAEHUA.

BWN =

MNoeepHute M.C. ans Bbi6opa [YES], 3aTemM HaxxMmuTe ANnA NoaTBEepKAEHNA.

Hactpoukm INITIAL

Haxmute n yaepxusaiite SRC/OFF, noka ycTponcTBO He OTKNIOUNTCA.
Haxmute n yaepxusainte SRC/OFF, uTo6bl 0TO6pasnTb rNaBHOE MEHIO.

MNoeepHute M.C. ans Bbi6opa [INITIAL], 3aTem HaKmuTe ANA NOATBEPKAEHUA.

2WN -

MosepHute M.C. ans BbIGOpa NapaMeTpa, 3aTeM HaXXMUTe )1 NOATBEPXKAEHNA.

NPUMEYAHUE

I'Iapame'rpbl MOryT OT/INYaTbCA B 3aBUCUMOCTN OT yCTpOVICTBa.

MoBepHute M.C. ana Bbi6opa [DEMO OFF], 3aTem HaXXmuTe AnsA NogTBEPXKAEHUA.

DnemMeHT MeHI0 Onuncanne
FM STEP Bbi6Gop wara HacTpoikn B FM-guanasoHe (100 KMy nam 50 KMy).
[100], [50]
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DnemMeHT MeHIo OnucaHne

SP-P/O MODE
[REAR/SUB.W]

Mcnonb3yeTcs, Koraa NOMHOYACTOTHBIN AUHAMWUK NOAKMIOUEH K
NPOBOAAM BbIBOAA 3aAHETO AVHAMMKA, @ CabBydep NoakioueH
k BbiBOAYy RCA.

[SUB.W/SUB.W] Mcnonb3yetcs, Koraa naccvBHbIN cabsydep noaknoueH
HenocpeacTBEHHO K MPOBOAAM BbIBOAA 3aAHEr0 AMHAMIIKA, @

cabsydep nogkntoyeH K Bbisogy RCA.

[REAR/REAR] Mcnonb3yeTca, Korga NofHOYaCTOTHbIN UHAMUK NOAKITIOUEH K
NpoBOAaM BbiBOAA 3a/iHero AuHamuKka Bbisogy RCA Ecnn
MOJSIHOYACTOTHbIN AVHAMUK NOAKMIOYEH K NPOBOAAM BblBOJa
3afiHero AuHamuka n Bbisod RCA He ncnonb3yetcs, Bbibepute

[REAR/SUB.W] nnu [REAR/REAR].

S/W UPDATE O6HOBNEHVe YCTPOIACTBa 10 NOCTeAHel BepCUM NPOrPamMmMHOro
obecneyeHus Bluetooth. ns npocMoTpa JONOMHUTENBbHON
MHdOPMaLMKM 0 NporpaMmMHoOM obecneueHnm Bluetooth n

O06HOBNEHWN NOCETUTE Hall BE6-CaiAT.

SYSTEM RESET
[YES], [CANCEL]

Bbi6epute [YES], 4TO6bI MHULMANN3MPOBATb HACTPONKN.
Mepe3anyck ycTpoiicTea 6yAeT BbINONHEH aBTOMATUYECKM.
(HekoTopble HacTpoWKy GYAYT COXPaHeHbl faxe nocne
BbINONHEHUA cbpoca, Hanpumep, Bluetooth nHdopmaumm o
napax v T.n.)

I Paguno

PaprouacToTbl faHHOIO YCTPONCTBA NPeAHa3HaueHbl AN UCNOb30BaHUA B 3anagHoi
Espone, Asuun, CpegHem BocToke, Adppuke 1 OkeaHun. B gpyrux obnactax npuem moxet
6bITb HeyaoBneTBopUTenbHbIM. DyHKUMA RDS (cucTema pagmopaaHHbix) paboTtaeT
TOMbKO B 06/1aCTAX, rAe BbIMOMHAETCA BelaHne curHanos RDS ans FM-ctaHumin.

Mpuem coxpaHeHHbIX CTaHLMI

1 Haxmute SRC/OFF ansa Bbi6opa [RADIO].
2 Haxmute BAND/ € Ana Bbi6bopa nonocbl [FM1], [FM2], [FM3], [MW] nan [LW].
3 Haxmure umncnosyto KHonky (011/ A\ po 6/~=).

COBET
Kronku €/PB mosxHo Take ncnonbzosats Ans BbIGOPa NpeABapUTENbHO YCTaHOBNEHHOI
cTaHuuu, ecnu ana napametpa [SEEK] yctaHoBneHo 3HaueHue [PCH] B HacTpoiikax FUNCTION (cTp. 13).

6Ru

MamaTb AnA 3anncyn n3bpaHHbIX cTaHuun (BSM)

3a Kaxaou YNC/IOBOV KHOMKOW COXpaHeHa OfiHa 13 WeCTV PagnoCTaHLMiA C HaUnyyLWm
KauecTBoM npuema (c 1//\ no 6/~=).

1 nocne Bbl6opa nonocbl Haxxmute perynatop M.C., 4uTo6bl 0TO6pasUTb rnaBHoe
MeHIo.

2 MNosepHute M.C. ana Bbi6opa [FUNCTION], 3aTem HaxkmuTe Ans NOATBEPKAEHUA.

3 MNosepHuTe M.C. gns Bbi6opa [BSM], 3aTeM HakmuTe ANA NOATBEPKAEHUA.

Monck craHunM BpyUHYIo

1 MNocne Bbi6opa nonocbl HaxmuTe €4/ ana svibopa craHyy.
Haxmute n yaepxusainte l</»»1, 3atem otnyctute ansa nomcka foctynHon
cTaHumm. MoncK 0CTaHOBUTCA, KOrfa YCTPOWCTBO BbINMOMHUT NpueM cTaHumu. Ans
OTMeHbI noucka Haxmute /P,

NPUMEYAHUE

[ina napametpa [SEEK] Heob6xoanmo ycTaHoBuTb 3HaueHne [MAN] B HacTporikax FUNCTION (ctp. 13).

CoxpaHeHue cTaHUMii BPYUYHYIO

1 Bo Bpemsa npuema craHLmu, KOTOPYIO TpeByeTCA COXPaHMTD, HAXXMUTE 1
YAepXuBaiiTe OfHY U3 YNCNOBbIX KHOMOK (C 1/ /\ no 6/~=), NoKa M1raHue He
npekpaTuTcs.

Wcnonb3oBaHue pyHkuvi PTY

YCTpOIACTBO BbINONHAET MOWCK CTaHLmKW No nHpopmauuv PTY (Tun nporpammbt).
1 Haxmute A Bo Bpema FM-npuema.

2 MosepHute M.C. ansa Bbi6opa TUNa nporpammbi n3 [NEWS/INFO], [POPULAR],
[CLASSICS] unu [OTHERS].

3 Haxmure perynatop M.C..
YCTPOMCTBO HauHeT NOWCK CTaHLMK. Mocne HaxoXaeHUA CTaHLun oTobpasnTca
Ha3BaHMe NPOrpaMMHON CITyObl.

NMPUMEYAHUA

« Y106bI OTMEHUTb NOUCK, HaXxkMnTe M.C..

« Mporpammbl HEKOTOPbIX PAAVOCTAHLIMI MOTYT OTAIMYATLCA OT NPOrPamMm, yKasaHHbIX B
nepegasaemom kope PTY.



« Ecnu Hn OAHa 13 CTaHLLVIVI He nepefaeT NporpamMmmbl HyXXHOrO TUNa, TO Ha gucniee B Te4eHne
nNpUMepHO ABYX cekyHa byaeT nokazaHo [NOT FOUND], 1 3aTem TioHep NepenieT B pexum npnema
CTaHLWK, C KOTOPOI1 BbiN HayaT MOMCK.

Cnucok PTY

[LlononHuTtenbHyio MHPopmaumio o cnmcke PTY cm. Ha canTe
http://www.pioneer.eu/eur/products/25/121/tech/CarAudio/PTY.html

] usB/iPod/AUX

I'Iepe,q n3BneyeHnem yCTpOVICTBa OCTaHOBUTE BOCNpou3BeaeHne.

MopknioueHne no MTP

YcTpoincTso ¢ onepaumoHHoi cuctemoit Android 4.0 nnn 6onee No3aHeN MOXXHO NOAKMIOYNTL NO
npotokony MTP ¢ nomoubto kabens, npunaraemoro K ycTponcTay. Tem He MeHee, B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT
TOro, Kakoe MofK/I0YeHO YCTPOWCTBO, a TaKkKe OT KonnyecTsa Gpaisos B yCTPONCTBe, ayanodaiinbl/
My3blKasibHble KOMMO3MLIM MOTYT He BOCMPOM3BOANTLCA Yepes MTP. ObpaTtuTte BHUMaHWe, YTO
nopKnioyeHvie no npotokony MTP HecoBmecTUMO ¢ paiinoBbimu popmatamn WAV 1 FLAC He moxeT

NMPUMEYAHUE
OyHKuwA iPod HepocTynHa ana MVH-170UBG/170UB.

BOCI'IpOIIIBBeneHVIe
OTKntounTe OT YCTPOICTBA HAYLIHMKM Nepeq NOAKIIOYeHeM K 060pyA0BaHMIO.

USB-nopt

[ "
Té] O gooooo @

| Perynatop M.C. (MHorosagauHoe ynpasneHue)
SRC (nctouHnk)/OFF Bxop AUX (cTepeopasbem 3,5 mm)

USB-yctpoiicTeo/iPod
1 Orkpoiite kpbiwky nopta USB.
2 MopkniounTe yctpoiicteo USB/iPod c nomolbio cooTeeTcTRYyIOWEro Kabens.

A BHUMAHME

Wcnonb3yiite fononHuTeNbHbI Kabenb Pioneer USB (CD-U50E) ana noaknioueHns ycTponcTea
xpaHeHwuA USB, TaK Kak 11060€e NoJKioueHHOe HanpsAMyIo YCTPOCTBO GyAeT BbICTYNaTb HapyXy, YTo
MoeT 6bITb Hebe3onacHo.

ncrnonb3oBaTbeaA ¢ dyHkumen MIXTRAX.

* Qaiinbl FLAC coBmecTmbl TonbKO ¢ ycTpoictsom MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB.

AUX

1 BcraBbTe MUHM-CTepeopasbeMm B BXOAHOM pasbem AUX.
2 Haxmute SRC/OFF ans sbi6opa [AUX] B KauecTBe NCTOYHUKa.

NPUMEYAHUE

Ecnw pna HacTpoiiku [AUX] Bbi6paHo 3HaueHwe [OFF] B HacTporikax SYSTEM, TO B KauecTBe UCTOYHMKA

Henb3A BbibrpaThb [AUX].

Onepauun

Bbl MOXKeTe HacTponTb pa3nuyHblie napameTpbl B HacTponkax FUNCTION (cTp. 12).
O6paTuTte BHMMaHWe, YTO ClegytoLume onepaunmn He pabotatoT ans yctpoiictea AUX.
Yrto6bl BOCNONb30BaThCA ycTponcTBOoM AUX, akTuBMpyiiTe ero.

HasnaueHue

Onepaunsa

Bbibop nanku/anb6oma*1

Haxmute 1/ A unn 2/ V.

Bbi6op AOpOXKKM/KOMNO3ULMK (pa3gena)

Haxmvute e nan .

bbicTpas nepemoTka Ha3af 1 Bnepeq

Haxmute v ypepxueante € unn .

Mownck daitna n3 cnucka

-

Haxmute  ana oTobpaxeHns cnncka.
MNosepHute M.C. Ans BbiGOPa
Heo6X0AMMOro MeHn panna (nankw)
VN KaTeropum, 3aTem HaxmuTe
perynaTop AnA NoATBEPXKAEHUA.
MNosepHute M.C. ans BoiGopa
Heobxoanmoro danna, 3aTem HaxmmTe
[NA NOATBEPXKAEHMA.

HauHeTca BocnpoussefeHme.

N

w

MpocmoTp cnucka ¢ainos B BbIGPaHHOW
nanke/kateropun*1

Haxmunte M.C. nocne Bbibopa nanku/
KaTeropuu.

Bocnpowu3segeHune komnosuumm B
Bbl6paHHOI Nanke/Kateropmn*1

Haxmute n yaepxusaiite M.C. nocne
Bblbopa nanku/Kateropuu.
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HasHayeHne

Onepauyus

Mouck no andaswuTy (Tonbko Ans iPod)

-

Haxmute  ana oTobpaxeHns cnncka.
MosepHwuTe M.C. Ans BbiGopa
Heo6XOAMMOro CNCKa KaTeropuii, 3atem
Haxmute Q ana BXofa B pexum nomcka
no andasuty.

(Ecnn nosepHyTb M.C. ABa pasa, Takxe
OCYLLECTBAACTCA NEPEXOA B PEXIM
noucka no anasmnTy.)

MosepHuTe M.C. fns BbiGopa GyKBbl,
3aTeM HaXMuTe, YTobbl 0TO6Pa3NTL
andaBWTHbIN CMINCOK.

[Ina oTMeHbl MomcKa no andaBuTy HaxmmTe
D /DIMMER.

~

w

MoBTOp BoCnpon3BeeHVA

HaxmuTe 6/~=.

[MpousBonbHOe BOCNpon3BeaeHne

Haxmure 5/ 4.

Mpou3BonbHoe BoCNpoun3BeaeHie Bcex
3N1eMeHTOB (TonbKo ana iPod)

HaxmuTe n ypepxugaiite 5/ %A,

May3a/Bo30o6HoBNEHe BOCNpoV3BeaeHNs

Haxxmvute 4/PAUSE.

DyHKUMA npeobpa3oBaHnA 3ByKa*2

Haxxmute 3/S.Rtrv.

[1]: MpeaHa3HaueHO AnA HU3KKX CKOpOCTen
oKatma

[2]: MpepHa3HayeHo ANA BbICOKMX
CKOpOCTeit cKaTua

Bo3Bpat K KopHeBoW Narnke (Tonbko ana
USB)*1

HaxmuTe n yaepxusaiite BAND/ &].

Bbibop avckos B ycTpoincTtee USB

(Tonbko ANnA ycTPONCTB, NOAAEPKUBAIOLLNX
NPOTOKON Knacca 3anommHalowmx
yctpoiicts USB.)

Haxmute BAND/ €.

*1 TonbKo Ans OKaTbix ayanodannos

*2 Ecnm Ha ycTpoiicTBe HeT KHomkm 3/S.Rtrv, pyHKUMI0 Npeo6pa3oBaHiiA 3ByKa MOXHO aKTUBMPOBaTb

c nomolbto Hactpoek FUNCTION.

MonesHbie ¢pyHKUMM ana iPod

Pexum ccbiyiouHoro BocCrnpounsseneHnAa

Bbl MOXXeTe OCyLeCTBUTb AOCTYM K KOMMO3MLMAM Ha OCHOBE TEKYLUEro UCMONHUTENSA,

anbboma nnw xaHpa.

1 Bo Bpems BocnponsBeaeHns KOMNO3NLMM HaXXMUTe U yaepxuBaite  ana
nepexofa B PeXNUM CCbITIOYHOTO BOCNPON3BEAEHNA.

2 TMosepHuTe perynatop M.C. ans Bbi6opa pexwuma ([ARTIST], [ALBUM], [GENRE]),
3aTeM HaXXMUTe ero Ans NoaTBepXaeHus Bbibopa.
Bbi6paHHan Komno3nuwma/anb6om 6yayT BOCNPOM3BEAeHbI Mocne TeKyLen
KOMMo3umumm.

NMPUMEYAHUE
BbibpaHHyI0 KOMNO3LMIO/anbBOM MOXHO OTMEHUTbL NPW NCMONb30BaHUN GYHKLWIA, OTANYHBIX OT
GYHKLMI pexxmma CCbiNOYHOTO BOCMPOM3BeAeH A (Hanprmep, 6bicTpas NnepemoTKa Bnepes v Hasag).

YnpaBneHue iPod

Bbl MOXeTe ynpaBnATb yCTPONCTBOM C MOMOLLbIO NOAKMoUYeHHOoro iPod.

Cnepytowwe moaenu iPod HecOBMeCTUMbI C faHHON GyHKUMEN.

- iPod nano 1-ro nokonexus, iPod c Buaeo

1 Bo Bpems BocnpoussegeHus Haxmute BAND/ €], 3aTem BbibepuTe pexnm
ynpasneHusa.
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod]: ®yHKuuelt iPod ycTpolicTBa MOXHO YNpaBnATh C
nogknoyeHHoro iPod.
[CONTROL AUDIO/CTRL AUDIO]: OyHkuueit iPod ycTpoiicTBa MOXHO ynpaBnsTb C
MOMOLLbIO KHOMOK Ha YCTPOWCTBe. B JlaHHOM peXume NofKNio4YeHHOe YCTPONCTBO
iPod Henb3A BKNOUYNTL WU BbIKMIOUMUTD.

NMPUMEYAHUA

« HaxaTunem KHonkm iPod MOXHO Takxe NepeKkniounTbCA B PEXNM ynpasneHua (Tonbko ana MVH-
170Ul).

« Mpu nepeknioyeHnn pexuma ynpasneHus Ha [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] BbinonHaetca
NPUOCTaHOBKa BOCNPOU3BEAEHA KOMNO3MLMK. Vicnonb3yiiTe NnoakntoueHHbli iPod ans
BO306HOB/IEHNA BOCNPOU3BEEHNA.

« Cnepytolve onepaumm 6yayT JOCTYMHbI 1A BLINOMHEHUA C YCTPOICTBA, AaXKe eCnn yCTaHOB/NEH
pexum ynpasneHna [CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod].

- Bbibop dyHKuui1 “Tlay3a’, “BbicTpas nepemoTka Bnepen/Hasas’, BbiI6op Komnosuuun/pasaena

« FPOMKOCTb MOXHO HaCTPOUTb TONIbKO Ha YCTPONCTBE.



Nudpopmaumsa o MIXTRAX (Tonbko gna USB/iPod)

(Tonbko anst MVH-X370BT)

OyHKuma MIXTRAX ncnonb3yeTca ana BCTaBky cTepeo3¢pdekToB MeXAy KOMNo3nLmamm,
NO3BOJIAA C/YLIATh My3blKy HOH-CTOM B COYETaHMM C BU3yanbHbIMU 3bdeKTamm.
[JlononHutenbHble cBeaeHMA 0 HacTporkax MIXTRAX cm. cTp. 15.

MPUMEYAHUA

« [laHHasA GpyHKLUMA HecoBMECTMMA C ycTporicTBoM Android, NOAKMI0YEHHbBIM C NoMoLLbio MTP.

« Ecnm B KauecTBe NCToYHMKa BbibpaH USB, a dyHkuma MIXTRAX akTuBHa, TO GyHKUMA
npeobpa3oBaHuA 3ByKa OyAeT oTKMoYeHa.

« B 3aBMCMOCTM OT daiina/komnosnuny 3syKosble 3GdeKTbl MOTyT ObITb HEAOCTYMHbI.

« BoikniounTe dyHKuUmio MIXTRAX, ecnv BusyanbHble 3¢pdeKTbl OTBNEKAIOT BaC OT BOXKAEHMNA.

1 HaxmuTe kHonky 3/MIX, 4To6bl BKNlounTh/OTKNIOUNTL MIXTRAX.

Bluetooth

6 Y6epnTech, 4TO 3TO Xe 6-3HaYHOE YNC/I0 OTOGPaXKaeTcA Ha OCHOBHOM 1 Ha
NOAK/IOYEHHOM YCTPOIACTBE, 3aTeM HaxkmuTe “[la” Ha NoAKNIoYEHHOM
ycTpoicTse.

NMPUMEYAHUA

« Ecnu yxe obpaszoBaHa napa ¢ Tpema ycTponcTBamu, otobpasutca coobujeHmne [DEVICE FULL]. B 3tom
cnyyae Heob6XoAMMO CHavana yaanuTb OAHO U3 3apPerncTPUPOBaHHbIX YCTPONCTB 13 namaTu. Cm. [DEL
DEVICE] nnn [GUEST MODE] B MeHio coeanHeHus (cTp. 9).

« B 3aBMCMMOCTI OT YCTPOICTBA, Ha Wware 6 notpebyetca BBoa PIN-koga. B 3Tom cnyyae Beegute [0000].

COBET

CoepuHenue no Bluetooth MOXHO TakXe yCTaHOBWTb NOCPEACTBOM 3aMnycka O6Hapy»KeHNA yCTPOIiCTBa
c yctpoiictea Bluetooth. [ina storo napametpy [VISIBLE] B MeHIo coeanHeHNA HEO6X0AMMO 3aaTb
3HaueHue [ON]. bonee noapobHyto MHPopMaLMio No onepaumam Ha ycTpoiictee Bluetooth cm. B
PYKOBOACTBE MOMb30BaTens, NOCTaBIAEMOro BMeCTe C ycTpoinctsom Bluetooth.

MeHI0 coeguHeHNA

(Tonbko ana MVH-X370BT)

MopxknioueHune no Bluetooth

-

3” BaxHo

Ecnun noaknioyeHo Tpy unm 6onee yctpoiicTs Bluetooth (Hanprmep, TenepoH 1 oTAeNbHbI
ayavonneep), OHU MOTyT paboTaTb HencnpaBsHo.

1 Brnounre dyHkuumio Bluetooth ycrporicTsa.
2 Haxmmren yaepxusaiite ™ gns 0To6pakeHNA MEHIO COEANHEHUS.

3 MNosepHute M.C. ans Bbi6opa [ADD DEVICE], 3aTem HaxxmuTe ana
NOATBEepPXKAEHUA.
YCTpOiACTBO HauHET MOWCK AOCTYMHBIX YCTPOWCTB, NOC/e Yero oTobpasnT ux B
CrnCKe YCTPOIACTB.
« Y106bI OTMEHUTb NoucK, HaxmnTte M.C..
« Ecnn Heob6xoAMMOro ycTponcTBa HeT B cnncke, Bbibepute [RE-SEARCH].
« ECnv HeT AOCTYNHbIX YCTPOICTB, Ha aKpaHe oTtobpasuntca [NOT FOUND].

4 MNoBepHute M.C. ans Bbi6opa YCTPOIACTBA U3 CNMCKA YCTPOMCTB, 3aTeM HaXXMUTe
ANA NOATBEPXAEHMA.
Haxmute n ygepxuaiite M.C. Ana nepekntoyeHna nHdopmauum ob ycrponcree
Mexnay appecom ycTpoicTea Bluetooth n nmeHem yctporictsa.

5 Bbi6epute [Pioneer BT Unit] Ha 3kpaHe ycTpoiicTBa.

DnemMeHT MeHIo OnucaHune
DEVICELIST Mokas cnucka 3aperncTprpoBaHHbiX ycTpoincTs Bluetooth. “*”
0TO6PaKAETCA B UMEHW YCTPOWCTBA, €C/IN YCTaHOBIEHO
noaknoyeHue no Bluetooth.
DEL DEVICE Ypanenvie nipopmayum o6 ycTponcrse.
[DELETE YES],
[DELETE NO]
ADD DEVICE Perucrpauua HOBOro ycTpoincTaa.
A.CONN Bbi6epuTe [ON] A1 aBTOMATNUYECKOTO NOAKMIOYEHNA K
[ON, [OFF] ycTpoiicTay Bluetooth.
VISIBLE Bbi6epute [ON], utobbl ycTpoiicTeo Bluetooth morno
[ON], [OFF] 06HapyxuTb 060pyA0BaHNE, KOTAa OHO MOAKIIOYEHO MO
' Bluetooth k gpyromy yctpoiicTsy.
PIN CODE M3meHeHwne PIN-kopa.
1 Haxmute M.C. ana oTobpaxxeHna pexnma HacTPOMKU.
2 TMosepHuTe M.C. ans BbIGOpa HOMepa.
3 Haxmute M.C., uTOGbI NEPEMECTUTL KYPCOp B CrieayloLee
NONOXeHwe.
4 MMocne Beopga PIN-kopa, HaxmuTe n yaepxusaite M.C..
Mocne BBoaa PIN-kopa npw HaxaTn M.C. 6yAeT BbinonHeH
BO3BpPAT Ha 3KpaH BBoAa PIN-Kofa, rae Bbl CMOXeTe U3MEHUTb
PIN-kog.
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OCHOBHbIe onepauun

dnemeHT MeHIo Onucanne
DEV. INFO MepeknioueHne Ha Ancnnee UMeHN yCTPOICTBa 1 aapeca
yctpoincTsa Bluetooth.
GUEST MODE Bbi6epute [ON] ana aBTOMaTMYECKOro Nepexoaa K skpaHy [DEL
[ON], [OFF] DEVICE], Korpa yxe ob6pa3oBaHa napa Mmexpay obopyfosaHuem n
’ TPemA ApYrummn yCTPONCTBaMU.
A.PAIRING Bbi6epute [ON], uTo6bI aBTOMaTUYECKM 06Pas3oBaTh napy
[ON], [OFF] Mexay obopyaosaHvem v iPhone npu nogkntoueHun iPhone k
' obopyposaHuio yepes USB. (laHHaa GpyHKLMA MOXKET 6bITb
HefloCTyrMHa B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT ucnonb3yemon Bepcun OC.)

TenedoH Bluetooth

CHauvana ycraHoBuTe nopakntoyeHue no Bluetooth ¢ teneporom Bluetooth (ctp. 9).
OpHOBPEMEHHO MOXHO MOAKNIOUNTL He 6onee AByX TenepoHoB Bluetooth.

3 BaxHo

« Ecnm octaButb yCTpOVICTBO B pexume oXngaHua nogknioveHnsa Teﬂed)OHa no Bluetooth, Koraa
Asuratenb He pa6OTaeT, AKKYMYJIATOP MOXeET pa3pAaaAnTbCa.

. ﬂEpEA NCnonb3oBaHNEM yCTpOI?ICTBa OCTaHOBUTE aBTOMO6UNb B 6@30MacHOM MecTe 1 3aﬂeﬁCTBy|hTe
CTOSIHOYHbIN TOpPMO3.

BbinonHeHune Teﬂed)OHHbIX Bbi30BOB

1 Haxmute * ¥, ut06bl 0TO6PaA3UTL MEHIO TenedoHa.
Mocne noaknioueHns AByx TenepoHOB CHayana oTobpasnTca MMa TenedoHa, 3aTem -
MeHto TeniepoHa. YTobbl nepeKnounTbCa Ha APYron TenedoH, MOBTOPHO HaXXMUTe
KHOMKy "%

2 MosepHute M.C. ana sbi6opa [MISSED], [DIALLED], [RECEIVED] unn [PHONE BOOK],
3aTeM HaXKMUTe AN NOATBEPKAEHMA.
OTo6pa3snTca cnncok TenedpoHHbIX HOMEpPOB.

3 MosepHuTe M.C. ana BbIGOPa MMEHN UM HOMepa TenledoHa, 3aTeM HaXMuTe AnA
noaTBepXKAeHNA.
HauHeTtca TenedoHHbIN BbI30B.

OTBeT Ha BXOAALNIA BbI3OB

1 Mpu nonyuyennn BoizoBa HaxmuTe ¥ V.

COBET

Ecnn nocne nogxnioyenuns asyx tenedoHos yepes Bluetooth Ha oguH 13 TenedoHos noctynaet

BXOAALLMI BbI30B, Ha SKpaHe 0To6pasnTca cooblueHue. [inA OTBETa Ha STOT BXOAALLMIA BbI30OB
HEOGXOAVMO 3aBEPLLUTD BbIMOMHALMIACA BbI3OB.

10Ru

HasHaueHune Onepauus
HaxmuTte ¥ o,

OTKNOHeHe BXOAALLEro Bbi30Ba | [Py NOMyUYEHNM BbI30BA HAXMUTE U YlepXKMBaiiTe
—~

3aBepLueHue Bbl30Ba

MepeknioyeHune mexpay Tekywm | Haxmute perynatop M.C..
BbI30OBOM 1 OXM/AIOLIMM BbI30BOM

OTMeHa OXwugatoLero Bbi3oBa Haxmute n ygepxusaiite .

HacTporika rpomkocTy ronoca
aboHeHTa (Mpyn aKTMBHOM pexnme
NPUBaTHOCTY 3Ta GyHKLMA
HefoCTynHa.)

MNoBopaunaete perynatop M.C.Bo Bpems Bbi30Ba.

BknioueHue n oTknoueHne Bo Bpems Bbi3oBa HaxmuTe BAND/ €.

pexnma NpnBaTHOCTN

lNMpepycraHoBKa TenepoHHbIX HOMepoB

1 Bbi6epute Homep TenedoHa 13 TenedpoHHOro CNPaBOYHIKA UAVN U3 CNINCKA
BbI30OBOB.

2 HaxmuTe 1 yaepuBaiite oaHY U3 YNCNOBbIX KHOMOK (0T 1/ A po 6/7).
KoHTaKT 6yieT Ha3HaueH BbIGpaHHO YNCIOBOW KHOMKe.

YT06bI BbIMOAHNTB BbI30B C MOMOLLbIO NPeAYCTaHOBIEHHOrO HOMEPa, HaXMNTe OfiHY 13
yncnosbix KHonok (o1 1/ A\ o 6/~=), 3aTem HaxmuTe M.C..

PacnosHaBaHue ronoca (Tonbko gna iPhone)

[laHHaa GyHKUMA AOCTYMNHa TONbKO ecnun ycTpocTo iPhone, ocHalleHHoe GpyHKUMen

pacno3HaBaHUA rofioca, NOAKIOYEHO K YCTPOWCTBY € nomoLyblo Bluetooth.

1 Haxmure n yaepxmsaiite M.C., 4To6bl aKTMUBMPOBaTb PEXNM pacno3HaBaHusA
ronoca.

2 Haxmute M.C. 1 roBopuTe B MUKPOGOH ANA BBOAA FONIOCOBbIX KOMaHA.

[inf BbIXOAa U3 peXiMa pacrno3HaBaHuA ronoca Haxmute BAND/ €.

NMPUMEYAHUE
[InA nonyyeHns AONONHNUTENbHON MHGOPMALMK O GYHKLMAX pacro3HaBaHWA rofloca CM. PyKOBOACTBO,
npwnaraemoe K iPhone.



« B 3aBncMMOCTM OT TMNa ayauonpourpoiatens Bluetooth, Nogknto4eHHOro K 3ToMy YCTPONCTBY, ANA
MeHio Tened)OHa HEKOTOPbIX GYHKLMI MOXKET OTCYTCTBOBaTb BO3MOMKHOCTb OTOGPaXEHNA MHGOPMALIAV 11 31eMEHTOB
ynpaeneHua.
dnemMeHT MeHI0 Onucanne 1 u . Bl h Bl h
acTponTe nogknioyeHne Bluetooth c ayanonpourpbisatenem Bluetooth.
MISSED OTobpaxeHvie NPOMyLYEHHbIX BbI3OBOB. P A A pourp
2 Haxxmute SRC/OFF ansa Bbi6opa [BT AUDIO] B KauecTBe NCTOYHMKA.
DIALLED OTo6paxeHune NCXOAALLNX BbI3OBOB. 3 Haxmute BAND/ €] pns Hauana BocnponsBeaeHus.
RECEIVED OTObpaxeHne BXOAALMX BbI3OBOB. OCHOBHbIE onepauvu
Bbl MOXKeTe HacTponTb pa3nuyHblie napameTpbl B HacTponkax FUNCTION (cTp. 12).
PHONE BOOK*1 OTO6paxeHVe KOHTAKTOB, NepeAaHHbIX ¢ TenedoHa.

YcraHosute ana napametpa [VISIBLE] B MeHto coeanHeHna
3HaueHue [ON] anis NpocmMoTpa KOHTaKTOB C AAHHOTO

yCTpoWiCTBa.

PRESET 1-6 BbI30B NpeABapuTENbHO 3aiaHHbIX HOMEPOB. Bbl Takke MoxeTe
BbI3BaTb Npe/BapuTENbHO 3aaHHble HOMEPA, HaXaB OAHY 13
uncnoBbIx kHonok (c 1/ /\ no 6/~=).

PHONE FUNC BbibepuTe [ON] a8 aBTOMaTMUECKOrO OTBETA Ha BXOAALME

AANSR*2 BbI30BbI.

[ON], [OFF]

R.TONE: Bbi6epute [ON], ecnv curHan Bbi3oBa He CibllLEeH B AMHAMUKaX

[ON], [OFF] aBTOMO6MNA. B 3aBMCMOCTM OT TOrO, KaKoi NOAKIoYEH
TenedoH, 3Ta GyHKLMA MOXKET He paboTaTb.

PBINVT O6paTHbIN NOPAAOK MMEH B TeNepOHHOM CrpaBoOYHUKe (B

VIMEHHOM NpeacTaBneHnm).

*1 I'Iepenaqy KOHTAKTOB Bawero Tene¢0Ha MOXHO BbIMONHUTb aBTOMaTNUYe€CKN NPU NOAKNIOYEHUN
TenedoHa. Ecnv nepesaya He BbINOHACTCA, UCMONb3YiTe TeNedOH ANA Nepefayn KOHTaKTOB.

*2 Ecnu nopkntoyeHo Aga TenedoHa, To 3Ta GYHKLMA He PaBoTaeT AN BXOASALLNX BbI30BOB,
NPVYHVMaEMbIX B TO BPEMS, NOKa OAVH 13 TeNedOHOB UCTONb3YETCA ANA BbI3OBA.

Bluetooth-ayauo

3 BakHo
« B 3aBucumoctu ot moaenu Bluetooth-ayamonpourpbiBatens, NOAKMIOUEHHOTO K AAHHOMY
yCTpOIZCTBy, AOCTYMHbI pas3nnyHble onepauunn, KOTopble NoApasaenAaArTCca Ha Ba YPOBHA:
- Mpodunb A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile): Ha ayanonpourpbisaTene BO3MOXHO TONBKO
BOCMPOW3BEeeHNEe KOMMO3NLINIA.
- Mpodunb AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile): ycTpoiicTBo no3sonseT BOCNpon3BoAnTb
KOMMNO3u1uunn, BKNKOYaTb PeXnm naysbl, Bbl6|/|paTb KomMnosnymn n T.n.
« 3ByK ayanonpourpbisatens Bluetooth 6yaet npurnyweH, ecnu ncnonb3yercs TenedoH.
« Bo BpemMA NCnonb3oBaHuA ayanonpourpbiBatens Bluetooth HeBO3MOXHO aBTOMATNUECKN
nopknountbea K Bluetooth-tenedony.

HasHaueHne

Onepauus

bbicTpas nepemoTka Ha3af 1 Bnepeq

Haxmute v ypepxueante € .

Bbi6op AOPOXKM

Haxmute € nan PP,

MoBTOp BocnpousseaeHns*

Haxmute 6/

MNpownssonbHoe BocnpounsseaeHne*

Haxmure 5/ 4.

May3a/Bo306HOBNEHe BOCNPON3BEeAeHNA

Haxxmute 4/PAUSE.

Mownck daitna 3 cnucka

1 Haxmute Q gna oTobpaxkeHns cnrcka.
2 TosepHuTe perynatop M.C., uTobbl
BbIOpaTh Tpebyemoe UM Manku, 3aTem
HaXXMUTe Ha perynaTop ans
noaTBepXAeHNA.

MosepHuTe perynatop M.C. ans Bbibopa
Tpebyemoro daiina, 3aTeM HaxmuTe 1A
noateepxaeHnA. HauHetca
BOCNpoWV3BeaeHue.

w

* ﬂOCTyI’IHOCTb 3TNX onepaumﬁl 3aBMCUT OT TOrO, Kakoe NOAKIIOYEHO yCTpOﬁCTBO.

I Pexxum npunoxxeHma

(Pexkum APP HepocTyneH ana MVH-170UBG/170UB.)
Bbl MOXeTe ncnonb3oBaTb JaHHOE NpunoxeHuve Ha yctpoiictee iPhone/Android ¢
NMOMOLLbIO JAHHOTO YCTPONCTBA. B HEKOTOPBIX CNyYasnx Bbl MOXETE YNpaBnATb

NPUNOXKeHMEM C MOMOLLbIO yCTpOVICTBa.

[lnAa npocMoTpa cBefleHN 0 COBMECTUMbIX yCTpOl;ICTBaX noceTtuTe Haw Be6-caiT.

S BaxHo

Vicnonb3oBaHye NPUIOXeHNI CTOPOHHUX Pa3paboTUMKOB MOXKET BKIOUaTh B ce6s unn Tpe6osaTtb
NPeAoCTaBNEHNA INYHBIX AaHHDBIX (CO3AaHNe NPOdUNA NOMb30BaTENA MK APYrie CNocobbl), a Ans
HEKOTOPbIX NPUNIOKEHUI - NPEAOCTABNEHINA AAHHbIX O MECTOHAXOXAEHNN.

umddAg
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BCE MPUNTOXKEHWA CTOPOHHWX PA3PABOTUYMKOB HAXOAATCA B COEPE OTBETCTBEHHOCTWM 3TUX
PA3PABOTYMKOB, YTO BE3 OTPAHUYEHWIA BKIIOYAET B CEBSl CBOP M BE3OMACHOCTb
NMOMNb3OBATENbCKNX JAHHBIX M OBPALLEHUE C YACTHOW MHOOPMALIMEN. NPU
MCMNOb30BAHMN MPUNOXKEHNI CTOPOHHWX PA3PABOTYKOB Bbl COTIALLAETECH C
YCNOBUAMM NPEAOCTABJIEHWA CEPBUCA W MONUTUKON KOHOUAEHUMANBHOCTA
PA3PABOTYMKOB. ECJIV Bbl HE COTJTACHbI C YCJTOBUAMM U MONINTUKOW PASPABOTUMKA UNU
HE XEJTAETE NPEAOCTABNATD JAHHBIE O CBOEM MECTOHAXOXAEHWIW, KOTAA 3TO TPEBYETCA, HE
MCMNONb3YWTE TAKOE MPUNOXEHWE.

AAna nonb3osatenen iPhone
JanHan dpyHKUMA noaaepxmsaetca iPhone niPod touch ¢ i0S 5.0 nnu 6onee nosaHel Bepcueil.

Ana nonb3osartenei Android

JlaHHan GpyHKLMA COBMECTMMA C YCTPONCTBaMK, Ha KOTOpbIX ycTaHoBneHa OC Android 2.3 nnu 6one
no3gHen Bepcum n Kotopble noaaepxueaiot Bluetooth SPP (Serial Port Profile) n A2DP (Advance Audio
Distribution Profile).

NPUMEYAHUE
KOMMAHUA PIONEER HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3A MPUNOXKEHWA UNIA COAEPXMOE,
MPEAOCTAB/IEHHOE CTOPOHH/MW PA3PABOTUYNKAMMU, BKMIOYAA NX AOCTOBEPHOCTb

MOMHOTY. 3A COAEPKUMOE N OYHKLIMOHANIBHOCTb TAKMX MPUNOMEHWA HECYT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb PA3PABOTUMKM NMPUNOXKEHWI.

Ucnonb3oBaHMe NpunoKeHNA Ha YCTPoncTBe

MopknioyeHwne no Bluetooth goctynHo ansa MVH-X3708T.

1 Mopkniounte gaHHOE YCTPOICTBO K MOGUIIBHOMY YCTPOICTBY.
« iPhone uepes USB (cTp. 7)
« Yctpoincteo Android uepes Bluetooth (cTp. 9)

2 Haxmute M.C. ana oto6paxeHNA rNaBHOro MeHI0.
3 MosepHute M.C. ans BbiGopa [SYSTEM], 3aTeM HaXkmuTe AnsA NOATBEPXKAEHUA.
4 MosepHute M.C. ans Bbi6opa [APP CONN.SET], 3aTem HaxkmuTe ans
noATBepXKAeHNA.
5 MoBepHute M.C. ans BbiGopa 0gHOr0 13 ClefyoWMX NapameTpoB, 3aTeM
Ha)XXMuTe AnA NoATBEPXKAEHMA.
« BoibepuTte [WIRED] ans iPhone.
« Bbi6epuTe [BLUETOOTH] ans yctpoiictBa Android.
6 Haxmwute SRC/OFF ana Bbi6opa [APP].

7 Wcnonb3yiiTe Mo6UNbHOE YCTPOMCTBO ANA 3anycka NPUIoXKeHNs.
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OCHOBHbIe onepauun
Bbl MOXKeTe HaCTPOUTb pa3nunyHble NnapameTpbl B HacTpoikax FUNCTION (cTp. 12).

HasHaueHmne Onepauusa
Haxmute It nan P,

Haxmute n ygepxusaiite e unn B,

BbI6Op AOPOXKKYM

BbicTpas nepemoTKa Ha3ag 1 Bnepen

Nay3a/Bo3o6HoBneHue Bocnpounssesequs | Haxmute BAND/ €.

I Hacrponkn

B rnaBHOM MeHI0 MOXHO HaCTPOUTb Pa3NNYHbIE MapameTpbl.

1 Haxxmute M.C. ans oTo6pakeHuns rnaBHOro MeHio.

2 MNosepHute M.C. anA BbIGOpa OAHOI U3 CneAyIoWNX KaTeropuii, 3aTem HaxmuTe
ANA NOATBEPXKAEHUA.
« Hactpoiikn FUNCTION (cTp. 12)
« Hactpoiikn AUDIO (cTp. 13)
« Hactpoiikn SYSTEM (cTp. 14)
« Hactpowiku ILLUMINATION (cTp. 15)
« Hactpoiikn MIXTRAX (cTp. 15)

3 MoeepHute M.C. Ans BbIGOpa NapameTPOB, 3aTeM HaXKMUTE ANsA NOATBEPKAEHUS.

NPUMEYAHMA

« TyHKTbI MeHI0, UMetoLmne oTHolweHMe K Bluetooth, B cneaytowmx Tabnuuax HegocTynHbl ana MVH-
170U1/170UBG/170UB.

« MyHKTbI MEHI0, UMetoLLMe OTHOLLEHNe K iPod, B crefytowwmx Tabnuuax HepgocTynHbl ana MVH-170UBG/
170UB.

« MyHKTbI MeHI0, MetoLve OTHoLeHue K APP, B cnegytowyyx Tabnuuax HefoctynHbl ana MVH-170UBG/
170UB.

Hactponkun FUNCTION

SnemMeHTbl MEeHIO OT/INYAIOTCA B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT MCTOYHMKA.

dnemMeHT MeHIo OnucaHmne

FM SETTING [ RaDIO |

[TALK], [STANDARD], [MUSIC]

HacTpoiika ypoBHA KauecTBa curHana B
COOTBETCTBUM C YCNIOBUAMU CUTHaNa BelaHns
nonocbl FM. (JoctynHo Tonbko npw Bbibope
nonocbl FM.)




dnemMeHT MeHIo OnucaHmne DnemMeHT MeHIo Onucanne
BSM [ RaDIO | S.RTRV[ uss | ipod ][ APp_][BTAUDIO]

ABTOMaTUYECKOE COXPaHEHME WeCTN
PaAMOCTaHLWIA C HAMMYYLIMM KaYeCTBOM Nprema
nof UMcnoBbIMM KHomkamm (¢ 1/ /\ no 6/~=).

REGIONAL

[ON], [OFF]

OrpaHuyeHue nprvema onpeaeneHHbIMU
pernoHanbHbIMM NPOrpaMmamu, ecv BbibpaHo
AF (nounck anbTepHaTVBHbIX YacToT). (JocTynHo
TONbKO Npw Bbibope nonocsl FM.)

[1]: (MpenHa3HaueHo ans HA3KNX
CKOpOCTeln oxaTus),

[2]: (MpepHasHayeHo ana
BbICOKMX CKOPOCTeit CxaTua),
[OFF]

YnyulleHne KauecTBa CKaToro ayavo n

BOCCTaHOB/EHWE HaCbILEHHOCTY 3BYKa.

HepocTynHo, ecnm B KauecTse NCTOYHNMKA

BblbpaH

« USB 1 akTBHa dyHKLma MIXTRAX.

« Bocnpowussoputca dain popmara FLAC.
(doctynHo ana MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

LOCAL

FM: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2], [LV3], [Lv4]

MW/LW: [OFF], [LV1], [LV2]

OrpaHuyeHne HaCTPONKN CTaHLWK B
COOTBETCTBUN C MOLWHOCTbIO CUTHana.

AUDIO BOOK

[FASTER], [NORMAL], [SLOWER]

/3MeHeHMe CKOpPOCTN BOCNPOU3BeAEHNA.
(HepocTtynHo, ecnu BbibpaH NapameTp
[CONTROL iPod/CTRL iPod] B pexume
ynpasneHus.)

TA [0 |

[ON], [OFF]

MonyyeHue Tekylwen nHoopmauum o Tpaduke,
ecnn JocTynHa. (AocTynHo TonbKo Npu BbiGope
nonocobl FM.)

PAUSE[_ ApP_|

MNaysa nnn BO306HOBNEHME BOCnpou3BeaeHus.

AF [0 ]

[ON], [OFF]

lMepeHacTpoiika Ha ApYryio YacToTy, Ha KOTOPOA
BeLaeTca 3Ta e cTaHuus. (JocTynHo Tonbko
npw Bbibope nonocbl FM.)

PLAY [ETAu00)

Hauano Bocnpov3sepeHus.

sTop i)

OcTaHOBKa BOCMPOUN3BEAEHMS.

NEws

[ON], [OFF]

MpepbiBaHmMe BbIGPaHHOrO NCTOUHYKA
HOBOCTHBIMU Nporpammamu. (JocTynHo TonbKo
npw Bbibope nonocbl FM.)

Hacrponku AUDIO

seek [0 |

[MAN], [PCH]

Ha3sHauenue kHonok 4<€/P» gna
nooyepeAHOro NovcKa CTaHUW (HacTponKa
BPYUHYI0) MY BbIGOP CTaHLMIN 13 CrncKa
npefyCcTaHOBNEHHbIX KaHanoB.

SEL DEVICE

MogknioueHue ycTpoincTea Bluetooth B cnncke.

DnemMeHT MeHIo Onucanne

FADER*1
Hacrpoiika 6anaHca nepegHero v 3agHero
OUHamuKa.

BALANCE

HacTporiika 6anaHca neBoro 1 npaBoro
OUHamuKa.
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DnemMeHT MeHIo

Onucanne

dnemMeHT MeHIo OnucaHmne

EQSETTING

[SUPER BASS], [POWERFUL],
[NATURAL], [VOCAL], [CUSTOM1],
[CUSTOM2], [FLAT]

BbI60p Nonochbl 1 ypoBHA
SKBanarilepa 4N AanbHenwen
HaCTPOMNKMU.

Monoca skBanaiisepa: [80HZ],
[250HZ], [800HZ], [2.5KHZ],
[8KHZ]

YpoBeHb 3KBanamnsepa: ot [+6]
Ao [-6]

BbiGepuTe MM HaCTPOMTe KPUBYIO SKBanaisepa.
[CUSTOM1] MOHO BbI6paTh OTAENBHO ANA
KaX[oro CTOYHMKa. OfHaKo AnsA no6bix
KOMOMHALUIA, yKa3aHHBIX HUXeE, aBTOMATUYECKN
yCTaHaB/NBAIOTCA OAVHAKOBbIE HACTPOWKU.
« USB, iPod 1 APP (iPhone)
« BT AUDIOu APP (Android)
[CUSTOM2] siBnAtoTcA 06LWMMU HacTporKamu,
NCNOSb3yeMbIMU )18 BCEX UCTOYHUKOB.
Bbl MOXKeTe Takxe BKNIOUUTb IKBanansep,
HECKONbKO pa3 Haxmmas Ha kHonky EQulnl
(Tonbko anAa MVH-170UBG/170UB).

LOUDNESS

[OFF], [LOW], [MID], [HI]

KomneHcauma ana 4eTkoro 3syyaHma npu
HU3KOM YPOBHE FPOMKOCTH.

SUB.W*2

[NOR], [REV], [OFF]

Bbibop dasbl cabBydepa.

SLA

ot [+4] po [-4] HacTpoiika ypoBHA rpOMKOCTY A1l KaXKAoro
MCTOYHMKa Kpome FM.

LA no6bix KOMOVHALIMI, YKa3aHHbIX HUXe,
aBTOMaTUYeCKMN yCTaHaBNMBalOTCA OAVHaKOBbIe
HaCTPOMKN.

» USB, iPod n APP (iPhone)

« BT AUDIO 1 APP (Android)

*1 HepocTynHo, ecnu BbibpaH napameTp [SUB.W/SUB.W] B [SP-P/O MODE] B HacTporikax INITIAL
(cTp. 6).

*2 HepocTynHo, ecnn BbibpaH napameTp [REAR/REAR] B [SP-P/O MODE] B HacTpoiikax INITIAL (cTp. 6).

*3 HepocTynHo, ecnn BbibpaH napametp [OFF] B [SUB.WI.

Hactponkun SYSTEM

Bbl MmoXxeTe NoAy4YUTb JOCTYM K 3TUM MEHIO flaXe eCsin yCTpOVICTBO BbIKJTHOYEHO.

SUB.W CTRL*2*3

Yacrora cpesa: [50HZ], [63HZ],
[80HZ], [100HZ], [125HZ],
[160HZ], [200HZ]

YpoBeHb BbIXOAHOr0 CMrHana:
ot [-24] po [+6]

KpyTun3Ha xapakrepucTuku: ot
[-12] po [-24]

Ha Bbixoae cabsydepa 6yayT BOCNPOU3BOANTLCA
TOJIbKO Te YacCTOTbl, KOTOPbIE HMXe YKa3aHHOro
[nanasoHa 4acTor.

dnemMeHT MeHIo OnucaHmne

LANGUAGE

[ENG](AHrnuinckui), [PYC]
(Pycckun), [TUR](Typeukuin)

Bbi6op A3biKa AN 0TO6PaKeHUs TEKCTOBOW
nHdopmMaumm ¢ oxaToro ayauodaiina.

CLOCK SET

Hactpoiika yacos (cTp. 5).

12H/24H

[12H], [24H] Bbi6op popmaTa BpemeHw.

BASS BOOST

ot [0] go [+6]

Bbl6OP yCMNEHNA HUKHUX 3BYKOBBIX YacTOT.

HPF SETTING

Yacrora cpesa: [OFF], [50HZ],
[63HZ], [8OHZ], [100HZ], [125HZ],
[160HZ], [200HZ]

KpyTu3Ha XxapaKTepucTuku: ot
[-12] po [-24]

Ha avHamuKu 6yayT BbIBOAUTLCA TONBKO
4acTOTbl BbilLE YCTAHOBNEHHbIX GUNLTPOM
BbICOKMX yacToT (HPF).

14Ru

AUTO PI
[ON], [OFF] Mownck Apyrom cTaHLuUm C TaKOW e NporpaMmmon
[laxe BO BPeMA BbI30Ba NpefiBapuTebHOMN
HaCTPOMNKM.
AUX
[ON], [OFF] Bbl6epute [ON] npun noakntoueHUn K AlaHHOMY
YCTPOWCTBY BCOMOraTeNbHOro yCTPOoicTBa.
BT AUDIO
[ON], [OFF] BkntoyeHue/oTKNoueHE curHana Bluetooth.




dnemMeHT MeHIo OnucaHmne

MUTE MODE ([loctynHo Tonbko ans MVH-170Ul)

[MUTE], [20dB ATT], [10dB ATT] ABTOMaTMNYECKOE OTKIIIOYEHVE UNK
NpUNyLeHVe 3ByKa NPV NOMYYeHUN CUrHana ¢
060pynoBaHUA € GyHKLME OTKNIOUYEHNA 3BYKa.

Hacrponkun MIXTRAX

(Tonbko ana MVH-X370BT)

DnemMeHT MeHIo

OnucaHne

PW SAVE*1
[ON], [OFF] Pexxum sHeproc6epexeHns.
Mpu BKNtOYEHUM GYHKLMM ByAeT JOCTYNHO
TONbKO BKJTIOYEHVE NCTOYHMKA.
BT MEM CLEAR
[YES], [CANCEL] YnaneHue filaHHbIx € ycTpoiicTsa Bluetooth
(cnucka yctpoiictsa, PIN-kopa, XypHana
BbI30BOB, TeNlepOHHOro CNPaBOYHUKa,
npeayCcTaHOBNEHHBIX TenedOHHbIX HOMEPOB).
[CLEARED] oTo6paxaeTca npu ycnewwHom
yAaneHnn faHHbIX.
BT VERSION
OTobpaxeHne BEpCMm CUCTEMbI YCTPONCTBA U
mopaynsa Bluetooth.
APP CONN. SET*2
[WIRED], [BLUETOOTH] Bbi6op Heobxogumoro cnocoba NogkoyeHns B

COOTBETCTBUN C yCTpOVICTBOM.

*1 Pexxum [PW SAVE] oTk/louaeTca npy oTCoearHeHn akkymynaTopHoii 6atapen aBTomobuna; npu
noacoeanHeHny 6atapen ero notTpebyeTca BKOUNTL CHOBA. [pu BbiKNoUeHHOM pexxume [PW
SAVE] BO3MOXHO, YTO, B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT METOAA MOAKIIOUEHNA, YCTPONCTBO GyAeT noTpebnate
SHEPIIo aKKyMYNATOPa, eC/IN 3aXnraHue aBTomo6una He nmeeT nonoxeHua ACC (akceccyap).

*2 HepocTynHo, ecnu B KauyecTse UCTOYHMKa BbibpaHo [APP].

Hactpounku ILLUMINATION

dnemeHT MeHI0 Onucavmne
DIM SETTING

[SYNC CLOCK], [MANUAL] W3meHeHne ApKoCTY aucnnes.
BRIGHTNESS

ot [1] po [10] M3meHeHmne spKocTy ancnnes.

NocTynHocTb HabopOB HaCTPOEK 3aBUCUT OT
TOro, BkAtoyeHa nu dyHKuma [DIM SETTING].

SHORT MODE
[1.0 MINJ, [1.5 MIN], [2.0 MIN],

Bbi6op NpoAomKMTENbHOCTY

[2.5 MIN], [3.0 MIN], [OFF] BOCMpPOV3BeeHUA.
MIX PATTERN
[SOUND LEVEL] MN3meHeHme cneyunanbHbix 3pdekToB MIXTRAX
B COOTBETCTBUY C YPOBHEM 3BYKa.
3acTaBKa MEHAETCA B 3aBUCMMOCTUN OT YPOBHA
rPOMKOCTU.
[LOW PASS] 3acTaBKa MeHAeTCA B 3aBNCUMOCTM OT YPOBHA
HU3KUX YacToT.
[RANDOM] 3acTaBKa MeHAeTCA NPOU3BO/bHO B
3aBUCVIMOCTM OT YPOBHA NPOMKOCTU 11 YPOBHSA
HU3KMUX YacToT.
DISP FX
[ON], [OFF] BkntoueHue/oTknoueHne sppektos MIXTRAX.
CUTINFX
[ON], [OFF] BkntoyeHue/oTKNI0UEHME 3BYKOBbIX 3P deKToB

MIXTRAX npu n3meHeH1n OPOXKEK BPYUHYIO.
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I MoaknioueHnsa/YcraHoBKa

MogknioueHna

- BaxHo

« MNpw ycTaHOBKE JAHHOTO YCTPONCTBA B
aBTOMOGWMNE, KOTAa KIOY 3aXMUraHnA He
HaxoauTcA B nonoxeHun ACC
(akceccyap), OTCyTCTBME MOAKMIOUEHNA
KpacHOro Kabens K TepMuHasy, KoTopbiii
brKcMpyeT nonoxeHue Koya
3aXWUraHNA, MOXeT NPUBECTY K pa3psake
aKKymynsTopa.

B nonoxexun BHe nonoxeHuna
ACC ACC

« icnonb3oBaHve AaHHOrO yCTPOICTBa B
YCNOBUAX, OTAINYHDBIX OT YKa3aHHbIX,
MOXET NPUBECTM K NOXapy unu
HencnpaBHOCTU.

— ABTOMOGUAN C aKKYMYNIATOPHOM
6atapeeit 12 B n oTpulatensHbiM
3a3emneHnem.

- AnHamrKkm mowHocTblo 6onee 50 BT (Ha
BbIXOf€e) 1 conpoTnBeHnem 4-8 Q
(nonHoe conpoTuBneHue).

Bo 136exxaHne KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHuA,

neperpesa Wan HeUCNpPaBHOCTU

cobniofaiite cnefyiowme ykasaHus.

-Tepep ycTtaHoBKOW OTKNIOUNTE
oTpuLaTenbHyto Knemmy 6atapen.

—3aKpenuTe NpoBoAa C NOMOLUbIO
3aXKMMOB Ans Kabenen unm Knenkom
neHTbl. O6epHUTE KNENKyo NeHTy
BOKPYr MPOBO/AOB, KOTOPbIE KacaloTcA
MEeTaNNYECKNX YacTen, aAnsa 3almnTbl
NpPOBOAOB.

-Y6epuTe Bce Kabenv nopanblue ot
[BVKYLMXCA YacTel, Taknx Kak pblyar
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nepeknoYeHns nepeaay n
HanpasnaLme CUgeHni.

-Y6epwuTe Kabenv nopanblue OT MeCT C
MOBbILLIEHHOW TemnepaTypou,
Hanpumep neyku.

—He noakntouanTe XenTbit Kabenb K
6aTapen nyTeM NPoOCoOBbIBaHUA €ro
Yepes OTBEPCTUE B ABUraTENbHbIN
OTCeK.

—3akneinTe HEMOAKIIOUYEHHbIE pasbembl
Kabens n3oneHTon.

-He ykopauusaiiTe kabenu.

-He Hapywaiite nsonauyuio Kabena
NWUTaHWA JaHHOTO YCTPONCTBa ANA
NUTaHWA APYrnX yCTPONCTB. EMKOCTb
Kabens ABNAETCA OrpaHNYEHHON.

-Wcnonb3ynte nnasknin
npeaoxpaHnTeNb COOTBETCTBYIOLIErO
HOMVHana.

—He 3ambIKaliTe oTpurLaTenbHbii Kabenb
AVHAMUKOB HEMOCPeACTBEHHO Ha
3emnio.

—He cBA3bIBaliTe BMeCTe oTpULaTenbHble
Kabenu HeCKONbKMX AUHAMUKOB.

Korpaa ycTpoicTBO BKIIOYEHO, CUTHasbl

ynpasieHna OTNPaBAATCA NO CMHeMy/

6enomy kabenio. MogKniounTe faHHbIN

Kabenb K yAaneHHOMy yrnpaBneHuio

CUCTEMOI BHELLUHETO yamnuTena nnuv

TepMUHany peneHoro ynpasneHua

aBTOMaTUYECKOIN aHTEHHbI aBTOMOGUNA

(makc. 300 MA, 12 B nocT. Toka). Ecnn

ABTOMOGU/b OCHALLEH aHTEHHOM,

BCTPOEHHOI B 1060BOE CTEKI10,

NOAKNKYNTE €e K TepMUHaNy NUTaHnAa

AHTEHHOrO ycunuTensa.

« Hukorga He noaknioyanTe CUHWA/Genbiii
NPOBOA K TEPMUHAIY MUTaHNA BHELLHETO
yeunutens. Takxe HUKorAa He
NOAKIOYaNTe ero K TepMUHany NUTaHNUA
aBTOMaTNYECKOW aHTeHHbI. B npoTuBHOM
Cflyyae 3TO MOXET NPUBECTMN K
npotekaHuto 6atapen nnm ee
HeuncnpaBHOCTU.

YepHbil kabenb 3a3emneH. Kabenu
3a3em/eHNA AnA JaHHOTO YCTPOIICTBA U
Apyroe o6opyposaHue (0cobeHHO
YCTPOICTBa BbICOKOrO HamnpsKeHus,
Hanpumep ycunutenu) Heobxogmmo
NoAKNIYaTb OTAENBbHO. B NpoTuBHOM
cnlyyae criyyaiHoe OTK/IoUYeHVEe MOXeT

NPUBECTU K NOXapy v HeNCNpaBHOCTU.

[laHHOe yCcTpomncTBO

MVH-X370BT/170U1/170UBG/170UB
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(D MukpodoH 4 m (13 ¢T. 1 gronm) (Tonbko
ana MVH-X370BT)

(2) 3apHuin BbIXO[ UNU BbIXOA CabBydepa

(3 NepenHuin BbIxog (ToNbKo ans MVH-
X370BT/170U1)

(4) Bxog Ans aHTEHHbI

(5) Bxop WHypa nuTaHus

(® MpepoxpaxuTenb (10 A)

@ Nposoa+o nynbT AIY (TonbKo Ans
MVH-X370BT/170Ul)
Ciofla MOXKHO NOAKIOYUTL NPOBOAHO
apantep Y (npnobpetaetca
OTAENbHO).

(8 Bxop MukpodoHa (Tonbko anst MVH-
X370BT)

LUHyp nuTaHusa
BbINonHANTe faHHbIE MOAKIIOUEHNS, KOraa
NpoBOA 3afiHEro AMHaMIKa He NOAKIIUeH
K cabBydepy.
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Bo BXop WHypa nuTaHuA

(2) B 3aBMCMOCTM OT TUMa aBTOMOGUA
dyHkUMM @ 1 ® moryT oTamuatbes. B
3ToM cnyyae noaknounte @ k & n ®
K ®.

(3 XKentbin
Pe3sepBHbIit (nun onuumsa)

@ XenTblit
BbinonHanTe nogknoyeHne K
TEPMUHaNY C NOCTOAHHBIM
HanpskeHunem 12 B.

(® KpacHbiin
Onuwua (unn pesepBHbiIN)

(® KpacHbin
BbinonHanTe nogknoyeHne K
TepPMUHany, yrnpasiaemMoMy Kioyom
3axuranuma (12 B nocrt. Toka).

(7) BbinonHaANTe NOAKI0UEHEe NPOBOAOB
APYr K APYry ofiHOrO LiBeTa.

(® YepHbin (“Macca”)




(© CuHuin/6enbin
MNonoxeHne KoHTaKTa pasbema ISO
6yfeT oTNMYaTbCA B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT
Tuna asTomobunsa. Moakniounte (9 n
(), ecnn 5 KOHTAKT OTBEYaeT 3a
ynpaBsneHve aHTeHHoN. Ecnn
MCMoMb3yeTca aBTOMO6Ub A4PYroro
TNa, HUKOrfa He noaknovante O n
@

(19 CuHuin/6enbin
BbinonHMTe nogkmoueHne K TepMuHany
ynpaBneHnA CUCTEMON ycunmTens
(makKc. 300 MA, 12 B nocT. ToKa).

@) CuHui/6enbiit
BbinonHMTe noaKoueHne K TepMruHany
penenHoro ynpasneHus
ABTOMaTMYECKOW aHTeHHbI (MaKc.
300 MA, 12 B nocT. ToKa).

(12 enTbln/uepHbiit (Tonbko ans MVH-
170Ul)
Mpwu ncnonb3oBaHuy 060pyAOBaHNA C
dyHKLMel OTKNIOYEeHUA 3BYKa
NoAKIIYUTE AaHHBIN NPOBOA K
NPOBOAY OTKIIOYEHNA 3ByKa
o6opyposaHus. B npotnsHom cydae
He NnoaK/yaiiTe NPOBOA OTKIIOYEHNA
3BYyKa.

13 Mposopa ArHaMnKa
Benbin: MNepepgHni neBbin @
Benbiit/yepHbiit: MepeaHuii nesbiin ©
Cepbliii: [NepeaHuin npasbin @
Cepblit/yepHbiit: MepefHWii npaBbiin ©
3eneHblii: 3agHuiA neBbii @ unun
cabeydep @
3eneHblii/uepHbIin: 3aaHWUIA NeBblit ©
nnn cabsydep ©
DuoneToBbI: 3aAHWIA NPaBbin @ Un
cabsydep @
DroneToBbI/YepHbIN: 3afHNI NPaBblii
@ nnm cabeydep ©

(4 Pazbem ISO
B HekoTOpbIX aBTOMOGUNAX pasbem ISO
MOXeT 6bITb pa3feneH Ha fBa. B sTom
cilyyae BbINONHANTE NOAKIIOYEHNE K
o60ovMm pazbemam.

NPUMEMAHUNA

« /I3MeHUTe ncxofHOE MeHIo laHHOTO
yctpoiictea. Cm. [SP-P/O MODE] (cTp. 6).
Bbixop cabBydepa fJaHHOrO YCTPONCTBa
ABNAETCA MOHODOHNYECKNM.

« Mpw ncnonb3osaHum cabeydepa 70 BT
(2 Q) nopkniovaiTe cabeydep K
dronetoBomy 1 proneToBOMYy/YepPHOMY
nposofam ycTponcTaa. He nogkntovante
HNYEro K 3eNeHoMy unu 3eneHomy/
YepHOMYy NMpoBofam.

Ycunurenns (npuobpetaerca
OTAeNbHO)

BbINnonHWTe faHHble NOAKMIOYEHUA Npu
NCNOMIb30BAHNW [OMONHUTE/IbHOTO
ycmnurens.

(D YpaneHHoe ynpasneHue cuctemoit

@ Yeunutenb (nprobpeTaeTcs oTAENbHO)

(3) BbINOAHMTE NOAKIIOYEHME C NOMOLLbIO
RCA (npuo6petaetcs oTgenbHo)

@ K nepepHemy Bbixogy*

® NepegHnii ArHaAMUK*

(6 K 3agHemy BbIXOAY UV BbIXOAY
cabsydepa

@) 3apHnit auHamMuk unu cabeydep

* Tonbko gna MVH-X370BT/170UI1

YcTaHOBKa

-\

S)” BaxHo

« MNepep ycTtaHOBKOW NpoBepbTe BCe
NoAKNIOUYEHNA N CUCTEMbI.

* He ncnonb3yiite HeopurnHanbHble
3an4acTu, Tak Kak 3TO MOXeT NPUBEeCT K
HeNCnpaBHOCTAM.

» ObpaTutech K gunepy, ecnm ana
YCTaHOBKU TPeBYIOTCA JOMONHUTENbHbIE
0TBEPCTUA UK MoandUKaLun B
aBTomobune.

» He ycTaHaBnuBaiiTe JlaHHOe YCTPONCTBO
B Clefly oL yX Cy4anx:

—eC/IN OHO MOXeT HapyLINTb paboTy
aBTomo6uUnA.

—€eC/It OHO MOXEeT NPUUYNHUTL TPaBMy
naccaxupy B cilyyae pesKon
OCTaHOBKM.

« MonynpoBoAHVKOBbI Nasep byaeT
NoBpeX/eH B Cllyyae neperpesa.
BbinonHAlTe ycTaHOBKY AAaHHOrO
YCTPOIACTBa BAaNu OT MecT C
NOBbILIEHHON TeMnepaTypow, Hanpumep
neyxu.

» OnTManbHasa
NPOV3BOANTENbHOCTL 60°
[ocTuraeTca npu
yCTaHOBKe YCTPOWCTBa NoA
yrnom meHee 60°.

« Ytob6bl 06ecneunTb Heobxoanmoe
pacnpepenexue Tenna npw
MCMONb30BaHUM YCTPONCTBA, NpU
yCTaHOBKe OCTaBbTe CBO6OJHOE MeCTO 3a
3a/iHell NaHenblo 1 CKpyTuTe Kabenu,
4TO6bI OHVM He BoKnpoBann
BEHTUNALIMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA.

OcraBbTe
OCTaTOYHO
mMecTa

MepepHAA/3apgHAA ycTaHOBKa
DIN

[laHHOe YCTPOMCTBO MOXHO YCTaHOBUTDH B
nepepaHen UNK 3agHen 4acTu.

Mpu ycTaHOBKe Mcnonb3yiite UmeroLmeca
B Npopake Aetanu.

MNepepHasa ycraHosKa DIN

1 Ycranosute Ha npubopHyio naHenb
YCTaHOBOUHYIO LIAXTY.
Ecnu mecta mano, ncnonb3syinre
npunaraemyto ycTaHoBOUHY!O LLIAXTY.
Ecnu mecTa foCTaTouHo, NCnonb3yire
YCTaHOBOYHYIO LWAXTY, NpUnaraemyto K
aBToMO6UNIO.

2 3akpenuTe yCTaHOBOUHYIO WAXTY,
OTOrHYB C MOMOLLbIO OTBEPTKY
meTannnyeckme nankm (90°).

(D MpubopHas naHenb

(2 YcTaHoBOYHas waxTa

HagexHo 3akpenuTe ycTponCTBO B
oTceke. HenpouHoe 3akpenneHve
MOXET CTaTb MPWUYNHOI NPONycKa
CTaHLUUIN VAN APYTUX HEUCMPABHOCTEN.

3apHAA yctaHoBKa DIN

1 Cosmectute oTBepcTus Ha
KPeneXXHOM KpOoHLTeiiHe ¢
OTBEPCTUAMM Ha Kopnyce YCTpoiicTBa
1 3aKpenuTe KPOHLUTENH.
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2 BKpyTUTe N0 O[HOMY BUHTY C KaXKaoi
CTOPOHbI, 4TO6bI 3adpMKCpoBaTh
YCTPOICTBO Ha MecTe.

(D Camopes (5 MM X 8 Mm)
(2 KpenexHblin KPOHLUTENH
(3 NpubopHas NaHenb WA KOHCONb

Kak ncnonb3oBaTb KOMMNEKTHBIN
KPOHLUTENH

KoMnneKTHbIN KPOHLUTeNH Takke
MCMOMb3yeTca AN MOHTaXa yCTPONCTBa.
Y6eauTech, 4To KOMMIEKTHbIN KPOHLITENH
paccunTaH Ha KpenneHue B Ballem
aBTOMOGWIe, @ 3aTeM NPUCOeAMNHNTE ero K
YCTPOWCTBY, Kak NOKa3aHo Aanee.

@ Bunt
(2 KpoHwwTenH
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N3BneuyeHne yctpoiictsa
1 CHumuTe OKaHTOBKY.

)

@ @

(D OkaHTOBKa

(2 Nanka c 3a3y6priHamu

« Mpu cHATUM NepefHel NnaHenn
obneryaeTca AOCTYN K OKaHTOBKe.

« Mpu NOBTOPHO yCTaHOBKe
OKaHTOBKW NOBEPHUTE NaHeNb
CTOPOHOM C 3a3y6peHHON Nankomn
BHU3.

2 BcraBbTe npunaraemble Koum
n3BneyeHms no o6emm cTopoHam
YCTPOWCTBa AO LWenyka.

3 MoTaHuTe yCTPOIACTBO 3 NPUGOPHOIA
naHenu.

YcTtaHoBKa MMKpPOo¢pOHa

(Tonbko ans MVH-X370BT)

MwukpodoH HeobX0AMMO yCTaHaBNMBaTb
HernocpeacTBEHHO HaNPOTUB BOANTENS Ha
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM PACCTOAHNN ANA
NpPaBWIbHOTO GUKCVMPOBaHUA ronoca.

A BHUMAHVE

3anyTbiBaHVe NpoBofa MUKPOdOHa
BOKPYT PyNeBOW KOMOHKW UK pblyara
nepekioueHns nepeaay MoXeT nNprueBecTv
K BO3HWKHOBEHWIO YpEe3BblYaiHO ONacHOM
cuUTyaumu. YcTaHaBnuBaiiTe MUKPOdOH
TaKym 06pa3om, 4Tobbl OH He mMeLuan
ynpasnsaTb aBToMmobunem. PekomeHayercs

NCNonb3oBaTb 3a*KNMbl (FlpM06peTal0TCﬂ

OTAENbHO) ANA GprKcaLummn Nnposoga.

YcraHoBKa Ha

COIIHI.IeSaI.I.WITHHVI KO3blpekK

1 BcrasbTe npoBog MMkpodoHa B
*Kenob.

@ Wryp

~ MUKpodoHa

(2 Xenob

)

2 YctaHoBUTE 3aK1UM MUKPOdOHa Ha
CONHLIe3aLMNTHBII KO3bIPEK.
Mpwu onyckaHUM CONHLE3aLLUTHOrO
KO3bIpbKa pacno3HaBaHwe ronoca
yxyflwaercs.

(D 3axnm MukpodoHa

YcraHoBKa Ha pyneBylo
KOJIOHKY

1 NepepsuHbTe OCHOBY MMKPODOHa,
4TO6bI OTCOEANHUTD €r0 OT 3aXNMa
AnAa MUKpodoHa.

%
@

ENC o
%

@ MukpodoH
(2 3axnm MrkpodoHa
(3 OcHoBa MUKpodoHa
2 YcraHoBuTE MMKPOGDOH Ha 33AHI0K0
4YacTb pyneBoii KONIOHKN.

(1) [1BYCTOPOHH#AA NeHTa



AononHutenbHaa nHpopmayus

YcTrpaHeHue
HeuncrnpaBHOCTEN

[lucnneit aBTOMaTUYECKN BO3BpaLyaeTca
B UCXOAHDIN pexunm.
— B TeueHvie 30 cekyHA He 6bin0
BbINOMHEHO HUKAKUX onepauui.
- BbinonHuTe onepauuio.

JAvana3oH NOBTOPHOro
BOCMPOU3BEAEHNA CAMONPON3BONbHO
n3mMeHseTCcA.

— B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT BbIGPaHHOTO
finanasoHa NoBTOPHOro
BOCMPOV3BEAEHUA OH MOXeT
N3MEHATLCA NP Bblibope pyroi nankn
VNI BOPOXKKK, a TaKXKe NP nepemoTke
Bnepen/Hasag,.

- BbiGepyTe AranasoH NOBTOPHOTO
BOCMPOV3BEAEHNS elle pas.

BnoeHHasA nanka He BOCMPOU3BOAUTCA.
— BnoxeHHble nanku He
BOCMPOV3BOAATCA, €CIN BbibpaH
AnanasoH [FLD] (nosTopHoe
BOCMPOV3BEAEHNE NankKw).
- BbiGepuiTe apyroii AnanasoH
NOBTOPHOrO BOCNPOV3BEAEHNA.

MmeloTcsa nomexm 3ByKa.

— Mcnonb3ayeTcs ycTPoICTBO, Hanpumep,
COTOBbIiI TeNedoH, KOTOPOE MOXET
BbI3bIBATb LYMOBbIE NOMEXM.

- Y6epuTe npnbopbl, Bbi3biBalOLLME
MOMEXM, OT 3TOro YCTPOMCTBA.

He BocnpounsBoauTca 3BYK € yCTPONCTBa

Bluetooth, ncnonn3syemoro B kauectese

MCTOYHUKA CUrHana.

— MopkntoueHHbIN yepes Bluetooth
TenedoH 3aHAT 3BOHKOM.

-BocnpoussegeHue 38yka
BO306HOBUTCA NOC/E 3aBepLUeHus
3BOHKa.

— MopgknioyeHHbIN yepes Bluetooth
TenedoH B JaHHbBIN MOMEHT
ncnonb3yeTcs.

—He ncnonb3yiite B 370 Bpemsa
TenegoH.

— C NOMOLLbIO MOAKMIOUEHHOTO Yepes
Bluetooth tenedoHa 6bin nponssegeH n
cpasy cbpoLueH 3BOHOK. B pesynbrate
3TOro CoefiMHeHVe MeXay AaHHbIM
YCTPOWNCTBOM N MOGUIBHBIM
TenepoHOM 6bI10 3aBepLIEHO
HenpaswubHO.

-BoccTaHoBwWTe coeanHeHne mexay
ycTporicTBom Bluetooth n MobunbHbIM
TenepoHoM.

Coob6ueHna 06 ownbkax

O6wme

AMP ERROR
— YCTpoiicTBO He paboTaeT unu
HenpasuIbHO NOACOEANHEH IMHAMUK.
— Cpabotana Lenb 3aluThbl.
—MNpoBepbTe, NOAKMIOUEH TN AVHAMUK,
—MoBepHunTe KNIoY 3aXKNraHuA B
nonoxeHue OFF n BepHute B
nonoxeHune ON. Ecnv coobueHmne He
ncyesaerT, CBAXNTEC C ANNEPCKAM
LIEHTPOM WA aBTOPU30BaHHbIM
CepBUCHbIM MyHKTOM Pioneer.

NO XXXX (NO TITLE, Hanpumep)
— HeT BcTpoeHHO TeKCToBON
nHbOopMaLmn.
- MNepexnouute gucnnen nnn
BOCMpOV3BeANTE IPYTYI0 AOPOXKY/
daiin.

USB-ycTpoicteo/iPod

FORMAT READ
— MHorga npovcxoamnT 3agepkka Mexay
Hayanom BOCMpOV3BeeHUA 1
NoAB/NEHNEM 3BYKa.
—3BYK NOABUTCA MOC/E TOrO Kak C
Aucnnes ncyesHer coobuieHme.

NO AUDIO
— Komnosuuum oTcyTcTBYIOT.
—lNepeHecuTe ayanodainbl Ha
3anomuHaloLee yctpoictso USB n
noAKnoYunTe ero.
— Ha nopknioueHHom ycrpoiictse USB
BKJIOYEHa 3aluTa.
—CnepyiiTe MHCTPYKLIMAM YCTPONCTBA
USB ans cHATMA 3aWunThbl.

—OTcoeavHMTE 3anommHaloLLee
yctpoiicteo USB 1 He ncnonbsyiite
€ero. YCTaHOBUTE K/toY 3aXKnraHua B
nonoxeHue OFF, 3atem - B
nonoxeHne ACC nnun ON.
MopknioyaiiTe TONbKO COBMECTVMbIE
3anomuHatowme ycrporicraa USB.

— iPod paboTaeT, HO He nof3apsxKaeTca.

-Y6epaunTech B OTCYTCTBUM KOPOTKOTO
3aMblkaHuA B kabene iPod (Hanpumep,
4TO Kabenb He 3axaT Mexay
MeTannyeckumm npegmeTamm).
Mocne nposepku Kabensa yctaHoBUTE
KJII0Y 3aXKuraHma B nonoxeHune OFF, a
3aTem — B nonoxeHvie ON, nn6o
OTKAIOYKTE 1 3aHOBO NOAKIIOUNTE
iPod.

SKIPPED

— lMNopknioyeHHoe ycTporicteo USB
COAepXuT daiinbl, 3alnLIeHHble
TexHonorunet DRM.
- 3awumuieHHble daiinbl NPONyCcKalTCA.

PROTECT

— Bce daiinbl Ha noakNoYeHHOM
ycTponcTee USB 3awwmuieHbl no
TexHonorun DRM.
—3ameHuTe ycTporictso USB.

N/A USB
— lNopknioyeHHoe ycTpoiicto USB He
noafepXunBaeTca AaHHbIM
YCTPONCTBOM.
- OTKNIOUNTE YCTPONCTBO 1 3aMeHNTe
€ro CoOBMeCTUMbIM ycTporicteom USB.

ERROR-19
— C6oit cBA3M.

-BbinonHuTe cnepytowve onepaumy,
3aTem cHoBa BblbepuTe USB B
KayecTBe UCTOYHMKa.

« [oBepHUTE KoY 3aXUraHnA B
nonoxeHve OFF n BepHute B
nonoxeHwne ON.

» OTkntoumnTe yctponctso USB.

« BbinonHWTe nepeknioyeHne Ha
LIPYro UCTOYHMK.

— C6oit iPod.

- OtkntoumTe Kabens ot iPod. Mpu
oTo6pakeHUW rnaBHOro meHto iPod
nepenoakniounte iPod 1 BbiNonHNUTe
cOpOoC HaCTpoEK.

CHECK USB
— KopoTkoe 3amblKaHue Ha pasbeme USB
nnu kabene USB.

-Y6epnTech, uto pasbem USB unu
Kabenb USB He 3awemneH n He
NoBPEXAEH.

— lMogknoueHHoe 3anomuHatoLee
yctponcteo USB notpe6nset 6onblue

MaKCUManbHO AOMYCTUMOA CUIbI TOKa.

ERROR-23
— Ycrponcteo USB oTdopmatupoBaHo
HeBepHo.
- Otdopmatupyiite ycrpoiicteo USB B
FAT12, FAT16 unu FAT32.

ERROR-16
— YcrapesLuas Bepcua npolumsku iPod.
- O6HoBUTE Bepcuto iPod.
— C6oit iPod.
- OtkntoumnTe Kabens ot iPod. Mpu
oTobpakeHUW raBHoOro meHto iPod
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nepenopknioumnTe iPod 1 BbINONHUTE
c6pOC HacTpoekK.

STOP
— B TeKyLUeM Cnucke oTCyTCTBYIOT
KOMMOo3ULum.
- BbibepuTe cnncok, cofepaLumii
My3blKafibHble KOMMO3ULWN.

NOT FOUND
— KomMnosunuuii He HangeHo.
- 3arpysuTte Komnosuumu Ha iPod.

Bluetooth-ycTpoiicrBo

ERROR-10
— C6oi nuTaHua mopyna Bluetooth
[laHHOTO YCTPOWCTBA.
—YcTaHOBUWTE KNIOY 3aXKUraHua B
nonoxeHvie OFF, 3atem - B
nonoxeHne ACC nnn ON.

MpunoxeHunsa

NO BT DEVICE GO TO BT MENU TO
REGISTER
— YctponcTso Bluetooth He HalpeHo.
- MoakniounTe OCHOBHOE 1
nopKoYaemoe yCTpoicTBO No
Bluetooth (cTp. 9).

CONN. FAILED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— C6ou noaknoyeHus Bluetooth.
—Haxmute BAND/ €], uto6bi CHOBa
BbINONHUTb COeIUHEHME.

DISCONNECTED PRESS BAND KEY TO
RETRY
— C6oi noakntoueHus Bluetooth.
—Haxmunte BAND/ €], uto6bi CHOBa
BbIMOHUTL COEAHEHNE.

CHECK APP
— C60I1 NOAKNIOUEHNSA K MPUIOXKEHNIO.
—CnepynTte UHCTPYKLUMAM Ha SKpaHe.
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START UP APP
— TNpunoxeHue elle He 3anyLieHo.
- Vicnonb3yitTe MO6UbHOE YCTPOICTBO
ONA 3anycKa NpUIoXKeHns.

PekomeHgauum no
o6palleHuio c usgennem

3anomuHalollee yCTpoincTBo
UsB

« MNopknioueHne yepes USB-KoHLeHTpaTOp

He nojaepXvBaeTca.

He noakniouaiite gpyrue ycTponcTsa,

KpoMme 3anomMmHatoLmx ycrpoincrs USB.

He ponyckaiite nageHus yctpoiictsa USB

Ha MoJ, Ffie OHO MOXeT 3aCTPATb NoA

nepanblo rasa vaun Topmosa.

« B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT TVINa 3anomm1HatoLero
yctporicta USB MOryT BO3HUKHYTb
cnepytowue npo6rembl.

-YnpaeneHve GyHKLUNAMU MOXET
OT/IMYaThCA.

- 3anomuHalolLee yCTPONCTBO MOXET He
pacnosHaBaTbCA.

- ®ainbl MOryT He BOCNPOU3BOANTLCA
KOPPEKTHO.

- YCTpOWCTBO MOXET CO3/1aBaTb
LYMOBble NOMeXV BO Bpema
NpoCyLWNBaHUA paavo.

iPod

« He octaBnaiTe iPod B MecTax C BbICOKOA
TemnepaTypon Bo3ayxa.

« MNpu ABMKEHUM aBTOMOGUNA HAAEXHO
3akpenute iPod. He gonyckaite nageHva
ycTpoiicTsa iPod Ha non, rge oHO MoXeT
3aCTPATH NOJ Nefanbto rasa unu
TopMmo3a.

« Hactpowiku iPod, Takune Kak 3KkBanansep u
NOBTOPHOE BOCMPOM3BEeHME,
N3MEHA0TCA aBTOMATUYECKU NpU
nopknioyeHun iPod K yctpoinctsy. Mocne

oTKntoyeHua iPod HacTpoiiku byayT
BO3BPaLLEHbl K UCXOfIHbIM.

« TeKCT HecoBMeCTMOro Gpopmarta,
COXpaHeHHbI Ha iPod, He byfeT
0TO6paXKaTbCA YCTPONCTBOM.

MoapepxKa cKaTbix
aypunodainnos

« B kauecTBe Ha3BaHuA daiina unv nankm
MOTyT 0TO6PaXaTbCs TONbKO NepBble 32
cuMBOna (BKIIOYan paclumpeHue).

« 3TO YCTPONCTBO MOXET paboTaTb
HEKOPPEKTHO B 3aBUCUMOCTA OT
NPUNOXEHNI, NCMONb30BaHHbIX ANA
kopmposaHua WMA.

« Mpwv Havane BocnpouseeaeHna
ayavodaiinos, copepxaLimx
n3o6paxeHua, n dpainos c
3anomuHatoLlero ycrporicrasa USB,
copepiKallero pa3BeTBEeHHble nepapxum
narnokK, MoXeT MPONCXoAnTb Hebonbluas
3afepxKa.

« Pycckunii TeKCT Ans oTobpaxeHus Ha
[lAHHOM YCTPOICTBE AOMMKEH ObITH
3aWwndpoBaH B OAHOM U3 CleAyoLLMX
dopmatos:

—Unicode (UTF-8, UTF-16)

- pyroit ¢opmar, oTAnuHbIN oT Unicode,
KOTOPbIN NCMONb3yeTca B cpefe
Windows 1 HacTpoeH Ha PyCcCKuiA A3bIK.

A BHMAHKE

« Pioneer He rapaHTMpyeT COBMECTUMOCTb
co Bcemu yctponcteamu USB 1 He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a JIoOYI0 NoTeplo
AaHHbIX Ha MeuanpourpbiBaTensax,
cmapTdoHax v ApYrnx ycTponcTBax npu
MCNonb30BaHNK 3TOTO U3AeNua.

« He octaBnaiTte anckn unn
3anomuHalolee ycrponctso USB B
MecTax C BbICOKOW TeMnepaTypou
BO3JyXa.

®annbl WMA

Pacwupenne

wma

CKopoCTb nepeaaun
[laHHbIX

ot 48 Kéut/c po
320 Kéut/c (CBR), ot
48 Kbut/c po

384 Kéut/c (VBR)
Yactota 32 klu, 44,1 kl'y,
ANCKpeTU3auum 48 kl'y

Windows Media™
Audio Professional,
Lossless, Voice/DRM
Stream/Stream ¢
nopAepKoi BUAeo

He noaaepxusaetca

®annbi MP3

Pacwupenne

.mp3

CKopoCTb nepeaaun
[laHHbIX

ot 8 K6ut/c po
320 Kéut/c (CBR), VBR

Yacrota
ANCKpeTn3aummn

ot 8 Kl'y ao 48 Kl'y
(32 kly, 44,1 kly,
48 kI'y nkoBas)

CoBmecTuMas Bepcua
Teros ID3

1.0,1.1,22,23,24
(Bepcusa Teros ID3 2.x
umeet npuoputeT
nepep sepcueit 1.x.)

Cnucok
BOCMpOW3BeeHUA
M3u

He noaaepxusaetca

MP3i (MHTepaKTUBHbIN
MP3), mp3 PRO

He noppepxmsaetca

®annbl WAV

« Qaiinbl popmata WAV HEBO3MOXKHO
nogxnounTb yepes MTP.

PacwupeHnue .wav

PaspagHocTb 8116 (LPCM), 4
KBaHTOBaHUA (MSADPCM)
Yactota oT 16 Kl'y go 48 kl'y
ANCKpeTU3auunm (LPCM), 22,05 kl'y n

44,1 kl'y (MS ADPCM)




®ainbi FLAC (Tonbko ana MVH-
170U1/170UBG/170UB)

« Qannbl popmata FLAC HeBO3MOXKHO
noaxMounTb Yepes MTP.

« BoamoxHoCTb BOCpoussefeHns dpainnos
FLAC 3aBncuT OT TOrO, Kakoe
YCTaHOB/IEHO KOAMpYIoLee YCTPONCTBO.

PacwupeHve flac

Yacrota 8/11,025/12/16/22,05/
AVCKpeTn3aymn 24/32/44,1/48 [klu]
Pa3psapHocTb 16 6UT

KBaHTOBaHMA

Pexum kaHanos
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USB-ycTpoiictBo

« Mpu Hauane BocnpounsseaeHns
ayanodannos Ha 3anomMuHarloLem
yctpoiictee USB, copepiallem
pa3BeTBNEHHbIE MepapXnK NanokK, MOXeT
BO3HWKaTb HeGOMbLLAA 3aepPXKKa.

JHonyctnmas
nepapxvisa narnok

Jlo Bocbmu ypoBHeit
(peanbHas nepapxus
nanok coctasnaet
MeHee JByX ypoBHel1)

Konnuectso
BOCMPOW3BOAVMbIX
nanok

He 6onee 500

Konnuectso
BOCMPOW3BOAVMbIX
darnos

He 6onee 15 000

BocnpousseaeHve
$aiinos, 3alnLEeHHbIX
aBTOPCKMM NpaBoM

He nopaepxusaetca

Ycrpoincteo USB ¢
HECKONbKNUMM
pasgenamu

Ana
BOCMNpou3BeaeHns
[IOCTYNEeH TONbKO
nepB.bIi pasgen.

Mopaepxka iPod

JlaHHOE YCTPOICTBO MOAAEPKIBAET TONLKO
nepeuncneHHble HUXe moaenu iPod.
CoBmectumble Bepcum MO ana iPod Takxke
YKa3aHbl HUXe. Bonee CTapble BepCUn MOryT He
noaaepXxunBaTbCa.

CaenaHo gns

—iPod touch (nokonenwus c 1-ro no 5-e)
—iPod classic

—iPod c Bugeo

-iPod nano (nokonenwusa c 1-ro no 7-e)
—iPhone 5s

—iPhone 5c

—iPhone 5

-iPhone 4S

—iPhone 4

—iPhone 3GS

-iPhone 3G

—iPhone

« [locTynHble GyHKLMM MOTYT OTINYATLCA B
3aBUCMOCTY OT MOKONEHUA 1/Mnn
BEPCMU NPOrPamMHOro obecneyeHns
iPod.

« MNonb3oBaTensam iPod c pazbemom
Lightning notpebyetcs kabens Lightning
- USB (BxoanT B KOMMAEKT NOCTABKU
iPod).

« MNonb3oBatensam iPod c nHTepdericom
Dock Connector noTpebyetca Kabenb
CD-IU51. Noapo6Hyto nHdopmaumio
MOXHO MOAYYUTb MO MECTY NOKYNKW.

« O coBmecTMMOCTM dainos/GopmaTos CM.
B pyKoBOACTBax K iPod.

* AyAVOKHWI I, MOAKACTbI:
noAaepXunBatoTca

A BHUMAHVE

KomnaHnusa Pioneer He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTV 33 NOTEPIO JaHHbIX Ha
iPod, paxe ecnu 3T faHHble 6yayT
noTepAHbl BO BPEMA NCNOMb30BaHUA
[laHHOTO YCTPOWCTBa.

MocnepoBatenbHOCTb
BOCMpou3BeAeHns
ayanodannos

Monb3oBaTenb He MOXeT Ha3HauaTb
HOMepa Nanok 1 ycTaHaenmBaTb
nocnefoBaTeNbHOCTb BOCNPOU3BEAEHNA C
NOMOLLbIO AaHHOTO YCTPONCTBA.
MocnenosatenbHOCTb ayanodainnos
3aBMCUT OT NOAKIIOYEHHOT O YCTPOIACTBA.
O6paTnTe BHUMaHUe, 4To
BOCMpPOW3BeeHNEe CKPbITbIX GpaiiNioB Ha
ycTpoiictse USB HeBO3MOXHO.

Mpumep nepapxun

[(T'nanka
JJ Oxatbiit ayanodaiin

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4

ot 01 go 05: Homep nanku
@ po ®:MNocnegoBaTenbHOCTL
BOCMpOV3BeeHNA

Ta6bnuua cumsonos gns
PYccKoro Asbika

AA 5:B 5B
rr o0 FEE
rK 7:8 e
H:K AN MM
H:H 4.0 1:n
P r.c T
Yy 7o X
4oy Y4 B,
b bl h'b
39 H 10 74

D: incnnen C: byksa

ABTOpCKOE npaBo u
TOBapHble 3HaKN

Bluetooth

Bluetooth® (cnoso 1 norotunbl) ABnseTcs
3aperncTpUpOBaHHbIM TOBaPHbIM 3HAKOM 1
npvHagnexuT komnaHum Bluetooth SIG, Inc;
ncnonb3oBaHue PIONEER CORPORATION aTux
TOBApPHbIX 3HAKOB paspeLlleHo
COOTBETCTBYIOLEN NMLeH3uet. Npoune
TOBapHble 3HaKV 1 TOProBble HaMeHOBaHNA
npuHagiexaT COOTBETCTBYIOLMM BNadenbLam.
iTunes

Apple n iTunes AaBnATCA TOProBbIMU
3Hakamu KomnaHum Apple Inc.,
3apeructpmposaHHbiMu B CLLIA n gpyrux
CcTpaHax.
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WMA

Windows Media - 310
3aperncTpmpoBaHHas Toprosas Mapka unu
Toprosas mapka Microsoft Corporation B
CLUA n/vnwn apyrux cTpaHax.

B naHHOM u3pgennn ncnonbayioTca
TeXHONOrnu, NpUHaanexalyme
kopnopauumn Microsoft, koTopble He
paspeluaeTca Ncnonb3oBaTb Um
pacnpocTpaHATb 6e3 N1LeH3nn oT
Microsoft Licensing, Inc.

FLAC

ABTOpCKOe Npaso © 2000-2009 Josh

Coalson

AsTopckoe npaBo © 2011-2013 Xiph.Org

Foundation

PacnpocTtpaHeHue 1 ncnonb3osaHve B

B[ie ICXOAHOTO KOfa 1N B GUHapHOM

dopmarte, C BHeCEHVEM U3MEHEHWI UK

6e3 N3MeHeHWiA, pa3peLuaeTca Ha
cneayoWwmnx yCnoBuax:

- B pacnpocTpaHsaembix daiinax
NCXOAHbIM KOAOM AOMKHO COAePKaTbCA
yKa3aHHoOe Bbllle yBejomieHne 06
aBTOPCKVX NpaBax, 3TOT CMUCOK yCII0BUiA
1 CNepyoLwmin LOKYMEHT 06 OTKase oT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTW.

- B pacnpoctpaHaembix 61HapHbIx dpaiinax
AOMKHa 6bITb BO3MOXHOCTb
BOCMPOW3BECTU YKazaHHOe Bbilue
yBeflomneHvie 06 aBTOPCKMX NpaBax; B
KOMMJIEKT NOCTaBKM Taknx ¢paiinos
[IOMKEH BbITb BKIKOYEH HACTOALLWN
CMUCOK YCNOBWIA, AOKYMEHT 06 OTKase oT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTW, BK/IIOUEHHbIN B NakeT
[OKyMeHTaLum, n/unm npouve

MaTepuanbl, NOCTaBiAeMble B KOMMNEKTe.

- Hw Ha3BaHuve ¢poHpa Xiph.org
Foundation, HY UMeHa ero y4acTHUKOB
He MOryT UCMob30BaTbCA ANA peKiaMbl
NN MPOABVKEHNA NPOAYKTOB,
CO3AaBaeMbIX Ha OCHOBE 3TOr0
nporpamMmmHoro o6ecneyeHuns 6e3
crneymanbHOro npeasapuTeNibHOro
NMCbMEHHOrO pa3peLleHus.
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HACTOALLIEE NMPOrPAMMHOE
OBECMNEYEHUE NPEAOCTAB/IAIOTCA
BTAOE/IbLIAMU ABTOPCKUX MPAB 1
APYTUMW CTOPOHAMMU HA YCITOBUAX
“KAK ECTb" BE3 KAKMX-TTBO ABHbIX NN
NOAPA3YMEBAEMbIX FTAPAHTUN,
BK/MIOYAA, HO OTUM HE
OrPAHNYMBAACH, MOAPA3YMEBAEMbIE
TAPAHTW TOBAPOMPUTOAHOCTU U
NPUrOAHOCTU ANA KOHKPETHOW LIENN.
HW NPU KAKNX OBCTOATE/IbCTBAX HU
OOHJ, H/ Er0 YYACTHUKW HE
OTBEYAIOT 3A KAKME-JINBO MPAMbIE,
KOCBEHHbIE, MOBOYHbIE,
ONPEAENAEMbBIE OCOBbIMA
OBCTOATE/IbCTBAMW YBbITKW,
LWUTPA®HbIE YBbITKW TN
NOCNEAYIOLWNE YBbITKW (BKIKOYAA, HO
STUM HE OTPAHUYKBAACD, YLLEPB,
BbI3BAHHbIV MONCKOM 3AMEHbI
TOBAPOB W YCIIYT, YTPATON
BO3MOMXHOCTU SKCMNYATALIAN,
NOTEPEW JAHHbIX, MPUBbI UNU
MEPEPbIBAMU B KOMMEPYECKOW
JEATENbHOCTW), HE3ABUCMMO OT
MPUYMHbBI X BO3HUKHOBEHWA
JIIOBO TEOPUM OTBETCTBEHHOCTW,
KAKTIO JOrOBOPY, TAK U NO
TPAXIOAHCKMM NCKAM, NCKAM MO
CTPOrOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTW U/ 3A
MPABOHAPYLLEHWA (BKITIOYAA
XANATHOCTb T MHBIE MPUYNHDI),
OBYUJIOBJIEHHbIE JIIOBbIM
MCNONb30OBAHVEM JAHHOIO
MPOrPAMMHOIO OBECIMEYEHNA, JAMXE
ECNI NONb3OBATEJ1b MPEAYNPEXAEH O
BO3MOHOM YLLEPBE.

iPod & iPhone

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano n iPod
touch ABNAOTCA TOBaPHLIMW 3HaKammn
komnaxuu Apple Inc.,
3apeructpuposaHHbimu B CLLIA n gpyrux
CTpaHax.

Lightning sABnseTca TOproBbiM 3HakoM
KkomnaHuu Apple Inc.

“Made for iPod” n “Made for iPhone”
03HAYaET, YTO NEKTPOHHBI NPUGOP Gbin
pa3paboTaH C Lienblo NOAKNIoYeHUs
onpepgeneHHo K iPod nnu iPhone
COOTBETCTBEHHO, 1 UMEETCA
cepTudrumKauma pa3paboTumka o
COOTBETCTBUN C TEXHUYECKNMU
xapakrepuctukamm Apple. Apple He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a paboTy faHHOTO
YCTPOWCTBa UW €ro COOTBETCTBME CO
CTaHAapPTaMU MO TeXHMKe 6e30MacHoCTH
VW PerynaTyBHLIMU HOPMaMU.
Moxanyiicta, o6paTuTe BHUMaHMe, 4TO
ncnonb3oBaHue aaHHoro npubopa ¢ iPod
nnu iPhone moxeT oTpuuatenbHo
CKa3blBaTbCA Ha KayecTse 6ecnpoBoaHOW
cBA3N.

Android™

Android aBnaeTcA TOBapHbLIM 3HaKOM
komnaHuu Google Inc.

MIXTRAX

MIXTRAX aBnaeTca Toprosoii Mapkon
PIONEER CORPORATION.
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TexHuveckmne Ayauo
MakcumanbHast BbIXOAHAA MOWHOCTb:
XapaKTepucTukn 50 BT X 4
70 BT x 1/2 Q (pna cabeydpepa)
O6wme HoMMHanbHas BbIXOAHAA MOLHOCTb:

WcTouHuk nutanna: 14,4 B noct. Toka
(monycTumblii granasoH ot 10,8 B go
15,1B)

Cuncrema 3a3emneHua: 3asemneHve
oTpuLaTeNbHOrO Nontoca

MaKcmmanbHblii NOTpebaAemblii TOK:
10,0A

Pasmepnl (LI x B x I):

DIN

Waccu: 178 mm x 50 Mm X 97 mm
MNepenHAa naHenb: 188 Mm X 58 Mm X
17 mm

D

Waccu: 178 mm x 50 Mm X 97 mm
MNepenHAaa naHenb: 170 Mm X 46 Mm X
17 mm

Macca: 0,5 kr

22 Bt x4 (o150 'y go 15000 Ny,
CyMMapHoe 3HauyeHue KoadpdruneHTa
HeJSIMHeMHbIX NCKaxeHWi 5%,
Harpyska 4 Q ans 060ux KaHanos)
ConpoTusneHne Harpysku: 4 Q
(monyctumo -ot14Q no 8 Q)
ConpoTtusneHue Harpysku: 2,0 B
KoHTyp rpomkoctu: +10 b (100 'u),
+6,5 ab (10 kl'y) (rpomkocTb: -30 Ab)
SkBanarisep (5-nonocHbl rpaduyecknin
JKBanavsep):
Yacrora: 80 'y/250 M'u/800 u/2,5 kl'y/
8 kly
[lnanasoH aMnanTyAHO-4aCTOTHbIX
XapaKkrepuctrk: +12 ab (c warom
2ab)
Cabsydep (MOHO):
Yacrota: 50 M'y/63 My/80 Mu/100 M/
125Tu/160 My/200 Ny

KpytusHa xapaktepuctuku: —12 ab/
OKT, -24 pb/oKkT

Ycunenne: +6 ob no -24 nb

Da3sa: HopmanbHaa/ObpaTHas

usB

CranpiaptHan cneuyundumkauyma USB: USB 2.0
NOMHOCKOPOCTHOMN

MaKcrmanbHbin noTpebnsembin Tok: 1 A

Knacc USB: MSC (Mass Storage Class)

Qaiinosas cuctema: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32

®Dopmat gekoguposaHua dannos MP3:
MPEG-1 1 2 Audio Layer 3

WMA ¢opmart fekoanposanus: Bep. 7,7.1,
8,9,10, 11, 12 (2-KaHanbHbIl 3BYK)
(Windows Media Player)

FLAC ¢popmart pekoguposarus: v1.3.0 (Free
Lossless Audio Codec) (Tonbko ans
MVH-170U1/170UBG/170UB)

®opmart curnana WAV: Linear PCM 1 MS
ADPCM (6e3 Komnpeccuu)

Tionep FM

[wnana3oH yacrtort: ot 87,5 Ml'y no
108,0 Ml'y

MonesHas yyscTBUTENbHOCTD: 11 4B
(1,0 MKB/75 Q, MOHO, OTHOLLEHNE
curHan/wym: 30 ab)

OtHoweHwne curHan/wym: 72 ab (cetb IEC-
A)

TioHep MW

[nana3oH yactoT: ot 531 kl'y go 1 602 Ky,

MNonesHas uyBCTBUTENbHOCTL: 25 MKB
(oTHOLWeHWe curHan/wym: 20 Ab)

OtHoweHwne curHan/wym: 62 ab (cetb IEC-
A)

TioHep LW

[vnana3oH yactoT: oT 153 Kl'y go 281 kly

MonesHas uyBCTBUTENbHOCTL: 28 MKB
(oTHOLWeHWe curHan/wym: 20 Ab)

OtHoweHwne curHan/wym: 62 ab (cetb IEC-
A)

Bluetooth

(Tonbko gna MVH-X370BT)

Bepcus: Bluetooth 3.0 certified

BbixogHasa MoWHOCTb: +4 Abm makc. (Knacc
MOLLHOCTH 2)

Mpodunm Bluetooth:
GAP (Generic Access Profile)
SDAP (Service Discovery Application
Profile)
OPP (Object Push Profile)
HFP (Hands Free Profile) 1.6
PBAP (Phone Book Access Profile)
A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution
Profile)
AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control
Profile) 1.5
SPP (Serial Port Profile) 1.1

MpumeuaHue:

B cootBeTcTBUM CO CTaTbelt 5 3akoHa
Poccuiickon Oegepauyum «O 3awuTe npas
notpe6uteneit» 1 NocTaHoBNEHNEM
npasuTenbcTBa Poccuiickoin Oepepaumn N2
720 ot 16.06.97 komnaxua Pioneer Europe NV
orosapuBaeT cielyioLLmii CPOK CIy>K6bl
n3nennii, opuumanbHO NOCTaBNAEMbIX Ha
POCCUINCKUI PBIHOK.

ABTOMOGUNbHAA SNEKTPOHVKa: 6 neT
Mpouve nspenua (HayWHNKK, MUKPODOHDI 1
T.n.): 5 net

NMPUMEYAHUE

» XapaKTepUCTUKN 1 KOHCTPYKLMUA MOTYT
6bITb M3MeHeHbI 6e3 NpefBapUTENbHOrO
yBEAOMIEHMA.

« [laHHOe yCTPOCTBO NPOU3BEAEHO B
NHpoHe3unn.
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http://www.pioneer.eu

Visit www.pioneer.co.uk (or www.pioneer.eu) to register your product. PIONEER CORPORATION
Visitez www.pioneer.fr (ou www.pioneer.eu) pour enregistrer votre appareil. 1-1, Shin-ogura, Saiwai-ku, Kawasaki-shi
Si prega di visitare il sito www.pioneerit (0 www.pioneer.eu) per registrare il prodotto. Kar;agawa 212-b031 ) JAF’AN Y
Visite www.pioneer.es (0 www.pioneer.eu) para registrar su producto
Zum Registrieren Ihres Produktes besuchen Sie bitte www.pioneer.de (oder www.pioneer.eu) . Kopnopauus Maioxuup
Bezoek www.pioneer.nl (of www.pioneer.eu) om uw product te registreren 1-1, CuH-Orypa, CaiiBaii-ky, . KaBacaky,
Mocetute www.pioneer-rus.ru (1 Www.pioneer.eu ) ans pervctpauum npuobpetexHoro Bamu uanenus. npecekTypa KaHaraea,

212-0031, AnoHus

WUmnopTtep OO0 “NMUOHEP PYC”
125040, Poccus, r. Mockea, yn. Mpaeael, 4.26
Ten.: +7(495) 956-89-01
PIONEER EUROPE NV
Haven 1087, Keetberglaan 1, B-9120 Melsele, Belgium/Belgique
‘ TEL: (0) 3/570.05.11
1 PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC.
: P.O. Box 1540, Long Beach, California 90801-1540, U.S.A.
; TEL: (800) 421-1404
' PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF CANADA, INC.
3 340 Ferrier Street, Unit 2, Markham, Ontario L3R 2Z5, Canada
! TEL: 1-877-283-5901
! TEL: 905-479-4411
PO IITTIITTT] |

Pioneer CarStereo-Pass

| Bitte bei Kauf sofort ausftillen.

! Please fill out immediately after purchase
Eingravierte 14-stellige Serien-Nummer:
Engraved 14-digit serial number:

Héndler-Stempel
Dealer’s stamp

PIONEER ELECTRONICS ASIACENTRE PTE. LTD.
253 Alexandra Road, #04-01, Singapore 159936
TEL: 65-6472-7555

PIONEER ELECTRONICS AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.
5 Arco Lane, Heatherton, Victoria, 3202 Australia
TEL: (03) 9586-6300

———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— PIONEER ELECTRONICS DE MEXICO, S.A. de C.V.
Blvd.Manuel Avila Camacho 138 10 piso
Col.Lomas de Chapultepec, Mexico, D.F. 11000
TEL: 55-9178-4270
SR BIRAT
Al ARG ERA0TREIE
EEE ¢ 886-(0)2-2657-3588
%H#EBT (FE) ARAF
ERNBER EE095754
EEE ¢ 852-2848-6488

Date of purchase:

Le Pioneer CarStereo-Pass est utilisable seulement en

f Kaufdatum:
; Allemagne.
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© 2014 PIONEER CORPORATION. Tous droits de reproduction et de traduction réservés.
© PIONEER CORPORATION, 2014. Bce npaBa 3aLiuLyeHbl.
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